Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:
ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant
—and -
2220277 ONTARIO INC.
' o Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.S.C. 1985 C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT,R.S.0. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED

MOTION RECORD
(returnable April 8, 2019)

March 28, 2019 ' DENTONS CANADA LLP
77 King Street West, Suite 400
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, ON MS5K 0A1l

Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)
Tel: 416-863-4374

Fax: (416) 863-4592

kenneth krafi@dentons.com

Sara-Ann Van Allen (LSO # 56016C)
Tel:  (416) 863-4402
sara, vanallen@dentons.com

Lawvers for A. Farber & Partners Inc., Court
Appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

TO: THE SERVICE LIST

38233209_1|NATDOCS



SERVICE LIST
(as at February 15, 2019)

TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP
© 77 King Street West, Suite 400
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, ON MS5K 0A1l

Kenneth Kraft

Tel: (416) 863-4374

Fax: (416) 863-4592
kenneth kraft@@dentons.com

Sara-Ann Van Allen
Tel: (416) 863-4402
sara.vanallen@dentons.com

Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc.

AND TO: A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC.
150 York Street, Suite 1600
Toronto, ON MS5H 3853

Stuart Mitchell
Tel: (416) 496-3774
smitchell@farberfinancial.com

John Hendriks
Tel: (416) 496-3701
jhendriks@farberfinancial.com

Court Appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

AND TO: CHAITONS LLP
5000 Yonge Street
North York, ON M2N 7E9

Harvey Chaiton
Tel: (416)218-1129
harvey@chaitons.com

Sam Rappos
Tel: (416)218-1137
samr{zchaitons.com

Lawyers for Zaherali Visram

37455838_3INATDOCS



AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

FIJ LAW LLP
50 West Pearce Street, Suite 10
Richmond Hill, ON L4B 1C5

Liliana Ferreira
Tel:  (905) 763-3770 ext. 242
Herreirat@fijlaw.com

Lawyers for CVC Ardellini Investments Inc.

KEYSER MASON BALL LLP
Suite 1600, Four Robert Speck Parkway,
Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 151

Wojtek Jaskiewicz
Tel: (905) 276-0424
wiaskiewicz@kmblaw.com

Brian Jenkins
Tel: (905) 276-0409
jenkins@kmblaw.com

Lawyers for 2220277 Ontario Inc. and Evan Karras

SKULTETY PRETO LAWYERS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
884 College Street
Toronto, ON MO6H 1A3

Nelson Garcia
Tel: (416) 533-5808
nel parciaf@hotmail.com

Lawyers for 9480536 Canada Inc.

GOLDCARD INC.

aka GOLD CARD LEASING o/b GOLDCARD INC.
150 Bridgeland Avenue, Suite 201

Toronto, ON M6A 175

Mary-Jo Dell
maryjo@goldcardleasing.com

37455838_3INATDOCS



AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

-3-

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA
Suite 3400

130 King Street West

Toronto, ON M5X 1K6

Diane Winters

Tel: (416)973-3172
Fax: (416)973-0810
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
77 Bay Street, 1 1™ Floor
Toronto, ON M35G 2C8

Kevin O’Hara
Tel:  (416) 327-8463
Kevin.Qhara(@ontario.ca

LEFKO LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
401 Bay Street, Suite 2410
Toronto, ON MSH 2Y4

Phil R. Lefko
Tel:  (647) 847-2539
plefko@lefkolaw.ca

Lawyers for Lalu Canada Inc.

2452482 ONTARIO INC.
¢/o Food Society

650 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5G 1M8

Diana Voskanova
dvoskanovai@hotmail.com

BE SIXFIFTY HOTEL INC.
650 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5G 1M8

Stefano Karayannopoulos
info@besixfifty.com and stefanos@besixfifty.com

37455838_3|NATDOCS



AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

SMITHVALERIOTE LAW FIRM LLP
105 Silvercreek Pkwy. N., Suite 100
Guelph, ON N1H 684

E.J, Stross
Tel:  (519) 837-3617
eistross(@svlaw.ca

Lawyers for 932005 Ontario Inc.

CAMBRIDGE LLP
333 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400
Toronto, ON M5V IR5

N. Joan Kasozi
Tel:  (416) 477-7007 ext. 331
ikasozi@cambridgellp.com

Lawyers for Accomplish Capital Inc.

GOLDMAN HINE LLP
401 Bay Street, Suite 2410, Box 24
Toronto, ON M5H 2Y4

Robert Hine
Tel: (416) 867-8632
r.hine@goldmanhine.com

Lawyers for 650 Bay Limited Partnership and 650 Bay GP Inc.

MARATHON CLEANING CORP.
65 Martin Ross Avenue, Unit 10
Toronto, ON M3J 216

Tom Vyriotes
Tel:  (416)492-8780
tom{@marathoncleaning.ca

INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY
6925 Century Avenue, Suite 900
Mississauga, ON L5N OE3

John Sankey
Tel:  (416) 341-1464 ext. 42225

john.sankey@intact.net

37455838_3INATDOCS



AND TO: INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY
c¢/o CRAWFORD & COMPANY (CANADA) INC.
55 University Avenue, 4™ Floor
PO Box 36
Toronto, ON M3J 2H7

John Valeriote
Tel:  (416) 957-5002
john.valeriote@crawco.ca

AND TO: EVAN KARRAS
ek@alliancevp.com
ekarras(@rogers.com

AND TO: 756597 ONTARIO LIMITED
¢/o Evan Karras
eki@alliancevp.com
ekarras@rogers.com

AND TO: 2296528 ONTARIO INC.
¢/o Evan Karras (Director)
ek@alliancevp.com

ekarras@rogers.com

AND TO: STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP
5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street
Toronto, ON MS5L 1B9

Eric Carmona

Tel: (416) 869-5597
Fax: (416)947-0866
ecarmona@stikeman.com

Elizabeth Pillon
Tel: (416) 869-5623
Ipillon{@stikeman.com

Scott Brasil
Tel: (416) 869-5584
shrasili@stikeman.com

Lawyers for Lanterra Developments Ltd.

37455838_3{NATDOCS



ANDTO:  DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200 Commerce Court West
Toronto, ON MA5L 1G4

Lisa Corne
Tel; (416) 646-4608
lcorme@dickinsonwright.com

Lawyers for B&M Handelman Investment Limited

AND TO: THINKING CAPITAL
4200 Boul Dorchester, Suite 3
Montréal, QC H3Z 1V4

AND TO: HOLAND LEASING (1995) LTD.
8525 Decarie Blvd.
Mount Royal, QC H4P212

AND TO: CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
National Insolvency Office
166 Frederick Street
Kitchener, ON M2H 0A9

Wendy Rueger
Insolvency Unit, Revenue Collections

AND TO: MERCHANT ADVANCE CAPITAL LTD.
2000-1500 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6G 276

clients@merchantadvance.com

37455838_3NATDOCS



EMAIL LIST

sara.vanallenf@dentons.com; kenneth kraft‘@dentons.com; smitchelli@farberfinancial.com;
ihendriks(@farberfinancial.com; harvev(@chaitons.com; samr(chaitons.com;
Kevin.Qhara@ontario.ca; lferreira@fijlaw.com; ek@alliancevp.com; ekarras{@rogers.com;
diane, winterst@justice.gc.ca; nel.garciai@hotmail.com; maryjo(@goldcardleasing.com:
dvoskanovai@hotmail.com; infoi@besixfiftv.com: stefancs@besixfifty.com;

nlefko@lefkolaw.ca; ejstrossisviaw.ca; ikasozii@cambrideellp.com;

tom@marathoncleaning.ca; john.valeriote(@crawco.ca; john.sankey(@intact.net;
ecarmona@stikeman.com; Ipillon@stikeman.com; sbrasil@stikeman.com;
lcorne@dickinsonwright.com; clients@merchantadvance.com

37455838_3|NATDOCS



INDEX



INDEX

Document - L _ Tab
Notiée of Motioﬁ dated March 28, 2.019 1
Fifteenth Report of the Receiver, dated March 28, 2019 2
Appendix “A”: Receivership Order, dated August 1, 2017 A
Appendix “B”: Subsearch in respect of the Real Property, dated January 2, B
2019 _
Appendix “C”: Certified PPSA Searches in respect of the Debtor, dated C
March 17, 2019 and May 2, 2017
Appendix “I¥’: Distribution Order, dated February 22, 2018 D
Appendix “E”: Reply Affidavit of Zaherali Visram, sworn February 16, 2018 E
Appendix “F”: Corporate Profile Reports of each of 756 Ontario, 229 F
Ontario, 999130 Ontario Limited and 2292470 Ontario Inc.
Appendix “G”: Order of Justice Penny, dated September 20, 2018 G
Appendix “H”: Fourteenth Report of the Receiver, dated March 14,2019 H
Appendix “I”’: Notice of Action, issued March 3, 2017 and the Statement of 1
Claim, dated March 30, 2017 (CV-17-570808)
Appendix “J”: Expert Report, dated August 18, 2016 J
Appendix “K™: Letter from Chaitons, enclosing the Direction K
Appendix “L”: Endorsement of Justice Chiappetta, dated November 29, 2018 L
Appendix “M™; Costs Qutline, dated March 28, 2019 M
Appendix “N”: Order of Justice Hainey, dated November 22, 2018 N
Appendix “O”: Minutes of Settlement, dated February 14, 2018 0
Appendix “P”: Tweltth Report of the Receiver, dated November 19, 2018 P
(without appendices)
Appendix “Q”: bE SixFifty Lease, dated July 27, 2016 Q
Appendix “R”: Corporate Profile Reports of bE SixFifty Hotel Inc. R
Appendix “S”: Second Supplemental Report to the Fifth Report, dated S

October 24, 2017 (without appendices)

38233209_1|NATDOCS




"]_)dcum'eht _. _ - R S _ Tab
Appendix “T*: Letters to bE SiﬁFiﬁy Hofel Inc., dated December 7, 2017 and T
December 15, 2017
Appendix “U”; Receiver’s R&D, dated March 25, 2019 U

Affidavit of John Hendriks, sworn March 27, 2019 3

Affidavit of John Salmas, sworn March 28, 2019 4

Draft Order 5

38233209_1|NATDOCS




TAB 1



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant
—and —

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.S.C. 1985 C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED

NOTICE OF MOTION
(returnable April 8, 2019)

A. Farber & Partners Inc. (“Farber”), in its capacity as the court-appointed receiver (the
“Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties (the “Property”) of 2220277 Ontario Inc.
(the “Debtor”), appointed pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Mesbur, dated August
1, 2017 (the “Receivership Order”), will make a motion to a judge presiding over the

Commercial List on April 8, 2019, at 10:00 a.m., at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.
THE PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR AN ORDER:

I. If necessary, abridging the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion

Record and validating service thereof;

2. Approving the Receiver’s Fourteenth Report to the Court, dated March 14, 2019 (the
“Fourteenth Report”), the Receiver’s Fifteenth Report to the Court, dated March 28,



2-

2019 (the “Fifteenth Report™), and the activities and conduct of the Receiver described

in each report;

Approving the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, dated March 25,

2019 (the “R&D”);

Approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver for the period from January 1,
2019, to March 24, 2019, and its counsel, for the period from January 1, 2019, to
February 28, 2019, as described in the Fifteenth Report and the affidavits as to fees filed

in respect of the Receiver’s motion;

Authorizing and directing the Receiver to distribute an additional $500,000 to Zaherali

Visram (“Visram”) in partial satisfaction of the Debtor’s indebtedness;

Authorizing the Receiver, without further Court Order, to distribute additional funds to
Visram, in such amount(s) and at such time(s) as the Receiver may determine, up to a

maximum aggregate amount of $9,018,721;

Directing the Receiver to pay the $453,189.90 of insurance proceeds (the “Insurance
Proceeds”) held in trust by the Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst
the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities, and declaring that
756597 Ontario Limited (“756 Ontario”), 2296528 Ontario Inc. (“229 Ontario”), Evan
Karras (“Karras”) and any other related party have no right, claim or entitlement to the

Insurance Proceeds;

Directing Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and several basis, to pay
$109,215.30 to the Receiver on account of misdirected pre-receivership insurance
proceeds, which payment shall be received within twenty (20) days of the date of the
Order and paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in

accordance with their respective priorities;

Directing Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and several basis, to pay costs

to the Receiver in the amount of $54,056.94, which shall be paid forthwith, and no later



10.

11.

12.

-3-

than thirty (30) days from the date of the Order, and paid to the Debtor’s estate for

distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities;

Directing the Receiver to pay the $70,000 (the “Settlement Funds”) held in trust by the
Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in
accordance with their respective priorities, and declaring that 9329293 Canada Inc. (932
Canada”), Karras and any other related party have no right, claim or entitlement to the

Settlement Funds;

Directing bE SixFifty Hotel Inc. (“bE SixFifty”) to deliver to the Receiver, within ten
(10) days of the date of the Order:

(a) verifiable evidence of bE SixFifty’s set off claim in respect of the Overdue Rent
(defined below), including copies of invoices and proof of payment by bE
SixFifty, and payment of rent in the amount of $8,815.94 for the period of
December 1-17, 2017 (“December’s Rent”): or

(b) payment to the Receiver of the Overdue Rent of $211,582.43, plus December’s
Rent, totalling $220,398.37, for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in

accordance with their respective priorities; and

Such further and other relief that the Receiver may request and this Honourable Court

may consider just.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

Background

13.

14.

15.

Pursuant to the Receivership Order, Farber was appointed as Receiver of the Property;

The Property included the real property municipally known as 650 Bay Street and 55 Elm

Street located in downtown Toronto, Ontario (the “Real Property”);

On February 28, 2019, pursuant to the Approval and Vesting Order of the Honourable
Justice Chiappetta, dated January 21, 2019, the Real Property was sold for $8,500,000 to
a third party;



16.

17.

4.

Eight parties, including the Applicant, held mortgages/charges registered against the Real
Property with a total face value of approximately $13.25 million (additional amounts are
alleged to be secured by the mortgages increasing the total indebtedness to approximately

$15 to $20 million);

On March 28, 2019, pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated
January 21, 2019 (the “January 21 Order”), the Receiver filed an assignment in
bankruptcy on behalf of the Debtor.

Distribution

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Visram, the Applicant in this proceeding, holds the first and second mortgages registered

on title to the Real Property;

In addition to the two mortgages, the Debtor executed and delivered to Visram a General
Security Agreement, dated May 27, 2015. Visram registered a financing statement
pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) (“PPSA”), on May 27, 2015,
against the proper name of the Debtor claiming a security interest over all collateral

classes except “consumer goods”;

There are currently no PPSA registrations in priority to Visram’s registration, however
there were three (3) PPSA registrations in priority to Visram’s registration as of the date
of the Receivership Order. Each of these secured parties will be served with the

Receiver’s Motion Record;

Visram claims to be owed under the first and second mortgages, at a minimum,

$9,018,721.19 as of February 16, 2018. Interest has continued to accrue thereafter;
The total quantum of Visram’s claim has been contested in this proceeding;

To date, pursuant to previous Orders of this Honourable Court, the Receiver has
distributed $7,100,000 to Visram in respect his mortgage security, on a without prejudice

basis and subject to an accounting;

The Receiver requests authority to:



-5-

(a) make a third interim distribution to Visram in the total amount of $500,000; and

(b) in the Receiver’s discretion, make subsequent distributions to Visram, without

further Court Order, up to a maximum amount of $9,018,721;

Insurance Proceeds

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

In March, 2016 (prior to the Receivership Order), a flood at the Real Property caused

substantial water damage to the building;

At the time of the flood, two restaurants, operated by related parties, and a boutique hotel

operated by the Debtor as bE SixFifty Hotel occupied the Real Property;

The Debtor and other insured parties filed a claim under their joint policy with their
insurer, Intact Insurance Company (“Intact”), in respect of the damage to the building

and contents, and also business interruption losses;

Prior to the receivership, Intact paid a portion of the insureds’ claim, totalling
$810,033.68 (the “Pre-Receivership Intact Payments”), to 756 Ontario and other

companies controlled by Karras. None of these funds were paid to the Debtor;

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Penny, dated September 20, 2018 (the
“September 20 Order”), Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario were required to deliver
to the Receiver an accounting of all Pre-Receivership Intact Payments and disgorge such

funds and deliver them to the Receiver, in trust;

Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario failed to comply with the September 20 Order and
the Receiver returned before the Court on five (5) separate occasions seeking compliance

with same;

Karras ultimately provided to the Receiver a final spreadsheet with a list of payments
totalling $1,129,153.76 that Karras claims were made on behalf of or for the benefit of
the Debtor;



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

-6-

The Receiver reviewed the information and documentation and determined that Karras,
756 Ontario and 229 Ontario failed to establish that $679,802.32 of the alleged payments

were spent on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor;

As of the date of the Receivership Order, certain repair costs and a significant portion of
the business interruption claims remained unpaid. Pursuant to the September 20 Order,
Intact paid the $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds to the Receiver, in trust, in full and final

satisfaction of the outstanding insurance claim;

The remaining issue is the allocation of the Insurance Proceeds amongst the Debtor, 756

Ontario and 229 Ontario;

To date, Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario have received insurance proceeds totalling
$810,034, however, based on the Receiver’s review of the information provided by
Karras and the expert report prepared in respect of the insurance claim, such parties are

only entitled to $700,817.94 of the total insurance proceeds;
As a result, Karras and his related companies:

(a) owe to the Debtor’s estate payment in the amount of $109,215.30 (ie.
$810,033.68 - $700,818.38); and

(b) have no entitlement to the remaining $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds held in

trust;
Accordingly, the Receiver recommends to this Honourable Court that:

(a) each of Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario be required to pay $109,215.30 to
the Receiver on account of misdirected Pre-Receivership Intact Payments for

distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors; and

(b) the Receiver be directed to pay the entirety of the $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds

to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors;



Costs

38.

39.

40.

The Receiver has incurred significant costs in bringing a Contempt Motion due to Karras’
failure to comply with the September 20 Order and has spent considerable time reviewing
and reconciling the various versions of payment summaries and alleged supporting
documentation provided by Karras, meeting with Karras to discuss the information,
attending court on five (5) separate occasions to seek compliance with the September 20

Order and preparing the Fourteenth Report;

The costs outline and summary of Receiver’s costs, each attached to the Fifteenth Report,
show that the total professional fees in addressing this issue, since November 29, 2018,

exceed $54,056.94;

The Receiver requests a joint and several costs award against Karras, 756 Ontario and

229 Ontario in the amount of $54,056.94;

LP Settlement Funds

41.

42.

43.

44,

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Hainey, dated November 22, 2018 (the
“November 22 Order”), the Receiver is holding the Settlement Funds, totalling $70,000,

in trust;

The Settlement Funds were paid pursuant to Minutes of Settlement entered into by
Karras, 932 Canada (a company Karras is the sole officer and director of) and certain
third parties (the “Lalu Parties”), which contemplated the transfer of a limited
partnership unit (the “LP Unit”) (apparently held by the Debtor as nominee) to a related
party assignee and the payment of $300,000 (in two installments) to 932 Canada;

Due to the absence of books and records, the Receiver was unable to determine what, if

any, interest the Debtor had in the LP Unit and the $300,000 payment;

Pursuant to the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Dunphy, dated March 6, 2018,
and on the consent of the parties, including Karras, the Receiver executed the Assignment

providing for the transfer of the LP Unit. The $300,000 settlement payment was divided



45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

-8-

as follows: (a) $100,000 was paid to 932 Canada; and (b) the remaining $200,000 was
paid to Goldman Hine LLP, in trust;

On November 22, 2018, the Lalu Parties brought a motion seeking to obtain payment of
the $200,000. The Receiver objected to the motion and the parties ultimately consented
to the terms of the November 22 Order providing for the payment of the $70,000

Settlement Funds to the Receiver, in trust;

Karras and 932 Canada did not file any materials or oppose the Lalu Parties’ motion
seeking repayment of the $200,000 and, as such, they cannot now assert any interest in

those funds;

In addition, Karras and the various companies which he controls owe substantial sums of

money to the Debtor;

In these circumstances, it would be unconscionable for Karras or 932 Canada, a company

which he controls, to receive any of the Settlement Funds;

Accordingly the Receiver requests this Honourable Court order that the Settlement Funds
be paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst its creditors in accordance with

their respective priorities;

Hotel Rent

50.

51.

52.

Pursuant to the Lease, dated July 27, 2016 (“Lease”), bE SixFifty leased a portion of the
Real Property until the termination of the Lease by the Receiver (for non-payment of
rent) on December 18, 2017. The commencement date of the Lease was July 27, 2016

(the “Commencement Date”);
Karras is the sole director and the controlling mind of bE SixFifty;

The Lease provided for monthly rent in the amount of $16,076.12, however there is no
indication in the Debtor’s records that any rent was paid prior to the Receiver’s

appointment on August 1, 2017;



53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

9.

The Receiver requested documentation from bE SixFifty establishing that rent for the
period from July 26, 2016 (the Commencement Date), to August 31, 2017, in the total
amount of $211,582.43 (the “Overdue Rent”) was in fact paid to the Debtor;

bE SixFifty responded by providing a schedule purporting to show the set-off of all
Overdue Rent and representing to the Receiver that the parties agreed to a full abatement

for 2016, during which time the hotel was not operational.

To date, despite repeated requests by the Receiver, bE SixFifty has failed to provide
credible documentation to the Receiver evidencing the payment or setoff of any rent prior
to the date of the Receivership Order. Accordingly, the Receiver is not satisfied that the

Overdue Rent was abated or otherwise properly set off;

In addition, bE SixFifty failed to pay December’s Rent to the Receiver for the period of
December 1-17, 2017;

The Receiver requests that this Honourable Court direct bE SixFifty to deliver to the
Receiver verifiable evidence of bE SixFifty’s set off claim in respect of the Overdue
Rent, including copies of invoices and proof of payment by bE SixFifty and pay
December’s Rent, or pay to the Receiver all outstanding rent (Overdue Rent and

December’s Rent), totalling $220,398.37;

Fees and R&D

58.

59.

The Receiver’s R&D, dated March 25, 2019, is attached as Appendix “U” to the
Fifteenth Report;

The Receiver’s fees and those of its counsel are detailed in the Fifteenth Report and the

affidavits as to fees filed in respect of this motion;

Other Grounds

60.

61.

Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada);

Rules 2.03, 3.02, 16.01 and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario); and



-10-

62. Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may

permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE WILL BE USED AT THE
HEARING OF THE MOTION:

1. The Fourteenth Report;
2. The Fifteenth Report;
3. the Affidavit of John Salmas, sworn March 28, 2019;

4, the Affidavit of John Hendriks, sworn March 27, 2019; and

5. Such further and other material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may
permit.
March 28, 2019 DENTONS CANADA LLP

77 King Street West, Suite 400
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, ON M5K 0A1

Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)
Tel: 416-863-4374

Fax: 416-863-4592
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com

Sara-Ann Van Allen (LSO # 56016C)
Tel: 416-863-4402
sara.vanallen@dentons.com

Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc., Court
Appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

TO: SERVICE LIST


mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com
mailto:sara.vanallen@dentons.com

QUL OLIDIUQ) [£Z0TTT JO 4041202y

payuroddy 34no)) “ouy SA2UIADY X L2GADL] F AOf SAdAMDT

WO0J SUOJUIPW)US[[BURA BIBS
0PP-€98-91F  ‘[PL
(D9109S # OST) UIV UBA UUY-BIBS

WO SUOJUSP W)y POUUdY
T65h-€98-91F  :xeq
vLEY-€98-91F AL

(d6161€ # OST) Wer] YPauudd|

IV0 SN NO ‘ojuolo],
A1ud)) UOIUIWO(]-0UOIO ],

00 NS ISIM 1021S SUTY L/
d'TT VAVNVD SNOLNAd

(6107 ‘8 11dy d[qeuan)a)
NOLLOIN A0 ADLLON

OINOYOL LV A4ONHIWINOD ONIAdIdD0dd

(LSI'T TVIDIYAININOD)

HOLLSAC 4O LINO0D dOTdAdNS

OIdVINO

SO0ALVNIE €z5zeese

juapuodsay

"ONI OIdV.LNO LLT0OTTC

TO00-TI8TI-LT-AD -ON °[t4 HNOyH)

Iﬁgﬁl

juedrddy
INVISIA I'TVAdHVZ


mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com
mailto:sara.vanallen@dentons.com

TAB 2



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant

-and -

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.8.C. 1985, ¢. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, ¢. C.43, AS AMENDED

FIFTEENTH REPORT TO THE COURT OF A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC. IN ITS
CAPACITY AS COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER OF 2220277 ONTARIO INC.

March 28, 2019

A. GENERAL BACKGROUND

1. On August 1, 2017, pursuant to an order (the “Receivership Order”) of this Honourable
Court (the “Court™), A. Farber & Partners Inc. was appointed receiver (the “Receiver”),
pursuant to section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy & Insolvency Act, R.8.C. 1985, ¢. B-3
(“BIA”) and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Aet, R.S.0. 1990 over all of the assets,
undertakings and properties (the “Property”) of 2220277 Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor”). A
copy of the Receivership Order is attached hereto as Appendix “A”,

2. The Debtor is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario.

3. Evan Karras (“Karras”) is the sole director and officer of the Debtor.



-2

At the time of the Receiver’s appointment, the Property included, without limitation, the
real property municipally known as 650 Bay Street and 55 Elm Street located in Toronto,
Ontario (the “Real Property”). A hotel and restaurant occupied the Real Property pursuant
to leases entered into with the Debtor. The Receiver terminated both leases for non-

payment of rent.

On February 28, 2019, pursuant to the Approval and Vesting Order of the Honourable
Justice Chiappetta, dated January 21, 2019, the Real Property was sold for $8,500,000 to a
third party.

The Debtor has multiple secured and unsecured creditors. Prior to the sale, eight parties

held mortgages/charges registered against the Real Property with a total face value of |
approximately $13.25 million (additional amounts are alleged to be secured by the
mortgages increasing the total indebtedness to approximately $15 to $20 million). In
addition to the amounts owing to the mortgagees, there are two PPSA registrations against
the Debtor, approximately $54,498.90 of unremitted employee source deductions and
$42,146.22 of unremitted HST owing to the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”), as well ag

a number of unsecured creditors.

On March 28, 2019, pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated
January 21, 2019 (the “January 21 Order”), the Receiver filed an assignment in
bankruptcy on behalf of the Debtor.

B. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

8.

The purpose of this Fifteenth Report to the Court of A. Farber & Partners Inc. (the
“Fifteenth Report™), is to report to the Court on the Receiver’s activities since the
Thirteenth Report to the Court of the Receiver, dated January 8, 2019 (the “Thirteenth
Report™), and seek an Order:

(a) Approving the Fourteenth Report, dated March 14, 2019 (the “Fourteenth
Report™), and this Fifteenth Report and the activities and conduct of the Receiver

described in each report;



(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

03]

(&)

(h)

-3-

Approving the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, dated March

25,2019 (the “R&D™);

Approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver, for the period from January
1, 2019, to March 24, 2019, and its counsel, for the period from January 1, 2019, to
February 28, 2019, as described herein and the affidavits as fo fees filed in respect

of the Receiver’s motion;

Authorizing and directing the Receiver to distribute an additional $500,000 to

Zaherali Visram (“Visram”) in partial satisfaction of the Debtor’s indebtedness;

Authorizing the Receiver, without further Court Order, to distribute additional
funds to Visram, in such amount(s) and at such time(s) as the Receiver may

determine, up to a maximum aggregate amount of $9,018,721;

Directing the Receiver to pay the $453,189.90 of insurance proceeds (the
“Insurance Proceeds™) held in trust by the Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for
distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective
priorities, and declaring that 756597 Ontario Limited (“756 Ontario™), 2296528
Ontario Inc. (“229 Ontario”), Karras and any other related party have no right,

claim or entitlement to the Insurance Proceeds;

Directing Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and several basis, to pay
$109,215.30 to the Receiver on account of misdirected pre-receivership insurance
proceeds, which payment shall be received within twenty (20) days of the date of
the Order and paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s

creditors in accordance with their respective priorities;

Directing Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and several basis, to pay
costs to the Receiver in the amount of $54,056.94, which shall be paid forthwith,
and no later than thirty (30) days from the date of the Order, and paid to the Debtor’s
estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their

respective priorities;



()

@

®

(i)

.

Directing the Receiver to pay the $70,000 (the “Settlement Funds™) held in trust
by the Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s
creditors in accordance with their respective priorities, and declaring that 9329293
Canada Inc. (“932 Canada™), Karras and any other related party have no right,

claim or entitlement to the Settlement Funds; and

Directing bE SixFifty Hotel Inc. (“bE SixFifty”) to deliver to the Receiver, within
ten (10) days of the date of the Order:

verifiable evidence of bE SixFifty’s set off claim in respect of the Overdue Rent
(defined below), including copies of invoices and proof of payment by bE
SixFifty, and payment of rent in the amount of $8,815.94 for the period of
December 1-17, 2017 (“December’s Rent”): or

payment to the Receiver of the Overdue Rent of $211,582.43, plus December’s
Rent, totalling $220,398.37, for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in

accordance with their respective priorities.

C. DISCLAIMER

9. In preparing this Fifteenth Report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited, draft and/or

internal financial and other information provided by the sole director and officer of the

Debtor, its advisors, and other third-party sources. The Receiver has not independently

reviewed or verified such information. The Receiver has prepared this Fifteenth Report

for the sole use of the Court and of the other stakeholders in these proceedings.

D. RECEIVER’S ACTIVITIES

10.  The Receiver’s activities since those described in the Thirteenth Report include:

(2)

(&)

preparation and finalization of the Thirteenth Report and Receiver’s Motion record,
coordinate with Dentons for service of same and attending Court on January 21,

2019, for the Receiver’s Motion for approval of the sale of the Real Property;

ongoing discussions and correspondence with the purchaser of the Real Property

rior to closing with respect to the purchaser’s requests to, among other things,
P g P q



(c)

(d)

(e)

®

(2

(h)

®

@

-5

amend certain aspects of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale, obtain additional due
diligence materials and site plans, extend the closing, and access the Real Property

for limited environmental investigation/inspection;

negotiating an extension of the closing date of the sale of the Real Property to

February 28, 2019;

preparation and review of schedules and documents for the closing of the sale of

the Real Property;

correspondence and discussions with suppliers to the Receiver to continue the
ongoing security, utilities, repairs and maintenance and insurance coverage to the

Real Property up to the February 28, 2019 sale of the Real Property;

numerous calls and emails to arrange the transfer of the utilities, security and
property tax accounts to the purchaser of the Real Property and to arrange for the

final billings to the date of closing to be issued to the Receiver;

reviewing various schedules, information and documentation provided by Karras
on January 9, 2019, February 8, 2019, and March 1, 2019 in respect of the Pre-
Receivership Intact Payments (defined below) and providing Karras with the

Receiver’s comments regarding missing/additional information to be provided;

attending before Justice Chiappetta on January 23, 2019, February 15, 2019, and
March 6, 2019, to provide Her Honour with an update on the documents and

information provided by Karras in respect of the Pre-Receivership Intact Payments;

responding to ongoing queries from interested parties and creditors including CRA,
the City of Toronto and secured creditors ranking subsequent to the Applicant on
the status of the closing of the sale and preliminary consideration of the relative

priority amongst the various claims;

discussions with Visram and his counsel regarding outstanding matters in this

receivership proceeding including the status and ultimate sale of the Real Property,



(k)

®

(m)
()
(o)

()

-6 -

funds on hand available for interim distribution, and the status of outstanding

litigation matters;

maintaining and updating the website including posting of Court reports, motion

materials and updated service list;

preparing the Fourteenth Report, which details the Receiver’s review of the

payments made by Karras out of the Pre-Receivership Intact Payments;
preparing this Fifteenth Report;
ongoing compliance with the receivership related provisions of the BIA;

ongoing estate banking and monitoring including correspondence with the lenders
under the Receiver’s Certificates and calculation and payment of the Receiver’s

Certificates, including interest from the closing proceeds; and

corporate tax and HST filing compliance and extensive follow up with CRA
regarding their ongoing audits of the Receiver’s HST filings ultimately leading to
the recovery of the September 30, 2018 HST refund claim of $149,737.46 on March
25,2019.

E. THIRD DISTRIBUTION

11.

12.

Visram, the Applicant in this proceeding, holds the first and second mortgages registered

on title to the Real Property. The total quantum of Visram’s claim has been contested in

this proceeding by the fifth mortgagee, CVC Ardellini Investments Inc. (“CVC Ardellini”)

and Karras. A copy of the subsearch in respect of the Real Property, dated January 2, 2019,

is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.

In addition to the two mortgages, the Debtor executed and delivered to Visram a General

Security Agreement, dated May 27, 2015, Visram registered a financing statement pursuant

to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) (“PPSA”), on May 27, 2015, against the

proper name of the Debtor claiming a security interest over all collateral classes except

“consumer goods”.



-7

13.  There are currently no PPSA registrations in priority to Visram’s registration. As of the

date of the Receiver’s appointment, there were three (3) PPSA registrations in priority to

Visram’s registration:

NO | REFERENCE | SECURED PARTY DEBTOR DATE OF COLLATERAL SECURED AND
FiLE NO. REGISTRATION COMMENTS
1. | 686673162 | Gold Card 2220277 Ontario March 19, 2014 | Equip, other, MV incl.
Leasing o/b Inc. (exp. March 19, | MV:
Goldeard Ine. | Aantic Union | 2019) WDDNG8GB2BA368898
Investments Inc. GCD: None
2. | 696256452 | Gold Card 2220277 Ontario May 20, 2014 Equip, other, MV incl.
Leasing o/b Inc. (exp. May 20, MV:
Goldeard Inc. | Ayontic Union | 2019) 4JGDA2EBIEA295035
Investments Inc. GCD: None
3. | 702885978 | Holand Leasing | 2220277 Ontario Jan. 1, 2015 Consumer Goods, MV incl.
[1995] Ld. Ine. (exp. Jan 1, My:
2019) WDDUGSFBOFA142653
GCD: None.

14.  The registration in favour of Holand Leasing [1995] Ltd. and the first registration in favour
of Gold Card Leasing expired earlier this year. It appears that the second registration in
favour of Gold Card Leasing was discharged at some point during the course of the
receivership, A copy of the certified PPSA searches in respect of the Debtor, dated March
17, 2019 and May 2, 2017, are attached hereto as Appendix “C”. Each of the secured

parties listed in the above schedule will be served with the Receiver’s Motion Record and

Fifteenth Report.

15, The Receiver obtained opinions from its legal counsel that, subject to the usual assumptions

and qualifications:

the two mortgages registered in favour of Visram are each valid and enforceable;

(a)

and



16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

-8-

(b) the GSA grants to Visram a valid and enforceable security interest in all of the

Debtor’s present and after-acquired personal property.

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Hainey, dated February 22, 2018 (the
“Distribution Order™), this Honourable Court authorized a distribution to Visram (out of
the proceeds of the stalking horse transaction) in the total amount of $8,000,000, without
prejudice and subject to a future accounting. A copy of the Distribution Order is attached
hereto as Appendix “D”. The stalking horse transaction failed to close and that distribution
was never made, save for a distribution of $600,000 from the deposit forfeited by the
Stalking Horse Bidder.

Pursuant to the January 21 Order, after closing the sale of the Real Property on February
28, 2019, the Receiver distributed $6,500,000 to Visram. Pursuant to the January 21 Order,

the distribution was on a without prejudice basis and subject to a future accounting.

To date, Visram has received interim distributions totalling $7,100,000. As detailed in his
Reply Affidavit, sworn February 16, 2018 (“Reply Affidavit”), Visram claims to be owed
under the first and second mortgages, at a minimum, $9,018,721.19 as of February 16,
2018. Interest has continued to accrue thereafter. A copy of the Reply Affidavit is attached
hereto as Appendix “E”,

The Receiver’s motion for the Distribution Order was opposed by Karras and CVC
Ardellini, the fifth mortgagee. Since the date of the Distribution Order, each of Karras and
CVC Ardellini have had ample opportunity to review and consider Visram’s accounting
set forth in the Reply Affidavit and, to the Receiver’s knowledge, no further steps have
been taken in this regard.

Accordingly, the Receiver:

(a) supports any motion brought by Visram for an Order of this Honourable Court
declaring that the accounting condition and without prejudice qualification on the

previous two interim distributions be of no further force or effect; and

(b) is requesting authority to make:



21.

-9.-

i) a third distribution to Visram, totaling $500,000; and

(i)  subsequent additional distributions to Visram, without further Court Order, up
to a maximum aggregate amount of $9,018,721.

The Receiver has calculated the proposed third distribution amount of $500,000 such that
it will retain sufficient funds to pay any priority claims of the CRA, as well as fees and

other expenses of the receivership pending completion of the estate administration,

F. INSURANCE PROCEEDS

Pre-Receivership Insurance Proceeds

22,

23.

24,

25.

In March, 2016 (prior to the Receivership Order), a flood at the Real Property caused
substantial water damage to the building. At the time of the flood, two restaurants, 650
Café and the Sliced Gourmet (the “Restaurants™), operated by related parties, and a
boutique hotel operated by the Debtor as bE SixFifty Hotel (the “Hotel”) occupied the Real

Property.

The flood caused damage to the physical premises and resulted in the interruption of the
business operations of the Restaurants and the Hotel. Subsequent to the flood, the hotel
reopened pursuant to a Lease, dated July 27, 2016 (the “Lease™), entered into by the Debtor
and a newly incorporated related party, bE SixFifty, which thereafter operated the hotel.

As aresult of the flood, the Debtor and other insured parties filed a claim under their joint
policy with their insurer, Intact Insurance Company (“Intact”), in respect of the damage to
the building and contents, and also business interruption losses. According to the records
obtained by the Receiver, Intact paid a portion of the insureds’ claim, totalling $810,033.68
(the “Pre-Receivership Intact Payments”) prior to the Receivership. The payments were

in respect of business interruption losses and damage to the building.

Based on the Receiver’s review of the Debtor’s books and records, although the Debtor
owned the Real Property and operated the Hotel at the time of the flood, none of these
funds were paid to the Debtor. There is no record in the Debtor’s bank records of it
receiving any of these funds either directly from Intact or indirectly from any of the other

parties.



-10 -

26. Karras, the sole officer and director of all the insured parties, directed Intact that all the
Pre-Receivership Intact Payments be paid to 756 Ontario and other companies controlied
by Karras, and nothing be paid to the Debtor. The cheques were made payable to 756
Ontario only, or jointly to 756 Ontario, 999130 Ontario Ltd. (“999 Ontario™), 229 Ontario,
and 2292470 Ontario In¢c. Karras is the sole director and officer of each of 756 Ontario,
299 Ontario and 999 Ontario. Karras and one other individual are directors of 2292470
Ontario Inc. Copies of the corporate profiles for each of 756 Ontario, 229 Ontario, 999
Ontario and 2292470 Ontario Inc. are attached hereto as Appendix “F”.
27.  Belowisa summary of the Pre-Receivership Intact Payments:
Payee Coverage Description Date Amount
1 | 756 Ontario, ct al' | Business BI Advance 28/03/2016 $20,000
Interruption
2 | 756 Ontario, etal | Business BI Advance 28/03/2016 $20,000
Interruption
3 | 756 Ontario, et al | Business BI Advance 07/04/2016 $20,000
Interruption
4 | 756 Ontario, et al | Business BI Advance 22/04/2016 $20,000
Interruption
5 | 756 Ontario, et al | Building Building Advance | 31/05/2016 $30,000
6 | 756 Ontario Business BI Advance 12/07/2016 $200,000
Interruption
756 Ontario Extra Expense | Accountant IF'ee 15/07/2016 $7,500
756 Ontario Building Building Advance | 24/08/2016 $20,000
756 Ontario Business BI Advance 03/11/2016 $150,000
Interruption
10 | 756 Ontario Building Building Advance | 30/12/2016 $75,000
11 { 756 Ontario Business BI Claim 26/01/2017 $227,420
Interruption
12 | 756 Ontario Business Stock & 14/06/2017 $20,420.68
Interruption Equipment
Total $810,033.68

! The first five Intact cheques were made payable jointly to *756 Ontario, 999 Ontario, 229 Ontario and 2292470 Ontario Inc.”




28.

29.

30.

31.

~11 -

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Penny, dated September 20, 2018 (the
“September 20 Order”), Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario were required to deliver to
the Receiver an accounting of all Pre-Receivership Intact Payments received in respect of
the March 13, 2016 flood at the Real Property. In addition, each of Karras, 756 Ontario
and 229 Ontario were required to disgorge the Pre-Receivership Intact Payments of
$810,034 and deliver such funds to the Receiver, in trust. A copy of the September 20
Order is attached hereto as Appendix “G”,

Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario failed to comply with the September 20 Order and
the Receiver returned before the Court on five (5) separate occasions seeking compliance
with same. On March 1, 2019 Karras ultimately provided to the Receiver a final
spreadsheet with a list of payments totalling $1,129,153.76 that Karras claims were made
on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor out of the $810,034 of Pre-Receivership Intact
Payments. Karras also provided a variety of information and documentation intended to

validate certain of the payments alleged to have been made.

The Receiver reviewed the information and documentation and noted various material
inadequacies in respect of same. Pursuant to the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice
Chiappetta, dated March 6, 2019, the Receiver prepared its Fourteenth Report summarizing
the Receiver’s review of the $1,129,153.76 alleged payments and supporting
documentation. A copy of the Fourteenth Report, including appendices, is attached hereto

as Appendix “H”.

Based on its review of the information and the documentation provided by Karras, the

Receiver summarized the alleged payments as falling into one of three categories:



32.

33.

-12-

Category Amount

No Reasonable Support Provided/Disputed $160,405.79
Reasonable Support Not Yet Provided $519,396.53
Subtotal $679,802.32
Reasonable Support Provided $449,351.44
Total $1,129,153.76

In total, Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario failed to establish that $679,802.32 of the
alleged payments were spent on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor. At most,
although some of the support is lacking, the Receiver is reasonably satisfied that $449,351
was spent on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor. As of the date of this Fifteenth
Report, Karras, 756 Ontario and 220 Ontario have not provided an accounting of the total
funds received from Intact pre-receivership, nor have they disgorged any of the Pre-

Receivership Intact Payments, as required by the September 20 Order.

The Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated March 6, 2019,
contemplated that Karras will swear an affidavit responding to the Fourteenth Report and
be subject to cross-examination thereon. The Fourteenth Report was served on the service
list, including Karras and his counsel, on March 14, 2019. No responding affidavit has
been received as at the date of this Fifteenth Report.

Post-Receivership Insarance Proceeds

34.

As of the date of the Receivership Order, certain repair costs and a significant portion of
the business interruption claims remained unpaid to the Debtor. Pursuant to the Notice of
Action, issued March 3, 2017, and a Statement of Claim, dated March 30, 2017, the Debtor,
756 Ontario and 229 Ontario (collectively, the “Plaintiffs”’) commenced an action bearing
Court File No. CV-17-570808 (the “Action™) against Intact for damages incured as a
result of the flood, including business interruption losses. Copies of the Notice of Action

and the Statement of Claim are attached hereto as Appendix “I”.



35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

-13 -
Karras is the sole director and officer of each of the Plaintiffs named in the Action.

The Statement of Claim, which was issued prior to the Receivership Order, states that 756
Ontario operated the Restaurants and the Debtor operated the Hotel. The Statement of

Claim describes 229 Ontario as the parent company of the Debtor.

Pursuant to the September 20 Order, Intact paid the post-receivership Insurance Proceeds
of $453,189.90 to the Receiver, in trust, in full and final satisfaction of the outstanding
insurance claim (i.e. the balance over and above the Pre-Receivership Intact Payments) and
the Action was dismissed. The remaining outstanding issue is the allocation of the
Insurance Proceeds amongst the Plaintiffs, The Receiver, Karras, 756 Ontario and 229

Ontario have been unable to agree as to the parties’ respective entitlements to the Insurance

Proceeds.

The Receiver is seeking an Order directing that the full amount of the Insurance Proceeds
be paid to the Debtor’s estate and declaring that each of Karras, 756 Ontario and 229

Ontario have no claim to the funds.

The Receiver understands that the Insurance Proceeds currently held in trust are comprised

of the following amounts:

Business Interruption Claim (including Hotel and Restaurants) | $394,820.00

Equipment Claim $17,000
Building Claim $41,369.00
Total $453,189.90

The $41,369 building claim and $17,000 equipment claim are clearly payable to the Debtor
as, (a) it was the owner of the building, and (b) the Receiver has never received any

indication that the equipment claim related to equipment that the Debtor did not own.

With respect to the $394,820 business interruption claim, the Receiver has reviewed a copy

of an expert report Karras commissioned for the purposes of the Action. A copy of the



42,

43,

44,

-14 -

expert report is attached hereto as Appendix “J”. The expert report allocates the business

interruption losses among the parties, which results in a pro-rata allocation as follows:

Party BI Loss Claim
Percentage
650 Café 8.32%
Sliced Gourmet 15.13%
SixFifty Hotel 76.55%
Total 100%

Accordingly, out of the total $394,820 business interruption proceeds held in trust, the
Restaurants are entitled to a maximum of $92,585.29 (8.32% + 15.13% = 23.45%) and the
Debtor is entitled to $302,234.71.

As noted above, Karras has reasonably established that subsequent to the Pre-Receivership
Intact Payments, $449,351 was spent on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor. The
remaining $360,683 ($810,034-$449,351) of Pre-Receivership Intact Payments are

unaccounted for.

Out of the total $1,263,223.58 of pre ($810,034) and post ($453,189) receivership

insurance proceeds, the Receiver submits that the Plaintiffs’ current respective entitlements

are as follows:

Plaintiffs Insurance
Proceeds Claim

Reasonably supporied pre-receivership payments made on $449,351.44
behalf of the Debtor

Pre-receivership business interruption claim $158,881.65
(23.45% of $677,533.68)*

2 lnsurance Proceeds related to pro-receivership business interruption payments {otaled $677,533.68 and $132,500.00 related to

building, equipment and other claims.



45,

46.

-15-

Post-receivership business interruption claim $92,585.29
(23.45% of $394,820)
Total $700,818.38

Pre-receivership proceeds: $201,800.59
$810,033.68 total payment

Less: $158,881.65 Restaurants’ business interruption claim
Less: $449,351.44 paid on Debtor’s behalf

Post-receivership building claim $41,369.00

Post-receivership equipment claim $17,000

Post-receivership business interruption claim $302,235.61

(76.55% of $394,820)

Total $562,405.20
Total $1,263,223.58

As set out above, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario are together entitled to $700,818.38 out of
the total $1,263,223.58 of Pre-Receivership Intact Payments and post-receivership
Insurance Proceeds. However, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario have to date already received

payments from Intact totalling $810,033.68. As aresult, Karras and his related companies:

(&)  owe to the Debtor’s estate payment in the amount of $109,215.30 (i.e. $810,033.68
- $700,818.38); and

(b)  have no entitlement to the remaining $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds held in trust.

In addition, even if all of the $1,129,153.76 of payments Karras alleges were made on
behalf of the Debtor were in fact for the Debtor’s benefit, the party making the payments
would at best have an unsecured claim against the Debtor’s estate for repayment of the
amounts spent in excess of the $810,033 Pre-Receivership Intact Payments. Any

unsecured claim of 756 Ontario, 229 Ontario and related parties against the Debtor’s estate



47.

48,

Costs

49,

- 16 -

cannot take priority over the Debtor’s entitlement to the Insurance Proceeds as this would
result in a reversal of priorities and effectively give such parties a preferred claim to the
funds ahead of CRA trust claims, registered mortgagees and personal property secured

creditors.
Accordingly, the Receiver recommends to this Honourable Court that:

(a) cach of Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario be required to pay, on a joint and
several basis, a total of $109,215.30 to the Receiver on account of misdirected Pre-
Receivership Intact Payments, which payment will made to the Debtor’s estate for
distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective

priorities; and

(b) the Receiver be directed to pay the entirety of the $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds
to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance

with their respective priorities.

In the alternative, if this Honourable Court determines that 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario
are entitled to a portion of the Insurance Proceeds, the Receiver has been provided with a
copy of a Direction to Intact, dated January 20, 2017 (the “Direction”), executed by 756
Ontario, 229 Ontario and certain related companies (not including the Debtor). The
Direction provides that 50% of the proceeds and payments due to such parties, after the
next $200,000, shall be payable to Visram. A copy of correspondence from Visram’s
counsel to Intact and the adjuster, enclosing the Direction, is attached hereto as Appendix
“K”. The Receiver has been advised by Intact that, since the date of the Direction, over
$200,000 has been paid out by Intact. Accordingly, 50% of any further amounts payable

to each of the parties who executed the Direction should be payable directly to Visram.

The Receiver has incurred significant costs in bringing a Contempt Motion when Karras
failed to comply with the September 20 Order. The Receiver has spent considerable time
over the past 6 months reviewing the various differing versions of payment summaries and

alleged supporting documentation provided by Karras, attempting to reconcile the



50.

51.

52.

- 17 -

information provided, meeting with Karras to discuss the information, attending Court on
five (5) separate occasions to seek compliance with the September 20 Order and preparing

the Fourteenth Report.

Pursuant to the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated November 29,
2018, costs were ordered payable by Karras in the amount of $2,500 for not attending on
the initial return date of the Contempt Motion. A copy of the November 29, 2018
Endorsement is attached hereto as Appendix “L”. The $2,500 was paid by Karras. Costs

of all subsequent appearances were reserved.

Attached hereto as Appendix “M” is a costs outline showing the legal fees and
disbursements incurred in respect of the contempt proceedings, and a summary of the
Receiver’s costs in dealing with this issue, each subsequent to November 29, 2018. The
costs outline and summary of costs shows that the total professional fees in addressing this

issue, since November 29, 2018, total $54,056.94

The Receiver requests a joint and several costs award against Karras, 756 Ontario and 229
Ontario in the amount of $54,056.94, which costs are to be paid to the Debtor’s estate and

available for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors.

G. LP TRUST FUNDS

53.

54.

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Hainey, dated November 22, 2018 (the
“November 22 Order”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix “N”, the Receiver
is holding the Settlement Funds, totalling $70,000, in trust.

The Settlement Funds were paid to the Receiver out of the $200,000 previously held in
trust by Goldman Hine LLP. The $200,000 was paid to Goldman Hine pursuant to the
Minutes of Settlement, dated February 14, 2018, entered into by Karras, 932 Canada (a
company Karras is the sole officer and director of), and 650 Bay Limited Partnership (the
“Partnership™) and its general partner, 650 Bay GP Inc. (together with the Partnership,
the “Lalu Parties™). The Partnership beneficially own the real properties on Elm Street

abutting the Real Property.



55.

56.

57,

58.

59.

-18 -

The Receiver was not a party to the Minutes of Settlement and did not participate in their
negotiation. The Minutes of Settlement contemplate, among other things, the transfer of a
limited partnership unit (the “LP Unit”) in the Partnership to a related party assignee and
the payment of $300,000 (in two installments) to 932 Canada. A copy of the Minutes of
Settlement is attached hereto as Appendix “0O”. Based on the documentation provided to

the Receiver, the Debtor appeared to hold the LP Unit as nominee of 932 Canada.

Additional background in respect of the LP Unit and the Minutes of Settlement is set out
in more detail in the Twelfth Report of the Receiver, dated November 19, 2018, attached
hereto as Appendix “P” (without appendices).

The stalking horse bidder advised the Receiver that the transfer of the LP Unit was a
necessary condition to close its acquisition financing for the Real Property. Due to the
absence of books and records to support the entitlement to the LP Unit, the Receiver was

unable to determine what, if any, interest the Debtor had in the LP Unit and the $300,000

payment.

The Receiver did not wish to impede the sale of the Real Property to the stalking horse
bidder (although ultimately the sale failed to close for other reasons). Pursuant to the
Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Dunphy, dated March 6, 2018, and on the consent
of the parties, including Karras, the Receiver executed the Assignment providing for the
transfer of the LP Unit. The $300,000 settlement payment was divided as follows: (a)
$100,000 was paid to 932 Canada; and (b) the remaining $200,000 was paid to Goldman
Hine LLP, in frust.

On November 22, 2018, the Lalu Parties brought a motion seeking to obtain payment of
the $200,000 on the basis that the stalking horse transaction failed to close. The Receiver,
but not 932 Canada or Karras, objected to the motion and the parties ultimately consented
to the terms of the November 22 Order. Pursuant to the November 22 Order, $70,000 of
the $200,000 was paid to the Receiver, in trust, pending a determination of the respective
entitlements of the Debtor and 932 Canada to the funds, and the Lalu Parties have no further
interest in the $70,000 Settlement Funds,



60.

61.

-19-

The Receiver requests that the $70,000 Settlement Funds be paid to the Debtor’s estate for
distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities

the following reasons:

(a) Karras and 932 Canada did not file any materials or oppose the Lalu Parties’ motion
seeking repayment of the full $200,000 held in trust and, as such, they cannot now

assert any interest in those funds;

(b)  as set out in detail above, (i) the Receiver has incurred significant costs and fees in
seeking compliance with the September 20 Order, and (ii) Karras and the various
companies which he controls owe $109,215.30 to the Debtor in respect of

misdirected Pre-Receivership Intact Payments; and

(c) as set out in more detail below, bE SixFifty, a company Karras controls, owes to

the Debtor $220,398.37 in respect of rent arrears.

In such circumstances, it would be unconscionable for Karras or 932 Canada, a company

which he controls, to receive any of the Settlement Funds,

H. HOTEL RENT

62.

63.

64,

Pursuant to the Lease, bE SixFifty leased a portion of the Real Property until the
termination of the Lease by the Receiver (for non-payment of rent) on December 18, 2017.
The commencement date of the Lease was July 27, 2016 (the “Commencement Date”),

and the initial term was for five years. A copy of the Lease is attached hereto as Appendix
‘CQ’ﬂ.

Karras is the sole director and the controlling mind of bE SixFifty, A copy of the corporate
profile in respect of bE SixFifty is attached hereto as Appendix “R”.

The Lease provided for monthly rent in the amount of $16,076.12 ($14,226.66 plus HST),
beginning on the Commencement Date and payable on the first day of each and every
month. There is no indication in the Debtor’s records that any rent was paid prior to the
Receiver’s appointment on August 1, 2017. Accordingly, the Receiver requested

documentation from bE SixFifty establishing that rent for the period from July 26, 2016



65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70,

-20 -

(the Commencement Date), to August 31, 2017, in the total amount of $211,582.43 (the
“Overdue Rent”) was in fact paid to the Debtor.

bE SixFifty responded to the Receiver’s request by providing a schedule purporting to
show the set-off of all Overdue Rent and representing to the Receiver that the parties agreed

to a full abatement for 2016, during which time the hotel was not operational.

The Receiver previously reported to this Court in respect of the outstanding pre-
receivership rent and the deficiency of the information provided to the Receiver in this
regard. A copy of the Second Supplemental Report to the Fifth Report, dated October 24,
2017, which details the Receiver’s efforts fo collect the Overdue Rent, is attached hereto
as Appendix “S” (without appendices).

To date, despite repeated requests by the Receiver, bE SixFifty has failed to provide
credible documentation to the Receiver evidencing the payment or setoff of any rent prior
to the date of the Receivership Order. Accordingly, the Receiver is not satisfied that the
Overdue Renf was abated or otherwise properly set off and, in the Receiver’s view, all

Overdue Rent remains a receivable owing to the receivership estate.

bE SixFifty paid monthly rent to the Receiver for September, October and November,
2017, but failed to pay rent due and payable on December I, 2017. By letter, dated
December 7, 2017, the Receiver demanded payment of Pecember’s outstanding rent. The
December rent was not paid and, by letter dated December 15, 2017, the Receiver
terminated the Lease in accordance with Article 14.01 thereof, effective as of December

18, 2017. Copies of the letters dated, December 7, 2017, and December 15, 2017, are
attached hereto as Appendix “T”.

As of the date of this Fifteenth Report, the Overdue Rent of $211,582.43 plus December’s
Rent of $8,815.94, totaling $220,398.37, remains due and owing by bE SixFifty to the

Debtor.

The Receiver requests that this Honourable Court direct bE SixFifty to deliver to the
Receiver, (a) verifiable evidence of set off of the Overdue Rent, including copies of

invoices and proof of payment by bE SixFifty, plus payment of December’s Rent, or, (b)



-21-

in the alternative, payment of all outstanding rent totaling $220,398.37 (the Overdue Rent
plus December’s Rent), for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with

their respective priorities.

I. CONTEMPT

71.

By Notice of Motion, dated November 20, 2018, the Receiver sought a contempt order
against each of Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Onftario for their failure to comply with the
September 20 Order. As outlined above, the information provided by Karras in respect of
the Pre-Receivership Intact Payments is materially deficient and no monies have been
disgorged. The Receiver reserves ifs right to proceed with its request for a contempt
hearing. However, if the relief sought by the Receiver in its Notice of Motion, dated as of

today’s date, is granted, the Receiver may not pursue the contempt proceeding.

J. FEES AND R&D

72.

73.

74.

75.

The Receiver’s R&D, dated March 25, 2019, is attached hereto as Appendix “U”.

The total fees of the Receiver during the period from January 1, 2019, to March 24, 2019,
amount to $110,937.50, together with disbursements of $1,260.00 and HST in the amount
0f$14,421.88, totalling $126,619.38. The fees and disbursements of the Receiver are more
particularly described in the Affidavit of John Hendriks, sworn March 27, 2018, and filed

in support of the Receiver’s motion.

The legal fees incurred by the Receiver during the period from January 1, 2019, to February
28, 2019, for services provided by the Receiver’s legal counsel, Dentons Canada LLP
(“Dentons™), amount to $82,975.00, together with expenses and disbursements of
$1,298.61 and HST in the amount of $10,955.57, totalling $95,229.18. The fees and
disbursements of Dentons are more particularly described in the Affidavit of John Salmas,

sworn March 28, 2019, and filed in support of the Receiver’s motion.

The Receiver respectfully submits that the Receiver’s fees and disbursements and Dentons’
fees and disbursements are reasonable in the circumstances and have been validly incurred

in accordance with the provisions of the Receivership Order.



-2

K. RECOMMENDATIONS

76. The Receiver respectfully requests that this Honourable Court make an order granting the
relief sought by the Receiver in its Notice of Motion, dated March 28, 2019,

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
THIS 28th DAY OF MARCH, 2019.

A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity
as Court-appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.
and not in its personal or corporate capacity

vers_ Dol

/f\/Iame: John Hendriks, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT
Title: Managing Director




APPENDIX “A”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

THE HONOURABLE ) TUESDAY, THE 1
N ) )
JUSTICE m“E?S bug or ) DAY OF AUGUST, 2017
ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant
- angd -

2220277 ONTARIO INC,

Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT, R.5.0. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED

ORDER

(appointing Receiver)
THIS APPLICATION made by the Applicant for an Order pursuant to scetion 243(1) of
the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.8.C. 1985, ¢. B-3, as amended (the "BIA4") and section 101
of the Courts of Justice Act, R.8.0. 1990, c. C.43, as amended (the "CJA") appointing A. Farber
& Partners Inc. as receiver (the "Receiver”) ﬁthout security, of .all of the assets, undertakings
and properties of the Respondent, 2220277 Ontario Inc. (the "Debtor") acquired for, or used in

relation to a business carried on by the Debtor, was heard this day at 330 University Avenue,

Toronto, Ontario.

Doc#3aB5464v2



-2

ON READING the affidavit of Zaherali Visram sworn May 15, 2017 and the Exhibits
thereto, the Reply Affidavit of Zaherali Visram sworn June 7, 2017 and the Exhibits thereto, the
Affidavit of Evan Karras sworn May 31, 2017 and the Exhibits thereto, and the Minutes of
Settlement and Endorsement of Justice Conway dated July 14, 2017, and on hearing the
submissions of counsel for the Applicant, and on reading the consent of A. Farber & Partnets

Inc. to act as the Receiver,

APPOINTMENT
1. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to section 243(1) of the BI4 and section 101 of

the CJA4, A. Farber & Partners Inc, is hereby appointed Receiver, without security, of all of the
assets, undertakings and properties of the Debtor acquired for, or used in relation to a business
carried on by the Debtor, including all proceeds thereof (the "Property”), which includes,

without limitation, the real property municipally known as 650 Bay Street and 55 Elm Street,

Toronto, ON and legally described as follows:

PIN 21199-0067 (LT)

Property Description: PT LT 2 PL 60 TORONTO AS 1IN
CAT720524; CITY OF TORONTO

Land Registry Office: #66
RECEIVER’S POWERS
2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby empowered and authorized, but not
obligated, to act at once in respect of the Property and, without in any way limiting the generality
of the foregoing, the Receiver is hereby expressly empowered and authorized to do any of the

following where the Receiver considers it necessary ot desirable:

Doc#3965454v2



Doc#l968454v2

(a)

(b)

©)

@

©

3.

to take possession of and exercise control over the Property and any and
all proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the

Property;

to receive, preserve, and protect the Property, or any part or parts thereof,
including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and security codes, the
relocating of Property to safeguard it, the engaging of independent
secutity personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the placement of

such insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable;

to manage, operate, and carry on the business of the Debtor, including the
powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in the ordinary
course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the business, or

cease to perform any contracts of the Debtor;

to engage consultants, appraisers, agents, experts, auditors, accountants,
managers, counsel and such other persons from time to time and on
whatever basis, including on a temporary basis, to assist with the exercise

of the Receiver's powers and duties, including without limitation those

conferred by this Order;

to purchase or lease such machinery, equipment, inventories, supplies,

premises or other assets to continue the business of the Debtor or any part

or parts thereof}



®

(g)

()

()

)

(k)

Doc#3965454v2

-4 -

to receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter
owing to the Debtor and to exercise all remedies of the Debtor in
collecting such monies, including, without limitation, to enforce any

security held by the Debtor;
to settle, extend or compromise any indebtedness owing to the Debtor;

to execute, assign, issue and endorse documents of whatever nature in
respect of any of the Property, whether in the Receiver's name or in the

name and on behalf of the Debtor, for any purpese pursuant to this Order;

to initiate, prosecute and coniinue the prosecution of any and all
proceedings and to defend all proceedings now pending or hereafter
instituted with respect to the Debtor, the Property or the Receiver, and to
settle or compromise any such proceedings. The authorify hereby
conveyed shall extend to such appeals or applications for judicial review

in respect of any order or judgment pronounced in any such proceeding;

to market any or all of the Property, including advertising and soliciting
offers in respect of the Property or any part or parts thereof and
negotiating such terms and conditions of sale as the Receiver in its

discretion may deem appropriate;,

to sell, convey, transfer, lease or assign the Property or any part or parts
thercof out of the ordinary course of business with the approval of this

Court, and in such case notice under subsection 63(4) of the Ontario



Dock3865454v2

@

(m)

(n)

(©)

(p)

@

-5

Personal Property Security Act, or section 31 of the Ontario Mortgages

Act, as the case may be, shall not be required;

to apply for any vesting order or other orders necessary fo convey the
Property or any part or parts thereof to a purchaser or purchasers thereof,

free and clear of any liens or encumbrances affecting such Property;

to report to, meet with and discuss with such affected Persons (as defined
below) as the Receiver deems appropriate on all matters relating to the
Property and the receivership, and to share information, subject to such

terms as to confidentiality as the Receiver deems advisable;

to register a copy of this Order and any other Orders in respect of the

Property against title to any of the Property;

to apply for any permits, licences, approvals or permissions as may be
required by any governmental authority and any renewals thereof for and

on behalf of and, if thought desirable by the Receiver, in the name of the

Debtor;

to enter info agreements with any ftrustee in bankruptcy appointed in
respect of the Debtor, including, without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the ability to enter into occupation agreements for any property

owned or leased by the Debtor;

to exercise any sharcholder, partnership, joint venture or other rights

which the Debtor may have;



-6 -

(r) to take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers or

the performance of any statutory obligations;

and in each case where the Receiver takes any such actions or steps, it shall be exclusively
authorized and empowered to do so, to the exclusion of all other Persons (as defined below),

including the Debtor, and without interference from any other Person.

DUTY TO PROVIDE ACCESS AND CO-OPERATION TO THE RECEIVER

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that (i) the Debtor, (ii) all of its current and former directors,
officers, employees, agents, accountants, legal counsel and shareholders, and all other persons
acting on its instructions or behalf, and (i) all other individuals, firms, corporations,
governmental bodies or agencies, or other cntities having notice of this Order (all of the
foregoing, collectively, being "Persons” and each being a "Person™) shall forthwith advise the
Receiver of the existence of any Property in such Person's possession ot control, shall grant

immediate and continued access to the Property to the Receiver, and shall deliver all such

Property to the Receiver upon the Receiver's request.

4, THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons shall forthwith advise the Receiver of the
existence of any books, documents, securities, contracts, orders, corporate and accounting
records, and any other papets, records and information of any kind related to the business or
affairs of the Debtor, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data
storage media containing any such information (the foregoing, collectively, the "Records”) in
that Person's possession or control, and shall provide to the Receiver or permit the Receiver to
make, tetain and take away copies thercof and grant {o the Receiver unfettered access to and use

of accounting, computer, software and physical facilities relating thereto, provided however that

Doci#doehabave



-7 -

nothing in this paragraph 4 or in paragraph 5 of this Order shall require the delivery of Records,
or the granting of access to Records, which may not be disclosed or provided to the Receiver due
to the privilege attaching to solicitor-client communication or due to statutory provisions

prohibiting such disclosure.

S. THIS COURT ORDERS that if any Records are stored or otherwise contained on a
computer or other electronic system of information storage, whether by independent service
provider or otherwise, all Persons in possession or control of such Records shall forthwith give
unfettered access to the Receiver for the purpose of allowing the Receiver to recover and fully
copy all of the information contained therein whether by way of printing the information onto
paper or making copies of computer disks or such other manner of retrieving and copying the
information as the Receiver in its discretion deems expedient, and shall not alter, erase or destroy
any Records without the prior written consent of the Receiver. Further, for the purposes of this
paragraph, all Persons shall provide the Receiver with all such assistance in gaining immediate
access to the infoﬁnation in the Records as the Receiver may in its discretion require including
providing the Receiver with instructions on the use of any computer or other system and
providing the Receiver with any and all access codes, account names and account numbers that

may be required to gain access to the information.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall provide each of the relevant landlords
with notice of the Receiver’s intention to remove any fixtures from any leased premises at least
seven (7) days prior to the date of the intended rémoval. The relevant landlord shall be entitled
fo hafe a representative present in the leased premises to observe such removal and, if the
landlord disputcs the Rcceivér’s entitlement to remove any such fixture under the provisions of

the lease, such fixture shall remain on the premises and shall be dealt with as agreed between any

Doc#3965454v2



-8

applicable secured creditors, such landlord and the Receiver, or by further Order of this Court
upon application by the Receiver on at least two (2) days notice to such landlord and any such

secured creditors,

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE RECEIVER

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding or enforcement process in any court or
tribunal (each, a "Proceeding”), shall be commenced or continued against the Receiver except

with the written consent of the Receiver or with leave of this Court.

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE DEBTOR OR THE PROPERTY

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Proceeding against or in respect of the Debtor or the
Property shall be commenced or continued except with the written consent of the Receiver or
with Jeave of this Court and any and all Proceedings currently under way against or in respect of

the Debtor or the Property are hereby stayed and suspended pending farther Order of this Court.

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that all rights and remedies against the Debtor, the Recelver,
or affecting the Property, are hereby stayed and suspended except with the written consent of the
Receiver or leave of this Court, provided however that this stay and suspension does not apply in
respect of any "eligible financial contract" as defined in the BIA, and further provided that
nothing in this paragraph shall (i) empower the Receiver or the Debtor to carry on any business
which the Debtor is not lawfully entitled to carry on, (i) exempt the Receiver or the Debtor from
compliance with statutory or regulatory provisions relating to health, safety or the environment,

(iii) prevent the filing of any registration to preserve or perfect a security interest, or (iv) prevent

the registration of a claim for lien.

Docl3986454v2



-9._

NO INTERFERENCE WITH THE RECEIVER

10.  THIS COURT ORDERS that no Person shall discontinue, fail to honour, alter, interfere
with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, contract, agreement,
licence or permit in favour of or held by the Debtor, without written consent of the Receiver or

leave of this Court,

CONTINUATION OF SERVICES
11.  THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons having oral or written agreements with the

Debtor or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of goods and/or services, including
without limitation, all computer software, communication and other data services, centralized
banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation services, utility or other services to
the Debtor are hereby restrained until further Order of this Court from discontinuing, altering,
interfering with or terminating the supply of such goods or services és may be required by the
Receiver, and that the Receiver shall be entitled to the continued use of the Debtor's current
telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, internet addresses and domain names, provided in each
case that the normal prices or charges for all such goods or services received after the date of this
Order are paid by the Receiver in accordance with normal payment practices of the Debtor or

such other practices as may be agreed upon by the supplier or service provider and the Receiver,

or as may be ordered by this Court.

RECEIVER TO HOLD FUNDS
12. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds, monies, cheques, instruments, and other forms

of payments received or collected by the Receiver from and after the making of this Order from

any source whatsoever, including without limitation the sale of all or any of the Property and the

collection of any accounts receivable in whole or in part, whether in existence on the date of this

Doc#dg65454v2



- 10 -

Order or hereafter coming into existence, shall be deposited into one or more new accounts to be
opened by the Receivér (the "Post Receivership Accounts") and the monies standing to the
credit of such Post Receivership Accounts from time to time, net of any disbursements provided
for herein, shall be held by the Receiver to be paid in accordance with the terms of this Order or

any further Order of this Court.

EMPLOYEES
13. THIS COURT ORDERS that all employees of the Debtor shall remain the employees

of the Debtor until such time as the Receiver, on the Debtor's behalf, may terminate the
employment of such employees. The Receiver shall not be liable for any employee-related
liabilities, including any successor employer liabilities as provided for in section 14.06(1.2) of
the BIA, other than such amounts as the Receiver may specifically agree in writing to pay, or in
respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BI4 or under the Wage Earner

Protection Program Act.

PIPEDA
14. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal

Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act, the Receiver shall disclose personal
information of identifiable individuals to prospective purchasers or bidders for the Property and
to their advisors, but only to the extent desirable or required to negotiate and attempt to complete
one or more sales of the Property (each, a "Sale"). Each prospective purchaser or bidder to
whom such personal information is disclosed shall maintain and protect the privacy of such
information and limit the use of such information to its evaluation of. the Sale, and if it does not
complete.a Sale, shall return all such information to the Receiver, or in the alternative destroy all

such information. The purchaser of any Property shall be entitled to continue to use the personal

Doc#3g65454v2



- 11 -

information provided to it, and related to the Property purchased, in a manner which is in all
material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtor, and shall retum all
other personal information to the Receiver, or ensure that all other personal information is

destroyed.

LIMITATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILETIES

15,  THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Receiver to
occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or
collectively, "Possession”) of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated,
might be a pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release
or deposit of a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the
protection, conservation, enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or
relating to the disposal of waste or other contamination including, without limitation, the
Canadian Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario
Water Resources Act, or the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations
thereunder (the "Environmental Legislation"), provided however that nothing herein shall
exempt the Receiver from any duty to report or make disclosure imposed by applicable
Environmental Legislation. The Receiver shall not, as a result of this Order or anything done in
pursuance of the Receiver's duties and powers under this Order, be deemed to be in Possession of

any of the Property within the meaning of any Environmental Legislation, unless it is actually in

possession.

LIMITATION ON THE RECEIVER’S LIABILITY
16. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall incur no lability or obligation as a

result of its appointment or the carrying out the provisions of this Order, save and except for any

Doc#3066454v2



-12-

gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part, or in respect of its obligations under sections
81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner Protection Program Act. Nothing in this
Order shall derogate from the protections afforded the Receiver by section 14.06 of the B/4 or by

any other applicable legislation.

RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTS
17. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver shall be paid

their reasonable fees and disbursements, in each case at their standard rates and charges unless
otherwise ordered by the Court on the passing of accounts, and that the Receiver and counsel to
the Receiver shall be entitled to and are hereby granted a charge (the "Receiver's Charge") on
the Property, as security for such fees and disbursements, both before and after the making of
this Order in respect of these proceedings, and that the Receiver's Charge shall form a first
charge on the Property in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, mortgages, charges and
encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subject to sections 14.06(7),

81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA.

18. 'THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and its legal counsel shall pass its accounts
from time to time, and for this purpose the accounts of the Receiver and its legal counsel are

hereby referred to a judge of the Commercial List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice,

19.  THIS COURT ORDERS that prior to the passing of its accounts, the Receiver shall be
at liberty from time to time to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, against
its fees and disbursements, including legal fees and disbursements, incurred at the standard rates
and charges of the Receiver or its counsel, and such amounts shall constitute advances against its

remuneration and disbursements when and as approved by this Court.

Doc#doas454v2



.13 -

FUNDING OF THE RECEIVERSHIP
20. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be at liberty and it is hereby empowered to

borrow by way of a revolving credit or otherwise, such monies from time to time as it may
consider necessary or desirable, provided that the outstandfng principal amount does not exceed
$250,000 (or such greater amount as this Court may by further Order authorize) at any time, at
such rate or rates of interest as it deems advisable for such period or periods of time as it may
arrange, for the purpose of funding the exercise of the powers and duties conferred upon the
Receiver by this Order, including interim expenditures. The whole of the Property shall be and
is hereby charged by way of a fixed and specific charge (the "Receiver's Borrowings Charge")
as security for the payment of the monies borrowed, together with interest and charges thereon,
in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, statutory or
otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subordinate in priority to the Receiver’s Charge and the

charges as set out in sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BL4.

21,  THIS COURT ORDERS that neither the Receiver's Borrowings Charge nor any other

security granted by the Receiver in connection with its borrowings under this Order shall be

enforced without leave of this Court.

22, THIS COURT ORDERS that the Recciver is at liberty and authorized to issue
certificates substantially in the form annexed as Schedule "A™ hereto (the "Receiver’s

Certificates') for any amount borrowed by it pursuant to this Order.

73 THIS COURT ORDERS that the monies from time to time borrowed by the Receiver

pursuant to this Order or any further order of this Court and any and all Receiver’s Certificates

Doc#3865454v2



-14 -

evidencing the same or any part thereof shall rank on a pari passu basis, unless otherwise agreed

to by the holders of any prior issued Receiver's Certificates.

SERVICE AND NOTICE

24. THIS COURT ORDERS that the E-Service Protocol of the Commercial List (the
“Protoeol”) is approved and adopted by reference herein and, in this proceeding, the service of
documents made in accordance with the Protocol (which can be found on the Commercial List

website at http://www.ontariocourts.ca/sci/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-

protocol/) shall be valid and effective service. Subject to Rule 17.05 this Order shall constitute
an order for substituted service pursuant to Rule 16.04 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. Subject to
Rule 3.01(d) of the Rules of Civil Procedure and paragraph 21 of the Protocol, service of
documents in accordance with the Protocol will be effective on transmission. This Court further

orders that a Case Website shall be established in accordance with the Protocol,

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that if the service or distribution of documents in accordance
with the Protocol is not practicable, the Receiver is at liberty to serve or distribute this Order, any
other materials and orders in these proccedings, any notices or other correspondence, by
foiwarding true copies thereof by prepaid ordinary mail, courier, personal delivery or facsimile
transmission to the Debtor's creditors or other interested parties at their respective addresses as
last shown on the records of the Debtor and that any such service or distribution by couriler,
personal delivery or facsimile transmission shall be deemed to be received on the next business
day following the date of forwarding thercof, or if sent by ordinary mail, on the third business

day after mailing.

Doc#3565454v2



-15-

26, THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant, the Receiver and their respective counsel
are at liberty to serve or distribute this Order, any other materials and orders as may be
reasonably required in these proceedings, including any notices, or other correspondence, by
forwarding true copies thereof by electronic message to the Applicant’s creditors or other
interested parties and their advisors. For greater certainty, any such distribution or service shall
be deemed to be in satisfaction of a legal or juridical obligation, and notice requirements within
the meaning of clause 3(c) of the Electronic Commerce Protection Regulations, Reg, 81000-2-

175 (SOR/DORS).

GENERAL
27. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver may from time to time apply to this Court

for advice and directions in the discharge of its powers and duties hereunder.

28. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Receiver from

acting as a trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtor,

29, THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal,
regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give
effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this
Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully
requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this

Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and

its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.

30. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be at liberty and is hereby authorized and

empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located,

Doc#agab454v2



.16

for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order, and
that the Receiver is authorized and empowered to act as a representative in respect of the within
proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a jurisdiction outside

Canada,

31.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall have its costs of this application, up to
and including entry and service of this Order, provided for by the terms of the Applicant’s
security or, if not so provided by the Applicant's security, then on a substantial indemnity basis
to be paid by the Receiver from the Debtor's estate with such priority and at such time as this

Court may determine.

32,  THIS COURT ORDERS that any interested party may apply to this Court to vary or
amend this Order on not less than seven (7) days' notice to the Receiver and to any other party

likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other notice, if any, as this Court may

C. Irwin
Registrar

order,

ENTERED AT/ INSCRIT A TORONTO
ON/BOOK NO:
LE / DANS LE REGISTRE NO:

AUG 9 1 2017

e

PER [ FAR:

Doc#3a85454v2



SCHEDULE "A"
RECEIVER CERTIFICATE
CERTIFICATE NO.

AMOUNT §

1. THIS IS TO CERTIFY that A. Farber & Partners Inc., the receiver (the "Receiver") of
the aésets, undertakings and properties 2220277 Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor”) acquired for, or
used in relation to a business carried on by the Debtor, including all proceeds thereof
(collectively, the “Property”) appointed by Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice
(Commercial List) (the "Court") dated the 1% day of August, 2017 (the "Order") made in an
application having Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL, has received as such Receiver from the
holder of this certificate (the "Lender") the principal sum of § , being part of the
total principal sum of § which the Receiver is authorized to borrow under and

pursuant to the Order,

2. The principal sum evidenced by this certificate is payable on demand by the Lender with

interest thereon calculated and compounded [daily][monthly not in advance on the day
of each month] after the date hereof at a notional rate per annum equal fo the rate of per
cent above the prime commercial lending rate of Bank of from time to time.

3. Such principal sum with interest thereon is, by the terms of the Order, together with the

principal sums and interest thereon of all other certificates issued by the Receiver pursvant to the
Order ot to any further order of the Court, a charge upon the whole of the Property, in priority to
the security interests of any other person, but subject to the priority of the charges set out in the

Order and in the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, and the right of the Receiver to indemmify itself

out of such Property in respect of its remuneration and expenses.

Doc#3965454v2



-2-

4. All sums payable in respect of principal and interest under this certificate are payable at

the main office of the Lender at Toronto, Ontario.

5. Until all liability in respect of this certificate has been terminated, no certificates creating
charges ranking or purporting to rank in priority to this certificate shall be issued by the Receiver
to any person other than the holder of this certificate without the prior written consent of the

holder of this certificate.

6. The charge securing this certificate shall operate so as to permit the Receiver to deal with

the Property as authorized by the Order and as authorized by any further or other order of the

Court.

7. The Receiver does not undértake, and it is not under any personal liability, to pay any

sum in respect of which it may issue certificates under the terms of the Order.

DATED the day of ,20

A.FARBER & PARTNERS INC,, solely in its
capacity as Receiver of the Property, and not in
its personal capacity

Per:

Name:
Title:

Doc#l965454v2



o ddy agy 10 s1asme]

WO SUOYIRYIDIIIES ([~
Le81-8IT(91H) ey

LETT-812(91F)  IoL
(S66€1¢ "ON DNST seddey meg

W00 STONRYD)AoATRY IeW-

6+81-812 (91) xeq
6211-812(91%) 3L
(JZ6S1Z "ON DNST) woyrey)) Aaarepy

6HL NTIN OWejuQ ‘ojuoro],
100[ RO T w0eug 28U ) 0005
dTISNOLIVHO

{(13ARI9Yy Supurodde)
JHAHO

OINGYIOL
LV THONINNGD ONITT4D0dd

(LSIT TIVIOHANINOD)
HOLLSAC 4O LIN0D HOTIAdAS
ONIVINO

TAMPSREEEEII0Q

TO00-TI81T-L1-AD "ON 2[4 1UnoD)
Juapuodsoy

"INI OIIV.INO LLT0TTT

EHU.HM.WI

weorddy
WVASIA ITVYIHVZ



APPENDIX “B”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



"dn TIY WAHL QE¥21d HAYH A0A IVHL ANV S39¥d A0 HIEHON TYIOL HHL $HIYLS IN0ANIHd AH0A JWHI TINSHIT - FLON
TALY3AOMI STHI ¥M0d QHENASTIEAAY NOILAIHOSHEd HLIM ‘ANY AT ‘SHIONIISISNOORI FALIJTEISHE NIVIHNIDSY OL UBIVOILSIANI 39 GINOHS SATIUFAGHd DHINIOLOY :HIOoN

wxx QALATAC ATALHATAROD xxx BIAYHD I0 HOSIA 10/80/9008 GBS TLTIV
YNIE ‘ONYSIJI0T TONI OINVLING T9EB9FPT
rxx QALITEIT ATALITINOD wuw AOIWHD ¥0/20/%007 S67C0F LY
SZEAZLVD |'SINTY S SYHVHAY
wyx QALITIA ATILITIHOD »*=x TVIANTD LNAWNDISSY 6L/B3/100Z QZC0TLND
YAYNYD MNYY 2dSH
vy Q3LATIC RTELITIHOD xx# EDUVHD 6T/F¥0/T007 SESQEIND
“ONI OIMYAINOG TOE65FT
»ax QEILITIQ ATELIATIHOD xxs HAIENTIL ST/PO/1002 PIS0ZLYD
2 QLEOBQL 30 ALID ENAWNITIDY 80/2i/6861 £F059Y0
TopL6cLa *Sxuvdy
2 : IOW SATYANNOE N¥Id TE/S0/8L6T LS ETYEES
x GT/EO/E00Z *SITIIL ANYTI0L NOISYIANDD 40 TIV(xx
“SEITIAY ZOY AYLSIOHY ¥HIL 40 (2}l NOLIDISENS 3HL HOIHM[OL F5v3T ANY| I
“NOTINZANG] xn
A% GFTILAS SAINVANGCH ¥O NOIIJIHOSAGSIW ‘NQILAIMISIMd ‘NOISSTSS0d FSHIAGY JO HIONJT HOOOWHI 1T I’
J40 ENYd ANV MO ONVT FHI O OATIIINT 9 “33v SETLIL qNVT FHI ¥od Ind ‘T7I0M OHM NOSHAd ANY f0 SIHDSIN FHL wx
TNEOMZ FHI OF FAAIIHIHOS MO |SIVIHOSE ONY] e
+  SIIING NOISSIIINS TYIDNTADHd ‘o7 HIVHOVEVS “T1 HIVHOWHNVd IJE0Xd ‘1oY SITLIL ONVT FHI 40 (I)ib NOTIDISHAS <y
Of ‘IDF SHFTLIL aNv] FHL JHANN NOIIVIISIDIYN ISHIL NO| ‘IDACHNSxx
rx ZS/BU/E00Z FONIS FINSRAHISNT 03LTTIC|ANY STLAL ININAD0UT TI¥ SIANTONT UADININI +x
d¥HD DI SHIEZEVE Wodd STLLAVS LRAOKY HIAL LNIHNELSNI dJI¥a “HNN “BEy
JId3D
MM TON1 OIEYWLNOG LLEOZEL
TIENE  AL1O9d9d THRYN  SHANMG
AITATIYN0 NHOTSHHANOD I
Sg/80/£00T MOOH WOHd NOISHEANOD isdld TIIWES ddd
TILVO NOTIREES NIS TRIINGodY

OLNOYOL 40 RLID fRZSOTLYD NI SY OLNOWOL 09 14 2 LT 4d TNGTIETEECE AT HE oA
LD NMOMD NI SNOIIVAWESHEY OL LOEL dNS » LJV¥ SHTIILI ONYT JHL HLIM T2NVJQH0ODIDV NI JETAILEED »
PYIIPIPT IV Z0/TO/610Z NO (17} L906-66T12 994 EOL430

TIITUINOFY ¥OZ JIUVaEddd

03 amtang susrony EUILATITGEBIREE LN OC@HCOAALM

£ aNe
HATATINGGI ALHddO¥d HOH (QAIVIATYHGY) HALSTOEY TIDHWS



TALYEIONd STHI 904 JdELNISTHAEY NOILSINISEd HIIM ‘ANY AT

*dn 1TY WIHL I8M2Id 2aWH NO0X I¥HI GNY SHO¥d J40 $IGWaN TYLOL FHL SAITLS JACLNI¥d d00A I¥HL HUGSNI P HLON
SATONALSISNOONI FTAIIAIEDSEE NIVIYNIISY OL QHLVOILSHANT F9 CINCHE SHIIMIACUd ONINIOLAY - HEON

NOIIVEOJEOD OduvENd

QILIWIT SONIQTIOH TTIVOYOTS

“ONI SONIGTOH JOrdYHS

Q3T SINAWISHANL YWAGHT

TONI SINTHAQTEAIO SNIANYLS
HAZTNNIL  ‘NYHATOD

TGLT OTMYLNC 89%0£ST

TONI SINTAGOTAARD XFTIVA FTEILS
CONI STINNIYY

TONI S10000dd LTad NOIMO

TONI SOMIATOH THWIH “H

TILTHIT SONIQTIOH AVHYZYYH
NIAYVH ‘NYWRdAE

“dd400 INEWADYNVI TYWLILIWD Sur
QALIWIT SINAWLSTANT NYWTHONYH W 7 d

HOTIVIOGH0D oquvdyd

JIETHIT SONIATOH BT¥dd40T3

TONT SONIOTOH dOrdvHS

"OLT SINAWLSEARIT dWHGET

TONI SENEWJOTAAFE ONIONYLS
FIIINNEL T NYHTTOD

“OLT CLMVING FSFP0EST

TRLIWIT SLNIWIOTANGT AdTIvA FIIHLS
TONI SOIMNaMg

TONI SLONGOCHMd LTEd NOINA

TONI SONIQTIOH TIWIH "W

JFLTWIT SONTIATOH AVHYIUYH

NIAYYIW ‘NYWdEdEL

TdHQY INEHIOVNYW TYLIIYO 5dr
Q3LIRIT SLNTWLSHEANI NYWIAANYH W ¥ d

wee QEALIATAC ATALTTIIWCD +xx

YATNYD MivE DHSH
rrr QALATIC ATILITINOD rse

TONI OTMYING T9E695%T
wrr UIALITIQ ATILITAWOD #x¢

TONI OI9VILNG T3L69FT
+xx QALATEG ATALETIHGDS rxa

YN ONYSTID0T

OOUYHS | ST/ 1070007 99pPSETLY

9ZGOELYD “SIGOTLFD 1Y I SHMYHIY

A2AVHD S0 HOSIA | $T/80/9002 [ SLSGEZTIV

SELETETIY SMNVHEY

NID INdY NISSVY On Zosaon/90ce 6LLTETIV

ADMYHD | £0/80/3002 SELLTZILY

SEEZOEILY T SMUYHEY

feri:h]
JTEED

0% SAILYYd

Woud sdIidva

LNAOHY ZdX3 INEHOHILSRI HJIva “HONM "o

+ LNVYD NMOMZ NI SHOIAYAYASHY OL LJI{ENS « LOV SETILIL GUNYT ZHL HLIM GINYGQUOIDY NI JRIATLAND «

PPTE 0T LW 20/00/6T0Z NO
IsTuInedy Jgos gduvdddd
% 20 Z 39vd

HITATINGEAT AI¥IJCAd H0L

{11}

994 dDIdJO
AYLSIDEY

L900-66TT2

ANYI
{IZIVIATAEIY) ¥ELSIDIY TIIEVd

ourupadnies [ERSOR
~4J




TAIMEA0NS SIHL M¥0d JIINISTEIdTY NOILITHOS3d

“dn TI¥ WIHL g3MJId EAVH QOA L¥HL CNY SHOVd 40 HadgWAN ‘1¥L0L FHL SAIVIS LOOLNIdE HO0A IYHL THASNI  TLON
HIIM ‘ANY II ‘SEIDNIISISNOONI FATLAINOSEC NIVEINHISY OL QRIVOIISIANI A€ CINOHS $HIJHALOWd ORINIGLAY - HLiON

HRIINRALD NYRAT09

‘ULt OTUYLINO §350EST

QEILIWIT SINIWACTIARA RITIWA FTIILS
CONI SOIMNEYY

TONI SIONaOdd LTEI NOINN

TONI SONIGIOH TIHIH KW

QILINIT SONIOTOH AVHVZYWYH

NIAGYH “NYW¥IdAL

"3d¥0D INIWIADYNYKW I¥LIAvs SUl
QALIWIT SINIWESIANI NVWTIONYH B % 4

“ONI OIEVLNGO LLE02EF

LT NOTLODALOAG 3dTd 3FTTIANVO

TONI ETTENEY

SONI 3TTIANEH

TONI ET7ANFd

NOTLVH0ZI00 SHOIAMES TYIDNYNTA JOWIYD

TONI OI¥VLNG (120222

NOLIVIOIH0S Qa9vavd

GIALIKIT SONIJIOH ETYGEOTL

TONMI SONIOTOH JOCdWHS

TQLT SINENLSHANT d¥WIET

“ONI SENEWJOTIAId ONIANYLS
YIITHNIAL NYHOIOZ

QLT OIHYLINO 82F0EST

GAILIWIT SENIWEOTIATG AFTIYA HT3ILS
TONI SATHNIYE

TORI SLOAOOOMd L1EI NOINA

TONI SONICTIOH TAWIH "W

A3IINTT SONIGTOH AVHYZEWH

HIAMYH HYWYA43L

“d¥0T LNAWIOVNYW TYLIdYD 40
QULIWIT SINIWLSIARI NYWIAINYH H ? €

“ONI OTHMVYLNO T19£69F1

xex QHLETHT ATILATIWOD «xx

NOLLYEQAH0OD SHITAUES TYIDNYNIA JOWIWD
wer UdIATEG ATILATIHOD axx

"ONI OTYYLNO 18£69FT

exx THLITIT XTIALITIHOD =ax

TONI OTYYLNO T9£69bT
xea TILATAA RTELATAWOD axx

TONT OTHWING T9£696T

00 onTEE

Qon'sZ¥ ey

EOYVHD

Y -rd

ATYS EAMOd SHNWHEL

BOUYHD

86LILPTLY QL S89F

LNARANCELE0d

SINIT - 8L

NID LNIY NDSEW ON

A;EYHD

£T/TT/6008

LTCTLY “ SN

ET/T1/6002

20/¥0/6002

FPSEILY - SHMVI

8T/20/L002

PLFTLY ‘5N

8T/30/L002

BT/B0/L006Z

Sk9BIZILY

ch

PYOBTETLY

BEZTIR0ZLY

4

6CBILYTEY

Y

B6LILFTLY

F6LILPTLY

CIHD
JIEED

O SETIMYd

WOMA SITLENI

LNOOWY

FAAL LNIROTLSNI

BEYQ

*HON *DEY

» LNVHD NMOYD NI SNOLIVAYASEY
pRrIbi0T IV Z20/10/6T0¢ HO
JRTUINOIY YOd qFEvdddd
3 J0 £ 39vd

GOL IJELgNS s I2¥ SUWILIL GHNYT HHL HITIM FDNVIA0D3Y NI UITATLHED «

{L1) £900-65T1C

YATITIINIAI ALYIJ0dd W02 (GIIVIATIAEY) dILSIDEY TI0¥VE

934 ADTLI0
AYLSIOHE

JHYT

OLIRIUQIDIALRS |




TdN TI¥ WIHE J3MIId FAYH NOX LYHL ONY $30Vd 40 dEHWAN TV.LOL ZHL SILYLS L00INI¥d MOOL IVHL JWASNET P JLON
TALEEACEE STHL ¥0J QEINISHMdEY NOILJIWOSHd HLIIM ‘ANY JI 'SUIONILSISHOONI FALEAIMOSEC NIVIMAISY OL JHIVOILSTANI ZE dT0HS SITILYEd0Nd DNINIOLAY - 3IION

"OHI 49 aNnd FOVOIEOW LS¥IJ HN0EEvH

CDNI AD QNnd ZDWDIMON I5EIJ HNOdEdwdH

ITYUEHYE "WYdSIA

ITVHIHYZ ‘WYESIA

TIYHAUYE TWYISIA

ITVHEHYE  TRYESIA

ITYEIHYE ‘WYHSIA

YAYN ‘34I¥GNHIA

TONI OIEYING $00T786

TYEIHYE  THPESIA

FAYN ' IIIWANHEA

TORI

2xy

CERS

LR

FATLEOL &0

HEYMCYH LOWHEINOD T & P

QFLITIA XTILATIAWNOD sxx

TONI OIYVING LLZT0ITT

aZLITAA ATALATAHOD axn

TONI QTYYING LLZ0ZZE

QALATAD ATELETIWNOD xxs

TONI OIYYINO S00286

TONI OIRWIHO LLZ0ZET

TIMI OTUvLNG S00ZE6

TONI OIMVINO LLT02LT

TOMI OTHVIRG SCGGZL6

IMO0D ¥0I¥ddAs OIMWLNO

JILITIA RTALITIHOT w++

TONI CIMYLNG LLZ0ZET

TORI OIMULNOG L120282

TIILEAL A0 JH000 ¥OIWEINS OIHYLING

N3TT NOTLOMASKOD | 3T/ICG/ETOC FIGITZELVY

£8SG6 [ELF~LNTY - SHEVREY
NE2 iNIY HOESY ON

(AT FAVEA A FBSSETEAY

A9MYHO } Z2L/EZ1/210T TBISETELY

ESF086ELY O £3.LFP36 2LV SHYVHEY
LNEWINCALSOd T0/0T/2102 0S0IF1ELY

GePPIECLY SHIVHIY

4] dOILOM | TO/0T/210€ 8Z0TRITLY
ZIZEE0ELY ® ESP026CLY OL EFLER6CLY SHYVREY

u INEWANOGLECd | L0/80/2102 962560E1Y
ECFPAEELY CSHEVINGY

% EFITLON | LO/80/210T C%CSE0RLY
ESFO96 LY Od TINOGLS0d E£QLESG LAY - SNAYREY

LNAWENOd LSO TE/%0/2192 L8986 ILY
LEBETEELIY FDEWHIS IO SHHYREY

HAQHO ONIWY Td¥ | Z2Z2/50/210¢C LGETLETLIY

0005295 AS9YHDY | 60/50/210T EILCIGTLY

00C 002 'TS dDUYHD | S0/£4/2T07 65P096Z1Y

NOISVOILTT ONIGNId 40 FIVOILEILNID I SHAVHIY

eny QILITET ATILIATIHCD saw {T¥a3NID} Td¥ | 0T1/10/2102 LL9STRZIY
NOILPTE0dE0D O0dvEws
QILIWIT SONIATOH ZTYa¥oTd
"ONT SDNIQIOH JOryvHs
TGET SIMAWLSEANIT WWWadT
TOMI SENIWIOTIAZC DNIANYES
MAED 0L SEILEV KWOHE SEILYVd INOGHY HdAL LNTHNTISNT JINT RON 93"
JLEED

» LNVHD MMOYD HI SNOILVAMASHEY O LOELENS » LOV SETLIL (NWT JHL HiIM JONVINODOV MI CQALIILEED »
99#% HADIA30
AELsSI03d

PPIIP:2T &Y ZG/T0/610Z NO
ASTUAINOIV HOd Qu¥vdIdd
9 40 ¥ dovd

{11} (900-66TTZ

HATATINGdT Z1¥Ud0dd HM0A {CHIVIATEEYY) dILSIOHY TAIHYd

JIeT

In ou .
oueupdInRS ENaTN uﬁu




TALY340Md STHL ¥0I JILINISIIdHE NOLLLIWDSH

YA TV WEHD 0UMOI4 HAVH QOK IWHL ANV SADVS J0 EIdWAN TYLOL IHL SAIVLIS LOOCLNI¥d HA0A IV¥HL FUNSKE - HLON

HIIM ‘AN AT

‘SEIONALSTSNOONT IATIITEDSAA NIVINIDSY OL AFIVITLSIANI T€ GTO0HS SEILNIJ0¥d ONINIOCOY EION

ITVIIHYZ WYESIA "ONI OTHWINO LLZOZZZ | 2% ADIION [ BT/S0/9T0C | TO9V6BELY
‘SPSREEELY SHIYWTY
NOTIWEOJY0D OBHYIVY
QALIWIT SONIATOH HIVANOTA
"ONI SONIOQTGH QOLEWHS
"OLT SINTHLSIANI IWRGIT
"ONI SINIWAOTIAIA OINTANVLS
MIITNHED NYRATOS
"AL OIMYANG BYHFOEST
QBIIAIT SINIWAOTIAND AITIVA FTIALS
TONI SATINIEE
TONI $22000¥d 1734 NOIND
"ONI SONIQTOH TIWIH "W
QEIIHIT SONIATOH AVHWZAVH
NIAMYH ‘NYWMIdEL
*A¥0D INTWIOUNYK TYLIAYD S¥lr
ITYHARYE  "WYHSTA QILINIT SLNIRLSEANI NYWWTIGNYH W % g IDEYHD J0 MBISNWEL | 8Z/50/5102 | 009BEBELV
6ZOPOSELY 1 SHMYHEA
TONI ALITIOVA HII¥EH JJONT
ssy QELTIIG ATALITAWOD xx+ E9MYHD J0 HOSIA| 8T/F0/FTOT | S8ELIGELY
TOME ALITIOWA HITWEH J30NI€MY TONI OT¥VLND LLZOZZT
ane QFLITEQ RTALITIROD wan EDEWHD | 2Z/T0/YE0Z | 6Z0FOGELY
CUTLETHELY SHUYARY
‘OMI SINIWLSTANI INITIZTHEY JAD “ONI OI¥YING LLZ0ZZZ NAD LNTd NOSSY OM | ¥Z/60/£T02 | 8FLETHELIY
TONT SINIWLEIANT INITTEQEY JAD "OMI OIMYING LiT0ZZT | 000 '005°2% GDUNHD | PZ/60/ET0Z | 9TLETRELY
TONI Qd¥2dI08 TONI OIWWING LLE0ZZEZ [ 000'00TS AMVHD | £O/G0/ET02 | TE£22628TY
SIHOG'N AF OI/60/5T02 Np £C6.£6E81Y 0L INVORMAd J3IFT30 796535ZELV 3 [ SHYYRAY
"ONI SONITIVY UNY SHUIVLS ¥d'Tv¥
xxp QEITTHD ATALATIWOD x mx AIVOTAIIMED | ZT/V0/ET0Z | LSSSLZELV
*ONT SONITIVY QNY SUIVIS ¥dT¥
ey JREIITED ATRLITAHOD san NAIT NOIIDOMISNOD | 8Z/Z0/ET0T| 96G9VILLW
THISPBICELY  SHIYHIY
TONT FIVMOSYH LOWMINGD T 8 °
wrr GEIETIA ATALATIHOD wwx NATT JODELSNOD SIC| 50/Z0/£7102 | GEGTEZELY
CHHO 0L SIIIMYS WOM3 SHILuwa INOOWY FdEL INIWNULENT HING THON - 9Fd
JLEEHD

Py:iTy:P1 IV £0/T0/6102 NO
ITUINGCTY EO0d JFdRddd

9 40 § 3IVa

+ ENVHD NMOED NI SNOLIMAEISIY O IDELSE0S » LOV SITLIIL JHWT dHL HIIM JONVOHOODV NI QEIJILHED »

BITATINAGT ALAAICHL ¥Od

(LT} L900-661TE

{AELYIAHIEEY! HALSIDAE TIADHYS

39% EDIJJC
ARLSIOHE

aNYT

LRI TRIANEIN OLIeIUD 7
<




TXIEIIONd SIHL ¥0d GHINESHHEdEY NOIXdIWDSHA HIITM ARV A7

T4l TT¥ WAHE Ja¥DI4 AAYH NOA IYHI GNY SADYA 40 ¥3EWNN TYLOL JHI SAIYLS LOOINIHSE da0X LV¥AL JAASHI FHLON

‘SHIDNALSISNODNT FAATLATHISAT NIVINIADSY OL CEIVOILSIANI 39 INOHS SHIINEIONd SNINIOLAY - HION

"ONI YWAWN¥D NIVl

“ONT ¥a¥H¥Dd 7%7

TONT SEANIMYd 3 HIEd¥d W

"ONI OI¥MYINO LLZGZE2

NOLLYHOIHOD LVLS-HY

NOIEYHOdH0D LYLE~HWY

TONT YO¥YNYD 9£S08F6

“ONI TYLIAYD HSITERODDW

TONI IVLIA¥D HSITdWOIIW

TONT JdD dNNG HDYDLNON LSHId ANOHNYH
sxx CILITIT ATIALITEHOD xxx

NOTLYHO4HQD LYLS-WY

NOLLYHOHOD LYLS-HWY

{ISTT TYIMEWHOD) HADLLSNL A0 L1EA0D H0IYAANS QIYWING

TORT WOAYNYD 2£508F6

TINI OIMYLNO LLZ0ZCEZ

TESSRETLIV SSHYVHTY

A9EYHD IO HOSIU | €T/0T/LTCE FZRETLRIY

STRE6ZFLY SHYVHIY
NAD INITY¥ NDSSY OM | ET/0T/LT02 299%0¢ LY

TFIBLECELY TENAVRIY
IDEYHD 40 MAASNYHEE ¢ SO/0T/LI07 T3TO0LPIY

WEQHEO JH00D Td¥ | Z0/80/L107 699SFIPLY

SISEI0RLY - SHYVHIY
ADTLON | 62/E0/LT102T EFPDZZSEPIY

TPTBLGCELY C SHYYHIY
D LNTE NDSSY ON| £0/80/910¢ ST8L6CVIY

TONT OI¥YLINO LAZOZZZ | 000 '00G°SS AEYH3 | Z0/80/910Z FEBLOECFLY

TONT OTWVYINO LLZ0ZZZ | 00070098 TDEYHD | ET/IT/ST0Z | GT4¢30RANY

TONI TYEIAYD HSITdWODOW
sy UHLETAD ATALETAROD xxx

TISEPEEEIV CSHAVHIL

FOEYHD d0 HISI1d | 0T/60/6T02 £E6S0QPLY

TONT QTYYING LLTOTEZ [ 000°S5785 XEVHD | 01/606/65T0Z ZE85Q0FIY

TONT SONITIVY ANV SMIVLS W4TV
vrx GALITIA ATILEIINOD rer

TONI OIYYING fLZ0222
+ra QELIATAAG ATILIATAWOD wxs

TRGCPRIELY TENAVAIY

NaD'T LoMdLSNOD §10 | La/L0/5102 EGGLEGELY

d5¥NYHD | Z0/L0/518Z T92PEBELY

GESRIZILY ISHIYRIY

CHHD
fLHED

0L SETIEYd

WOHE SHEILEYE

LNOCHTE AAAL LNEWNLENT LW THAR COTe

+ LNYED NMOWD NI SHOILVANISEY O

FrPiiF:¥1 IV J0/10/610¢ NO
A2TUANOIY dOd d3dVaEdd
9 J0 3 IB¥d

JOECEOS + BUY SEILIL ONYT JHEL HLIM 3ONYOHOODY NI QATATLHED «
(3T} L900-65TT2 99# IDTIAD
FNISIDEA

anel

YAIIIINIQI AZ¥IdOdd 902 (QAIVIATHEEY) JILSIDEY TADEYD

UIRLUToLRIUELAY OLIEIIO ]




APPENDIX "C”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



OUENIO
=AJ

(2102111 #lpo)
S3IHANTOW $3LIHNS 30
HNILVHLSIO3Y 31
FALIMNDES ALHIA0H: TYNOSH 3

40 UVHLSROTH

¥vd &m mpﬁmmu;m TTALLELD

°t HANTLNOD

TY0 ¥SH  NO OLNOWOH
LEHM LIATELS DNIN LL-00F

AHINAOOL ELIANNY - 477 VOYNYD SNOLET

‘SHAYN HSOHI LSHIVOV HOVH I SIATHINONT TYNOILIAAY LVHI JSENOHE AVW 00X “SEWVN HOJgH0 SSINISOHH HYITHIS
CMEHLO JHY MYFAHS LYHL HNTWHEAELAI 0K AT “ZJVH SVM AMINONE HOO0A HOIHM NI 3WYN HHL 0L MVIIWIS SI HOIHM
HAYN HOLHHAJ SSAENISNd ¥ L00 LHS HOIHM SNOTLVELSIOHA HWOS WV INAHL LVHL HLVOIANT AVH SITNSHY HOHUVES HHG

* (SHI) RTIWVA A ’(s)apvd S SNIVINGD £9° SCTZ0TBLEL06T0Z HESWON XYINONA

6L0Z ¥VHLT * ADNSHEAD 3114
SONI CIUVANG LLZO2EZ ' NO (HLDOONOD HOUVAHS

YOLHHO SSENISH" * HO¥YWAS A0 HAAL

SONIMOTIOA dHL 40 LDEASHEY NI HALSAS NOTIVALSIDHY ALI¥NDOHS ALUAIONd "TNNOSYEd HHL A0
EDTAJLO ITELNTD BHL 40 SMHODHYE HHL NI AdVH NEdd SVH HOWVAS ¥V AVHL AJLIMED OL SI SIHE

ALYOTATLIAD
(96521 HASNOISHY AMTINONH £9°9ZTZ0TATEGETOE ¢ X
T WHLSAS NOILVALSIOAH ALTHE0DES ALYHIOHd TYNOSHMAI 81/EQ/6T0Z : HILIVG NNH
090ussd * SEOTAYAS INTORHAAOD 0 AHISINIK

LLO ¢ EHIHON NOM
QTHYING &0 HONIACHI



OLEIUO_ 47

$343IUB0N S313HNS S50
BNZLVHLSIDEY 31
/ALIEAD3S ALHAJOHd TWNOSHId |
H0 HVHLSID3Y ’

7Y

9%Z D9A °H HAANCONYA LHITLLS YEIDHOHS L8AM 00S5T-000F

LT
AVd SO/ AY (HLALLNED
*ALT TNLIAVD FDNVAUY JNYHOMEW 9%
SYECLEHC HHL 4C SHTHYATHDAH ST
qQEV0 LICHED/LI93d HE¥QLOS #HL ‘00 THLTHIT LON LNdE ONIGNTONT YT
‘ENOLARO HHL 40 AINEJOdE TYNOSHYHd aFEINGOV-¥HEAY ONV JNASHAd 17V £EL
[ AN
Tt
0T
9%Z 9D8A LAFALES ¥IDHOHED LSHEM G05T-000Z2 60
TOLT TTYLIAYD BEONVADY LNYHIEEN 80
OLNOHOL dHFEELES WId G55 FA]
THLOH ALIIAXIS d 90
S0
8WT OLMNOYO.L LILLS WId €% ¥
"ONT THILOH ALATLIXIS 89 £0

HIYOTATLEHD
{LBSET ) . ESNOASHE AMTINONA £9°5ZTE0IRIEGETOE ¢ dI
z : fatay £ | WHLSAS NOTIVYLSIDHYE ALTMNDHS ALIAJOHd TINOSHHI 81/€0/6T02 3 HIVA NO¥
gaoussd ¢ LAOdHd SEOTAHMS LNEWNHHAOD 40 AMLSINIW LLO 3 YEOWIN NOH

OTIVLNG 40 HINIAQAL



<

\J
(210801 yibs}

SIHINEON SILIHNS S3C
HRALVHESIETH T

JALIHNDIS ALHAEOHA TYNOSH I v
ER e

7

AV SHATILHAY/AS QHHLLED

- OLEWO ]

CLNOEOL . LS 3AITION g&1

OLNOHOL . LBHYLS WTH G55

CTONI OIMYINO LLZ0CEZ

6T0Z BYWLI
*“ONT OTHMVENO LLZOTZET
BOLEAI SSHENTSNG

{865gT )
E G 4 £
090¥S8Sd : LHOdHY

HIWOTATILHED
HSNOdSHEY AMINONS €9°GZLZOIBTIEO6TOEZ * QT
WALSAS NOTLVHLSIDHY ALTUODES ALMAIONd TYNOSHE 8T/£0/6T0Z * ALNG NOY
SHOTAYES LNINNMHAOD 40 AHLSINIR LLG ¢ MEFHON NOH

OLIYENG 40 JONIAOND



OLeO _ kw
A

{zL02/LL HIho)

S3HIIMEON 53L34NS 530
HAvd1S193Y 31

JALIHNDES ALHIdOHS T¥NOSHAd <
=0 HYHLSIDIY

%m “ m % ENE HP'E RO TIIH INCHWHOIY *HAY HINAALXIS §S651 - TOE ST
¥V ST/ A8 QAIILEED

- NOSAHOHL TIHd

LIHWHAAOY ACTHNDES TFHHHENED

LHY WZHW NO OLNOYOS LHEOCD QOEUNT L 60

HWYYSTA TIVAAHYE 80
LO

90
S0

BT,
LiLeoeee

QLNCHOL LIAFULS A¥€E 059

Yo

“ONI OIHYANC LLEOZEZZ (2]

6T0Z UVMHLL
*ONI OIHYINOG [LLEOZEZR

BOLAHET SSENTSNG
HLEOEA TIEHAD X
(665S2T ) HSNOISHE XHTOONH E9°SZIZQIATEOGI0E & AT
4 £ JoNd WEHLSAS NOILWVMLETOHY ALTANDAS ALAHJIO¥d THINOSHEHI 81/€0/6T02 * H&VU NOHA
090USS5d ¢ LHOdHYT SEOIA¥ES LNAAIIAOD A0 AMLSINIK LLO ¢ HHEWON NOX

OLHYLNG 40 HONIAONE



oueIQO wxw

(2102 L $ipe)

SIHFNHOW STLIHOS 530
HAZLYHLSIOAY 51

FALIHNDIS ALHIJ0OHd TYNOSEId
40 HVHLSIDEY

qvd mmMEyHMmU;m QLI

“HSNOISHY AMINONS SIHL NT (HINOJHY ¥V (S)NOILIWHLSIONE g

6LEQ 06ST BZZT LES0S10E SS0ZLYI0L
Z6C0 EBO9 6W6T TTZIORTOE LOVZOLIEL
HHHRAN NOILVNLSIDHEY HHEWON NOTLYHLSYOHT AAEINN NOLIVALSIDHY VAGHON NOIIVALSIOHH HHGEHON H1Td

*GLEYEE @HHEOVLLY ST MOTHY JHLSIT SNOTLYHLSIOHNY EHL OL ONTLYVTHE NOTLVHHOANT

6T0Z HWHLY 3 ADNEHAOD HITA
CONT OTHYLAG LLEZOZEZ ¢ NO QHIDNANCD HOWUVES
HOLHHEO SSHENISOYE ¢ HOUWES 40 HAKL

FLEITA LLIFED
(00921 ) HSNOASHY AMINDNA C9-SZT20T8TEaRTOE ¢ A
5 : HOWd KALSAS NOTLYALSIONY XLIHNDAS ALMAdOHd TWNOSHEd 81/€0/610¢ * ALV NOH
090USEd ¢ LE0dUd SEOTANES ANHWNIHEAOD 40 AUWLSINIW LLD P HIHWON NOY

CIEYING 40 HADNIACHD






"~y

OUEIO_+]
g <

T z * o QEANTINGD
Calozrenebo) GHL NZW NO OINONOL
SAUVEON SHANOS =2 *MOOTA HIQT ‘i¥EXIS FONOR 000§
/ALIHNDES ALKZOEd TYNOSHI
@W\W&E%m OINId 30 EILENIOINY - (da¥) 47l SNOIIVHD
yvd STHIALET/Ad CHLILINED
- gEAdN HSOHI IENIVDY SCVI 58 SATAINONE TVNGTIIANY GVHL ISERUHY A¥W GOX *SHWVN ¥OLGHQ SSENISNA UVTIMLS
JEHILO WY HUSHD LVEDL SNTHMEIEC QOA 4T “EGYA SYM ANIOONE ¥NOX HOTHM NI HWYN ZHL OL ¥WIIAIS SI HOTHM
TN NOLEAQ SSENISNY ¥ INO I¥S HOTEM SNOLIVNISISHY HWOS BV H¥EHI IVHI SIVOTANT AVK SLTASZY HOXVES HH
- (sEI) ATINEE L r(s)@ovd €I INTVINGD PS-ZSESEZTE0S0LTOZ HIEWAN ANIOONE
£T07 AYWZO AONEHUOD HTLA
“ONT OINVING LLZ0ZZZ * NO (SIDLANCD HOEVES
¥OIEEA SSENISNE ¢ HOWYESs J0 EdAL
\SNIMOTIOf EHL 40 LOBASHN NI WELSAS NOTIVMISISEY ALTHOOES RINSJONd TYNOSYEd EHL 40
EoTAS0 TYAINED HHL JO SCHODHYN EHD NI BQYW NX48 SVH HOMVES V IVHL A4LI¥ED Ol SI SINHL
AIASTAILEED -
(€258 ) HSNOISAY AEINDNS PS 2GESLTEOSGOLTOE ¢ OX
T : =ovd HEISAS NOIIWMISIONE ALIYNOHS AIHEJOEd TYNOBEEL £0/S0/L107 ¢ BI¥C HOY
pgcussd ¢

SHOTANES INZWMNNEACD 40 RELSINIW

LH0dEE €1 : YHYRAN NOY
. OI¥YING JO FONIACHI



OLEIUO k% |
= =X

) {eso2ieo siLio)

{
H

STHATEON STLIHOS 530
HN3YHLSIDTHE 31
JALIBNOIS ALHIH0H TYNOSHId € **  GHANLLINCD
40 HvHISIHIH S
..\\“ WM M \ 6LE HSH OINCICL
WV STTALLEIO/AY QLD
6LE HSH HO QLNCHOT 0§I¢ HIINg 'LSHM J2FELS ONTHA TZT §0
MOIIYHOIECY VLS -HY 80
1284 CLNCHOL pTPZ HLINS ‘LIITULS AVE 107 L0
126925200
‘ONI COUTIOH W 65 20
50
284 CLNCHOL 0TyZ¢ ILINS "LIFHLS A¥E LOF B0
026925200 &
“ONI COOTOH WTE LS £C
- [4]
e
ettt &%M%mm._

LTOZ AWHEC
‘ONI OTHYINO LLEGZIT

¥yoIgu( $SENISNA 3
HIYDIIIINED
{7L58 ) FSNOdsH XNTADNT P TSESTZIEQS0LTI0E ¢ AT
z : 2OV WELSAS NOLIYELSIOHY ALI¥ADES AL¥S40¥d TYNOSHId £0/S0/4T02 ¢ ALV NO¥
gopussd @ IdOdHH SEOTA¥ES INTHNEEAOD d0 XYLSINIK €217 ¢ ATEHAN NOA

OLYYING 40 HONIACHI



-oueju0

O
(gL02/80 Sitlho}
S3IUINBONW SELLIH S 530
HNZLYHLSIDTY T
JALHNDAS ALHS40Hd TYNOSHId ¥
30 WVHLSD3Y
WAVd STHIALLETO/AE QHIALLEHD
BHT D50 CINONOL
LL2022200 RS
PAL
816925200 A
anEd £0
LT07 RYWZO
CONT OTEYINOG LLEOEEZT
JoLgdd SSENISAH
HINDIATIIEED -
{sLss ) HSNOISEN ANIODNA PS5 TSESLTEOSOLTOL ¢+ OI
£ : g9vd WHELEAS NOLLWUILSIDEY ALIMDDES ALAZd0Hd OYNOS¥Hd £0/80/LT08 ¢ BIVG NOH
: SHATAYAS INERANIHEACS A0 RALSINIR £2T @ UEEWON NOM
OIEVENO 0 EONIAOUA .

pagHssd LHOIEH



_ouejuQ Akw_ |
>t 8

f.ﬂ..v
ﬁ;ﬂa@@ﬁ@
STHIINEON S3LIHOS S3T
A, E.m_mmm 33
FALIENO3S ALHSdOHd TWNOSH3d g
<40 HYHLSIDTH
WVd SHIEHIIYID/AY QALLITD
rﬁ ]
60
80
OINCUCL IEFNLE A¥E 099 LO
3 i 30
S .
IFRYLS A¥E 059 SEaaETs o]
JTHSHENINYS QILIWIT €0
. Z0
SRSIETSnETE dmwmm.m“ .ﬁ D
pmm,
LTOZ RVRZO &
“DNI OI¥WINO LLE0ZZE i
VOLEAC SSANISAE Pk
SIYDTLINED .
(9rsg ) ASNOJSEY A¥IOONE ¥5 ZSESETE0G0LT0E ¢ AT
i e anvd WEISKS NOILVHISIDSY ALIUADES AL¥AJONd TYNOSHEL £0/S0/LT0Z * HI¥YQ NOF
g9c¥ssd ¢ IEcddEd SEOTA¥ES INAKNIEACD AC AYLSINIW £27 ¢ dEEWAN NOF

OINWINO J0 HONIACHI



n,

_OUEO 7
._ of

ot (erozrmo siim)
SSHIMIEON SALTW0S 830
BNELYHLSIDIH 31

JALIHNDIS ALH3d0Hd TYNOSHT g
40 BVHLSORY

M lwmw mM \ ' PATZEH jste) TYHEELNORW

WVd SHALAL YA/ AH GATIILEHD

TYLIAYD SNIANTIHL

- INYEDUAH SHI A€ QININ0OY YEIJVNIHHUEH G GENMO MON ' TYEHOJHODNT
UNY TYSHOJNOD HIOH ‘SONIHYI¥EGNN INY SLEASSY ’5M009 ‘RIAAJOEd
TYNCSHHS /TTEYAON JININg NV JNESHE S4T TTY ¥8A0 ALITYSHEATNO

A

PATZEH o0 TYHELNOK £% BIINS 'YALSHEHO¥OJ TOOE DALY M\Ww 80
v

TELIEYD ONTHNIHL 80

QINOCHOL LEFHLS AVE 0§59 L0

(QINO¥OI) TALOH ALITIXIS 24 cle

: pagAgs e mos S0

I2g¥Ls A¥E 059 70

‘ONI OI¥YING LLEOZZE i £0

20

“ONT OTEVINO LLZOZEE
BOIEAT SSANTSOH

ALYDTILEEED .
(4158 ) FZaNcdsdad RMINONE S EGESETEQNGOLTQZ ¢ GT
5 : 2ovd WELSAS NOTIVYLSIDIY XLTUODES AI¥ddodd TYNOSEEJ £0/S0/LTOR ¢ HEING NOY
090ESSd ¢ LYOJHY SEOTANAS INTRNEIAOD 40 AYISINTH €71 ¢ dHEWAN NOX

OTUYENO 40 ZONIAOHd



.m,tﬂco =t
e . o G

(€102/60 Sp L)

SILJUGONW SILIHAS §30
HAALYHLSIDTE 71

JALEND3S ALHSdOHd TYNCSHId
40 HVdLSIDa o v ; , ;
M W mm\ TITH ANOHHDLY *RAY HINHFIXIS 9651 - TCE
AV STHIHELEED/AE QHILLEED
NOSJIWOHL TIH

INFWIFEOV RITHODES 'IVHENSD

- 0t
BEoD
xmm B .a. i T
T
LHF WZH NO OINONCTL IdNOD QAEYU¥T L 60
HYSSTA TTYHAHYZ 80
L0
a0
50
SHT_ 95K OLNOHOIL JAAEHLS AY9 099 FO
L420222 SENsNEIIE
*ONI OINVINO LLZOZZE £0
20
[ uv.;mmﬁﬁ_eﬂ&%mm‘.ﬂ?im 10
e

LI0T AVAZO

“ONI OI¥WING LLEOZZE

HVOILGId SSENISOH

HIYSIAILEED -

(8Ls8 ) dSNOdSHE ANINDNA PST2GESZTEOGOLTOR ¢ QX
9 t EDYd WALSAS NOTIVIISTIODEY ALIMMOAS AIMHIONd TYNOSHAD £0/50/4T0T ¢ HIVG MO
DI0ESSd ¢ L¥OGHEY SAOIAYES INERNIFAOD 40 AALSINIHW £27 ¢ UAGWON NO¥

OIYVING 40 HONIAO¥G



.,.r'..u
4
™
(ero2/mo 3180}

SIWAIHON SALIHS 30
HNALYELS®RZY 51

_OUEO_v;
e §

JALSENNAS AlHIEOH TYNOSHI g s QEANT ONGD
40 BYHISO3H R i ] W — , , ;
M W ”N\ BSE DGA o4 AAYNEOY gAY ONTTNON SZTF
¥Vd SEIAILEEYAY CHIILLIED
SdSD
£592F [YACERGS:
ot
20z &¥E 00 TYE U INOR aAe HEINYOHEG IS8 B 60
“qrT (966T) SNISYET UNYTOH B0
Lo
90
S0
IABUES A¥d 0S89 b $0

“ONI OTHUINO LLEZOZEZZ & Bk
HOLEEG SSENISOd Hidi

AINDIALLAED
(L8 ) HSNOISEY AYTNONF $STZSESEIEOS0LIOE * (I
L : A9v¥d RELSES KOTIWYISIOEY ALTENDES ALEHJO¥d TYNOSHIEI £4/90/L102 ¢ HING NOH
(90¥sS8d : IIQIRY SEIOTANHES INFRNUAACD 40 RMISINIRK €71 ¢ MIEEWAN MO

OIHYWING 0 HONEAOHD



OLBO _y

D ?

ﬁm&umo syLla)

SAHIITNAON SLAEAS 530
HNALYHLSEIEE 31

JALIBNOIS ALHIdOHd TYNOSHE 6 T T OEONTENGD
4Q WVHLSID3E

AV SHHIAIDIEOV AL AHIHILEED

FIOR EIEON €01 HL8 ‘LSHEM HANZAY HONIZ Q21T

TONI qUYDaTIoD €/0 ONISVRA Q¥¥D J7T0D

LHE CER INC FHOR HIMON €07 FLS ‘O08EM INNSAY HONIL 0ZTT
*ONT qEW¥OAT0D €/0 ANISVET (YYD gToD

OLNGYOL LEFYLE HONOX OLZL

o
AR

difiE 70
e

OINOHOq LAFALS HONOA QLZ1

'ONI OIMWINO LLT0CC2 €0

4102 ANHZD
*ONI OIMVINC LLZQEZEZE
JOIE3d SSENISOS

HINOIATIAED ;
(pgsg8 ) AsNOdsHY AYINDNE ¥S ZSESZTIEQSDLTOE * 4T
8 : A9¥d WILSAS NOIIVMLSISEH XLIHNOES AL¥Edodd TYNOSHAd EQ/SQ/LT0T ¢ HING NNH
090uSsSd ¢ hodd¥ SEDIAYES INAWNIEAOD AC AYISINIH £21 @ HEgHAN NOd

OT¥YINO 40 FDNIAOUL



Ot

= 0OleJuUQ A\kw o
_ =

(g102/60 spLl0}

SIHIAMBONW SALIUNS 3T
HAILYELLSIDEH 31 :

JALIBNOTS AHIOH TWNOSHId 0t
AC HYHESIOTH

Y/

WV SAFIAILAHO/ A QHIILLEED

WMICE HIMON €0l ®LS 'ILsEM FNNHAY HONI4 0211

“ONT EVDdTIeD €/0 DNISYET Qv (10D

LHT [ER INO FIOK HIMON £0T 2Is ‘ILSEM HONIAY HONIZ 0211
SONT GEY2dTOD €70 DNISVET JEvD dIod

Pritsies{ss] LEHYLS EDUCHD SLP

LSYE 15 QEVvE¥ID 192

e 0...(
%%pm% R

DMI OINYINO LLZOETZ

LTOZ AVHZO

B
-ONI OTWWING ALZOZTE

HIVDEATLIEED .
(1858 3 FENOdSHY R¥TO0NH $S-ZSESETEOS0LTOE ¢ AT
[ : qFOYd WALSAS NOTIVYLSIOHY ALIUNDHS ALUEdCHd TUNOSHED £0/50/LT02 ¢ FIWA NOY
ggQdssd : LHodd¥ SHATANES INARNMEACD A0 FULSTNINW £7T ¢ YEEWAN NO¥

OTEYING 40 FONIAOHL .



OUBUO +7
B

T~
{eLozsen splo)
SIHINBRONW SILIUNS S3a
HNIALYHLISIOIY 31
JALIBNDTS ALH340Hd TYNOsd3d
. 40 HVHISID34
U\ mw m\\ AHOR HINON
AVd SHHALLEE/AL QHIAITEHD,
ONI QEYOOTIOD H/0 ONISYET quvo dTCD
£T07 0f -¥4dV CEIVA EDICANT ICCHDHQ NIHOY ¥ ¥ HTIDUAHDS
HEG S¥ SETHOSSEDOV TV SHEANONI SNOIIVWLS HI0OM
ARIAIROD TIHO OGNV AHALINY0Z  WCOH TELCH
HUOX HIUON €01 H18 ‘E6EM EONHAY HONIA (C1T
*ONI quYRaI09 /0 ONTISWET QU¥s 410D
2UNOICD LEAYLS FDH0HD QLY
ALYOTITIEHD
{ras8 ) ASNOASEYE X4INONS S TSESZTEOSOLTOZ ¢ TT
0T : HOWd MELSAS NOTIVMISIONY RITYO0HES KIdEdO¥d TYNCOSHHEL €£0/90/LT02 ¢ HIVA NN
goougsd ¢ L¥odad SEDHTANAS INTFRNHIACD JI0 KAULSININW £CT + HHEWON NOA

OI¥YING A0 HONIAOHI



_OURWO
o l.A

O

(£102/60 s41{m)

SIHINSON SAL3IHOS S50
HALYHLSIDEE 31 )
JALIHND3S ALH3d0Hd TYNOSHId (49
30 YVHLSIDIY

=

AVd SHEWLTIH Y XE GALELLYED

@@

HEnEY

ele}

»» CADYYHOSIO NHEH SVH NOLIVELSIDEY mHH.wN.u

LTOZ AYKWEO
“ONI OT¥WINO LLZ0ZZE
JOLEHE SSANTSOY

HLYDIATINED B
(€858 } asNodsHdy X4I00NE PG ESESETEOG0LTOZ * AT
1t : ool £ WEISAS NOIINELSIOEN ALTHNOHS Add¥EdO¥d TYNOSHHE £0/50Q/LT0Z * ALYd NOY
090¥s8sd * LICIEYH SEDOTANHS INTHMNEAACD A0 AYLSINTH £2T + HAAWON NOY

OLYYINC 40 HDNIAOUL



~oueO .
OO ]

e I
(E302/80 S0}
$IHIVEON STLIHNS ST
W YHLSIOIW T
JALIENDAS AHIdOHd TYNOSHI £1
40 HYHLSIDTH ; - e —
Avd SHYEALLNID/AE GHIALLAED LHE MYOA HIFON £0T HL3 *ISEM ZANIAY HONIZ 0QTTLT
“ONT qE¥0aIoD #/0 ONISWET Q¥v¥D dIoD
“DNT OINYINO ALZOTEL %e
4107 KWHEQ
*ONT OTUVINCG LLTOEIT
EOLEHC SSENISNE
ZIdDT AT IHHD .
(pasg ) FSNOASHEY AMINONE FS2SESZLEOSOLTOT ¢ GL
A T EBWd WALISAS NOLLVALSIDEY ALLYINDES AL¥BO¥d TYNOSHAL £0/S0/LT02 ¢ SI¥G NOY
pooussd ! IMOJEY SHOTANES INBANSEAOD d0 ANLSINIKW €27 ¢ HUEWAN MOY
OTHY.ING 30 HDONIAOHA . .



ol ‘
_,OLBWIO_ ]
M..J“h {e102/60 &) u L

SHYIMISON SPLFENS s34
HATLYHLISIHIE 31

IALIHNSES ALMS40Hd TYNOSHEd
40 HVHLSID3H

Vi

WV d STALELIED/AE QLD

‘HSKOJSHEE AUIOAONE STHIL NI CEEIJO4dd S¥Y (SINOLIVYLSIOREY 4

86%% ©48T ZE6T TIFOLIOZ z916 £L9T S5PL 90S0ETOT 291EL9989

pGe6 £LBT 0E6T 6TEOPLOZ FLISESTEY

2110 E£48T €507 02S0710Z 797952969

T£0Z ZEST £pST 60705102 5L6S988Z0L

6L£S 065T BLET LESOSTOL SSOZLF90L

98T, ZS¥L P0OOT 9€10910Z 8TTELSETL

1287 06ST GE60 GTE09TOC £0LG98S6TL

YAERAN NOLILWIISIDEH HAGHWON NOLIWHLSIDEYE HHEANN NOILWILSIDEY YEFRAN NOTELVHLEIDHY HHEAAN H1TA

‘OIEMEE QIHOVLIY ST MOTHd JILSTE SNOIIYELSIOEY HHL O INIIVTIEY NOTIVHEOANT

LTOE AWHZO
“ONT OTYUYINO LLZOZZE
POLHHT SSANISNE

RONH¥END EIIA
NO GEIONANCD HIUVHES
HOYYES 40 FdAL

HEIYO TSI LEID
{sgsg - ) gsNodsHEY REINDNA FS-2SESZTENSOLTOT ¢ UL
£T : AoVd WALEAS NOLIVALSIOEY AITYNDHE XINAdOHd TYNOSYEd £0/G0/LT0E ¢ ALYA NOM
090¥s8d ¢ IBOJHY SHOIAMHES JINHWNY¥EAOD 40 RALSINTH €21 ¢ MEGHON NOX

OTAVING JO0 FONIAOHL



APPENDIX “D”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

THE HONOURABLE ) THURSDAY, THE 22nd
)
JUSTICE HAINEY | ) DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2018
ZAHERALI VISRAM
3 Applicant
N B 57

2220277 ONTARIO INC,

Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1} OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT,R.S5.C. 1985 C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT, R.8.0. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED

ORDER
(Interim Distribution)

THIS .MOTION, made by A. Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as the court
appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of 2220277
Ontario Inc., for an order authorizing and directing the Receiver to make an interim distribution
to Zaherali Visram (“Visram”), was heard on February 21, 2018 at 330 University Avenue,

Toronto, Ontario, judgment having been reserved to this date.

ON READING the Sixth Report of the Receiver, dated January 17, 2018, the
Responding Motion Record of the Applicant, dated January 25, 2018, the Supplementary
Responding Motion Record of the Applicant, dated February 21, 2018, the Responding Motion

32150256_3|NATDOCS



Record of CVC Ardellini Investments Inc. (“CVC Ardellini”), dated February 7, 2018, the
Respondent’s Compendium of Documents for Motion Scheduled for February 21, 2018, and the
Affidavit of Evan Karras (*Karras”), sworn February 20, 2018, and on hearing the submissions
of counsel for the Receiver, Visram, Karras, CVC Ardellini and Accomplish Capital, no other

party appearing:
INTERIM DISTRIBUTION

L. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized and directed to
distribute $8,000,000 to Visram out of the proceeds from the closing of the transaction
contemplated by the Agreement of Purchase and Sale, dated October 3, 2017, entered into by the
Receiver and 650 Bay Holdco Inc. The within interim distribution is without prejudice to the
rights of all of the other parties and is subject to a future accounting by Visram with respect to

the two mortgages.

COSTS s

v
al mdimmf% ;
2. THIS COURT ORDERS that Visram is awarded ¢65ts of this Motion in the amount of
$20,000, inclusive of taxes and disbursements. Karras and CVC Ardellini shall each pay costs of

$10,000 to Visram within thirty (30) days of this Order.

ENTERED AT/ INSCRIT A TORONTO WA’“

ON / BOOK NC: CM CHIBA, Registrar
LE / DANS LE REGISTRE NO:' Superior Court of Justice
MAR 0 8 2018

330 UNIVERSITY AVE. 330 AVE. UNIVERSITY

7IHFLOOR  7EETAGE
TORONTO, ONTARIO  TORONTO, ONTARIO

PER | PAR: QW M56 1R7 M5G 1R7



SDOGLYNIE 85206128

DU OLIDIUQ) [ [ 7077 JO 4841202Y
pamtoddy 14no0) “ouy sasurng AQUD ] B 40f Sdodmir]

WO SUG) IS pIa[[eUBA Bies

Z0by-€98 (91%) oL
(D9109S # DNSTD) WV Uz A HTY-vIEG

WO SO PRIy (i5uusy
Z657-€98 (91F) xvy
PLEP-€98-0TF AL

(d6161€ # DNST) WBDY peunayy
1V0 SSW NO ‘ojuosog,

ANUR)) UOTIIUIO(]-0}U0IO],

00 Mg IS4 190118 Fury 7/
dTTVAVNYD SNOLNAA

(aoynqrnsiq wiiyny)
HITHO

OINOYOL LV QIONIWINOD ONITIIDOU

HDILSAL 40 LANO0D HOTIAJNS
OIdVINO

jmapuodsay . wedrddy
"ONI OTIV.LNO LLZ0ZZT - pue - . AVUSIAI'IVHAHV?Z,

TO00-TI8TI-LI-AD ON 3[1 Jano)



APPENDIX “E”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL
ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM :
Applicant

-and -

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.8.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT,R.S.0. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED

REPLY AFFIDAVIT OF ZAHERALI VISRAM
(sworn February 16, 2018)

I, ZAHERALI VISRAM, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE

OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS:

1. I am the Applicant in this proceeding, and, as such, I have knowledge of the matters
contained in this affidavit. The facts set out below are based on my personal knowledge, are
determined frem the face of the documents attached hereto as exhibits, and are from information
and advice provided to me by others, Where I have relied upon such information and advice, I

have identified the source of the information and advice and verily believe it to be true.

2. This affidavit is sworn in response to the affidavit of Donato Ardellini of CVC Ardellini

Investments Inc. (“CVC”) sworn on February 7, 2018 (the “Ardellini Affidavit™). Capitalized

Doc#4128658v2



2.

terms used and not otherwise defined in this affidavit have the meanings ascribed to such terms in

my affidavit sworn January 24, 2018 (“my First Affidavit™).

3, The Receiver has brought a motion seeking a Court order authorizing it to distribute $8.0
million to me on closing of the Cowt-approved sale transaction, and advice and direction as to
whether it should distribute an additional $2.4 million to me on closing. These amounts are derived
from the Minutes of Settlement [ entered into with the Debtor to settle this receivership proceeding,

which the Debtor failed to comply with.

4, In my First Affidavit, I provided a full accounting of the amounts owed to me and secured
by the Mortgages. CVC is opposing any distribution on the basis that it has concerns about the
accounting I have provided, specifically with respect to the principal amount of the First Mortgage,
the interest charged on the First Mortgage, and the forbearance, extension and other fees I charged

and the Debtor agreed to pay.

5. It remains my position that I am entitled to payment of the full amount owed to me as
detailed in my First Affidavit, plus accruing interest and costs. However, for the purposes of the
Receiver’s motion to be heard on February 21, 2018, [ am providing the following statements with
respect to the Mortgages. In my view, the amounts detailed below and in the attached exhibits are

the minimum amounts I am entitled to be paid on an interim basis under the Mortgages.

Second Mortgage

6. As of January 1, 2013, the principal amount owed to me under the Second Mortgage was
$3.0 million, and the Debtor was current in its interest payments. The interest rate was, and

continues to be, 15% per annum. The term of the Second Mortgage expired on March 15, 2013.

Doc#4128698v2



-3-

As of the expiry date, the Debtor owed me $3,125,000 for principal and interest, as it did not make

the monthly interest payments of $37,500 for the months of January, February and March 2013,

7. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is an accounting of the amount owed to me

under the Second Mortgage as of February 15, 2018, totalling $6,127,587.00. This accounting:
(a) provides for interest at 15% per annum on a compounded basis calculated monthly;

(b)  credits the Debtor with all amounts if paid to me during the time period, other than
the aggregate amount of $140,000 that the Debtor paid to me on account of fees;

and

(c}  does not include the aggregate amount of $1,154,500 in unpaid extension fees that

the Debtor agreed to pay me.

8. With respect to the payments I received from the Debtor on account of fees, the cheques
delivered by the Debtor specifically noted that they were for payment of fees. As examples, [
attach as Exhibit “B” copies of two cheques the Debtor gave to me for payment of fees, which I
never cashed as the Debtor had informed me that its bank account had been frozen by Canada

Revenue Agency.

First Mortgage

9. As detailed in my First Affidavit, I took an assignment of the First Mortgage effective May
27, 2015, At that time, the first mortgagees were owed $2,283,464. In connection with the
assignment, [ paid the following protective disbursements, as previously detailed in paragraph 34

of my First Affidavit:

DocRd4126608v2



Description Receiving Party Amount
Property Taxes City of Toronto $126,000.00
Property Insurance KRG Insurance Brokers 22,770.60
Title Insurance First American Title [nsurance 1,679.40
Company
Legal Fees Phil Thompson Professional 9,990.97
Corporation
Construction Lien Drudi Alexiou Kuchar LLP 37,489.07
$197,930.04

10.  Pursuant to section 8 of the D&D Standard Charge Terms that were incorporated as part of
the First Mortgage, I was entitled to pay these amounts and include them as part of the principal

amount secured by the First Mortgage.

11.  Asaresult, for the purposes of calculating an interim distribution, the starting point of the
principal amount owed to me and secured by the First Mortgage is $2,481,394.04 (52,283,464 +

$197,930.04) as of May 27, 2015, plus interest and costs as detailed below.

12, The Debtor made monthly payments of $20,041.66 from June 2015 up to and including
January 2616. This amount was the monthly interest payment owed under a principal loan of $2.6

million and interest at 9.25% per annum.

13, The Debtor defaulted under the First Mortgage in February 2016. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “C” is an accounting of the amount owed to me under the First Mortgage as of

February 15, 2018, totalling $2,753,218.19. This accounting:

(a)  provides for interest at 5% per annum on a compounded basis calculated monthly
from February 15, 2016 to February 15, 2018, notwithstanding the increase of the

interest rate to 9.25% that was agreed to by the Debtor; and

Doc#4128598v2



-5

(b)  does not include the aggregate amount of $262,050 in unpaid extension fees that

the Debtor agreed to pay me.

14, Inaddition to the amounts detailed in Exhibits “A” and “B”, T have incurred $134,174.70 in
legal fees and disbursements (inclusive of taxes) up to January 31, 2018 in connection with this
proceeding, and am owed $66,740.50, inclusive of interest, as of February 28, 2018, on account

of property taxes I paid on behalf of the Debtor,

15. As aresult, in connection with the Receiver’s motion to be heard on February 21, 2018, [
believe that, at a minimum, I am entitled to receive from the Receiver an interim aggregate amount

of $9,081,721.19 ($6,127,587.00 + $2,753,218.99 + $66,740.50 + $134,174.70) on closing of the

sale.

16, This affidavit is sworn in support of my distribution request that the Receiver distribute

$9,081,721.19 to me on closing of the sale transaction on an interim basis as detailed herein and

for no other or improper purpose.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of
Toronto, in the Province of Ontario on
February 16, 2018

A ¢,

/
Commissioner for Taking Affidavits " ZAHERALI VISRAM

{or as may be)

Deoc#4128698v2



This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit of Zaherali Visram
sworn February 16, 2018

B .,

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAM RAPPOS



SECOND MORTGAGE

Notes:

Interest rate of 15% per annum, compounded monthly after March 2013

Extension and other Fees excluded

Date

January 1, 2013 Principal

January 2013 Interest
February 2013 Interest
March 2013 interest
Amount as of Maturity Date

April 2013 Interest

May 2013 interest

June 2013 interest

July 2013 Interest
August 2013 Interest
September 2013 Interest
October 2013 Interest
November 2013 Interest
December 2013 Interest
January 2014 Interest
February 2014 interest
March 2014 Interest
April 2014 interest

May 2014 interest

June 2014 Interest

July 2014 to July 2015 Interest
August 2015 Interest
September 2015 interest
October 2015 interest
November 2015 interest
December 2015 interest
January 2016 Interest
February 2016 to February 2018 Interest

Debits

37,500.00
37,500.00
37,500.00

38,906.,25
39,392.58
39,884.99
40,383.55
40,888.34
41,399.45
41,916.94
42,440.90
42,971.41
46,508.55
43,839.91
44,200.41
44,540.42
44,995.92
45,495.87
638,866.10
53,550.39
53,969.77
54,394.40
54,824.33
55,259.63
55,700.38
1,635,856.52

Credits

20,000.00
15,000.00
25,000.00

5,600.00
40,000.00

20,000.00
20,000.00
20,G00.00
20,600.00
20,000.00
20,000.00

3,00C,000.00
3,037,500.00
3,075,000.0C
3,112,500.00

3,112,500.00

3,151,406.25
3,190,798 .83
3,230,683.81
3,271,067.36
3,311,955.70
3,353,355.15
3,395,272.09
3,437,712.99
3,480,684.40
3,507,192.95
3,536,032.86
3,555,233.27
3,569,673.69
3,639,669.61
3,645,165.48
4,284,031.58
4,317,581.57
4,351,551.74
4,385,946.14
4,420,770.47
4,456,030.10
4,491,730.48
6.127.587.00
6,127,587.00



This is Exhibit “B” referred 1o in the Affidavit of Zaherali Visram
sworn February 16, 2018

AN

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be}

SAM RAPPOS



PO - o 002485

20277 ONTARIO ING. TOCANADATRUST e y
222027755??3(‘%5'0 INC. ~ TORDNTG, ONTARID MSN 1A8 §
TCGRONT(Q, ON MG 1M8 g'
2016-11-15 @
Zaherali Visram : . ' 4985 000,00 %ﬁ

TW@nty-FiV‘a Thousandand OO/-‘ 00 AR AR AT R IR TR A I AN RN AA TR A AR AR AR T I AT AR AR A A TR F A RN A A R bbb b rdd b dhkrk
wr

}
tgnt
-~ Renewal Fee

WOO 2LBE™ 1003 &cwO0kE TEBIwSABEO &

002495

: o o ThcANADATRUST
222027%598”/:\1\:%'“0 INC. %Bzﬂgﬂ-%g?éqﬁﬁgg OF CASTLE KNOCK
TORONTO, ON M&G 1M8 . »ONTARIG MaN 145

2016-12-30

Zaherali Visram ' o . .
r : - ' | *%25,000.00

ngnty.,,:lve Thousand and 00}!1 OO **r**t*i‘*\’**t***********lﬁ!i**k**t****t***Iﬁ*’#*t**t;’****witﬁ**********s;***********.*

THE
JER

< 4
ﬁ © Renewal Fee rd yZ
00 2L95 1003k amDOL 7283w LEED L

%

%smnmce@%ixm ) - H

@mem—n

Lioar




This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit of Zaherali Visram
sworn February 16, 2018

A

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAM RAPPOS



FIRST MORTGAGE
Notes:

Interest rate of 5% per annum compounded monthly
Extension and other Fees excluded
Starting amount indebtedness owed to first mortgagee at time of transfer + protective dishursements

»

Date Debits Credits
February 2016 Principal 2,481,394.04
February 2016 to February 2018 $271,824.85 2.753,218,99

2,753,218.99



weisiA qeroyez quedtpddy ayg a0] s1edsey

OO SUCIBYIIUIES ([IRUI-7
LEST-BIT(9TH) Xy

LETT-81Z (91F)  ‘I_L

(S66£1S "ON DS seddey meg

IO SUOYBYOZ) AoATey [Tewl-5]
6v81-81Z (9T9)  xeg
6Z11-81 (911) 8L

(426517 "ON DNST) uosrey) Asarefy

65L NZIN ou2Iu() “0JuoIo |,
10011 qig] $eeng 28U0K 000S
dTTISNOLIVHD

- (8107 ‘91 ArenIqa g uIoms)
AVASIA T'IVIHIHVZ 40 LIAVALAAV A'1dHd

OILNOMOL
LV GHIONHWNOD ONIAFH20dd

(LS TYIDWAAINOD)
ADLLSAL 40 LHNOD HOrdAdnNs
OIYVINO

TARGOBTL OO

TO00-TISTI-L1I-AD "ON LI HNOH
yuapuodsay
DNI OTIVINO LLTOTTT

|mw=“|

jueoijddy
INVISIA I'TVIHHVZ



APPENDIX “F”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Request ID: 0212775556 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced: 2018/02/12
Transaction ID: 67121885 . Ministry of Gavernmment Services Time Report Produced: 13:45:18
Category |D: {C)CCIE Page: 1

Cortified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business

Information System.

oy s a0

Director

P

Ministry of Government Services

Teronte, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Cntario Corp Number

7566597

Corporation Type

ONTARIO BUSINESS CORP.

Registered Office Address

259 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA M5A 2G1

Mailing Address

261 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
CNTARIO
CANADA MSA 2G1

Activity Classification

NOT AVAILABLE

Corporation Name

756597 ONTARIO LIMITED

Corporation Status

ACTIVE

Number of Directors
Minimum

Maximum

Date Amalgamated

NOT APPLICABLE

New Amal, Number

NOT APPLICABLE

Revival Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Transferred Qut Date

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Eff.Date
NOT APPLICABLE

Date Commenced
in Ontario

UNKNOWNUNKNOWN  NOT APPLICABLE

Incorparation Date
1988/01/26
Jurisdiction
ONTARIO

Former Jurisdiction
NOT APPLICABLE
Amalgamation Ind.
NOT APPLICABLE
Notice Date

NOT APPLICABLE
Letter Date

NOT APPLICABLE
Continuation Date
NOT APPLICABLE
Cancel/lnactive Date
NOT APPLICABLE .

EP Licence Term.Date
NOT APPLICABLE

Date Ceased
in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE



Reguest ID: 021277555
Transaction ID: 67121885
Categery ID: {C)CCIE

Province of Ontario
Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced:
Time Report Produced:

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recarded on the Ontario Business

Information System.

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

7565697

Corporate Name History

756597 ONTARIO LIMITED

Current Business Name(s) Exist:

Expired Business Name(s) Exist:

Administrator:
Name (individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began First Directar

2011408131 NOT APPLICABLE

Designation Officer Type

DIRECTOR

Corporation Name

756597 ONTARIO LIMITED

Effective Date

1988/01/26

NO
YES - SEARCH REQUIRED FOR DETAILS

Address

261 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MDBA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

201810212
13:45:18
2



Request ID: 0212775685
Transaction [D: 67121885
Category 1D: [C}CC/E

Province of Ontario
Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced:
Time Report Produced:

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business

Information System.

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

756597

Administrator:
Name {individual | Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began
2011/08/31
Designation

OFFICER

Administrator:
Name {Individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began
2011/08/31
Designation

OFFICER

First Director
NQT APPLICABLE
Officer Type
PRESIDENT

First Director

NOT APPLICABLE
Officer Type
SECRETARY

Corporation Name

756597 ONTARIO LIMITED

Address

261 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MDBA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

Address

261 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIC
CANADA MbBA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

2018/0212
13:45:18
3



Request iD: (21277555 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced:
Transaction ID: 67121885 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced:

Category ID: {C)CC/E Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business
Information System.

s sboon flaslelle

Director
Ministry of Government Services
Toronto, Ontatrio

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

756697 756597 ONTARIO LIMITED

Last Document Recorded
Act/Code Description Form Date

CIA ANNUAL RETURN 2011 1C 2011/10/01 (ELECTRONIC FILING)

THIS REPORT SETS QUT THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORDED
IN THE ONTARIO BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS A ND TIME OF FRINTING ALL PERSONS WHO ARE RECORDED AS
CURRENT DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMIN!STRATOH

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROFICHE.

The issuance of this certified report in electronic form is authorized by the Ministry of Government Services.

2018/02112
13:45:18
4






Request 1D: 020567969
Transaction ID: 65284544
Category |D: {CYCCIE

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2017/08/04
Time Report Produced: 09:56:17

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business

Information System.

Wl

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronto, Ontaric

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

2296528

Corporation Type

ONTARIO BUSINESS CORP.

Registered Office Address

100 KING STREET WEST

1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE
Suite # 6000

TORONTO

ONTARIO

CANADA M5X 1E2

Maifing Address

100 KING STREET WEST

1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE
Suite # 6000

TORONTO

ONTARIO

CANADA MbX 1E2

Activity Classification

NOT AVAILABLE

Corporation Name

22926528 ONTARIO INC.

Corporation Status

ACTIVE

Number of Directors
Minimum

00001 00010

Maximum

Date Amalgamatet

NOT APPLICABLE

New Amal. Number

NOT APPLICABLE

Revival Date

NOT APPLICAELE

Transferred Qut Date

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Eff Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Date Commenced
in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE

1

Incorporation Date

2011/08/24

Jurisdiction

ONTARIO

Former Jurisdiction

NOT APPLICABLE

Amalgamation Ind.

NOT APPLICABLE

Notice Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Letter Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Continuation Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Cancelflnactive Date

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Term.Date
NOT APPLICABLE

Date Ceased
in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE



Request 1D; 020667869
Transaction I1D: 65264544
Category 1D: {C)CC/E

Province of Ontario
Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced:
Time Report Produced:

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business

Information System.

i

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Teronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

2296528

Corporate Name History

2296528 ONTARIO INC.

Current Business Name(s) Exist:

Expired Business Name(s} Exist:

Administrator:
Name {individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began
2011/08/24
Designation

DIRECTOR

_First Director
NOT APPLICABLE

Officer Type

Corporation Name

2296528 ONTARIO INC.

Effective Date

2011/08/24

NO
NO

Address

261 GERRARD STREET

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MBA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

2017/08/04
09:56:17
2



Request ID; 020567969
Transaction ID: 65264544
Category ID: {C)CCIE

Province of Ontario
Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced:
Time Report Produced:

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontaric Business

Infermation System.

bigs

Directar

Ministry of Government Services

Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontaric Corp Mumber

2296528

Administrator:
Name {Individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began
2011/08/24
Designation

OFFICER

Administrator:
Name {Individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began
2011/08/24
Designation

OFFICER

First Director
NOT APPLICABLE
Officer Type
PRESIDENT

First Director

NOT APPLICABLE
Officer Type
SECRETARY

Corporation Name

22865628 ONTARIO INC.

Address

261 GERRARD STREET

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MBA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

Address

2671 GERRARD STREET

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MSA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

2017/08/04
09:56:17
3



Request ID: 020567969 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced:
Transaction 1); 65264544 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced:

Category 1D: (CYCC/E Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business
Information System.

774

Director
Ministry of Government Services
Torento, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

2296528 2296528 ONTARIO INC.

Last Document Recorded
Act/iCode Description Form Date

CtA INFTIAL RETURN 1 2011/08/29 (ELECTRONIC FILING)

THIS REPORT SETS QUT THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORRED
iN THE ONTARICQ BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS AT THE DATE AND TIME OF PRINTING, ALL PERSONS WHOQ ARE RECORDED AS
CURRENT DIRECTQRS OR QFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMINISTRATORS.

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROQFICHE.

The issuance of this certified report in electronic form is autharized by the Ministry of Government Services.

2017/G8/04
09:56:.17
4






Request ID: 020614262
Transaction 1D: 65385667
Category |1I: (C)CCIE

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced:
Time Report Produced:

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business

Information System,

s

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

998130

Corporation Type

ONTARIO BUSINESS CORP.

Registered Office Address

259 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MbBA 2G1

Mailing Address

261 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MBA 2G1

Activity Classification

NOT AVAILABLE

Corporation Name

999130 ONTARIO LIMITED

Corporation Status

ACTIVE

Number of Directars
Minimum Maximum

UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

Date Amalgamated
NOT APPLICABLE
MNew Amal. Number

NOT APPLICABLE

Revival Date

NOT APPLICABLE
Transferred Qut Date
NOT APPLICABLE

EF Licence Eff.Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Date Commenced
in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE

2017/08/18
10:15:43
1

Incorporation Date

1992/08/27

Jurisdiction

ONTARIO

Former Jurisdiction

NOT APPLICABLE

Amalgamation Ind.

NOT APPLICABLE

Notice Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Letter Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Continuation Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Cancelllnactive Date

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Term.Date
NOT APPLICABLE

Date Ceased
in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE



Raguest I1D: 020614262
Transaction 1D: B5385667
Category 1D: {C)CC/E

Province of Ontario
Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced:
Time Report Produced:

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontaric Business

Information System.

7774

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontarig Carp Number

999130

Corporate Name History

999130 ONTARIO LIMITED

Current Business Name(s) Exist:

Expired Business Name({s} Exist:

Administrator:
Name {Individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

First Director

NOT APPLICABLE

Date Began
2011/08/31
Designation Officer Type

DHRECTOR

Corporation Name

929130 ONTARIO LIMITED

Effective Date

1892/08/27

NO
NO

Address

261 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MbBA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

2017/08/18
10:15:43
2



Request 1D: 020614262
Transaction ID: 65385667
Category 1D: {CICC/E

Province of Ontario
Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced:
Time Report Praduced:

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business

Information System.

17724

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Teoronte, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontaric Corp Number

989130

Administrator:
Name (Individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began
2011/08/31
Deasignation

OFFICER

Administrator:
Name {Individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began
2011/08/31
Designation

OFFICER

First Director
NOT APPLICABLE
Officer Type
PRESIDENT

First Director
NOT APPLICABLE
Officer Type

SECRETARY

Corporation Name

999130 ONTARIO LIMITED

Address
261 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MBA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

Address
2671 GERRARD STREET EAST

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MbBA 2G1

Resident Canadian

Y

2017108118
10:15:43
3



Reguest 1D: 020614262
Transaction 1D: 65385667
Category 1D: {CICC/E

Province of Ontario
Ministry of Government Services
Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business
Information System.

17724
Directar

Ministry of Government Services
Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

998130 998130 ONTARIO LIMITED

Last Document Recorded

Act/Code Description Form Date

ClA ANNUAL RETURN 2011 1€ 2011/09/17 (ELECTRONIC FiLING)

THIS REPORT SETS OUT THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORDED
IN THE ONTARIO BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS AT THE DATE AND TIME OF PRINTING. AllL PERSONS WHO ARE RECORDED AS
CURRENT DIRECTORS OR CFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMINISTRATORS.

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROFICHE.

The issuance of this certified report in electronic form is authorized by the Ministry of Gevernment Services.

Date Report Produced:
Time Report Produced:

201710818
10:15:43
4






Request ID: 022860197
Transaction ID: 71203948
Category 1D: [C}CC/E

Province of Ontatio

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2019/03/21
Time Report Produced: 15:54:12

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business

Information System.
i

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronte, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

2292470

Corporation Type

ONTARIO BUSINESS CORP.

Registered Office Address

ADEEL SAEED
194A CARLTON STREET

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MBA 2K8

Mailing Address
ADEEL SAEED

194A CARLTON STREET

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MbBA 2K8

Activity Classification

NOT AVAILABLE

Caorporation Name

2292470 ONTARIO INC.

Corporation Status

ACTIVE

MNumber of Directors
Minimum

00002 00002

Maximum

Date Amalgamated

NOT APPLICABLE

New Amal, Number

NOT APPLICABLE

Revival Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Transferred Out Date

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Eff.Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Date Commenced
in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE

1

incorporation Date

2011/07/18

Jurisdiction

ONTARIO

Former Jurisdiction

NOT APPLICABLE

Amalgamation Ind.

NOT APPLICABLE

Notice Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Letter Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Continuation Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Cancei/lnactive Date

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Term.Date
NOT APPLICABLE

Date Ceased
in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE



Request ID: 022860197
Transacgtion 1D: 71203948
Category ID: {CICC/E

Province of Qntario

Date Repott Produced:
Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced:

Page:

Certitied a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontaric Business

Information System,

e foon kit

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronte, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

2292470

Corporate Name History

2292470 ONTARIO INC.

Current Business Namels) Exist:

Expired Business Name{s} Exist:

Administrator:
Name {Individual / Corporation)

EVAN
KARRAS

Date Began
2011/07/18
Cesignation

DIRECTOR

First Director
NOT APPLICABLE

Officer Type

Corporation Name

2292470 ONTARIO INC.

Effective Date

2011/G7/18

NO
NO

Address

475 GEORGE STREET

COBOURG
ONTARIO
CANADA  K9A 3M9

Resident Canadian

Y

2019/03/21
15:54:12
2



Request ID: 022860197
Transaction ID: 71203948
Category {D: [C}CCIE

Province of Ontario

Date Report Produced:
Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced:

Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded ¢n the Ontario Business

information System.

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

2292470

Administrator:
Name (individual / Corporation)

ADEEL
SAEED

Date Began
20131/10/26
Designation

DIRECTOR

First Director
NOT APPLICABLE

Officer Type

Corporation Name

2292470 ONTARIQ INC.

Address

270 MOUNTAINBERRY ROAD

BRAMPTON
ONTARIO
CANADA L6R 1H7

Resident Canadian

Y

2019/03/21
15:54:12
3



Regquest ID: 022860197 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced:
Transaction ID: 71203948 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced:

Category ID: {CICC/E Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business
Information System.

Directar
Ministry of Government Services
Taronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontaric Corp Number Corporation Name

2292470 2292470 ONTARIO INC.

Last Document Recorded
Act/Code Description Form Date

CIA CHANGE NOTICE 1 2011/10/26 {ELECTRONIC FILING)

THIS REPORT SETS QUT THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORDED
IN THE ONTARIC BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS AT THE DATE AND TIME OF PRINTING. ALL PERSONS WHOQ ARE RECORDED AS
CURRENT DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMINISTRATORS.

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROFICHE.

The issuance of this certified report in electronic form is authorized by the Ministry of Government Services.

2019/03121
15:54:12
4



APPENDIX “G”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

_ ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)
} THURSDAY, THE 20th
)
) DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018
ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant
—and -
2220277 ONTARIO INC,
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT,R.S.C. 1985 C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT,R.8.0. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED

ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by A. Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as the court
appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of 2220277
Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor™), appointed pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Mesbur,
dated August 1, 2017 (the “Receivership Order™), for an order approving the Receiver’s fees
and those of its counsel, increasing the Receiver’s borrowing capacity, directing Intact Insurance
Company (“Intact”) to pay the Insurance Proceeds (defined below) to the Receiver, and granting

certain other relief, was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Ninth Report of the Receiver, dated August 27, 2018 (“Ninth

Report™), the affidavits of the Receiver and its counsel as to fees (the “Fee Affidavits™), and on



2-

hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, Zaherali Visram, the Debtor, and 650 Bay

Limited Partnership, no other parties appearing:
SERVICE

L. THIS COURT ORDERS that the timing and method of service of the Notice of Motion
and the Motion Materials be and is hereby abridged and validated and this Motion is properly

returnable today.

REPORT AND ACTIVITIES

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Ninth Report, and the activities and conduct of the

Receiver described therein, be and are hereby approved.
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements,
dated August 18, 2018, attached as Appendix “B” to the Ninth Report, be and is hereby

“approved.
FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver, for the period
from Match 17, 2018, to August 18, 2018, and its counsel, for the period from March 5, 2018, to
July 31, 2018, as set out in the Ninth Report and the Fee Affidavits, be and are hereby approved.

FUNDING OF THE RECEIVERSHIP

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that paragraph 20 of the Receivership Order be and is hereby
amended such that the maximum principal amount that the Receiver is empowered to borrow by
way of revolving credit or otherwise is increased from $250,000 to $700,000 (or such greater

amount as this Court may by further Order authorize).
PRE-RECEIVERSHIP INSURANCE PROCEEDS

6. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS Evan Karras (“Karras™), 756597 Ontario
Limited (756 Ontario”) and 2296528 Ontario Inc. (“229 Ontario”) to deliver to the Receiver a



_3-

full accounting of all insurance proceeds received in respect of the March 13, 2016 flood (the
“Flood”) at 650 Bay Street and 55 Elm Street, Toronto, Ontario. The accounting is to be

delivered within 30 days of the date hereof.

7. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS Karras, 756 Ontario, 229 Ontario and any
other party in receipt of the $810,034 of insurance proceeds paid out by Intact in respect of the
Debtor’s building and busincss interruption claims arising as a result of the Flood, or any portion
thereof, to forthwith disgorge same and deliver such monies to the Receiver to be held ia trust by
the Receiver until further Order of this Honourable Court or written agreement of Karras, 756

Ontario, 229 Ontario and the Receiver.

INSURANCE PROCEEDS

8. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS Intact to forthwith pay CAD $453,189.00
(the “Insurance Proceeds”) to the Receiver, to be held in trust by the Receiver until further
Order of this Honourable Court or written agreement of Karras, 756 Ontario, 229 Ontario and the

Receiver,

S, THIS COURT ORDERS that, effective upon the filing with this Honourable Court of a

certificate of the Receiver confirming the receipt of the Insurance Proceeds:

(a) the action in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, bearing Court File No. CV-17-
570808 (the “Action”), commenced by Notice of Action, dated March 3, 2017,
and Statement of Claim, dated March 30, 2017, attached hereto as Schedule “A”,

shall be dismissed, with prejudice and without costs; and

(b) Intact shall be released from and against any and all claims, actions, causes of
action, demands for monies, losses, and damages arising from or relating to the

issues raised in, or that could have been raised in, the Action.

ENTERED AT / INSCRIT A TORCONTO

ON / BOOK NO:
LE / DANS LE REGISTRE NO:
SEP 7 {~y018

PER/PAR:



Schedule “A” - Notice of Action and Statement of Claim



Ei\,

Court File No.

ONTARIO {;v’/’f/:}} ’5'?9 20 g

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

756597 ONTARIO LIMITED, 2296528 ONTARIO INC.

and 2220277 ONTARIQ INC.
PLAINTIFFS
- and-
INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY
DEFENDANT

NOTICE OF ACTION
TO THE DEFENDANTS

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the plaintiff, The claim made ¢ zainst you is
set out in the staternent of claim served with this notice of action,

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or an Ontario lawyer acting for you must prepare a statement of
defenice in Form 18A prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure, serve it on the plaintiff’s lawyer or, where the plaintiff does
not have a lawyer, serve il on the plaintiff, and file it, with proof of service, in this court office, WITHIN TWENTY DAYS
after this notice of action is seérved on you, if you are served in Ontario,

If you are served in another province or territory of Canada or in the United States of Ameriea, the perod for serving and
filing your slatement of defence is forty days. If you are served outside Canada and the United States of Ameriea, the period is
sixty days.

Instead of serving and filing a statement of defence, you may serve and file a notice of intent to defend in Form 138
preseribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure. This will entitle you to ten more days within which to serve and file your
statement of defence.

IF YOU FAIL TG DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN AGAINST YOU IN YOUR
ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING BUT ARE
UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLETO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL
AID OFFICE.

(Where the claim made Is for money only, include the following:)

IF YOU PAY THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM, and 31500.00 for costs, within the time for serving and filing your statement
of defence, you may move to have this proceeding dismissed by the court. If you believe the amount claimed for costs is
excessive, you may pay the plaintiff's claim and $400 for costs and have the costs assessed by the court.

TAKE NOTICE: THIS ACTION WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE DISMISSED if it has not been set down for trial or
terminated by any means within five years after the action was commenced unless otherwise ordered by the court.

P
Date Mié#gn‘i—ﬂ/? Issued by //v/.;f/{f"

Address of a@;”/”‘
Court Office 393 University Avenue, 10% Floor,

Toronto, Ontario M5G 1E6

TO:  Intact insurance Company, 1~ 700 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X7



(a)

(b)
()
(d}
(e)

CLAIM
The Plaintiffs claim as against the Defendant;
Compensation and indemnity under insurance policy 501351778 for losses
incurred as a result of flooding and the consequent business interruption and
consequential damages arising therefrom which occurred on 13t of March
2016 in the amount of $1,500,000.00;
Interest in accordance with the Courts of Justice Act;
Costs on a substantial indemnity basis;
Punitive damages of $50,000.00 for bad faith in the settlement of this claim;

Such further and other relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just.

Date of Issue: / Zeer 3, 2502
Alfred Schorr
Barrister & Solicitor
227 Eagle Street East, Suite 200
Newrmarket Ontario L3Y 1]8

Alfred Schorr 905-940-9252
Fax: 905-940-5583

Law Society No. 11693H
Lawyer for the Plaintiff



F¥TIUuTRTd oYl a03x calmery o
HEGITT "ON A3oTDOS MerT
£855-076-506 xxotdodotemy
zsze-0v6 (506)

80T AUT OTAVIUD FJSYIBWMON
007 =3Tng

Ised 3oea3s oTber Lz )
‘203 TOTTOS pPuR Ie3sTaIeg
'9¥OHDS ‘'S QHEWITY

NOILD¥ 40 HDILON

OJUCITOT,
uT pobnoumes sburpasnoxd

EOILSAC A0 IFN0D MOTEILANS
OI¥YINO

JuepuUsIILd : FFTIUTEeTd

dvedwop soueansur 3oe3zul pue I 3@ PORITWIT OTIABIUO LESOG5L

segors —£oh) ton woriow



Court File No. CV-17-570808
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:
756597 ONTARIO LIMITED, 2296528 ONTARIO INC.
and 2220277 ONTARIO INC.
PLAINTIFFS

- and-

INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY
DEFENDANT

STATEMENT OF CLAIM
Action commenced by way of Notice of Action
Issued March 3 2017.

1. Plaintiffs claim as against the Defendant:

(a) Compensation and indemnity under insurance policy 501351778 for losses
incurred as a result of flooding and the consequent business interruption and
consequential damages arising therefrom which occurred on 13% of March
2016 in the amount of $1,500,000.00;

(b}  Interestin accordance with the Courts of justice Act;

{c)  Costs on a substantial indemnity basis;

(4 | Punitive damages of $50,000.00 for bad faith in the settlement of this claim:

’

(e)  Such further and other relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just.

2. The Plaintiffs are corporations incorporated pursuant to the Laws of the

Province of Ontario.



3. The Defendant is an insurance company licensed to issue casualty insurance

in the Province of Ontario.

4. 2220277 Ontario Inc. is the registered owner of a building municipally
known as 55 Elm Street, Toronto, Ontario but which also has a municipal address of

650 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario. The addresses are interchangeable.

5. The Plaintiff 756597 Ontario Limited is a tenant of the Plaintiff 2220277

Ontario Inc. and operates two restaurants known as 650 Café Bistro and Sliced

Gourmet.

6. The Plaintiff 2296528 Ontario Inc. is the parent company of 2220277 Ontario
Inc. (which originally operated a hotel located at the subject premises) which hote}
is now operated by Be SixFifty Hotel Inc,, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Piaihtiff

2296528 Ontario Inc.

7. The Plaintiffs and others applied for and the Defendant issued a policy of
insurance number 501351778 providing, among other provisions, for indemnity for
any losses sustained as a result of a number of perils including flooding. The

aforesaid policy covered the period from November 25 2015 to November 25 2016.



8. On or about the 13t of March 2016 a water pipe burst at the subject
premises resulting in substantial water damage to the ceilings and walls of the hotel

and the two restaurants and considerable business interruption.

9. The Plaintiffs immediately reported the loss to the Defendant and the
Defendant engaged the services of an adjuster to provide immediate assistance, to

value the claim and to negotiate with the Plaintiffs a settlement of the Plaintiffs’

claims.

10.  Anumber ofthe Plaintiffs' claims have been adjusted and paid. There
remain, however, many unresolved claims, particularly in connection with'busines-s
loss and in particular, but without limitation, the claims for business loss as
established by Matson Driscoll & Damice Ltd. (Forensic Accountants) of
$748,341.00 (covering only the period up to July 2016). Additionally there remains

outstanding claims for physical damage to the premises and business losses after

July of 2016.

11.  The Defendant has not requested any of the Plaintiffs to provide Proofs of

Loss but has delayed in adjusting the claim.

12.  The Plaintiffs claim that under all of the circumstances the Defendant is

estopped from relying on any failure of the Plaintiffs to provide Proofs of Loss or



any other documentation except as may be specifically requested and that the

Defendant is delaying resolution, in bad faith.

13.  The Plaintiffs submit that they are entitled to the relief as pleaded in

paragraph 1 herein.

Delivered at Toronto this 30% day of March 2017.

Alfred Schorr

Barrister & Solicitor

227 Eagle Street East, Suite 200
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 1]8

Toronto No. 905-940-9252
Toronto Fax 905-940-5583
Newmarket No. 905-898-8176
Newmarket Fax 905-898-4935
LSUC #11693H

Lawyer for the Plaintiffs



FFTIUTETE oSY3F IOF I2imMme : <
HEG9TIT °ON AjoTDOs ME
£855-076-506 xoTdovwie
ZGZ6-07%6 (506)

BT AL OTaelu) JoYIeWMD
002 »3Tn

ised jo0a3s orbey 17
/I03TOTTOS pue Ix93STITE
‘WHOHOS S gIud

WIeTD FO jusmozels

o3juoaoyg
oT peousuwor sbBurpoassoxd

JOILSNL 20 IMAOD WOINIAANS
OI¥YING

uepuagzsa F3TIUTEIq
Auedmo) adueansuy joejur pue T® 38 POITWTT OTIEIW0 LES9G/

8080LS-L1-AD *ON uoT3oy



UL OUDIUQ) [/ 70777 JO 49141202y
panqoddy 1moy “ouf sisuppg B 42qin.J 'y 40f siadmpy

WG SUOTISD o) US| [FUmA 1IEs

ZOPY-€98 (91%) oL
(D9T1095 # OSI) WY uep uuy-BIES

WO SUCTURP &) Tery (i autay
TOSTE98 (91p) xeq
PLEY-E98-9IY AL

(d6161€ # OST e Yrouuay

1VO MSIN NO ‘o1uoio],
ANUA)) UOTUTWO-0JUOIO |,

00F 2INS 159 19015 Jury] £/
d'T'I VAVNVYD SNOINAA

HHTIO

O.LNOYHOL LV IINAWINOD ONITHADON

(LS TVIDITNINOD)
ADLLSNL A0 LIAN0D HOryadns
CIAVINO
JRpuodsay . yzedddy
ONT OIIVINO LLTOTTT - pue - NYUSIA I'IVAAHVYZ

TOO-TISTI-LI-AD ON °f1 11mno))



APPENDIX "H”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM
: Applicant

-and -

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, RS.0. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

FOURTEENTH REPORT TO THE COURT OF A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC. IN ITS
CAPACITY AS COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER OF 2220277 ONTARIO INC.

March 14, 2019

A. GENERAL BACKGROUND

1. On August 1, 2017, pursuant to an order (the “Receivership Order”) of this Honourable
Court (the “Court”), A. Farber & Partners Inc, was appointed receiver (the “Receiver”),
pursuant to section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy & Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, ¢. B-3
(*BIA”) and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990 over all of the assets,
undertakings and properties (the “Property”) of 2220277 Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor™).

2. Evan Karras (“Karras”) is the sole director and officer of the Debtor.

3. The Property included, without limitation, the real property municipally known as 650 Bay
Street and 55 Elm Street located in Toronto, Ontario (the “Real Property”).



.2

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Penny, dated September 20, 2018 (the
“Septembér 20 Order”), Karras, 756597 Ontario Limited (*756 Ontario”) and 2296528
Ontario Inc. (229 Ontario™) were required to deliver to the Receiver an accounting of all
insurance proceeds received in respect of the March 13, 2016 flood at the Real Property.
In addition, each of Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario were required to disgorge
$810,034 of insurance proceeds received as a result of the flood and deliver such funds to
the Receiver, in trust. A copy of the September 20 Order is attached hereto as Appendix
“A”.

B. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

-~ 5.

Pursuant to the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated March 6, 2019,
the Receiver has prepared this Fourteenth Report discussing the accounting and supporting
documentation provided by Karras to the Receiver and the deficiencies of same. A copy

of the Endorsement, dated March 6, 2019, is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.

C. DISCLAIMER

6.

In preparing this Fourteenth Report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited, draft and/or
internal financial and other information provided by the sole director and officer of the
Debtor, its advisors, and other third-party sources. The Receiver has not independently
reviewed or verified such information, The Receiver has prepared this Fourteenth Report

for the sole use of the Court and of the other stakeholders in these proceedings.

D. ACCOUNTING

7.

Attached hereto as Appendix “C” is a copy of a spreadsheet prepared by the Receiver which
summarizes the information provided by Karras to the Receiver in respect of the insurance
proceeds. The payments claimed to have been made, as compiled on the spreadsheet, total

$1,129,153.76. Karras asserts that these payments were made on behalf of or for the benefit
of the Debtor.

The spreadsheet also sets out the party who Karras claims received each payment and the

amount of the payment(s) made to each party.



9.

10.

11

12.

13.

-3

Based on its review of the information and the supporting documentation provided by

Karras, the Receiver has broken down the alleged payments into three categories:

Categqry Amount

No Reasonable Support Provided/Disputed $160,405.79
Reasonable Support Not Yet Provided | $519,396.53
Reasonable Support Provided $449,351.44
Total $1,129,153.76

In the Receiver’s view, the information is deficient as Karras has only provided reasonable
support for $449,351.44 of the payments allegedly made. A total of $679,802.32 remains
unaccounted for in that no support has been provided for the payments, or some supporting
documentation has been provided however the documentation does not reasonably

establish that the payments were made or, if made, were for the benefit of the Debtor.

The Receiver’s reasons for the characterizations of the payments are set out in the column

on the spreadsheet titled: Receiver’s Notes.

As of the date of this Fourteenth Report, Karras has not disgorged any of the $810,034

insurance proceeds, as mandated by the September 20 Order.

The Receiver reserves its right to proceed with its Motion seeking an Order finding each

of Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario in contempt of Court.



w4

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
THIS 14th DAY OF MARCH, 2019,

A, Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity
as Court-appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.
and not in its personal or corperate capacity

71

Name: Stuart Mitchell
Title: Senior Managing Director



Appendix A



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

 ONTARIO B
- SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

' (COMMERCIAL LIST)

) THURSDAY, THE 20th
) .
) DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018
ZAHERALI VISRAM
App]icar;t
- and —

2220277 ONTARIO INC,

| Reqpondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENC Y
 ACT,RS.C. 1985 C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
' JUSTICE ACT,R.S.0. 1990, C. €43, AS AMENDED -

ORDER -

THIS 'M(_)TION, made by A. Farber & Partriers Inc,, in its capacity'eis the court
'appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undeitakmgs and properties of 2220277
Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor™), appomted pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Mesbur, . -

dated August 1, 2017 (the “Recelvershlp Order”) for an order approving the Receiver's fees

and those of its counsel, increasing the Receiver’s borrowmg capamty, duectmo Intact Insuaance

' Company (“Intact”) to pay the Insurance Proceeds {defined below) to the Receiver, and gzantmg o

. certain other rellef was heard this day at 330 Umversxty Avenue Tor(mto Ontario.

" ON READING_ the Ninth'Report of the Receiver, da_ted August 27,_ 2018 (“Ninth
- Report”), the afﬁd'av_its' of the Recetver and its counsel as to fees (the “Fee Affidavits™), and on



hearmcr the subm1551ons of counsel f01 Lhe Receiver, Zahelalz V1smm the Debtor, and 650 Bay

: Lumted Partneishlp, no other parnes appezmnﬂ
'_ S_ER’VICE |

1.-' THIS COURT ORDERS that the. terng and method of setvice of the Nouce of MOUOH '
and the Motion Matenals be and is hereby abndged and vaildated and thm Motlcm is propelly'

: 1etu1mblc todwy
 REPORT AND ACTIVITIES

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Ninth Repou and the activities and conduct of the

Racewer descrlbed thercm be and are hereby approved.
'STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

SENE THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver’s Statement of Recelpts and Disbmﬂements
' dated August 18, 2018, attached as Appendlx “B” to the Ninth Repou be and is hercby

'tpproved
: _F.EES'AND DISBURSEMENT S

'- 4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fee:s and disbursements of the Recewer for the period

- from Maich 17, 2018 to Aagust 18, 2018 and 1Ls ‘counsel, for the period from Mmch 3, 2018 oo

July 31, 20}8 as set out.in the Nmth Repon and the Ff:e Afﬁdzmts be and are hereby approvcd

o FUNDING OF THE RECEIVERSHIP

s, THIS COUR’I‘ ORDERS that pazagraph 20 of the Recewersmp Order be and is hereby
amended such that thc maximum prmmpal amount that the Receiver is empowered to borrow by

c way of zevolvmg credxt or otherwise. is increased from $250 000 o $7GO OUG {or such greater

amount as this Courl: may by further Order authonze)
: PRE_-'RECEIVERSHIP INSURAN CE PROCEEDS

6 T HIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS Evan Karras (“Karras”) 756597 Ontario

: Lxmlted (“756 Ontarlo”) and 2296528 Ontano Inc (229 Ontarm”) o dehver to the Recewer a



- ful accountmg of all insurance proceeds rccewed in respec:t of the March E3 2016 flood (the
_“F!ood”) at 650 Bay Street and 55 Elm Street, Toronte Ontario, The accountmcr is to be

dehvered within 30 days of the date hereof

7. _ THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS Karras, 756 Oniano 229 Omauo and any -

' other pzuty in recelpt of the $8 10,034 of insurance proceeds paid out by Intact in respect of the

- Debtor's building and busmess mterrupuon claims ansmg as a result of the Flood, or any portion

" thereof, to forthwith’ chsgorge same and deliver such monies to the Receiver (o be heid intrustby = - |

the Receiver until further Ordm of this Honmuable Court or writfen agreement of Karras 756

_ Ontduo 229 Ontar;o and the Receiver.
INsﬂRANCE PROCEEDS

8. - THIS COURT ORDERS AND I)IRECTb lntact to forthw1th piay CAD $453,189.00
: (the “Insurance Prm:eeds”) to the Racewen to be held in trust by the Recewe: unnI further
* Order of this Hou()mable Cour{ or wntten agreement of Karras 756 Ontario, 229 Ontario and the

Recewex

9.  THIS COURT ORDERS that, effectwe upon the filing with this Honourable Court of a

B certlﬁcatc of the Receiver conf" irming {he receipt of the Insurance Proceeds

() the acuon m the Ontdrlo Supenor Comt of Justice, bezumo Court File No. CV- t7—
o 570808 (the “Actzon”) commerced by Notice of Action, datcd March 3, 2017 '
and Statement of Claim, dated Masch 30 2017, attached herc:to as Schedule “A”

shail be dlsrmssed ‘with prejudlce and without costs and

(b) Intact shall be released. from and against &ny and all claims, actions, causes of
action, demands for monies, losses, and damages arising from or relaling to the

issues raised in, or that could have been raised in, the Action.

ENTERED AT/ Nsoanmoaomo '

ON / BOOK NO:
LE /DANS LE HEGISTHE_N_O.
SEP 700018

PER / PAR:



-4-

3 Sc_hedule ‘.‘A_"’ — Notice of Action and Stétement of Claim



e e g e

s o,

AN

& g9y 756597 ONTARIO LIMITED, 2296528 ONTARIO INC,

" gixty days.

* Court File No.

 ONTARIO - I
SUPERIOR COURT OFJusTicE. ~~~ * 7/F -5 7080 &
) GQUQ}&@" S

'
7

TR ED, 229652
sy @ | and 2220277 ONTARIO INC.

- and - |
INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY R
' o - - DEFENDANT
 NOTICE OF ACTION . -

. TOTHE DEFENDANTS

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the plaiatiff. The claim made £ zainst yonis

set gut inl the statement of claim served with this notice of nclion.

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, yoﬁ or 40 Ontasio lawyer acﬁﬂg for you must prepase a s{au':mc'ni.of

- defenge in Formi. 18A prescrlbed bythe Rules of Givit Procedure, serve it on the plaintiff"s lawyer or, where the plinif does

. oot have a lawyer, serve It.on the plaintiff, and Gle T, with proof of service, in this court office, WITHIN TWENTY DAYS

afier this notice of aétion isserved on you, if you are served in Qntario,

1If you are served in anather provinee o 1_0&5{_01’1{ of Canada or in the United States of America, the petiod for serving and

fiting your statement of defence tsforly days. If you ase served outside Canada and the Upited States of America, the period is

Instead of serving and filing a statement of defence, you may serve and file a notice of intent to defend in Form 188
prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure, This will entitle you to ten more days within which to serve and file your
statement of defence. - ' LT ' : o .

" IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING. JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN AGAINST YOU IN YOUR

- ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. TF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCESDING BUT ARE

UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL
AIDOFFICE. - _ _ _ _

[Where the elaim made. Is for money ém‘y. Include the fotiowing:)

IF YOU PAY THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM, and $1500.00 for cosis, withi the fime for serving and filing your statement

. . of defence, you may move to have this procseding dismissed by the court. If you believe the amount claimed for costs is

excessive, you may pay the plaintiff's claim and 3400 for costs and have the costs assessed by the court,

TAKE NOT!CE: THIS ACTION WILL AUIbM‘AT!CALLY BE DISMISSED if it has nol.been set down for trial or

terminated by any means within five Yesrs ufter the action was commenced unfess otherwise ordered by the court,

Date /%“‘-4?“%,4""/? ........ - . ) I55068 BY v\

Addressof -~ A '
Court Dffice353 Umue; 16" Floor,
Torento, Ontario M50 1£6 S

TO:. Intact insurance Cempany, 1 -700.University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X7

PLAINTIFES




(a)

(0

NGE

(d)
(e)

CLAIM
The Plai,ntiffs claim as against the Defendant:
Compensatioh and in.derﬁnity under insrance policy 501351778 for losses _

mcurred as a resuit of ﬂoodmg and the consequent busmess mterruptxon and

: conseqr.zentzal damages arlsmg therefmm Wh](.’h occurred on 13t of March
: 2016 in the amount of 31, 500, 000.00;
| _Interest in accordance with the Courts of ]ustlce Act

' Costs ona substantaal demmty basrs,

Pumtive damages of $50,000.00 for b'a_d faith in the settlement of this claim; -

Such further and other relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just.

Date ofIssue: /' Zowrr 3, 250 2 o
P . - Alfred Schorr

~Barrister & Solicitor

- 227 Eagle Street Fast, Suite 200

- Newmarket Ontario L3Y 1J8

Alfred Schorr 905-940-9252
Fax: 905-940-5583

Law Society No. 11693H
Lawyer for the Plaintiff



FFITIUTELd ou3 103 okme
HEGOIT "oN A3oto0g ME
£885-076-506 ast1donate

Z85g6~-

80T X671 Oﬁnmvﬂa

- Ased 399I%§
- ‘203T0TI08 pue
‘MNOHDS

0v6 (506)

O ILMMOY

‘00Z. 931D

a1ber L¥g
IVJISTIIR
"8 a4y

NOIZOY 40 EDIION

o3juoIom

aw.ﬂ@unwaﬁou_wmnﬁUmaooum

FDILSOL 40 IANOD WOTHRINS

OISYING -

JuRpUL IO

hnmmﬁou SDUWRINSUL ﬁvm%un.wﬁm

%@,MOWMH .\,Nms \\\.\/Q *ON .ﬂow.._‘u.m. .

FITIUTET

'T® 32 PORTWTT OTILIUG £ESOGL



(@

(b).
NUR

@
@

2.

| Court File No. CV-17-570808
ONTARIO '
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

~ BETWEEN: .

756597 ONTARIO LiMITED 2296528 ONTAR!O INC.
and 2220277 ONTARI{) INC. _
PLAINTIFFS

C and-

. INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY o
| DEFENDANT

. STATEMENT OFCLAIM =
Action commenced by way of Notice of Action
Issued March 3 2017,

Plaintiffs claim as against the Defendant:

K Com.pgn_sation and indemnity under insurance policy 501351778 for losses -

.incur'red asa tesult of ﬂoodihg and the conseqxient b;isine‘ss i'ntérfuption and

consequentiai damages arlsmg therefrom which occurred on 13t of March

_ 2016 in the amount of$1 500, 000 DD

lnterest in accordance W-lth 'the Courts of Justice Act;
Costs ona substantlal mdemmty basis;
Pumtwe ciamages of $50 000.00 for bad falth in the settlement of thts claim;

Such further and other rel:ef as to this Honourable Court may seem just,

The Plamtszs are corporatwns mcorporated pursuant to the Laws of the -

: Prownce of Ontario .



3. - TheDefendantis an insurance company licensed to issue casualty insurance

in the Province of Ontario.

4. 2220277 Ontarm Inc is the regnstered owner of a hulldmg munimpally
. .known as 55 Elm. Street, Teronto, Ontarlo but whxch a]sa has a mumcxpal address of

650 Bay Stt.eet, Toron_to, O_ntarl_o. The _addresses are mterchangeable.

5 The Plamttff 756597 Ontano Limited is a tenant of the Plaintiff 2220277

Ontarm lnc and operates twao restaurants known as 650 Café Bistro and Sllced

Gourmet.

6 The Piamtlff 2296528 Ontarm Inc. is the parent company of 2220277 Ontano_
Inc. (wiuch ongmal]y operated a hetel 1ocated at the subject premases) whzch hotel
- isnow operated by Be SleIfty Hotei Inc a wholly owned subs:dlary of the Piamt;ff '

2296528 Ontane Inc

| 7§ The Plamtiffs and others apphed for and the Defendant issued a poln:y of
msurance number 50 135 1778 provndmg, among other provmmns for indemnity for
any Iosses sustained as aresultofa number of pen!s mcludmg ﬂoodmg The .

aforesald pohcy covered the per:od from November 252015 to Nevember 25 2016



8. Onor about the 13th of March 2016 a water pipe burst at the sub]ect
'premlses resu}tmg in substantlai water damage to the cellmgs and walls of the hote}
- and the two restaurants and consnderable busmess mterruptlon

. 9, The Piamnffs lmmedlately reported the 1035 to the Defendant and the
Defendant engaged the services of an ad;uster to provzde 1mmed1ate asslstance, to

value the claim and to negonate W‘lth the Piamtiffs a settiement of the Plamtiffs

cIaJms

| 10 A number of the Plamtlffs clalms have been ad;usted and pa:d There o
' rereazn, however many unresolved cialms parhcuiarly in connectlon wn:h busmess
loss and in particuiar but w1thout hmatat*xon, the clalms for busmess }oss as |
S estabhshed by Matson Drxscoll & Damxco Ltd (Forenszc Accountants) of
- $748 341 00 (coverlng only the permd up to }uly 2016) Addmonaily there remains

. outstandmg cIalms for physxcai damage to the premlses and busmess Iosses after

Iuly of 2016

11. The Defendant has not requested any of the P!amnffs to prowde Proofs of

3 Loss but has deIayed in ad;ustmg the cialm

120 The Plamtaffs clalm that under ali of the c1rcumstances the Defendant is

'estopped from r'e!ymg on any fail ure of the Piemtaffs to provnde Proofs of Loss or



B any other documentatzon except as may be specn“ cally requested and that the

‘ Defendant is delaymg resolut:on, in bad falth

. 13. ~ The Piamtlffs submit that they are entltled to the reli efas pieaded in

paragraph 1 herem _

_ : Delivered at To_rbnto.thz's 30”’__day of March 2017,

- Alfred Schorr
Barrister & Solicitor
227 Eagle Street East, Suite 200
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 1}8

- Toronto No., 905-940-9252
Toronto Fax 90‘5»940-5583' '
Newmarket No. 905-898-8176
Newmarket Fax 905-898- 4935

LSUC #11693H -
Lawyer for the Plaintiffs



FFITIUTETd oU3 IoJ aoime
HE6YIT “oN Ajeroog me

. E£886-0¥6~506 xetdoders
TET6~ 0¢m Amomv

st MMA ouumuno uwmumasm
00z °3Tn

- 3seqy »mmuum a1bexn Lz
;hOuuUaaOm vam_haumﬂhum
mmomvw .m (tice- o

WIBTD FO judwolwlg

ouaouo&
‘T Umunmﬂﬁou wmadﬁmmooum.

FDILSDL mo THO0D monwmmm
o~u¢azo B

__unmwummaa_ FFTIUTETA
mﬂmmaou wonmnumnu 303V pue | e 3e ﬂﬂ&w&wnmaﬁumuuo L659SL
momoh.m-h T.?U - OZ n0d#0¢.



. u5 Q:SnQ mumanmm x.o 1241922y
: _cm:..:iﬁ%b:ab uE Em:ta_o*% R _\.6% F@;&S

BIchy /E.Sﬂ&«ﬂ@ GJI?:% AR, 2;

 TOPEE98 (91y)
6@8% # owd UAL[Y ueA ::?ﬁ«m

(TR E:Edﬁ_og 34 oSS

- TOSTE93 (9T) ¥R
VLER-E98-9TV - 1oL
aaa € # OS'1) eIy yrouusy

IV0 MSIA NO ‘ouoiog,
SNUIT) HOLUTWIO(T-0JU0I0 ],

00V anng ‘159 100118 Sury /4
- dTIVAYNVD SNOLNA .

IR clE)

OHZOMOH &4 DmUZm@ézOU OZHQMMUOM&

Qmﬁ éﬂoumgouv
mDmHmDh HO LANOD MOEHMDw
, QE& NNZQ .
Emﬁmcmmum . . Eﬁ:m&@:
UZH OmMﬂHZO thcNNN - pue-- Eﬁ%mfr mdéﬂﬂﬁﬂ

Moco-zmm H-hﬁ..\.wU "oz.m:,m 1m0



Appendix B



‘COUNSEL-SLIP

Caurt File No, CV-17-00011811-00CL

Date; _MARCH 06, 2019

No.v On List 4 “
Ttle.of VISRAM v-2220277 ONTARIO INC
Procesding B o o _

Gounsél for - Sant \/ﬁi’\ W’m : - : A %3 WD -.
Plaintifi{s) { ] 78‘, ,H\L ?LCJA\/{’/\ T 7. PhoneNo. 76— %31 2
Applicantie). © [ ] ' ‘Fa_
Petitroner(s) 1 . Fax.-’Nb'._wé’ - %2492
, Sava.vanallen @dmﬁm.@h

Coingelfor; ' ML U”T"L |
Defendapi(s) [ 1. 9;/* MM , . Phene No. M Oﬂ'gf
Respnndent(s) { I .

Fax No,

" Méaskiewimgﬁ
: . — £

/?" F’“‘Aﬁ'{ .. 2.[91"1,4,&,4 A‘/W )
' . NiL G4~ 3 74
“Jo HéWWM_ . Hig- 454 ~383
T HENOR &5 2 FARALT crpov coty

MT Ql/\\a_?(,wjr“‘m Mavei ¢ 20 19

“Thae ?M"\\QQ \/\W o - o tun aW\,W“S‘ o en
Avd do bnd on Aol © 7,0\51, p s Alers /\enﬂc."?




e hepeful dhate loebween now ancl e,

el o it et i T tlus o

748%x V’/f?W+VVL o s TsSue
VT o a(CM‘H‘ Csamel Mo
- ey
TN 72 ::E-WZ7§‘/7”MW1'N:AA o
ropmemy o oA report

fVV‘"”/'N Aol ng 2014 [ oY
et bt o sl

e




Appendix C



£40 | adey

“Papinoad 33104U} SB 53100 Y3 UFNOU] PBABIA) SJUSLINIOp ON - 03789 S | ogzEs S u0lsaag pjesan
IREHO RIJ SE AYINS 2g Ag pale)) - 2858 $ | #2858 S 011331024 413 Axe|en
‘02 T 1oy
M0 222 /SeLIRY 0} p3fjiq ,33eBLI0W paY L 10} 934 1BMBUBY,, 31 ¥pS - | D0'DO0'E $ | 00°D00'Y s 000002 $ g pauy
C00LL $ DO'0LL S {BAGLUBY SHQaQ 3
1850 U3 58 ALAXIS 3¢ AQ patue]) - SE6T8'T 5§ SU'BIR'T $ I5NJL Ul spaepugls susWAo|diug Jo Jopang
“diysiamazal saye ped 000°¢% - 00' 1862 s | op'poo's < 00'I8ETE g SOUaY IRUTisa(
04°¢2€E 8 0L LTE S ‘U] sWasAs apeys 1033
0571Y'T $ USZLF'T S Asazsioydn piaeg
LTEE6'L S LTEE6"L s UGREJD)SAY Sa)ing
00067 s 0006y $ Alosso|ly ueig
0000512 [ G0'00S'1L S "P31 8|S 1Uawdinky 1§ SIO10RUB) Wopny
"Avied pale|ay uswaaise
URO] pUBWRP STOT '£T G4 Y1 J3Ye pIlep 2JE SaII0AU| 35y
1w "@52us pred Juey moys 03 Loddns oN oipnis ge o1 a|qehed
ned Joo) a1 7z 01 PaYjIq SEDI0AU STOZ JC4SLTS pepinoad sy
"uzlWIINg Aq pasedaid /4 §TOZ '1E 220 W loN “SHOOGAANTY U JON
“aveApe Jo Jjooud ON 'GOD'0STS J0) 91,/97 Ga4 peaep juswaaise ueoy
PUBWAQ PUDIBS 5/ TS JO} §1/€ §d poiep uawsa3e ueoT pusiuag - 00'005'ELT S 00'D05'E4T $ ‘AU SLUBLESSAUL UOIUN JURYY
E1°99% ) €199 $ JiB1sLiy
“diysiaalzal Jaye pied ¥8LOT0LS - [ 99'RYE'/E S {PROT'0T 5 0%5'95€° LY S ISMUL L 1I0Yas palyyy
*LORINASUGTY
YIn0L wiY S10nb 0] paLIee s3)NPayds =sUBLIAR = SaNoAU| - SO'ZS6'GOT $ SO'ZS6'S91 S © Pl DL §0/8Z52
Hededuom-uony Bmp
TTL
40} sem 3uswAed 20uBpIAY oN "aRefiliow jesaleoD & g o) sizaddy 00'000°0E s 0O'000°0E ¢ edinesdoy velny
‘meudis |ewidLo ou '4ad Ajuo ‘PEDLISIIF| ON "LOpDAIP FusuLiyuos
6T0Z 'ZZ Alenugad PRYEp HAOPURLDYN URID? Ag paulis oup epeue 00°000°0% £ G0'000°08 $ FAIPIA ARISOANA
QESOBFE WO J31197 "SBWEBU S|ENpIAIPUL 35aY) UL JoU ageduop - 00000 0f $ 0O'000'0E 3 ujuefuer uog nny
“diys1an@3a2 19Ye pred
05298 24n3eusis jeLiSu0 ou ‘U OISIBA 404 Ajuo "peaylanaf ou eiupd
e Wwoy 15n] 12187 "ZTZ 10} Sem judLsied SOUBPIAS OU DU UDNIAIP
WawAed usnm oN “aFefliow |BIB3R||CD "15a1a)U) 9FEFUoW Joy
Ul BUEIVG SO0ZEG JO HBYSG LD BOS by, $ PIAIadas ) SUISIAPe 6102 77
434 P31ep 1£7 Wo.y ;8Na 98FeTHOoW pIE BUI 10U S| Aueduod sy - ocoosve S Q0 0GS 'L S {.T€2,) DUl ouRlUE 9ppSTEE
TZT J0j sem JususAed a3Uap|Ad|
oN “sfeduow jesase)ic) “diysianades 23ye pied T1°5pe'978 - 19 PLE'TY $ TP L6’z s | CLEIO SO0TEG
0000005 5 00°000°05 S WRISIA fjRiayeg
isageduow
{1 310N} {1 210N} {1 330n)
JUf OURIED
134 papiAcg pawndsig LLZ0TLL 103 ApRW
papiactd Loddng jou poddng /papiavid poddng S FTI0T T Yorew
SIION §, oAy 8| BUOSEDY g M -3jq ¥ ON 16 =8 ¥3 Ag pauney Jopuap

"IU BLIRIIO £7ZOTET SO HEYDG UO Sjuswided pawsie)) 5,47 0 SisAjeuy 5 IBAI0aY

(.€2Z.) Ul opeQ £L2020T
6T0Z ‘2T yorepy paiedaly



£40 7 3¥eg

"£10Z '3 Aenuer oy
SI0T BUN[ ZZZ 01 papiaodd S301ABS J0 BIUBpIAS O Jaho|twe aepiea

T9'6V6'6 $

01 71 UG JBQUINN $53IsNG DN "66R'SZS Buljeiol paplacud §1 9107 - 19'696°5 3 SBWIOG AllayNg
Zdiysianianas saye pied BY'665'ES AUM -
{ZTE Ag pied Buraq siyauag
iy 3je aue Ay, "7z J0 daA0)dwa ve se Jeadde Jou S30P SELIEY -
LI0T Ut Jueudl pRaeaiun T pue paiefel T 03 aceds pasea)
Ao pue poo|y-1sod 91Oz JUBIBA SBM IS £539A010Wa Auew of Aupp -
LTOT M ZZ2 Ag
pied 10U Z3WOEH (SeUlEY pue PlRUCOIRN ‘alRjden ‘zawon) saako|dwz
¥ 404 diysianada. Jo 3318p 03 S107 40§ SyaUaG Fuiuite) ajnpayag - 02'548°0T $ {0T'sLg’on S SN dnJg ajjung
“papiacid Loddns ap - 98'885'E S | 98885 $ Bpeue] JO uojulwog syl
‘pajejay waloidws
00°000°5% 5 | boooo'st S [UoIppE G107 YaLB N U[apUeH Laydalg
“pled Wnowe o1 uoierpUEIaL 10 syl Aed pinoys 777 AYm 0} Se Lioddns
OU I popiand (i JaAmMe; §,uewispuey) JaBalg piaeg H04} rewsy - 00°0048's 4 | 00°000'S S URLLBRUEY aydalg
0005K'E S |o00sr'Z 5 doL Ayjengy
$2°F59' S | ¥Z'ps9’E 5 SED aZplqu3
ETZOE'E S LLRE'E S H0uy LOS|M
00004 s 00004 $ SSMOF 0PI,
(0006'E 3 D0'006E $ CHB[EA UARIS
BLOVL'El S BT IPTET ] piy LoseI0lsay
T9VEGT S T9'VES'T S 3u100]2 Awd
‘pied syunotuz
SIUBPIAD ON paUapuas 3uIaq St U Woym 01 310U AUE INcYUM 32i0AY| - oT 288l < i0T£88T [ 6107 YIBA UL UDIIpPY 3usin)d
I95330 Juad sB 03LUIR 58715 - | 00'IZLY S 0r's8L'L $ [ 0F9059 S HOHBNIISUO] Jutinid
“LAIRIIS31 OU, SMOUS BINPaYIs seuey -pred QUM 10U ING SuawAed
SMOYS sredal JOo §T0Z 10 udISa/01pnis Qe Loy JUaWsIes - QU oTY'7e S | c0Qzy'eT < YseJ Altag
"AI)13%I5 94 01 paispual 010AL] - 5805 s | 5805 [3 SU wswdinbg gun
diysian@08a 13y pled 00S'T$ 3350 JUSH Se SWIZP YES - | 00DST $ | oooosT $ 1 00000°E 5 | po'ose's S Avegwon 5 Aydingy
-diysiaaaoal taye pied
ST'PETS "seLiey Ag pauned siuatuAed 8yl of pajIuo3a) 10U £107 Aepy
30UIs AIBLILUNS 3310AU1 GINY “TBSHO JUa 5B AYiIXIS A PBIRI YOTS - SEPEY‘L $ | 00°000'0L $ | SEPEYLL S dT11129 UoTel Jashay
“pled 1843 By 10w AyM O} SB papiacid up{3eRI3L0I3) ) .
ON _"939°8Z% B9 Ajuc pjrom sjuswided § 05 YEvS Jo wmwaud jenuuy - [ 9999987 s 78969 5 I 8FE9T'sE $ B3ukunsU) 1B
asuadxa Ayaxig
24 B 3] P|Noys - UDRENZYUCD YIOMIBU PUE SITIN0L JO) SBIIOAU| - - $ 09'19¢ $ log19s 4 SUOIIN|OY JaindLuog JBISoyu|
STELEY S SEELE'L 5 Hi Auoutiey
00'008’E S 00°0D8'E S SEPIH IuRH
IR
ou,, sAgs 15 apnpayas sessey pue sjuawied padajle Jo sauejeq
30) Hoddns oN £0°Z86°Z$ 51110} M sjuawhed £ Aug “IYAH .
34 ALUOW £(rZ86°24 40} POPIACLD 35BS Palepun pue paulisun AuQ - | 129168 5 BB'BYL Ty $ {61°569'08 S Buisea pJed plon
U} OREID
13 PAPIACL pandsia £EZOTTT 105 ApEL
papiaoid poddng 10U poddng FPaplacig Hoddng SB §I0Z T YW
SOION 5 JoMad0Y a|qeuoseay sjgeuoseay Aqeuosesy oN 30 SE %3 Aq paiiie)) fopuap




£40 € adeg

"A31dYIA MENIGNIAIONI 38 OL
Q33N AVIA NOILVINYOANI ALHY GYE NAVLYID ATLNINDISNOD "STLEVd O8E NO ONIATIY A1IILH 048N QVELSNI S| ANV SINIINAYA T53HL 40 NIVLYID 30V 3H AHA 14O S ATLIIYIT 10NNV Swdvy
AVHLIGIIIVINI SI LI "SINIWAVG FHL 3AVIN/QIACYDAY TH SY SYHYYY 40 NOISSISS0d IHL NF ANAY3Y 38 ATNOM SININNDIOE ONILHOANS TIV 05 J0014-1504d A3LVO THIM SINIWAYd QIWIVID IV

“TIQPAOYd FHIAM SNOLEYINYIEHNGD ALNYd QYE
AING LYHE HO Q3TINCHEE SYM INTIHI ¥ 90 AJOT ON "TIdWYXE YOS ‘DNILVYIANI {3ONIYIITE ON, BNIAVYH SV 055107895 ONIMTIVLOL {3A0BY $31MODIALYI £ 11V LSSNOIWY Qvads) SNOILOVSNWYLETT
SYH JINAFHIS (6TOZ T HOWYINY LNIDIY 1SOW (SYUEV "SYHEYY INOYA INIWAYY 40 300Hd AYYILNIAIAZ wniov HO/UNY ¥3AIZITY IHL AG MIIAZY HIHLUN IUINDIY AVIN SENIWAYE Q3INIVT) 353HL

‘T ALON TWY3INGD S HIARITY
W ISE 6ot $ £996E'5IS $ 64509091 $ QLEST'6ITT $ 1230 puesg
-djysisa@oal Jaye pled §7'995'9] ¢ | szoos'or ¢ BuonT yuy ny
000'T$ wswnoop Jujloddns papiacid aaey aAoy Jou SBLIRY JaY3iou ; :
N6 "SZ'99P°ETS $0 JUNOWE d1e3auFTe Swte) B S[iB1SP 10 SAN0AUL CO008'8 5| 000088 S RUIUBD VONEU|IGRYBY PWWNG
O Ing £30Z PUB 9TOZ Wi 321A13S papiaoad sy BulAS DAY WO [|BLL - 00000’ 5 | 00"000°E S Fuoni adhoy

TL10Z YSIBW @1 9T0T udle 2ze

01 papiscid $31A135 J0; papiaoad Loddns o “siuswAed ol Bl You
$80D BTG ‘T UDJBIN U0 Papiaoid DERUOD JuawAoldws pT0z7 ' yose - ¥1°005'vE $ PL00S'¥E S PiEuogoey BIAY
"£10Z MM 01 §T0Z WRIBA Z2Z 03 papiacid

S8DIAIAS JO} papiacad oddns on uieBe 777 o3 padieyd ag J0uues 05
ZZZ Aq pied Suisq se Seriey AQ paiou Sem 00£°9S "syuawAied clul an 1ou

SBOP 6I0Z Y2J2W Papu0id 1peiuod wawhoidwe £107 T Alenuer - 896569y $ 2965601 5 ans|de] Ajisy
21| oHeUD
13A papianid pandsig LIZOTTE J0) Bpeus
papAGLd Hoddng wu peddng . | fpapinosg Hoddns SE §I0Z ‘T YIew

FIION 5, 19A1008Y 8jqeuoseay a|qeuoseay 8|geuosely BN §0 SB )3 Aq pawseD d0puap




UL OUDIUQ) [LZOLTT SO 401909y
paiuroddy 14n07) “OUf SAULID P 4BGuD.] Y 4Of SL2KMDT

WO SUOTUSD @ US| [EUBA B18S

TOvb-€98 (91%) 8L
(O91096 # OST) W[V UBA Uuy-BIRg

OO SUCIUSD @ 1B (lauusy
°651-€98 (911)  xeq
vLEV-€98 (OTH) 2L

(d6161€ # OST) Yery] Ylouuay

VO SN NO “0juoio]
uﬁﬂvU QOﬂm.ﬁEOQ-OwGOMOH

00¥ 21Ng ‘1594 13208 Sury £/
dTTI VAVNYD SNO.LNHQT

"ONI OTIV.INO LLTOTTE A0 SHAATADAH
TLINIOAdY LA0D SV ALIDVAVD SLI NI “ONI
SHANLAVd ¥ JH93VA 'V 40 LAOJHd HINAHLANOA

OINOYOL LV QHONTIIWINOD ONITIIDO0Ed

(ISTT IVIDIAAINOD)
HADELLSNL A0 LIN0D ¥0INHdNS
OIAVINO
jmapuodsay jueaddy
INIOIAVINQO LLZ0TTT INVISIA VIVAIIHVZ

TI00-TISTT-LI-AD ‘ON 1] 1n0))



APPENDIX "

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No.

ONTARIO vy -Sdogo &

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

756597 ONTARIO LIMITED, 2296528 ONTARIO INC.

and 2220277 ONTARIO INC.
PLAINTIFFS
- and-
INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY _
DEFENDANT

NOTICE OF ACTION
TQ THE DEFENDANTS

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the plaintiff. The claim made = gainst you is
set out in the statement of claim served with this notice of action.

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or an Ontario lawyer acting for you must prepare a statement of
defence in Form 18A prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure, serve it on the plaintiff’s lawyer or, where the plaintiff does
not have g lawyer, serve it on the plaintiff, and file it, with proof of service, in this court office, WITHIN TWENTY DAYS
after-this notice of action is served on you, if you are served in Ontario,

If you are served in another provinee ‘o territory of Canada or in the United States of America, the period for serving and
filing your statement of defence is forty days. If you are served outside Canada and the United States of America, the period is
sixty days.

Instead of serving and filing a statement of defence, you may serve and file a notice of intent to defend in Form 18B
preseribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure. This will entitle you to ten more days within which to serve and file your
statement of defence.

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN AGAINST YOU IN YOUR
ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF YOU WiSH TQ DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING BUT ARE
UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL
AID OFFICE.

{Where the claim made is for money only, include the following:)

IF YOU PAY THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM, and $1500.00 for casts, within the time for serving and filing your statement
of defence, you may move o have this proceeding dismissed by the court. If you believe the amount claimert for costs is
excessive, you may pay the plaintiff's claim and 3400 for costs and have the costs assessed by the court.

TAKE NOTICE: THIS ACTION WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE DISMISSED if it has not been sct down for trial or
terminated by any means within five years after the action was commenced uniess otherwise ordered by the court, i

Date /%“'—51’3:3—”/? Issued by ...,

Address of K
Court Office.393 University Avenue, 10" Floor,

Toronto, Ontaric M5G 1E6

TO:  Intact Insurarice Company, 1~ 700 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X7



(a)

(b)
(c)
(d)
(€)

CLAIM
The Plaintiffs claim as against the Defendant:
Compensation and indemnity under insurance policy 501351778 for losses
incurred as a result of flooding and the consequent business interruption and
consequential damages arising therefrom which occurred on 13% of March
2016 in the amount of $1,500,000.00;
{nterest in accordance with the Courts of Justice Act;
Costs on a substantial indemnity basis;
Punitive damages of $50,000.00 for bad faith in the settlement of this claim;

Such further and other relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just.

Date of Issue: /' 7pusr 3, 2502
Alfred Schorr
Barrister & Solicitor
227 Eagle Street East, Suite 200
Newmarket Ontario L3Y 1]8

Alfred Schorr 905-940-9252
Fax; 905-940-5583

Law Society No. 11693H
Lawyer for the Plaintiff



FFTIUTRTd Oyl J03 aimer]
HEGI9TIT °"ON 4A39TDOS MeT
£865-076-506 I2TdODITA
z526-0%6 (S06)

8rT A£T OTIRIUO IOYICWMON
00¢ @3Tng

3sed 3jo0x3s orbed LZT
‘2103 TOTTOS pue I93STITRH
'HYOHDE S aIAVATIVY

NOILDY 40 FOILON

03UOI0L
ut peosusumod sburpossoxgd

FOILSNL 40 IHNOD HOINEANS
OIY¥VYINC

3Juepuszaq 3¥T3UTRTd

Auedwo) sousInsSur Jor3IUl pue T 30 PO3ITWTT OTIBIUQ LEG9GL

FeSrtsS £ = N] TON UOTIDVY

o






Court File No. CV-17-570808
ONTARIO
SUPERICR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

(a)

(b)
()

@

(e

2.

756597 ONTARIO LIMITED, 2296528 ONTARIO INC.
and 2220277 ONTARIO INC.
PLAINTIFFS
- and-

INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY
DEFENDANT

STATEMENT OF CLAIM
Action commenced by way of Notice of Action
Issued March 3 2017,

Plaintiffs claim as against the Defendant:

Compensation and indemnity under insurance policy 501351778 for losses
incurred as a result of flooding and the consequent business interruption and
consequential damages arising therefrom which occurred on 13% of March
2016 in the amount of $1,500,000.00;

Interest in accordance with the Courts of justice Act;

Costs on a substantial indemnity basis;

Punitive damages of $50,000.00 for bad faith in the settlement of this claim;

Such further and other relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just.

The Plaintiffs are corporations incorporated pursuant to the Laws of the

Province of Ontario.



3. The Defendant is an insurance company licensed to issue casualty insurance

in the Province of Ontario.

4, 2220277 Ontario Inc. is the registered owner of a building municipally
known as 55 Elm Street, Toronto, Ontarie but which also has a municipal address of

650 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario. The addresses are interchangeable.

5. The Plaintiff 756597 Ontario Limited is a tenant of the Plaintiff 2220277

Ontario Inc. and operates two restaurants known as 650 Café Bistro and Sliced

Gourmet.

6. The Plaintiff 2296528 Ontario Inc. is the parent company of 2220277 Ontario
Inc. (which originally operated a hotel located at the subject premises) which hotel
is now operated by Be SixFifty Hotel Inc,, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Plaintiff

2296528 Ontario Inc.

7. The Plaintiffs and others applied for and the Defendant issued a policy of
insurance number 501351778 providing, among other provisions, for indemnity for
any losses sustained as a result of a number of perils including flooding. The

aforesaid policy covered the period from November 25 2015 to November 25 2016.



8. On or about the 13% of March 2016 a water pipe burst at the subject

premises resulting in substantial water damage to the ceilings and walls of the hotel

and the two restaurants and considerable business interruption.

9. The Plaintiffs immediately reported the loss to the Defendant and the
Defendant engaged the services of an adjuster to provide immediate assistance, to
value the claim and to negotiate with the Plaintiffs a settlement of the Plaintiffs’

claims.

10. A number of the Plaintiffs’ claims have been adjusted and paid. There
remain, however, many unresolved claims, particularly in coﬁnection withwbusiness
loss and in particular, but without limitation, the claims for business loss as
established by Matson Driscoll & Damico Ltd. (Forensic Accountants) of
$748,341.00 (covering only the period up to July 2016). Additionally there remains
outstanding claims for physical damage to the premises and business losses after

July of 2016.

11.  The Defendant has not requested any of the Plaintiffs to provide Proofs of

Loss but has delayed in adjusting the claim.

12.  The Plaintiffs claim that under all of the circumstances the Defendant is

estopped from relying on any failure of the Plaintiffs to provide Proofs of Loss or



any other documentation except as may be specifically requested and that the

Defendant is delaying resolution, in bad faith.

13.  The Plaintiffs submit that they are entitled to the relief as pleaded in

paragraph 1 herein.

Delivered at Toronto this 30* day of March 2017.

Alfred Schorr

Barrister & Solicitor

227 Eagle Street East, Suite 200
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 1]8

Toronto No. 905-940-9252
Toronto Fax 905-940-5583
Newmarket No. 905-898-8176
Newmarket Fax 905-898-4935
LSUC #11693H

Lawyer for the Plaintiffs



FITIUTETL 9Y3 I0F IdAMe =
HEG69TIT "ON A39TDOS ME
£€855-076-506 IaTdOoDAT®
zSZ6-0%6 (S06)

80T ALl OTIBJUQ JOHIVNIMD

00C o3Tn!

3sed jooa3s orbem Lz

‘I03TOTTOS pue I93STIIR
‘HY0HDS S amy

WIeTD FO JUOWOIEB3S

o3juoxor
uT pasusumod sburpeesoaxd

FVILLSAL J0 LENOD VOIUAANS
OI¥VING

juepusyad FITIUTRYd
Auedmop oduerInsuy 3O0B3UI pue 12 39 POITWIT OTIELIUQ LEGSISL

8080L5-LI-AD *©ON uoT3IO¥



APPENDIX “J”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



MDD

756597 ONTARIO LTD. & 2296528 ONTARIO INC.

(OWNER OF 2220277 ONTARIO INC. O/A BE SIXFIFTY HOTEL)
DATE OF LOSS - MARCH 13, 2016

PROFITS AND EXTRA EXPENSE LOSS

AUGUST 18, 2016



Table of Contents

A, EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ..ot rrccrene st sse s sesassae st e sse s s e ssesssnnssvees
B. INTRODUCTION..........oooiieiiretiieseesess et sssss st ssties s ss s s senans
Authors’ Details and Compliance with Professional Standards .............c.cocccveveeens
Disclosure of INterests. ... et
Declaration of INdependente ... e e s
SCOPE OF RBVIBW ..ot es e e saa e et s e e e s ennee e
BAOKGIOUNT ....1veievee ettt s st ie et eieeres s eeser s e e s b s e b easaesbseenbt st re st bresrneen
INSUFANEE IN FOTCE.....c.eiiieeiee ettt st ea e et e st e saserarsassrnes
Description of InCIdent...........oo i e e
Restrictions and Qualifications .......cc.cocevive i e
C. MDD DETAILED FINDINGS ..ottt visee s etsss vt et snss e n e
PIOMIES LOSS.. .. eiviseiei e ea e bt e s s rea e r s sentab b sesaerbens st anesbeaens
IBAEMNIY PEROM ..ottt s eeerenenens
Estimated Revenue Shortfall...........ccccc i
Rates of Gross Profit...............oovoiveiireiirniieesr e eve s e s sresnes
Reduction in Insured Standing Charges ("RISC") ...
EXIra EXPONSE ... st sennreene e

MDD



MDD
MATSON DRISCOLL & DAMICO LTD

4 King Street West, Suite 1010 + Toronto, ON M5H 186
T 416.366.4968 F 416.366.4973 W mdd com

August 18, 2016

Intact insurance Company
700 University Avenue
16" Floor

Toronto, Ontario

M5G 0A1

Attention: Mr. Shannon Power

RE: 756597 Ontario Ltd. & 2296528 Ontario Inc.

FORENSIC ACCOUNTANTS

(owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFifty Hotel)

Toronto, Ontario

Date of Loss — March 13, 2016

Claim No. §372711
Policy No. 501351778

Dear Mr. Power:

You have asked us as independent professional accountants experienced in economic
loss quantification matters to provide you with our opinion with respect to the losses
sustained by 756597 ONTARIO LTD. & 2288528 ONTARIO INC. (owner of 2220277
ONTARIO INC, O/A BE SIXFIFTY HOTEL), Toronto, Ontario, (the “insured”) as a

result of a pipe burst that occurred on March 13, 2016,

This review has been performed solely for the purposes outlined above and included
the procedures we considered necessary and appropriate for the completion of our

review.

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Based on the documents reviewed and subject to the assumptions, restrictions
and qualifications set out in this report, we calculate a profits loss of $624,608
and extra expenses of $40,005, for a loss totalling $664,613 for the period
March 13 to July 31, 2016 (Schedule 1). We set out the loss amounts in Table

1 on the following page.



Intact Insurance Company
August 18, 2016
Page 2 of §

o
MDD

Table 1
Mar 43 -
Description Jul 31716
Profits Loss

650 Café Bistro $ 55278
Sliced Gourmet 100,529
SixFifty Hotel 468,802
Subtotal - Profits Loss 624,608
Extra Expense 40,005
Total § 664,613

The insured's representative advised on August 2, 2016 that operations had
not yet recommenced, and repairs were ongoing. As we are unaware of when
the insured will resume operations, we have extended our calculations up to
July 31, 2016. Our calculations will be subject to an update upon receipt of the
information outlined in paragraph 8 below.

INTRODUCTION

Authors’ Details and Compliance with Professional Standards

I, Cameron McQuaid, CPA, CA, CFF, am employed as a Manager in the
Toronto office of Matson, Driscoll & Damico Ltd. (“MDD”), a firm of forensic
accountants,

| have been assisted by employees of MDD and this is reflected in my
references to "we” when appropriate, although all the comments and opinions
expressed are my own.

This report has been prepared in compliance with the Chartered Professional
Accountants of Canada standards for forensic accounting engagements and
the Canadian Institute of Chartered Business Valuators standards for the
preparation of expert reports.

Disclosure of Interests

I am not aware of any actual or potential conflict of interest that | may have in
providing this report. Neither | nor my firm, MDD, so far as | am aware, have
any prior connection with any of the parties named in this case.



Intact Insurance Company
August 18, 2016
Page 3 of 9

P
MDD

Declaration of Independence

We have been engaged as independent professional accountants to provide an
expert report. The terms of our engagement are to act in an independent and
objective manner providing our opinion based on an assessment of the facts
and our analysis. Our firm and its principals do not have any financial interest
in these proceedings. Our fees are based solely on the time expended and are
not contingent upon the ultimate results or conclusions reached.

Scope of Review

In arriving at our findings, we have reviewed and considered the following
documentation:

a) Insurance Policy Wordings and Declarations Pages;

b) Monthly Income Statements for bE SixFifty Hotel for the period January 1 to
December 31, 2015;

¢) Monthly Income Statements for Sliced Gourmet for the period January 1,
2015 to March 31, 2016;

d} Monthly Income Statements for 650 Café Bistro for the period January 1,
2014 to March 31, 2016;

e) Financial Statements for 2220277 Ontario Inc. o/a bE SixFifty Hotel for the

. fiscal year ended December 31, 2015;

f) Financial Statements for 756597 Ontario Ltd. for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2015;

g) GST/HST Remittances for 2220277 Ontario Inc. and 756597 Ontario Inc. for
the period January 1 to December 31, 2015;

h) Weekly Revenue Summary for 650 Café Bistro and Sliced Gourmet for the .
period January to March 2015 and 2016;

i) Daily Occupancy Reports for bE SixFifty Hotel for the period January 1,
2015 to March 12, 2016;

j) Payroli History Report for bE SixFifty Hotel for the pay periods ending
January 10 to May 15, 2016;

k} Monthly Revenue Summary for bE SixFifty Hotel for 2015;
) Summary of Cancelled Events; and,
m} Invoices from Expedia to support hotel relocation costs to July 31, 2016.

We have been provided with access to the insured’s management to discuss
certain aspects of its operations.



Intact insurance Company
August 18, 2016
Page 4 of &

8. In order to finalize our review, we require the following documentation:

a) Monthly income Statements for bE SixFifty Hotel for the periods September
1 to December 31, 2014 and January 1, 2016 to date;

b) Monthly Income Statements for Sliced Gourmet for the period April 1, 2016
to date;

¢) Monthly income Statements for 650 Café Bistro for the period April 1, 2016
to date;

d) Documentation to support payroll costs incurred by Sliced Gourmet and 650
Café Bistro following the loss;

-~ e} Payroll History Report for bE SixFifty Hotel for the period May 16, 2016 to
date;

f) Invoices to support hotel relocation costs from August 1, 2016 to date; and,

g) Daily Occupancy Reports for bE SixFifty Hotel for August 2016 onwards
(i.e. from the date insured recommences operations onwards)

Backgfound

8. The insured is located at 650 Bay Street in Toronto, Ontario and operates two
businesses out of this location.’

10. 7566597 Ontario Lid. operates two restaurants at the Bay Street location: “Sliced
Gourmet” and "650 Café Bistro®. Sliced Gourmet commenced operations in
January 2015 and is a "grab and go" restaurant that is open 7 days a week.
650 Café Bistro commenced operations in February 2014 and is a
Mediterranean limited service restaurant that is open 7 days a week,

11. 2296628 Ontario Inc. is a holding company which is the owner of 2220277
Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFifty Hotel (‘SixFifty Hotel")?  SixFifity Hote!
commenced operations in September 2014 and has 22 rooms. The room
breakdown for the SixFifty Hotel is as follows:

« 6 Single Rooms — These have one single sized bed and are advertised
for $169 per night.?

* 7 Double Rooms ~ These have a double-sized bed along with other
furniture and are advertised for $189 per night.

1 Although there are three businesses (i.e. revenue streams) affected as a result of the loss, the three businesses
oparate under two company names,

2 We refer to Sticed Gourmet, 650 Café Bistro and SixFifty Hotel collectively as “the insured” throughout this report.

3 The actual revenue generaled per room per night varies for 2l room fypes over the course of a year due to
seasonality and availability.

PR
MDD



Intact Insurance Company
August 18, 2016
Page5of ¢

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

B
MDD

¢ 9 Queen Rooms ~ These have a queen-sized bed along with other
furniture and are advertised for $229 per night.

Insurance in Force

Insurance has been provided by Intact Insurance Company under policy
number 501351778 and the following report and calculations have been
computed based on the following coverages:

* Profits coverage (form EP11) limited to the actual loss sustained. We
understand ordinary payroli is insured.

+ Extra Expense coverage with a limit of $50,000.

Please be advised that we are not providing an opinion on the coverage in
effect at the time of the loss and are only identifying the basis for the
calculations that follow.

Description of Incident

On March 13, 2016 a pipe burst at 650 Bay Street which caused extensive
water damage to the ceilings and walls of the hotet and two restaurants.

The insured’s representative advised us on August 2, 2016 that the contractor
has not yet completed the repair work and that all three businesses have not
generated any revenue since the date of loss. We understand that repairs are
expected to be completed sometime in the near future.

Restrictions and Qualifications

This report is not intended for general circulation or publication, nor is it to be
reproduced for any purpose other than as outlined above without our written
permission in each specific instance. We will not assume any responsibility or
liability for losses occasioned to you or any other party as a result of the
circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report contrary to the
provisions in this paragraph.

This is a preliminary report that is based on incomplete information that has
been provided to date. We have not been provided with all of the information
that is required to finalize our review and accordingly our findings may be
subject to revision upon receipt of the necessary documentation.

We reserve the right, but will be under no obligation, to review all findings
included or referred to in this report and, if we consider it necessary, to revise
our conclusions in light of any material information which becomes known to us
subsequent to the date of this report.



intact Insurance Cempany
August 18, 2016
PageBof98

C.
19.

20.

21,

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

>
MDD

MDD DETAILED FINDINGS

Our report is based on the information that has been provided to us. We have
measured the profits and extra expense losses suffered and recoverable under
the insurance policy in force.

It should be noted that we have assumed that all hote! payroll ceased as of May
16, 2016 and that ali restaurant payroll ceased immediately following the loss.
Therefore, our caiculations are subject to revision upon receipt of additional
documentation relating to continuing payroll expenses following the loss (See
paragraph 8 above).

Profits Loss

Indemnity Period

Our calculations are based on an indemnity period from March 13 to July 31,
2016.

The insured's representative advised on August 2, 2016 that operations had not
yet recommenced and repairs are ongoing. As we are unaware of when the
insured will resume operations, we have extended our calculations to July 31,
2016. OQur calculations will be subject to an update upon receipt of the
information outlined in paragraph 8 above.

Estimated Revenue Shortfall
650 Café Bistro and Sliced Gourmet

We have calculated the revenue losses of 650 Café Bistro and Sliced Gourmet
at Schedules 2.1 and 2.2, respectively.

Based on year-over-year revenue growth during the period January 1 to March
12, 2016, we project revenue growth of 6.16% for Café Bistro and 5.87% for
Sliced Gourmet during the loss pericd (Schedules 6.1 and 6.2).

Applying these growth rates, we calculate revenue shortfalls of $161,852
(Schedule 2.1) and $345,847 (Schedule 2.2) for 650 Café Bistro and Slice
Gourmet, respectively.

SixFifty Hotel

The insured's representative has advised that average daily rates ("ADR”) for
the hotel were increasing in the period leading up to the foss. Our review of the
hotel occupancy data supports this representation (Schedule 6.3).



intact Insurance Company
August 18, 2016
Page 7 of 9

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

Al
MDD

Therefore, we have projected revenue for the period March 13 to July 31, 2016
assuming the same occupancy rate as the corresponding month in the year
prior (with the exception of March 2016) and have applied year-over-year
growth to the ADR from the year prior (Schedule 2.3).

Considering the foregoing, we calculate a revenue shortfall of $626,042 for
SixFifty Hotel for the period March 13 to July 31, 2016 (Schedule 2.3).

Rates of Gross Profit

We have calculated the rates of gross profit for 650 Café Bistro and Sliced
Gourmet at Schedules 5.1 and 5.2, respectively. We have calculated the rate
of gross profit for SixFifty Hotel at Schedule 5.3. Our calculations are based on
the results for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015.

Applying the rates of gross profit to the applicable revenue shortfall, we
calculate a loss of gross profit of $708,341 for the period March 13 to July 31,
20186, prior to consideration of any reduction in insured standing charges, as
follows:

Table 2
j Sumlary of Loss of Gross Prfit to July 31, 2016
Rate of Loss of
Revanue Gross Gross
Description Shortfall Profit Profit
A B8 AxB
650 Café Bistro $ 161,852 35.63% % 57,667
Sliced Gourmet 345,847 30.43% 105,248
SixFifty Hotel 626,042 87.12% 545,426
Total $ 1,133,741 $§ 708,341

Reduction in Insured Standing Charges (“RISC")

As all three businesses have not been operating since the date of loss, it is
reasonable that a portion of the fixed expenses have been reduced as a result
of the loss. We have considered a portion of the following expenses as non-
continuing as result of the loss: payroll, bookkeeping, advertising, utilities, and
repairs & maintenance.

We have calculated the RISC for 650 Café Bistro and Sliced Gourmet at
Schedules 5.1 and 5.2, respectively. We have calculated the RISC for SixFifty
Hotel at Schedule 5.3 (relating to operating costs) and Schedule 8 (relating to
payroll),



Intact insurance Company
August 18, 2016
Page 8 of 8

33.

34,
35,

36.

37.

-
MDD

Deducting the RISC from the loss of gross profit, we calculate a profits loss of
$624,808 for the period March 13 to July 31, 2016, as follows;

Jable 3
N ummary of Profits Loss to July 31, 2016
Loss of
Gross Less: Profits
Description Profit RISC Loss
A B A-B
650 Café Bistro $ 57667 3 2380 $ 55278
Sliced Gourmet 105,248 4,719 100,529
SixFifty Hotel 545,426 76,625 468,802
Total § 708341 § B3733 5 624808

Our calculations are subject to revision upon receipt of the monthly income
statements for all three businesses for the period following the loss.

Extra Expense
We have calculated the extra expense loss at Schedule 9.

The insured has submitted invoices from Expedia relating to fees charged by
the website for relocating guests that had reservations at the SixFifty Hotel,
The insured’s representative advised that no funds were received up front and
that the amounts charged by Expedia are fully out-of-pocket expenses to the
insured.

Based on the foregoing, we have considered the costs to be incremental to the
insured and calculate extra expense of $40,005 (Schedule 9).

Summary

Subject to the scope, restrictions, and deferrals set out in this report, we
calculate a profits loss of $624,608 and extra expenses of $40,005, for a loss
totalling $664,613 for the period March 13 to July 31, 2016 (Schedule 1). We
set out the loss amounts in Table 1.



Intact insurance Company
August 18, 20186

Page 9 of &
Jable 1
Mar13.
Description Jul 31/16
Profits Loss
650 Café Bistro $ 55278
Sliced Gourmet 400,529
SixFifty Hotel 468,802
Subtotal - Profits Loss 624,608
Extra Expense 40,005
Total $ 664,813
38. The above calculations are before consideration of any deductible or other

policy limitations,

RESPECTFULLY.

Wt Bl - Qaiver A .

MDD




index of Schedules and Appendices
756597 Ontario Lid. & 2298528 Ontario Inc. {owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFifty Hotel)

Date of Loss - March 13, 2016

SCHEDULE

1 Summary of Loss
2.1 Calculation of Profits Loss - 650 Café Bistro

22 Calculation of Profits Loss - Sliced Gourmet

23 Calculation of Profits Loss - SixFifty Hotel

3 Analysis of Monthly Revenue - 650 Café Bistro & Sliced Gourmet
4 Analysis of Room Occupancy and ADR - SixFifty Hotel
5.1 Calculation of Rate of Gross Profit and RISC - 650 Café Bistro
52 Caiculation of Rate of Gross Profit and RISC - Sliced Gourmet

53 Calcutation of Rate of Gross Profit and RISC - SixFifty Hote!
6.1 Analysis of Weekly Revenue - 650 Café Bisiro
6.2 Analysis of Weekly Revenue - Sliced Gourmet

6.3 Analysis of ADR - SixFifty Hotel

7 Summary of Daily Occupancy & Revenue Statistics - SixFifty Hotel
8 Caleulation of RISC - Payroll - SixFifty Hotel
9 Caiculation of Extra Expense
APPENDIX
A Summary of Monthly Income Statements - 650 Café Bistro
B Summary of Monthly Income Statements - Sliced Gourmet
Cc Summary of Monthly Income Statements (Partial) - SixFifty Hotel

650 Bay Streat - Loss
8/18/2016; 10:23 AM
Subject to limitations presanted in comments P e et

which are an integral part of this report. MDD s

Page 1 of 1



Summary of Loss

756597 Ontario Ltd. & 2296528 Ontario Inc. (owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. o/a bE SixFlfty Hotel)

Date of Loss - March 13, 2016

Mar 13 -
Description Sch Jul 3116 | Comments

Profits Loss

650 Café Bistro 2.1 $ 55278

Sliced Gourmet 2.2 100,529

SixFifty Hotei 23 458,802

Subtotal - Profits Loss 624,608
Extra Expense 9 40,005 Note t
Total

§ 664613

Note 1: Relates to rescheduting of reservations with Expedia.ca. The costs
are fully incremental to the insured as a result of the loss.

650 Bay Street - Loss

8/18/2016; 10:23 AM

Subject to imitations presented in comments
which are an integral part of this report.

MDD iam

Schedule 1

Page 1 of 1



e CICI N “Wodes s, Jo ed jeiBoI UB @i yoin
A Sjuswiuod uj pRussaud suopel 0y walqng

WY £2:01 ‘9102/01/9

$507 - J9anS Aeg 059

"SISEQ 2ARE|NWND pue AIYIUoWI B Lo 91.0Z ‘L€ AT 01 dn SUDHE|NOIED INO PAPUSIXS DABY M 'SUOREISCD BUINSSS [|IM PRINSUl BY] USYM
jo auemeun 252 am sy “Buiobuo ase siedal pue pasuawwodal 184 Jou pey suonesado 18y} 910T 2 1snbny LD pasiApe aAlejuasasdas spaunsul 9y (2 910N
"JapISUCS 0} BNUBAD] S50 150d Ou SI 2uaLg 'sileday Jo) UMOD JNUS Allny US2G Sy paInsul ayl sy || BlON

-sAep Jo Jequinu sjqesidde ayj 1o} pajelosd [t

LYsg ol
gi2'ss ¢ 08€'C $ 109925 § 268481 & - $ 7S819L $ ¥S¥ESL § Lyl OL/LE INf O3 €1 SRR - (801
Z 90N 8.T'S5 166'L1 815 69% L 966'E - 966 vE vas'ze X3 Anp
LEE'EY 0Z5'LL 815 8£0'2L i8L'€E - 182'ee GTe'LE 0g sunp
108'LE BLL2E 815 868'2L £e9'ce - ££9'se ros'ee e Aep
62a'6lL Z69'ZL gls  olzEl §10'L¢ - S.0'8 226'FE 0g Judy
1E6'9 $ /e6'9 $ [Gi8 € sz $ soeoz ¢ - $ Loe'0z % B8l ¢ Bl 1£ 0 EL yolew
8Lg $ %E9SE %919 . {L'S/L'9uss) aey

{1 ®10N) {€/1°9 yog)
SJUBWWOY | sApeINUIND Altiuoi a8 FTI Y ] T jenioy payoseloid anuassy sAeq] Yiuoy
$50:0 SL0Z 40 'ON
$807 siycId 30 $S04 anuanoy 9102

0102 '€1 YoIBW - 5507 Jo 9jeQ
(1sloH AYidXIS 39 B/0 "OU| OUBIUG £ /Z0ZZT JO FBUMO) "OU| OUBILO BZSOSZZ B ‘PY] OLBILQ /BG9G/
OIISTH 9JED 059 - SS07] S1jO1g JO UOREIND|eD

1 jo | afeg
L°Z OInpeayas




s CACA N

‘Hodar s Jo ped (RiBojul U are yojym
Sjusion u) pajuasaud suonepw)] o} Palgng

WY £2:04 ‘91028118
$507 - jeals Aeg 059

*SiSeq SAIJENLLND plE AlgJuow & uo 9107 L€ AINf 0} dn SUONEINDIED JNO PAPUSIXe SARY BM ‘SUOIRISdO SLINSAL HIM PRINSU] BY) LBUM
0 ajemeun aie am sy "BuloBun sk suredar pue PadUBUNLOIL) J1of Jou pey sucieiado Jey) GLOZ 'Z ISABNY UO POsIADE BAREILSSIdS) SPSINSUL Byl ‘T BI0N

'sAep o Joaquinu gjqesydde ey Joj pajeioid !

“1OPISUCD 0} SNUSAS) $30] 150d OU S| a1y 'siledal 10§ UMOP INYs Al LUEBG SBY PaINSLI ey} Sy

'L 81ON

L 43S OF
62800k $ 6LLV $ 8rZ’'s0l ¢ Lye'Sre $ - $ IvB'SPE ¢ S89'9ZE ¢ 34" SLAEINC O} €L JBIN - [Bj0)
T OION 625°00L 2e2'ee £ens §GZ'eE LIP'aL - 2’9 £81'2L 3 Anp
162'8L oll'eT £20°L BEL'EZ 900'82 - 800'sL $89'c/ o] auny
18558 £ZL'EE £20'L apL'ee €i1'2l - L2 Lr2'gg Le Aeyy
8SP'E geL'Le mNo_r 191'¢T €64 'L - E6L'vL 6¥9'0L 0¢ [udy
0zL'zl ¢ ozL'zl $ 425 i peel $ esg'tr § - $ B8ty ¢ gZ¥Ir ¢ 61 LE O €} youep
£20'L $ %EPOE %28°'G (Z'5 /29 uog) eey
{1 310N) {er2'9 43s)
s]uBWWoD [ eApefnUINg | ARBUOH eIy 014 epioys [emoy pejaefoid onuaAsYy sdeq Lpuow
8015 : 8102 JO 'ON
$807 §))j0)d 30 8507 ANUOASY BL0Z
9102 'ct Uolely - $507 Jo ajeq
. (19901 AYIIXIS 3G ©/0 "OUj OUBIIQ £/Z0TZZ JO JOUMD) DU OUBIUQ §ZSO6EZ B PV OUBUD /BSOS,
i jo | abeg

2 9|npeyas




s I CIIN "wodas sq Jo Led [iBajul LB sie yaym
G SjuauILad Ul pajuesasd SUONENW O algng

WY EZ:0) ‘SLOZ/B1L/8
$507 - 1934 ABg 059

-Jopd 1234 8y} vl pouad awes su} o] paedliod
QL0Z ‘21 udtew o} § Aenuep pouad syl Buunp pacuanadxa alel Alep sbeiane au) u) yimelS ay) paldde sasy am *spreMUG 5107 *1 ludy pouad
By} 104 "910Z UDJEl JO pua sy 0} ajer Aep ebesaae u jo sajEjussaldal st GLOZ ‘2L O | ydsey Buunp ajey Ayep aBriaae au; palnsse aaey 3\ £ SION
’ oud Jeak
au U Yool Buipuodssucs sy i peousnadxe sles ADUBANOZ0 AU PIZIGN SABY BM *SPIEMUC 910Z 'L 1udy pousd ay] o4 'ssg ay) Juasqe ‘gLoz
yoJew JO pua iy 0} ajed Aouednooo syl jo aapuasaldal S1 910z ‘21 0} | ymew Buiinp peausuadxs oyes Aouednaoo ay) jBY) POLLNSSE SABY apA ' 91ON
"910Z '€ AIN 01 SUOREINDIES NG PAPUSIXS SABY M 'SUOHEISHO SUINSE |[IM POINSUL BU) UBYM JO
ademeun aie om sy “Sujobuo ae suieda) pue peouswwonal joh Jou pey suopersdo Jey 9LOZ ‘2 1sNBNY L0 PasiApe aAlTeLasaIda) S,paInsY) Ay 1 dJON

‘sABp 51 J0 'L¢ 0] §1 uslew pouad ay) uo peseq

usg ol
M ozog'gey § S50 SJY0Iy
-1 {996'59) ! oIAR - DS1Y s587
=3 89/'VES gLLTIL ¢ 6¥Z'08L ¢ i168'6LL % 98L201 & 62188 % sBuineg {oike4 o} 1oud ssot jaN
r (859°01) {Le') {112 {t1e'2) {11£'2) $ &g sis00 Bupriedo - D51y
HXD=f 9Z¢'GPE § +P2OGLE ¢ 095C2El $ 102’221 ¢ /60'sQL ¢ SvSDL $ %heLin €S Hoid 85049 JO 5807
H
4X0=9 Zr0'9Cc9 § S20'2EL $ eSL'zSE ¢ e9Z'opl $ 0EO0ZL ¢ Z/6°08 $ $807 sNUBASY LWOGY
£ 910N ‘BX0=d J9gE2 ¢ €26t 2§ egEiz % eoLlz  $ SO0 & 4 aley Aeq obeiaay pajpalolg
3 %E9'/ A58/ %S94 %5Y 2 £9 ayest Areq mmE.mS( Ul YIMoIS)
a AT % g2ede % 29864 & 65981 ¢ ¥ Joud Jea) ajey Aleq sberany
gxv=0 BI8'Z Gas 8¢9 968 048 L6t plog suicoy pajoafoid
Z 810N '8 %¥EER %0¢ 96 %6196 50808 %95 €H ¥ sy fouednoog psjoslolg
v zZol'e 288 099 T 289 099 SIUBIN wooy sjqegesy
(1 sloN}
SIUIWILCT leloL Aing sunp Aew judy teeL o | unowy yas uopduasag
Ayuew
910z ey

SLOZ ‘€1 yel - sso jo ayeq
(1m0 L3tdXIS 39 /0 du] CUBIUQ JZZ0ZET JO 1SUMD) "I} OUBIUQ BZS9BZZ § PV QLB 16595,

1 jo t abed
£°¢ 9Inpsyos




Schedule 3
Page 1of 1

Analysis of Monthly Revenue - 850 Café Bistro & Sliced Gourmet
756597 Ontario Ltd. & 2296528 Ontario Inc. (owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFifty Hotel)
Date of Loss - March 13, 2016
§50 Café Bistro Sliced Gourmest
2014/ 20151 Growth 2014/ 20157/ Growth
Month 2015 2016 Rate 2015 2016 Rate
(App A) {(App A (App B) (App B
{ Sch 6.1} /8ch6.2)
March $ 27297 § 31,098 13.92% $ 65,089
April 28,804 34,922 20.86% 70,649
May 27,869 33,564 20.43% 68,741
June 29,678 31,825 7.23% 73,684
July 31,496 32,964 4.66% 72,183
August 27,035 29,456 8.96% 66,408
September 32,628 31,822 -2.47% 71,721
QOctober 31,124 33,986 9.20% 75,896
November 33,508 35,015 4.50% 76,022
December 31,702 35,879 13.18% 78,863
January 27,518 29,586 7.52% % 60,238 66,725 10.77%
February 28,036 28,223 067% 60,988 61,534 0.90%
Total $ 356,783 $ 388,340 8.84% $ 121226 $ 848615
To Sch 2.2
9 Months Ending Feb/16 $ 272723 3 288,756 5.88%
6 Months Ending Feb/16 $ 184514 $ 194511 5.42%
3 Months Ending Feb/18 $ 87256 $- 93688 7.37%
To Sch 2.1
FYE December 31, 2015
Per Monthly I/S (Above) . $ 386,085 $ 541,582
Per FIS (Sch 5.1/5.2) $ 386,085 $ 841582
Variance
Amount $ - $ -
———ree——
% __ 000% 0.00%
650 Bay Sireet - Loss
B/18/2016; 10:23 AM
Subject to limitations presented in comments >

which are an Integral part of this report.

MDD i




M omeses ol CI N

“vodas spy) jo yed RIBolu) ue eie yomm

P - Sluawiiod w pajuasad SuoRELLY O) Pelgng
WY £2:01 '810Z/81/8
8507 - jaans Aeg 059

"gLOZ ‘21 01 | youeyy poped ay Joj aie sjunowe ,/L0Z/AL0Z, L SION

eTUISOL £ UISOL CTUIBOL EZUYIS 0L

%95t L¥T ¥9¢ %8040 6Lo'2 Z50°8 %8824 g6 862'L IBjo L

F4 381" %Py 06 LIS BES 89'601 %6428 1134 919 Leniqey

S'98 % 6g 114+ 288 90'80F ¢ %EGES 9Er 289 Arenuep

SL'LLL WYEVL 210G Z89 lagquieosa]

9e'2gl %L6°18 84 099 IBGWIBACN

L2691 %99'98 185 Z89 1890190

56022 %elL 88 cas 089 Jequisideg

09'054 %B0'26 829 Z89 ysnfny

LOLVZ Yraze €96 Z89 Anp

ez %9L°96 8E£9 033 aunr

79861 %6196 959 289 Aepw

65'961 %9E"98 048 089 Ly

L BION SDZ0T $ 9:95°t8 FA LA 9z 86281 & %LZ'08 FA 289 HOJBA

. {2 w5} (2 p3) (£ y>g) €2 uasg) {2 w3) {2 wos} {2 yog) {4 423) {2 ys)
HUOWWos | ¥av C] PIoS SOIN Hav G BI0S EIUBIN dav sy Piog SuBIN YILuoN
Asuednoag| swooy wooy Kourdnoog S0y WOy Aduednasp] swooy wooy
£L0ZI9102 SL0Z/SL0Z S10Z/7i02
9102 g1 LRIB - SS07 JO Bleq]
{1910H A4S 3q €/ "ou] OUEID t.wcwwm jo Jaumo) uc_ OLIZILO) 8250622 B "Dt OUBINQD 26G0S2
4 jo | sbed

¥ e|npayog



Schedute 5.1

1
Calculation o Gross Profit and RISC - 650 Café Bist Page 1 of
756597 Ontario Lid. & 2296628 Ontario Inc, (owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFifty Hotel}
Date of Loss - March 13, 2016
FYE Dacember 31, 2015 Gross Profit Monthly
Description Amount | % Amount | % RISC Comments
(App A)
Revenue $ 386,085 100.00% §$ 386,085 100.00%
Cost of Sales
Management Salary 36,000 8.32% Note 1
Contract Labour 89,673 23.23% Note 1
Cost of Food & Beverage 110,708 28.67%
Total Cost of Sales 236,381 61.23%
Gross Margin 149,704 38.77%
Expenses
Administrative and General
Bookkeeping 1,800 047% $ 1,800 C47% § 75 Note 2
Debit Terminal Fee 948 0.25% 848 0.25%
Bank Charges & Fees 6,074 1.57%
Office Supplies 809 0.16%
Other 367 0.10%
Advertising & Promotion 2,715 0.70% 2,715 0.70% 113 Note 2
Utilities 4,616 1.20% 3,462 0.80% 144 Note 3
Rent 40,428 10.47% 40,428 10.47% Note 4
Repair & Maintenance 2,228 0.58% 2,228 0.58% 186
Supplies 3,830 1.02%
Telephone 360 0.09% 360 0.09%
Depreciation & Amortization 62,297 16.14% 62,297 16.14% Note 5
Total Expenses 126,381 32.73%
Net Income before Taxes 5 23323 6.04% 23,323 6.04%
ToSch3
Gross ProfittMonthly RISC $ 137,561 35.63% § 518

ToSch21 ToSch2i

Note 1. The insured's representative has advised that $3,275 of monthly labour costs continued for the restaurants
following the loss. We have not been provided with documentation to support continuing payroll costs and,
therefore, for the purposes of this report we have considered all restaurant labour a variable expense when
calculating the rate of gross profit. Qur calculations will be updated upon the receipt of additionai
documentation.

Note 2: Assumed to be 50% non-continuing.

Note 3: Assumed fo be 75% fixed and 50% non-continuing.

Note 4 Rent is paid to SixFifty Hotel which is insured under the same policy. You have advised that insurance
proceeds have not been paid to SixFifty Hotel for any loss of rental income. As the rent expense is an
aflocation of profits to a company insured under the same policy, we have not considered a rent savings
as a result of the loss.

Note §; We understand there was minimal damage to kitchen equipment with only a few items needing
replacement. On this basls we have not considered any economic savings relating to amortization as
kitchen equipment is currently sitting idle.

Source: Financial Statements for 756597 Ontario Ltd. for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015

850 Pay Street - Loss
B/18/2016; 10:23 AM
Sublect to limitations presented in comments

el
which are an integral part of this report, MDD S



Schedule 5.2

Calculation of Rate of Gross Profit and RISC - Sliced Gourmet Page 1ot 1
756597 Ontario Lid. & 2296528 Ontario Inc. {owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. o/a bE SixFifty Hotel)
Date of Loss - March 13, 2016
FYE Decoember 31, 2015 Gross Profit Monthly
Description Amount | % Amount | % RISC Comments
{App B}
Revenue $ 841,582 100.00% § 841,582 100.00%
Cost of Sales
Management Salary 54,000 6.42% Note 1
Contract Labour 251,232 29.85% Note 1
Cost of Food & Beverage 257,280 30.57%
Total Cost of Sales 562,522 66.84%
Gross Margin 279,060 33.16%
Expanses
Administrative and General
Bookkeeping 2,400 0.29% $ 2,400 0.29% $ 100 Note 2
Debit Terminal Fee 1,896 0.23% 1,896 0.23%
Bank Charges & Fees 10,340 1.23%
Office Supplies 1,812 0.23%
Advertising & Promotion 4,702 0.56% 4,702 0.56% 186 Note 2
Utilities 14,508 1.72% 10,881 1.28% 453 Note 3
Rent 101,940 12.11% 101,940 12.11% Note 4
Repair & Maintenance 3,284 0.39% 3,284 0.39% 274
Supplies 7,072 0.84%
Telephone _ 1,236 045% = 1236 0.15% - .
Depreciation & Amortization 13,356 1.58% 13,356 1.59% Note 5
Total Expenses 162,646 19.33%
Net Income before Taxes $ 116,414 13.83% 116,414 13.83%
To Sch 3
Gross ProfittMonthly RISC $ 256,109 30.43% $ 1,023

ToSch 2.2 ToSch22

Note 1: The insured’s representative has advised that $3,275 of monthly labour costs continued for the restaurants

following the loss, We have not been provided with documentation 1o support continuing payroll costs and,
therefore, for the purposes of this report we have considered all restaurant labour a variable expanse when
calculating the rate of gross profit. Our calculations wilf be updated upon the receipt of additional
documentation.

Note 2. Assumed to be 50% non-continuing.

Note 3: Assumed to be 75% fixed and 50% non-continuing,

Note 4: Rentis paid to SixFifty Hote! which is insured under the same policy. You have advised that insurance
proceeds have not been paid to SixFifty Hotel for any loss of rental income. As the rent expense is an
allocation of profits to a company insured under the same policy, we have not considered a rent savings as
a result of the loss.

Note §&: We understand there was minimal damage to kitchen equipment with only a few items needing
replacement. On this basis we have not considered any economic savings relating to amortization as
kitchen equipment is currently sitting idle.

Source: Financia! Statements for 756597 Ontario Ltd. for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015

650 Bay Street - Loss

8/18/2016; 10:23 AM

Subject to imitations presented in comments P

which are an Integral part of this report, MDD s



Schedule 5.3
Page 1 of 1

f Rate of Gi Profit and RISC -~ SixFI 1
756597 Ontario Lid. & 2286528 Ontario Inc. (owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFifty Hotel)
Date of Loss - March 13, 2016

FYE December 31, 2015 Gross Profit RISC -
Operating
Description Amount % Amount % Costs Commants
{App C) {Manthly)
Rooms Sold {Sch 7)
Revenue
Room Revenue $ 1,182,808 100.00% _$ 1,182,808 100.00%
Renta Income 142,368 12.04% § (142,386) -12.04%
Total Revenue 1,325,278 112.04%
Cost of Sales
Reservation Sofiware Fees 3,039 0.25% 3,039 0.26%
Cable 4,650 0.39% 4,650 0.39%
Internet 3,150 0.27% 3,150 0.27%
Wages 170,289 14.40% 170,289 14.40% Note 1
Water 1,516 0.13% 1,516 0.13%
Telephone 2,385 0.20% 2.385 0.20%
Laundry 24,281 2.05%
Linens 1,480 0.13%
Cleaning Supplies 1,160 0.10%
Stationary 4,733 0.40%
Contract labour 84,521 7.15%
Tota! Cost of Sales 301,204 25.46%
Gross Margin 1.024 072 B6.57%
Expenses
Administrative and Genaral
Accounting 24,000 203% 24,000 203% § 1000 Note 2
Bank Charges 1,680 0.14% 1,680 0.14%
Management 36,000 3.04% 38,600 3.04% Note 1
Monaris Procassing Fee 30,548 2.58%
Office Supplies 1.274 0.11% i
Adveriising & Promotion 2,446 0.21% 2,446 0.21% 102 Note 2
Realty Taxes 49,665 4.20% 49,685 4.20%
Utilities 17.308 1.46% 12,981 1.10% 721 Note 3/4
Repalrs & Maintenance 14,700 0.99% 11,700 0.99% 488 Nole 4
Professional Fees 5,737 0.48% 5,737 0.48%
Insurance 30,651 2.59% 30,651 2.59%
Depreciation & Amortization 2714M 22.95% 271471 22.95% Note &
interest 829,140 70.09% 829,140 70.08%
Totel 1,311,620 110.88%
Net Income before Taxes § (287.548) -24.31%  (287.548) -24.31%
Gross ProfitMonthiy RISC $ 1.030,564 B87.12% $ 2,311

ToSch23 ToSch23

Note 1: Payroll savings have been considered separately on Schedute 8.,

Note 2: Assumad to be 50% non-continuing.

Note 3: Assumad to be 25% variable.

Note 4: Assumed to be 50% non-continuing as & resuit of the loss.

Note §: The majority of the amortization expenses related to the bullding with the remainder relating to room furniture
and fixtures. On this basis we have not considered any economic savings ralating to amortlzation.

Source. Financial Stalements for 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFifty Hotel for the fiscal year endad December 31, 2015

650 Bay Street - Loss

B/18/2018; 10:23 AM )

Subject o fimitations presented in comments ™

which are an Integrel part of this report. MDD (280 s



Schedule 6.1

Page 10f 1
Analysis of Weekly Revenue - 650 Café Bistro

756597 Ontario Lid. & 2296528 Ontario Inc. {owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. o/a bE SixFifty Hotef)

Date of Loss - March 13, 2016

2015 2016 Growth
From | To I Amount From | To i Amount Rate
Pre-Loss _
1-Jan-15 4-Jan-15 § 3,485 1-Jan-18 3-Jan-16 $ 3,249
5-Jan-15 11-Jan-15 5,624 4-Jan-16 10-Jan-16 5,048
- 12-dan-15 1B-Jan-15 6,046 11-Jan-16 17-Jan-16 6,217
19-Jan-15 25-Jan-15 6,579 18-Jan-16 24-Jan-16 7,035
28-Jan-15 31-Jan-15 5,884 25-Jan-16 31-dan-16 7,138
Subtotal - January 27,518 29,585
1-Feb-15 2-Feb-15 2,477 1-Feb-18 7-Feb-16 6,005
3-Feb-15 8-Feb-15 6,295 8-Feb-16 14-Feb-16 6,643
9-Feb-15 15-Feb-15 6,573 15-Feb-16 21-Feb-16 7178
16-Feb-15 22-Feb-15 6,894 22-Feb-16 28-Feb-16 7.445
23-Feb-15 28-Feb-15 6,087 29-Feb-16 29-Fab-16 954
Subtotal - February 28,036 28,223
1-Mar-15 . 1-Mar-15 - 1-Mar-16 6-Mar-16 6,723
2-Mar-15 8-Mar-15 7-Mar-16 12-Mar-16 7100
9-Mar-15 12-Mar-15%
Subtotal - March, pre-loss 11,918 13,823
Total - Pre-loss 5 67,473 $ 71632 6.16%
ToSch3 To Sch 2.1
Post Loss
13-Mar-15 15-Mar-15
16-Mar-15 22-Mar-15
23-Mar-15 29-Mar-15
30-Mar-15 3t-Mar-15
Total - Post Loss $ 19,179
To Sch 2.1

| We have prorated revenue of $8,111 for the week ending March 15, 2015 to reflect revenue
during the periods.

Weekly Revenue Summary for 650 Café Bistro for the period January to March 2015 and 2016

Source:

650 Bay Street - Loss

8/18/2016; 10:23 AM

Subject to limitations presented in comments
which are an integral par} of this report.

a—— el
MDD i



Schedule 6.2
. Page 1 of 1
Anaiysis of Weekly Revenue - Sliced Gourmet
756597 Ontario Ltd. & 2296528 Ontario Inc. (owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFifty Motel)

Date of Loss - March 13, 2016

2015 2016 Growth
From | To | Amount From _ ] To |  Amount Rate
Pre-Loss
1-Jan-15 4-Jan-15 $ 6,772 1-Jan-16 3-Jan-16 $ 7.318
5-Jan-15 11-Jan-15 12,058 4-Jan-16 10-Jan-16 13,471
12-Jan-15 18-Jan-15 12,978 11-Jan-16 17-Jan-16 13,761
19-Jan-15 25-Jan-15 15,778 18-Jan-16 24-Jan-16 16,673
26-Jan-15 31-Jan-15 12,652 25-Jan-16 31-Jan-16 15,502
Subtotal - January 80,239 66,725
1-Feb-15 2-Fab-15 3,769 1-Feb-16 7-Feb-16 12,585
3-Feb-15 8-Feb-15 13,787 8-Feb-16 t4-Feb-16 15,262
9-Feb-15 15-Feb-15 16,032 15-Feb-16 21-Feb-16 15,446
16-Feb-15 22-Feb-15 15,163 22-Feb-16 28-Fab-16 16,320
23-Feb-15 28-Feb-15 13,237 29-Feb-16 28-Feb-18 1,911
Subtotal - February 60,888 61,534
1-Mar-15 1-Mar-15 2,537 1-Mar-186 6-Mar-16 12,893
2-Mar-15 8-Mar-15 13,666 7-Mar-16 12-Mar-16 13,292
9-Mar-15 12-Mar-15
Subtotal - March, pre-loss 24660 ' 26,185
Total - Pre-loss ~$ 145887 $ 154,444 5.87%
To Sch3 To Sch 2.2
Post Logs

13-Mar-15 15-Mar-15
16-Mai-15 22-Mar-15
23-Mar-156 29-Mar-15
30-Mar-15 31-Mar-15

Total - Post Loss $ 41,428
To Sch 2.2

YL Gn i \We have prorated revenue of $14,747 for the week ending March 15, 2015 to reflect revenue

22

during the periods.

Source: Woeekly Revenue Summary for Sliced Gourmet for the period January to March 2015 and 2016

650 Bay Street - Loss

8/18/2016; 10:23 AM

Subject to imitations presented in commanis o ]
which are an Integral part of this report. MDD [oamne s



Schedule 6.3

Analysis of ADR - SixFifty Hotel Page 1of1
756597 Ontario Ltd. & 2286528 Ontario Inc. (owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. o/a bE SixFifty Hotel)
Date of Loss - March 13, 20186
2015 . 2018 Growth
Rooms Rooms in
Description Sold ADR Revenue Sold ADR Revenue ADR
(Seh 7) (Sch 7) (Sch 7) (Sch7)
A B =(B-A}/A
January 436 $ 47,113 810 $ 652,733
February 510 55,936 577 87,194
March 1fo 12 220 41,269 247 51,140
Total 1,166 $ 12377 $§ 144,318 1434 $ 13324 35 191,087 7.65%
To Sch 2.3

650 Bay Street - Loss

8/18/2018; 10:23 AM

Subject to Imitations presented In comments P ]

which are an infegral part of this report. MDD [oemme



£9 el £'8Yog o)
ZE'o5E 6EZMy § &5l § 0ZZ

(44

4]

L pHMGeL  ruegol pudgOl 0 pUSGOl  vNSS Ol PSSOl ____b'susg oL B 0L /PUIS 0L YUOBOL
8l60F § [SOCLL § BESEL § O o5y LIDEL§STRE01 § eeuBl § 4FS 700 E06  § 96 5 BABOL § OIS Ble
LOBLL BI6E Bergsk o 43

I35 1) BOD'C 6681 3 w 1+ 080'2 4118 H .14

z0'Z6) YZZy 81102 12 -] Bo09 e SE0LE F1 z

LisoZ ISy 9%, 4 w 62¥iL ooy 4 L3 st 24 BE'IEL Zo't [:-¥123 [ [
LWL 2are 1% 74 zz -1 48 -7 4 SE'ELL 18 zz BZZLL o'z BZZLE .74 <4
B6'ZLL [ (TN~ at 44 81584 0y e5EL ¥4 24 L5 T LEY'E LSTLE <4 24
STERL s30'r 9TgeL zw w Eugh LEV'Y BEDEL ¥ zz BL1OL 8EZT 8L10k zz zz
1861 ooty LL661 (4 4 ZvrIsL cer'y 88'L0Z X4 Iz s8'Ze SH0T 8Z0ZE 21 -4
9161 oLy 98161 1] <4 BLED [>T+ 9541 £l 24 by} »Os"1 =3 gl I
1%-7 1% BT 9288k 0z [ ro'ooL 2234 =3 | 14 .44 o¥zL res't £866 -8 £
Zhepl L2L'e 24881 o 2z $6'60Z s1a'% SE60Z z 22 °2'08 o8t 6266 o 14
BEBEL H'e rs'261 o 24 vz g5t 08°86L L1 o4 L0704 sre £6'90F [£4 [+
[0 £ x4 [ hid] 1z zZ [7RY:1 65T o5'68E oz zz 5028 0T 4TS ot <4
ErENE zoly CLELE & .14 €STL 265'L SUSPE 39 [-14 :7%: ) -]y 1 BL95 .14 zz
EEGPZ LBE'S =320 4 .o = fra:] [Ty FIyiY 4] .14 1206 F13% 4 8200} [+ -+
85 LET 1S 85 LEZ <4 = ozt o'z g At 24 1] €8Tt %11 EL <4
8BTetL [:1: 542 0T BEL o <4 80w eza's STHEL 18 z T 6051 [t -]8 e
ZZess 1143 Bz'RGL 2 w g8 SlLL'E =311 [} Tz ¥o'LE £06°2 zZBEL 1z e
227005 Bzz £0'vEL 2 <4 SUEE Fi7y-) HWEE az 22 £5°08 Zes'L 1966 oz n
olser [A 75 4 06251 e Z YOEZL 1Ty 4 gl B8 a 41 of'aL 2s'L LFOLL rl 4
LT £ze'y YT [£4 <4 €180} SEEZ eSSk Sk <4 oL 0% Lily Yo ILE 9 4
o0 FFE BBL'E oo'g6l 1) @ 1% ore's 'GvE €1 zz 88'98 3%:31 [ Y 2 14
BYTSL 8::44 88'881 i z £5'801 9T eiBsE -1 zz sayL irg't EFBOL 5l 1]
:FN1: 8 189°E LT¥6L 8 24 L5 riy'e soZal 51 = oe'le S0 oL -1} 1]
900k 0z Livay z = LI'SKE Z6E'S [9%-17] e F-4 €O'BOL eE'Z EBBOL @ o]
[£:7: 181 o'z T &l =z a0z gl Sriiz 1z fd 2196 8T ITHEL 6t 14
rore ten's vSrl 24 .4 L¥¥EL goRZ Zowit i <] [ g L2 :74: 118 1y .4
[\Fx=1 §Zo'% QLG5 24 +4 SErIL LT FI-4¥1Y 11 <4 £ 1oL -4 [-5# 118 [} .44
f:3:70 1 2GRy €E'LEZ 12 = o6'66L 8oLy 068t z .04 STEL FAL: 78 LGkl rl 24
BECHL §61°¢ ol'i81 :18 24 08861 -1 4 oBESE z 44 os'09 LEE'L [ £-7:178 43 44
ge9lE § 0B'E § BLYOZ § 6l Z topEL § IsOY 0§ Zoemr % 22 <4 1560 % BWLL ¢ evBOL § 91 24
A0y [ onuoaby | WOV | pioB | GIOW[OAY | J¥gASy | rtsasy | WGV | PI9G | GAWIEAY | JidAn | ohucAcy [Hav | pios | sqmisay [ odsed | enueamy

wdy I GITR 1 BnIqad i
6102

Fray:]
£$5°2Z01
a0'ze
75,13
ok’tal
#0908
iBLS
'8
e
0Ts6
oBre
Ligo
8Les
L805
eieL

S063 § CLVir § SOR0L § G0F

Hodtl wug (0 Yol SLYT e 218 YR
By p « iy o pagng
WV €501 oM LD

0] - |00 Akf) 040

SLOZ 21 01 | yuBw im0}

(3]

CHNPEOL FYUSEOL /FPHSROL W HISOL

(T edrsAyaEIoL
BIE° ZTroL BY [ [ -1
oeT £TL0L s 2z o
| r o0k B 24 62
'z LLDOL z 2z ;14
Y2Z'z Wit o [£4 f14
N SLOLE 13 .4 4
S22 wse 51 -4 14
®'z o390t 114 14 vZ
auLe LEELE 124 zz £z
802 skl 8l T [+
3.4 15204 o 2z 14
454 6L0LE £l <4 0z
€621 64201 43 -4 [}
BELL LO'LOL 1 e a
E ) 22 18 44 i
1e0't WL a w 13
88 WOELE 1 4 sk
€85 20k [ 7T 123
28’ wask rl zz €
e 1oLk L 23 43
sz 6E'LLE 13 zz 133
'l Z1'608 £l 4 .13
ziE'Y PEPLE zi .4 [3
0bs 24} g 4 B
ev'L vi68 1 Z I3
B5¥'s SLZLE Eb o4 8
¥ oT'e0 ] zz H
826 65'c0 zL Z r
res's co'e8 1 zz €
Bl ©C'604 [} ¢4 z
$ o $ 9%k $ L} <4 4

E

[
Tempouss

VO 185061

RS



Hodu 13 j0 drvd FBoRS L 0in oM
[t

Bdeng
W CZ0L BL0201A
w20 - 100G Aug 050

e ST OL - I L 1A russaL U O s O, JUIEOL FUISOL _PUIEOL PUIBOL
LOBEL § BISHE § OFOSE ¢ WY i3] EBBL § ZvBeZl § I0AVE § 698 EC) SI¥iZ & OrELM § tZILL % 50 [-3] SUIEL & S0fGLl § toesl 8 959 Tes aSesonyama),
ZeLL 1oL 2000t I 5 zesel  BE0Y 081 13 zz 06861 (T3 06661 3 7 13
956 LY La9e :13 = 5081 zi8'c 65851 oz zZ ££481 888t 0666+ oz zz 0F°6IZ ee'y oweiz .24 o ot
HILEL teg'z [N 0z = 1Y) v5'Z 06°TLE st F#4 19064 851y 08861 1z 4 BF50T I1E5'y BF'50Z .1 zz 67
SLIZE 81T DZ'EEL 12 -4 SL 104 0ie'z Zeent *i = f: 73 ZBL'E o0T5et oz = 06881 gaC'y 06561 [ -4 8z
»ECLE 2062 L3311 1 24 8TELL 00T aresl St zz 13064 18 06'681 Iz zz 80641 856'C 96261 [ zz F]
LOZhE rorz 1ZEZE oz -4 FrSEL o8e'z steat at = 28002 o'y 28'50% zz zZZ vOeBL LEV'Y 65961 ¥4 Tz 8z
HrETE e 26051 el = Lgark ogz'e el 8 zz 1969} F1% Y oLe8l L2 @ g0°681 0zLe 8961 6l o4 [+3
[=+431 VY -5 Lk w 00T L'y L96ET oz 4 L €18's H9'561 [\ zZZ voriL ore'e =) 1z zz ¥z
9596 VT §5°801 oz [ F73 73 e et [-1Y Z 06663 BaE'y 06961 22 ] arakz Log'y 86907 >4 zT £2
8E0%L sLe'e 8905 ] w BLCLE 0s'zT s9°991 Ei o] L1181 1 06’681 0z ] o118 8Ly F- 1 z 24 Z
EBRTL BS0'E £o8el <4 - 0¥ B80'E cZzal i = BL°85¢ e arese zz zz v 80" olvek ¥4 zz \z
LBt £S0'E BEGHE 1z [+ QE'6ZE sre't 6LELY ot zZ oL5LE Flv1} BLSIS <4 zz 060 ap'e 0o'ZsL 13 z oz
[T £96'Z L3RRl \z zZ 96188 EFCE G6'GLL 6L <4 rOEOE o0o's racoe 4 x4 aa'nglL S0t BY 5L iz zz 8l
YOLTY 58L'T ri6CH 124 F24 095rE EOB'2 og'sre & zZ 18°065 BEL'Y De'86L 1z 3 5528k 20 202 or <4 el
i ]8 BLLY HEEEE 13 b4 ELGhE 5OZ'E 15713 " z 1V 4 999’y B9'Z0Z 4 .3 66891 081y bE'BaL .o <] F18
soovt 1574 ro'or .4 2 LEoes 596 99802 [ 7 1319 =% 05651 1z [+ 6Ll 2ge'e (18- iz 4 Bt
R0 oz T8k zz 2= 84884 BEH'E 207081 at <4 00082 o85'9 0ogoe oz zz 06661 BsE'r DG5'BEL z .3 5t
£O6sL zeL'e [T oz z UESEL Ls'T roaet ot .S 66602 0Za'y 66502 = zz 19081 BAL'Y DEBEL 1z zz "
52'991 LIR'E 08rLL 12 -4 05LLE oK'z Zs0n r <4 SEHLT oga'y SEE1Z zz zz ozl 324 YO 1z zz £l
1599} 504 l-y: 1Y = z SFIEL ez 8E'LE et zZ SLUZ 199'y GLELE 4 zz o0z uzs'y WSOz .14 =z o
[y =38 S6E'E cLee 0z z S9ELL gza'e [t 13 <4 S¥oaz L1854 66607 1z .14 ooz o2’y yrsoz z =z i
PELTE 85T oeeyl [-13 = 418 yoL'e Yo 'reL [:19 24 Tr o0 BISY =44 < e aTEH Tit'e Zete B [-£4 0
[iT:7:1 08 BT o&ark 4 [ SOLLL 568'€ 10602 . [4 L6EEL oy »L'E0Z 1z .4 05002 EEF'y BS'0OZ zz = 8
[75= 18 iy BLGHL 2 z LLSEL r6'c oagat E1 .14 66602 oza'r 86 60T [ <4 By981 a9e’y |5#61 [ = 8
B EBL Le0'y 6Y'ERE 2 = e0'Esl ist'e Yo'28L e [ <4 A% 8 669°C o9 At [T = F23:38 g0’y 1228 b4 zz &
L8201 shi't <3713 [F3 [ 2081 698'E 8802 .13 zz or'202 5y orToT 4 £4 Tr'ges 80’y STY¥EL 3z z ]
Tl ¥6LE Tl 2z 4 {8710 Bi8'E P13 4 18 [-r4 L65L sat’y IY1Y = w SO'LOT £2Zr'y €010z zz [44 g
0652 [¥1: 9 oCEs 1 <4 9SEGT BS's 95T [ [ 66161 [ F<4d €10z 1z o4 oL €S6'T 06'661 0z zz r
8T LCH oz Lok -3 z 153213 i6a'e I5ELE o] zz 20'v9L 214 LE85L 6l w L0685 218 2 [1,3:71 [+ [ £
090SE  ELEE LEISE 1z % PFOFE ver's Bo9st \z <3 rL'66L ey rL 66 = Z 1311 'y YOE0Z [+ zz z
WS $ LB0P 3 WISEL § 2T = B8 ¢ 1908 8 IEu8E § W z Le06L § BSL'Y § 006G § L2 f24 1996 § LY % 86 $ T w 8
[ anjaty | onuoAcH | WOV | PIOE. [ AWIEAY | IWgice | onwosoy | MOV | PIOS | SHGHIRAY fqueay snusasy [ uavy 1 piog | eqeneay 4]
i ynbny 1 Kinp 1 Uy I L
q16F
B102 ‘€1 Yy - $807 jo ojeg
(RCH RS 3G 60 D) OUEILG LITOTTZ J0 SSUMD) Ut CMUD BZSOEZZ W PIT CMBIUO JESDRL
o AII0E - veRInns on0oAbY 7 ADCRSH 000 ASET 15 ATHiisies

yjozolod

e




e I
a—— "

podas erg o pod RO U BIV YOI

e PGS
WV CZ'0L 0102018
w50 - s Avg 05D

A oS 0L YRR O PN e RUPEO1 FHOSOL O PHOSOL PUOSOL  PUISOL  pUIGOL e LMIEO0L  PUIHOL PUISOL

B0MB $ DBEBS $ SLALE § M09 z8g BOECL $ GE8UT § SCT6L § MY 099 I0Zvt § IOTO0L § LLEBL § 16§ 769 LG LGS HZE § GOt § I9% 098 eeioayme)
£reg oty g [¥3 [~ SO'LEL £997 BUEEL oF 73 13
PPl 56T i [ 4 [ oL BES'T LT 8k = 89501 5262 962 1) [ £5°891 669'c [ 43118 1z z oe
va'se rog's E0°0LL i [~ 6L 7y ¥ LE (14 @ SEEL 566'Z LIBFL [ [ -4 os's8L zZew'e 6L 14 zz 6z
0o'sy £00'L 't n = BTS6) o8’y 6564 z z LLGZH eLe'z BELSL L) = TLELL ='e TR 14 & 8z
e 2l STI0E 11 z eorett €66 aTo8l 8 2 S5EEL opL'e L0°8L1 8l = 5STIL 9i¥'Z ool it [14 @
¥6'904 £Se'z E9LLE 0 z Li¥O0L 6T cTer o zz 05'EGL P73 YELLL 6l 2z pE'eo1 8Ly ae'egl o4 w oz
Fra] L 21:) oule Ze 2 [T 4 82T 15151 a [<3 9oL ESTT 65051 g1 = rLiBL 588'c rii8E ez 7T 114
s 260 5028 ] -1 1ELL TRL'E aL'sgl oz zz 12 e8Ls LPELL .4 44 oLz oL ziost iz w [
WOET 208 e E: ] f44 ool BRE'T el ik f14 34 1 56 SEELL il 4 iragt ol Fig- -1 [£4 K] x4
0z'es oL 1] 1 w syes 8IS 6r'56 3 -2 1EPE SLTY 24008 [ E13 Bras £B8'E o zz 2z w
508 661 £5'66 z o] aoLaL lee'c ¥e061 2 < 8oL 209°T 80LLL [ [ o3 TR £26'¢ 1 1] [ (24 14
z6'09 ziv') 1028 o ] Z0'88k LY z0'ea T 22 15568 o'y [£311 zz 2z BEwLL Bis'T 0602 43 zz oz
REBEL sz [2:1:198 12 2 9311 zol'e oregl 1% 13 [1.3-71%8 WR'E 6r¥BL 4 b 1SGYT zor's 9TUST 1 7 Bl
56'6L 2753 SYeEQL 1Y = voLLl see't iv581 3 Iz ozt BYLZ STER 54 T Yo LUZ Ly oyse 8t zZz 8t
£78 Fi48 09°90L 33 e OO sty o126} 1z zz R 3244 95H68 zz zz BO'VEZ 051's 6752 oz = o
058 nT 967001 z <] 5L LT 1est o <3 L 214 08'8LL I 2 o354 085 98N 2 @ o
06'8L 8sI'y 99604 o [ LTS 3:133 26823 6 zZ 09798 ust iyt at .4 yLER e's rioe w = 78
P 600's LEYOL 0 zz trousL oy'e ot oz [ L8098 66 908 z zz fig-14 [ SORSC 14 @ vl
e ¥as Zree ti - 4 1¥Z5L 'y oL'Yel €2 2z "os eaL'z oaoa 48 [ erez 116’y 1% 774 ] 2z €
#5501 'z vOGLE oz z YO =14 wTH h 4 BT L0} 0982 3713 28 [ 59602 [a1-4 SLTvT 8l z z
YLy L) 99804 Fis z oLze 5ig'L 8Lz 5 2 :TNT3 {78} 6’00 [ [-£4 990rz 6628 99082 [ 24 zZ 18
ZLI0 ez BRLEL 0z = SY¥OL Tz €4 P01 " zz 58504 =134 4 PEBEL i) e STOL orLe OL¥EE o <4 ol
ou'es 13 %4 SLe0l 0T [44 OU'RlL 9657 LS FA 24 ¥ELS) e 10854 iz Tz THE5E ae'e G690 FA [<4 ]
L) s 7130 oz ] 0ET -3 108 H 4 YSEEl BE6T et 2] w - fAN8 605T ZL 6B £t z [
856 o80T 1EELL 1 z 66'661 ooF'y ze'ees vz f-23 z8'Z6) (234 TET6L [£4 [44 :y-14% 6ELT 357 Sk (-4 L
s oLk =] n [ oOEFL 7ee STEL 8 zz 85798} sob'y T 43 L3 Wt 88’y L295E 13 zZ ]
1131 2867 e 4 z LNV SOL'E e oz <4 o5aL 69T oLEL \zZ 4.4 oLz +06's [ 19¥1 n 24 5
24011 gz 0°LEL oz £ 0T 9EL 086'Z roe a zZ az'ia sl oaz [ 7 1082 zor's (=04 [} 24 v
ROTEL 06T 0T = 2] SYivh "wZe o 8t & 86°TLE ece'e ST19L 34 [ 157064 S8L'y |0z 6 zz €
ry e SUvrE 24 2 5181 £55'C 19°LIL [ <4 vl (3214 BTLL [} <4 orias 156'S ez i 24 z
T0EL & WET 5 S0 § M 3 0L T 5 esedt § o 4 1584 § £eEE  § oLl $ T [4 FELLL S BRIC F SIS 9l <4 '
IvgAmy | onusasy | WV | PBiow | GIQEIPAY | AedAud | onuoAcH | BOV [ SaTFHAY | Sedheyi | enueazy | HOY [ OHuAY | Indacy ] onusasd | mav 1 PIoE | oAy ]

JBqaasog | ADGIUSADN I 150350 H Joquindog
SH

¥i0 ¢ ozd

IOpoEas

{io10H A314298 39 B "] SUBG

LLZQTTT 40 4
KpidXTg - 301

SLOT T4 arey - 4307 Jo biert




riepadig

Ierpopg

SBUM oL yUISOL FUIB Gl pUIgOL

e

TOUSS oL FYUSSOL N MOEOL PUISOL

g!ﬁ-ui_ﬂgﬁnﬂﬁ—!

o polgng
WY CZ0L ‘BI020IN
seoy - Rens A2Q 059

SLOZ ZL YW P SLOZ L AnUBT peusd i Jo} [910H AYIINS 3% 6 suodoy Aupdnee Mg eoinog

'BLOT ‘£ WURN IO 5B PIS0R UDR] SBY PaINsLY oﬁE

ILEOLS OPFISS SOLBZS INF 3 IOELE VELIRS ZLIGHS LS 3] TELL § LRLTSS Sree § Oie ten TElrl € B0BZGI'LS GLWLL § 608 oEb's abemayE0L
144 5] 89'sS 61 [74 zZ1er e 87 Bl 2] 13

oLve  E9E) €288 1z zZ % L0t e TrEm 86z e o

{7561 BET'F LTGB)  TZ -4 P ROLT  yoEs 14 14 SETL ezo'ze 86°ESE 4 e 4

€661 0S9't owzor 8l = 1 T S oTTe oz w© zren BLB'sE 1% 14 voz 4

STISL 0oYE sTISL 2T .4 sZes W) oTe 1z e ¥EZEL Py 26858 rze raz n

L6201 SETT  GHGEL  §) %z 6E06  GGS'L BE08 zz T €Leet 1 resct [.r44 vez 92

BE'SEL  BE6'Z BUSEl T 4 o vo8') ez06  OZ 2z DL PEl 08d'se Br'8cs ezz 2] 14

vl BTE Fi- F LI 4 z SH'99 [¥2 4] 0L ¥ Fo4 vO'LSL an'se EhbLL 124 voz 24

eTLFL BOVE [1oX: 1 S+ 4 Tz 6558 £oNl 6568 [~4 w [ £:5+ 43 GEESE 6LZ8 He YT 14

854S vy SE'I6 €l zz prEs FLE'L g <4 zz oY'oel Z0'% 10'gs1 82z yaz -4

6053 ZEFL eTTOL ¥l 44 WE8 S50 5888 €2 zZz yZ ISt -y i g8l for.e4 oL ¥4

¥ SHE'Z Y€l BL 4 008 wLL wreg \z T £ZTr51 oLLor z8'981 BIZ oz ot

LVBZL  0Z'Z verl 6L 4 &g yeAl 8ZRE [*4 ze 13518 BLEY [ 2:18 282 ¥H2 L1

FEREL ERFE yoBsE T fd 0TI L 111 B £4 €995} BYE'LY Y11 12z yor o

ee'BEL  90§'C 9eE5E ZT F-14 9208 82e'l SL'ED 1z 2z 9e'tsl ora'ay zralt BEZ [ F33

ZO0YL  ¥E0°C [ T4 14 6886 IZL'ZT G608 w [ S9'bh 8816C BZ6LE 1 (24 at

55 BIT'E LggE T .14 loes a8l L0885 o zz 60°6rt BSE'6E 90°EdL g1z vz -1

8715+ 8E'E BFESL I k14 206 8¥02 5546 1z zz 96'981 2eriy Lo's8L v ot rl

ST A e A T AT pphgl QMR oSl 12 44 wree 8963 15'88 w 24 LBEEL ve0'or 8L26L 802 sz 43
ZEEIZ  gce'y T TEA w LEOEE A0S rist  \Z <4 YO8 Gie't L 74~ 4 Z LLEEL PLEEE Fi410 3T ¥ 43
ZEVEL  PODY 6681 12 zZz B¥eyl 8aZe  ererl 2T T ol 0Bl ¥CBL 1 <4 ¥5'0pL Zor'ie ST LS oz 13
YER0Z  HEEY ¥'00Z 22 @ yO'L5)  SSK'E vOiSL 2T [ SPOL O55E BriL o Fc4 yL ozt 10268 Y9l £0Z oz [+13
el eu't weL 4L zz 16751 I3Q%E 578 X 2 5'68 a18'L [3-4] ¥4 Fr4 9Lkl oirg ] flg 14 0z o 8
50T SEYY s0ZIT ;@ tz 652rk  lELE 8Eert 1T z wes HiE E20S -4 ZZ oEezl ollve -1 718 114 oz ]
8e/84  6ZL'Y SFO0Z 0% @ LT0YL  OHOR  O€PSL 0T ZZ 8198 08TL CEEL as 2z 5615k sZ1o f-3-718 8zz oz )
g's0z aes'y ez 22 zz BLLSE  MI¥E  ITOML  ME <4 oUer 601 zo'e8 €l @ F1- %3 LHO'0r IE07L wr ¥oz -]
ZEel £25F 88502 1Z 4 8821 658T  Suesl By @ wes @It $HoL a <4 867251 s0L'Ly LEBLL f4=4 oz 5
POBIZ  bELY Wy @ 14 g TR 1 S £ R 4 =4 or's2 105 Ny I3 z g 1 1ea'or o1'Eat 114 vaz [
i L' 254 TR TN 2 sy'syl  00ZE  eYowL  ZZ zZ [T TR - (8 3] 1} o4 eList BT L08E £z oz e
oresl  §8§'C wesl 8l [£4 WUSE 1YE w5t ZZ zZ BOOE 2961 LEVE [Fd ez Y&yl erS'ey za'lsL izl »oT z
YEBIES LITF § LESHE 1E [14 cees & L6l $ Z¥EIi S B) Z 9UBL § IELL & pI'BE § 8L .24 BHLBL S 6L'PY $ CONMBL & R o 1

fudaoy | shDaRoy | WOV | pios SIGHIEAY L] _

TR
§10%

AL0Z ’E} HMEBN - 5507 J0 5)20

1o s 39 e g U £ 170777 40 §§3 2 oumug nwmuuuud ‘PR oLmug 165951




i - Schedule 8

Calculation of RISC - Payroll - SixFifty Hotel Pegalof3
758597 Ontario Ltd, & 2206528 Ontario Inc. (owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. o/a bE SixFifty Hotel)
Date of Loss - March 13, 2016
Pay Empleyer Pald Benefits Payroli
Employes Perlod Gross Total Savings
Numbar Ending Wages CPP Ej Vacatlon Total Cost Comments { l.e. RiSC C:ommenls]
% of Gross Wages 4.95% 2.83% 4.00%
1 10-Jan-16 § 865 § 43 § 23 $ kLI 100 3 965
1 24.Jan-16 1,276 83 34 51 148 1423
1 7.Feb-18 1,043 52 7 42 121 1,184
1 21-Feb-16 1.212 80 3z 48 140 1,352
1 8-Mar-18 1,514 75 490 61 175 1,690
1 20-Mar-18 1,180 [:1:] 31 48 138 1,328
1 3-Apr-18 1,275 63 34 51 148 1,423
1 17-Apr-18 B - - u - -
1 1-May-18 848 42 22 34 88 847
1 15-May-16 - - - - - =

3 §,223 § 457§ 243§ 380§ 1088 8§ 10291

2 10-Jan-16 § 813 § 40 2§ 33 94 $ 608
2 24-Jan-18 475 23 12 19 55 530
2 7-Feb-18 561 28 18 22 86 626
2 21-Feb-16 812 30 18 24 A 63
2 6-Mar-18 433 2 1 17 50 483
2 20-Mar-16 421 21 11 17 49 470
2 3-Apr-18 315 18 ] 12 36 351
2 17-Apr-18 . . . . - -
2 1-May-16 . - . - . .
2 15-May-16 - . . . . -
$ 3630 8 180§ 88§ 145§ 420 § 4,051
3 10-Jan-18 § 1,318 § 85 5 35 s 53 3 152 5 1472
3 24-Jan-16 1,190 58 32 48 139 1,337
3 7-Fab-18 1,274 83 34 51 147 1,421
3 21-Feb-18 1,202 50 az 48 139 1,341
3 6-Mar-16 1,143 57 a0 48 132 1,275
3 20-Mar-16 1,131 56 30 45 131 1,262
3 3-Apr-16 1,013 50 27 41 17 1,130
3 17-Apr-16 - - - - - -
3 1-May-18 758 37 20 30 88 843
3 15-May-16 - - . - - -
$ 9035 § 447 238 § 381 § 1,048 § 10082
4 10-Jan-16 § 1,154 § 57 % 3 $ 4% $ 134§ 1,288
4 24-Jan-16 1,119 58 28 45 130 1,248
4 7-Feb-16 1,070 53 28 43 124 1,194
4 21-Feb-18 1,293 64 34 52 160 1,443
4 B-Mar-16 1,103 56 28 a4 126 1231
4 20-Mar-16 657 33 17 26 78 733
4 3-Apr-16 653 32 17 28 78 728
4 17-Apr-18 667 33 18 27 77 744
4 1-May-18 . . - . . -
4 16-May-16 - - - - . -
$§ 7718 % 382 3 203 § 309§ 884 $ 8809
5 10-Jan-18 § 775 8 38 s 2 3 31 8 %0 $ 864
5 24-Jan-18 580 28 15 22 66 825
5 7-Feb-18 433 21 11 17 50 483
5 21-Feb-18 502 25 13 20 58 580
B 6-Mar-16 450 22 12 18 52 502
8 20-Mar-18 771 18 20 3 80 880

650 Bay Street - Loss

8M18/2016; 10:22 AM

Subject to limitations presented In comments el

which are an integral part of this report. NV D D e s



Schedula B

ion of RISC - Payroll - SixFlfty Hotel Page 20f3
756587 Ontario Lid. & 2298528 Ontario Inc. (owner of 2220277 Ontario inc. ofa bE SIxFifty Hotel)
Date of Loss - March 13, 2018
Pay Employer Pald Benefits Payroll
Employee Period Gross I | Total Savings
Number Ending Wages cep El Vacation Total Cost Comments | le. RISC |Comments
5 3-Apr-18 . - . - . -
§ 17-Apr-16 . - - - - -
5 1-May-18 - - - - . -
5 15-May-16 - - - - - -
$ 3491 § 178 § 92 § 140 8 404§ 3,885
8 10-Jan-18 § 1,240 $ M 3 NS 50 % 144 % 1,384
] 24-Jan-16 §35 49 26 40 11§ 1,110
8 7-Feb-16 1,070 53 28 43 124 1,194
) 21-Feb-18 947 47 25 38 110 1,057
] 6-Mar-16 848 32 17 28 75 723
8 20-Mar-16 812 30 16 24 YA 683
8 3-Api-18 544 Fis 14 22 83 a7
8 17-Apr-16 588 28 15 24 85 558
8 1-May-16 - - - - - -
8 15-May-16 . - - . - -
3 6844 § 320 8 175 § 268 % 769 § 7413
7 t0-Jan-16 § 582 $ 28 % i § 23 % 67 3 649
7 24-Jan-16 1,088 54 29 44 126 1.213
7 7-Feb-16 1,105 55 29 44 128 1,233
7 21-Feb-18 1,188 59 H 48 138 1,326
7 8-Mar-18 1,260 82 KX 50 148 1.406
7 20-Mar-18 785 38 21 32 82 887
7 3-Apr-18 1,076 53 M. 43 125 1.201
7 17-Apr-18 1,196 59 A 48 138 1,335
7 1-May-18 1,084 54 29 43 128 1,208
7 15-May-18 1,085 54 28 44 127 1,222
$ 10468 $ 518 § 278§ 418§ i212 § 11,681
8 10-Jan-16 $ 1117 & 55 § 29 5 45 3§ 128 § 1,247
8 24-Jan-18 880 44 2 k1 114 1,094
8 7-Feb-18 549 27 14 2 64 612
8 21.Feb-18 . - - - - -
B B-Mar-18 - - - - - -
8 20-Mar-18 - - - - - -
-] 3-Apr-18 - - . . . -
] 17-Apr-18 - . - - - -
8 1-May- 18 - . . - . .
] 15-May-18 - - - - - -
5 2646 § 131 § 70 3 108 § e § 2852
it —
] 10-Jan-18 § - 8 - 3 - 8 - 8 - % -
] 24-Jan-16 - . . - - -
9 7-Feb-18 - - - - - -
9 21-Feb-16 928 48 24 37 107 1,035
] €-Mar-16 847 42 22 34 28 045
8 20-Mar-16 958 47 25 38 111 1,085
] 3-Apr-18 840 42 22 34 87 837
8 i7-Apr-18 - - - - - -
8 1-May-18 - - . - - -
] 15-May-18 . - . - - -
S 3568 § 177 & 94 3 143 3 413 § 3,883
10 10-Jan-18 $ - 3 - 8 - 8 - % - % -

B850 Bay Street - Loss
8/18/2016; 10:22 AM
Sublject to limitations presantad in comments

e
which are an integral part of this reporl, MDD s



Calcutation of RISC - Payroll . SixFifty Hotel

758597 Ontario Lid. & 2296528 Ontarig inc. (owner of 2220277 Onlario Inc. o/a pE-SixFifty Hote)

Date of Loss - March 13, 2018

Schedule 8
Page 30of3

Pay Employer Pald Benefits Payrofl
Employee Period Gross Total Savings
Number Ending Wanes CcPP El Vacation Total Cost Commants | l.e RISC | Comments
i 24-Jan-18 . - . - -
i0 7-Feb-18 - - - - -
i0 21-Feb-16 - - - - - -
iC 6-Mar-16 21 1 1 1 2 23
10 20-Mar-16 1,071 §3 28 43 124 1,195
10 3-Apr-16 1,050 52 28 42 122 1,172
) {7-Apr-18 - - - - - E
10 1-May-18 . - - - - .
10 15-May-18 - - . - - -
3 =2,4142 106§ 56 86 § 248 2.380
=
Total - Al Employees
Pro-Loss
0-Jan-16 $ 7,885 3|8 § 207 315 8 911 8,776
24-Jan-16 7,680 381 202 308 881 B,581
7-Feb.16 7,165 352 187 284 BZ3 7.928
21-Feb-16 7.882 386 207 315 813 8,785
8-Mar-16 7,420 367 195 297 858 8,279
Average $ 7,502 376§ 200 304§ B78 8,472 A
Past Loss )
20-Mar-16 $ 7,803 376§ 200 304 5 861 {12) A-B
3-Apr-16 6,765 338 178 an 784 923 AC
17-Ape-16 2,451 121 85 98 284 5737 AD
1-May-18 2,688 133 7 08 314 5472 A-E
15-May-18 1,085 54 29 44 127 7.250 A-F
20-May-16 8472 A-G
Total - To May 28, 2018 27,843

Payroll Savings to July 31, 2016

upon receipt of payrol] Informatlon for the period May 18, 2016 onwards.

Note 11 We have assumed that the payroll savings for the pay period ending May 29, 2016 will confinue to July 31, 2018,

Source:  Payroll History Report for bE SixFifty Hotel for the pay periods ending January 10 to May 15, 2016

650 Bay Street - Loss
8/18/2016; 10:22 AM

Subject 1o limitations presented in comments

which are an infegral part of this report.

A et
MDD ZShcem

85,366 Note 1

Yo Sch 23

We have assumed that payroll has ceased from the pay period ending May 29, 2016 onwards. Our calcutations are subject {o revision



Schedule 9

f E Expanse Page 1 of 2

756597 Ontario Ltd. & 2286528 Ontaric Inc. (owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFlfty Hote!)
Date of Logs - March 13, 2016

: Pianned
Invoice Involce Check-In Per
Number Date Date Involce
(Nota 1)
4075210 3-Jun-16  25-Mar-16 § 22.54
4075211 3-dun-16  22-Mar-16 99.00
4075212 3-Jun-16  24-Mar-18 166.28
4075213 3-Jun-16  22-Mar-16 42.55
4075219 3-Jun-16  18-Mar-16 118.54
4075220 3-Jun-16  19-Mar-18 118.54
4075221 3Jun-16  22-Mar-16 80.34
4075235 3Jun-16  15-Mar-18 36.07
4075270 3Jun-16  22-Mar-18 128.11
4075272 3-Jun-16  17-Mar-16 39.41
4075296 3-Jun-16 1-Apr-18 608.22
4075300 3Jun-16 6-Apr-16 273.43
4075334 3Jun-18 9-Apr-16 492 50
4075338 3-Jun-16 4-Apr-16 213.24
4075370 3-Jun-16 8-Apr-16 153.60
4075520 3-Jun-18  14-Mar-16 104.05
4075533 3-dun-16  10-Apr-16 240.15
4079133 3-jun-16  22-Mar-16 58.99
4079166 3-Jun-16  30-Apr-16 448.71
4079168 3-Jun-18  30-Apr-16 270.18
4082803 7-Jul-16 5-May-16 143.20
4082803 7-Jul-16 27-Apr-16 412.48
4082803 7-Juk18  28-Apr-18 345.51
4082903 7-Jui-18  26-Apr-16 1,122.18
4082003 7-Juk-16  11-May-16 934.45
4082803 7-Jul-i6  16-May-16 103.75
4082803 7-Jul-16  18-May-16 89.78
4082903 7-Jul-16  18-May-16 63.69
4082903 7-Jul-16  22-May-16 319.64
4082003 T-dult6  17-May-16 120.98
4082903 7-i-16  17-May-16 120.98
4052903 7-Jul-16  16-May-16 454.34
4082903 7-dul-16  16-May-15 73.61
4082803 7-Jul-1€6  27-May-16 156.39
4082803 T-Jul-18  30-May-16 106.48
4082803 7-Jul-16  31-May-16 91.02
4082803 T-Ju-16  23-May-16 444,65
4082803 T-Ju16  24-May-16 203.86
4082803 T-Jul-16  28-May-16 202.88
4082803 T-Jui-16  28-May-16 197,10
4082903 7-Jut-1€é  28-May-16 203.08
40582803 7-Juk-16  30-May-16 217.56
4082803 7-Jul-16  30-May-16 85.58
4082803 7-dui-18  30-May-16 85.58
4082803 7-Jui-16  24-May-16 961.30
4085408 12-dut-16  23-May-16 32517
4085408 12-Ju-18  28-May-18 341.91
4085408 12-Juk16  28-May-16 72714
4085408 12-Jul-16 2-Jun-16 43.93
4Q85408 12-Jul-16 1-Jun-18 470.38
4085408 12-Jul-16 4. Jun-18 437.20
40185408 12-Jul-16 B-Jun-18 87.93
4085408 12-hi-16 B-Jun-16 241.93
4085408 12-Jul-16 7-Jun-16 316.08
4085408 12-Ju-16  14-Jun-15 269.20
4085408 12-Jul-16  19-Jun-16 439.08

850 Bay Street - Loss

8/1672016; 10:22 AM

Subjec! to limitations presented in comments pr e

which are an Integral part of this report. MDD DD s



Schedule 9

c n Page 20of2
Calculation of Extra Expense

756597 Ontario Lid, & 2286528 Ontario Inc. {owner of 2220277 Ontario Inc. ofa bE SixFIfty Hotel)
. Date of Loss - March 13, 2016

Planned
Involce involce Check-n Per
Number Date Date Involce
{Note 1)
4085408 12-Jul-18  30-Jun-16 544.69
4085408 12-Jul-16 22-Jun-18 293.79
4085408 12-Jul-16  25-Jun-18 £5.04
4085408 12-Jui-16  26-Jun-16 177.22
4085408 12-Juk-16  28-Jun-16 652.60
4089437 8-Aug-19  22-Jun-18 260.74
4088437 9-Aug-19 8-Jul-16 57,29
4088437 9-Aug-19 10-Jul-16 31.37
4088437 S-Aug-19 9-Jul-16 4,104.59
4080437 9-Aug-18 9-Jul-16 6,874.59
4088437 9-Aug-19 9-Jul-16 4,104.50
4089437 9-Aug-19 2-Ju-16 532
4089437 9-Aug-19 2-Jul-18 214,70
4089437 9-Aug-19 9-Jul-16 147,38
4089437 9-Aug-19 2-Jul-16 134,48
4089437 9-Aug-18 13-Jul-16 893.84
4088437 9-Aug-18 12-Jul-18 1,474.44
4089437 9-Aug-19 7-hil-16 492.M1
4089437 9-Aug-19 13-Jul-16 1,180.93
4089437 9-Aug-19 15-Jul-15 231.74
4089437 9-Aug-18 15-Jul-16 92.53
4089437 9-Aug-18 14-Jul-16 146.03
4089437 9-Aug-18 11-Jul-18 385.56
4088437 9-Aug-19 13-Jul-16 506.77
4089437 9-Aug-19 15-Jul-16 198.51
4089437 9-Aug-18 14-Jul-16 454,37
4089437 §-Aug-19 31-Jul-16 1,165.81
Total $ 40!005.08
To Sch ¢

Note:  The insureq's representative has advised that the hotel could not honour
reservations as a result of being shut down. As the fees charged by
Expedia varied greally per reservation, we inguired with the insured’s
represantative as to whether the hotel raceived funds for the reservation
when it was originally booked and whether the amounts Expadia is charging
consists of SixFifty Hotsl paying back the original funds received when the
reservation was made, plus a cancelfation/relocation fee charged by Expedia.
The insured's representative advised that no funds were recelved up front and
that the amounts charged by Expedia gre fully an out-of-pocket expenses lo
the insured . In addilion, we have been advised that the insured had to cover
the cost to relocate the guests to other hotels within proximity and that competitor
rates varied and were often higher than the rates charged by the SixFifty Hotel. This
resulted in varying amounts charged by Expedia to the insured for each reservation.

Source: Invoices from Expedia to support hotel relocation costs lo July 31, 2018

650 Bay Streel - Loss

B/18/2016; 10:22 AM

Subject to limitations presented in comments ——

which are an integral part of this report, NI DD e s



e Gl 1N “poday $143 30 Led jeiBaju) Ue aue youm
AP~ SWaWLND b pejussaid suolieluy) o} pafgng

WY 220} ‘910zmat/8

§507 - 19305 Aeg 059

EUsgol E£UISOL EYDSOL O EYISOL CUISCL EUYISOL CUISOL  FUISOL EUDSOL  EYISOL

P86l & 852C § 1ZL¢ © BSFC & PEEE S ZPel § Zeke § Gore S @28k S (@) s {eve't) ¢ (02’1} ¢ - $ SAXe{ OJOq Ao BN
52Tl 86T 11 S8T LH Z86'01 £2E'LL 656 OF ¥Z5 L} FEPLL 86 LL G99°11 856°0L 80E"LL < sasunixg |E0)
co8 (%) 08 ot ot ot 3 OEl ot1 00k 004 00t - UOREDURUIWGY ¢ Buoydala)
19’z g5 vty 0z GIE Fx4 S0E 82 82z T 81z 612 - sayddng
oK'l 05 0s os 0s Ll o5 og osz ors 05 05 - sousuRIEN P SIEday
819'¢e 8ez'e gez'e gez'e ggT'e esz's ecz's 8eTE sez'e gez'e geZ'E gt2'e - way
150'6 aFe 85¥ 29¢ 9g5 8.9 ¥29 915 b a8 BEE 298 - sanmn
96069 9EL's 9Ec's g£e's gee's 9Ee's 9EE's SEE'9 ste'e gee's 9EE'D ate'e - uciezRioly % uoliepaidag
EIZ'E oyt k4 713 (-rr 4 Fi-18 88¢ v Sig =¥r 4 szz Sitr - uoow4 pue Buspisapy
£28'S 0.9 zog s £65 iy 255 (Be] gey oy 15% €25 - [BfAUSE) PUB SARBIISINLDY
sasuadxgy
LEL'OPL 955'cl 800'vt SLh'El 482'81 LOE'ZL [FIN N X gz8 'zt 658°LE 8006 acL'ob - utiey ssain
EFSEGL ovl gl 00561 60L°2L1 VLETLE YEL VL 0BY L1 8TL5l P06t SEZit €88l L0E2Z - Sa[BG J0 1500
VIOESE € ZOLVE $ S0FEE § PCLIC $ BE9EE & 9E0LC § S8Vt § BI9BZ § 698AC § vBGGL § I6CLZ § Seher § - [ soBeanag @ pood
B0l [istwadag | JequanoN T 10150 [iequsides| 3snBny | Anr | ounr | Kew | edy | umen | Aerigog | Aaenuer | Uopduasaq
¥L0Z i

8L0Z 'ti YR - S507 4o Bleg
(im0 Ayl-S 39 &0 DU CUBQ LIZOZZE JO JBUMS) “DU| CBINO BZSB5ZE P 'PIT GUENQ J658GL

gjo | afing
¥ xipuaddy



LVEYIsSol EYIS oL

EYds ol

Eurs ol

£Yysgol

£4yIg 0L

EUIs

e 1IN

Ol E£USSO0L EYISOL

£4Ya5 01

EUISOF

£Y35 0L

“wodas sy} jo ped [eiBajul ue aur yojum

sjuewnuod Ul pejuesed suoieywy o} elgng

gyIsol

WY 22:01 ‘S10Z/31/8
ss0) - 10088 Aeg 159

£ZE'EC § £ERZ ¢ 9961 ¢ 99 $ B08 $ EBS0L © S6YZ § 648 $ 98 & SFOE ¢ 006 € esyl $ €LY § SOXE | RS JWODUY JaN
LBE'YEL 8r20l 8ra'ot 0011 €26'01 8sy'ol vig'ol 18401 SPS oL vZe'ol 85101 186’ 0L2'8 sasuadixg oy
=13 og oe oe oe i3 ot 0e i3 (3 og Q€ Qe usnEOUNWIWOY ¢ auocydaja)
6E6'E BIE EEY 288 Liv ZiE b2’ gge €0E 1% 4 [8:14 szt ¥El salddng
8ee'T Ele FAY A 41274 Z8l 26 0s [1]+74 eal 68 9 0 0s oURUSURIN 2 sljeday
azv'or gog's 69€'C 898t ]2 4 GOE'E a8og's BoL'e 89E'e g9g'c 69€'¢ 8oe'e 698 wey
419'y B9€ 5321 L2g Z8E V-4 oo F44 8iE 95€ +EE 18 4 ate SoMianN
16228 161G LBL'S 118+ 6L°¢ L6L'G L6L's 16L'¢ L6L'S 118 18L'g 1645 16L'S uogeicwy  uoepadag
SLL'T oLt - 743 ozt Sit jerd 4 o8E 13 ;% a8l a5z 05t /199 uohoOWald pue Bujspieapy
198 £LE 0se - - - - - - - - - - JBHIO
8089 - - €02 182 - BEE - - - . - - sayddns 90O
vi0'9 Fay:] 665 oSy LLL (414 909 895 [42:] h2:14 Fiel 4 8it ZLE 5004 9 soBieyD yuey
8ys BL -7 ;74 8l B4 8s 62 62 84 84 |74 -73 994 [2uniUat Bad0
0og's 051 oSt 051 051 oSl ost ost oSt o5} ogl ost o5t Buidaanpjoog
[e1ouas) pue SARBASIUILPY
sosuadg
(YA 185'EL ¥yER'TLE abi’Zi 1e2'l1 155°LE B80E'El 019’2zt L60'EL 0/8'¢l 250°LL yos'il 85511 uibie ssag
LBE'9ET 862CC 181’22 [[LrAFS 160'02 S08'LE 659'61 siz'sl Eir'0Z 286'0Z 0P 0T 288t 656'S1 §3|2S JO 1800 |BjoL
80404 PLLOL SLO'LE [ il [ £89'8 £99'8 Lar's €85°6 sy ol 1zo'e 6462 atielaasg g POO JO 150D
£19'68 ¥21'6 ogL's g8z6'2 e's Vo 8952 258'L 266'L 1888 25’9 Lee's [+1:1:8 noqeT Penuad
000'9t ooo's oog'e o00'e 000'e Qoo's 000't 00o's noo's 000°E 000'e ooo'c o00'e Aiees wawabeuep
S8{E5 3O Js0)
S80°09C § 6495C § SHOSE $ 986EC § ZZBME § O95v6e § VOB ZE § GZOIC § POSEE § ZI5PL § BGOIT § OE0GZ § G52 % sabeiarag g pood
[Ej01 | Joquuesag] | 10quiaacN | Jaqop |Jequejdes | jsnBny 1 ane  { sunpr | Aey [ udy yosel | Arenigay | Kenuer | vopduaseg
9302 I
910Z ‘Bl YW - 807 jo aleq
(13101 AyIdXIS 3G B/0 DU CUBIUQ LIZOEZE JO JOUMO) "Du} DUBIUD BZ5952Z 9 P OUBRIQ LGS0SL
g jo g afed

v xipueddy




o omases I G N Hoday syf} Jo yied jR1BaIL UB SUB YOI
P SIUSWILLIOD U) pojuasud suctepLLy) o) Palgns

WY Z2:0} 'QLoZ/sLe

5507 - 10ang Aeg 050

9102 '1E UEN O} 102 ) Aenuer pouad aul 10) ONSIE SIED (S8 J0) SJUBWARIS BLICOL AGUCH  BaIN0S

(toe'¥) € ceg’t ¢ #2¥Z $ SOXE|, 2I0J3q SIOOU| JaN
6ze'a ) or0's sesuadxg [gloL
oe i3 (3 uonesUNWWOD ¢ suoydaia )
9Z4 44 474 ) soyddng
0s 84l 99 Gaueuaiurer] g sieday
208'e log'e 205'¢ Wy
a5 rLy ot semIRN
iSL'y 51y F1-1% 4 UoEZILOWY ' uolepaldag
[+74% oLl okt uIROWOLd pUe BusiusApy
- - - HB40
- - - selddng &m0
oz roE L9E soad g sefieyd jueg
73 6L 64 88, [eUIWIR L IGa0)
oSt o5t o5l Buidaayyoog .
|RIBUBE) DUB BAIELSIULIDY
sosuadxg
Bat'Y 821kt 0lp'LL wfireyy ssoi
569'6 S60°LE gLL'gL s3eg JO 1509 1210
189'¢ [T=4] 865'6 alesoang 9 pood jo 100
6142 ga8'y £bL'G inoqet eenuod
$22'c . 522'e si2'e Appeg wowsSeuepy
SSIES O 156
ceeel © cZZeZ © 08562 § sofizioang 3 poo
| yaueyy | Aenuged | Asenuep | Uopduoseq
[ 8i0z 1

SL0Z 'S1 YeW - $507 jO Sleq
{19101 AYrpas 3q /o U] OUEIUQ LLZOZETE JO JBUMD) "OU) ONERUQ RZSISEE '9 P31 QUBIUQD L8585L

¢ jo g efieq onsiy aed - ] L7 !

v Xipueddy



rnsney CICI N “lodeu s jo yed [RIBOW UB S48 oA
—— SIUWIWOD U] pAjussAIS SUCHENWI] O] Palgng

WY 2Z:01 '9102/81/8

$507 - 123G Aeg 059

TSYISO0L YISOl £UOSOl EHISOL €YIEOL £4ISOL €IS Of - £uIGOL  gYOSOl EYISOL EHOSOL  ENIZOL  £YIgOL

viv'oli § G858kl $ Z/0B § 09v'0L $ Qichh $ 68F@ 2§ Svecl $ SEL0F $ 1092 S vive & 2508 §$ B0S6 & 9888 $ S8R 210;9q MWL J2N
argzal E6VEL €ZLEL BFZEL €05 Pl IFSTh P99°EL 275t} SYSEL GPE'rl oeEClL SThEr 8LEBZL sesuedxg [ej0L
9EC | €01 €01 €01 £0L £OL €01 €0l €0l £01 £0} e0} €0l uogesjunuwoy ' suoyda)a)
zin'L 86Y 168 STy #50 ser v oig 852 089 £es 8% 589 saijddng
vag'e Lz 40 89 (TR0 1 951 ] o8 abs i gl oo aoueuajulepy g sedoy
ors'LoL sep'e c&r'g 56¢'9 gaY'y ser's sev'e S6+'8 cBi'a sep'e ] sop'e ser's ey
e05°tL 680t 698 EZ0'} vTHL PESE o'l 6911 81z't 9zi'L ST 9zi'l 660't SamN
gee'sL LU £LLL EELY ELL'L SEL'E EL'L €Lt £L1'd £LL'L e EH'L eLi't uoneznIoLly % uchePaldag
oLy £15 gi2 si8 918 8oy geg 514 sop st s8¢ SIt 81z uoROWISIY pue BusTISARY
Z16's oLl 721 1 e - - o8l ¥ZZ sae Y54 55 - sayddng eao
ore'os £00'¢ os8 8.8 LZ8 828 88 628 gl £568 378 GZ6 182 seag ¢ selieyd yueg
962'), gsl oSt 85t 2s1 BSL 85l - gsl gsi 1 85t 25t 594 [puUjuwa] Yqaq
0ov'z [shir 4 L1174 00z 00z 00z 0oz 002 00z o0z 00z 002 o0z Buidaaspioog
[eJoUa) DUB SARNSIUIUDY
sosusdxg
0006/Z 81052 G511 GLLEE €58 5¢ 9{02e 1022 FA avlic ¥oL'eL ZEP B yEaZL »oRCE wiie ss019
ZZEZo6  GemEs 12865 18128 868’5y ZBE vF FITNS FIFA T 665 LY sS85 1590y AT Ve LC S8|eS jO 1500 171041
062 25C  SBZ S €65 P2 660°PC SLSEL 20502 9902 vEEZZ 0¥ he T20 et s0L'2Z TR LL tca 9l sBeswaeg g pood jo 1500
ZETIGT 0042 ¥el'52 Z8s'ce €641 0ag'6L L2002 eo08'ze §56°42 8SE'0Z zs0'oz ZZ0'94 1oL'gtL meqe penuon
o00'rs nos'y 005'y 005'F 005t 005'y 005'y 00s't 005"y 005't 005" 0os'y 005"y Arejes wowebeueyy
SaBG jO 150D
2861V § C96 6L 3 ZZ0DL § O68SL S ICLLL § B0r99 § TEVEL S VEOEL § LvLEd § 6P9DL § 66085 § 89608 § SEC08 S sebzsoneg 3 pooy
imoL | Jequisdaq [JequioAoN | 100100 [JoquiGidog | yenbny | Knr | eant | Kew | jpdy | yoiel | Adensged | Asenuer | vopdyaseg

GL0Z ]

9LOZ "E1 YRW - 807 jo jeq
(1990 AW-2ag 3q B/0 OU] OURWIO LIZ0ZTZ JO JBUMD) "OU| OUBIIO 8269822 7 ‘P11 oeﬂco L6595L

Z 30§ abeyd
gupusady



e el 1 N ‘Hoday siu) jo yad jruBoln UB GuR YoM
AP— —— SWeWILIoS U] pajuasad suonell) o} palqns

WY £2:01 19102/81/8

$507 - |9an§ Arg 060

910Z "FE WOIBW 01 GLOZ *| Arenue{ pouad aif Joj 1BUUNOD PEJIS JOj SIUSIBIEIS SWOdL] ALRLOWN  a0inGg

$ Zvgr & £aXe L 8J0j9q RUCOU] BN
820°ZL 8821 PEB'EL sasuedxa [BjoL
£0L €01 €04 uopesunuwo?] g eucydeja)
802 ciy 1 sayddng
09 (72 le8 souBUSIUEY B Teday
fri:l: ¥:] 086'8 ngs's juay
:1:F8 sio't eZL'E semmn
P18 vi8 |.72:) UojlETIHOWY 3 Usiaidaidag
=743 Sie 82 uoROWog pue Busueapy
- S8 - sayddng ao0
[2:1 i1 gig saa4 ¢ sefmyn yueg
;139 ask BS1 B4 [BUHLDL NG
574 o0z 3174 Buidsanoog
[2JOUID) pUe aafjeNsSILIWpY
sasuadag
825'9 008'81 886 12 uiBiepy ssoag
IS5 6E vIOZP B9L P s9j8g Jo 150D EIo)
a8l'e 19212 eVe'ce abesaag ¥ pood J0 1500
VL9 169'91 86e'Ll Hoge] PERued
o5 08’y 0sL'y Agjes uawasbeuepw
53[eg JO 150D
SBL'OZ $ PESID $§ SZ.o0 S sebeianag g pooy

UORUHIEEG

9102 'T1 YRuB - 5507 jo Bleg
(18101 Aylpag 39 €/0 "JUf CUBWIQ LLZOTEZ IO JBUMG) DU} QURUQD GZSBEZE 2 PIN OUEO J658S L

Z 40 Z efieg

8 xipueddy



sunisnoary gy vy b al “podes siip Jo ped RIS UB Qe YoM
el —— SURWWOS U] pIesaud suoReW]l Of 199iqng
WY Z2:0L -9L02/81/8

$507 - [o0nS Aeg 059

S10Z "LE Jequuaoaq o | Asenuaf popad aif Jo) [D1oH AYlEXIS 39 10; Sluawalelg swoou] QUILOK  eaunog

£guIs oL e o
GE00L0 $ SZ¥LL § OrEeE  § G0P09D § €0Z99 0§ OETIS $ 6B8LL S EILEE $ LIGLE  § 29K § LIPS § D2G8F S OS10L 2§  VONETIUOWN ‘BOXB TSR] 0jOq QU0 1oN
8002 [TV 1Bl z69'9) €LEBE 8OV LE vREDE ZZEHEL [T Fr2 YT TIVLL B8P 6L LT sosuadx3 |pjof
15606 186°¢ 155 1862 1852 1552 1682 1652 o0vS'2 2662 X3 $55'7 53 OoURINEY;
F174] 0002 00ZT 1551 594 [EUOBEOIY
oL’ €9 SZ5'L pEL'E ozr'L 085’1 289t 268 58T'L s50°L [e BIUBUGIAMEN 7 SHDdaY
20c'Lt 168 =] 860'L 8L aza’) 1e8° 208' 200°'L £81°1 Be0'2 yor't [ 8 sonEn
gu0'ep A eEL'y EEL'Y BeEl'y 11 4 8EL'Y sEL'Y ey BEL'Y BEL'Y BEL'Y gEL'Y sexe} Aymoy
o'z €8 €Et gel e €El EEL > £ £lL {28 St el ucpoward pue Buismeamy
vzt 718 21 ti T4 162 F.ra 185 seddng soyo
8pg'oL g8Y'L 880'2 ®wez 980'c £8L'h £o8'Z EbS'E 8iZ'¢ :T1-3 sz 11 %4 F4:: 5 834 Buiseaiold slaliop
nog'se oo'e 000'c 000'¢ 000'e w0'E 000'e 000°c 000'c 006’ ooo'c DOO'E 000 woawebauayy
oes'l orlL obi o¥l ovl ovl orl oL [+ 23 okl orl ork or1 sofipyD yuny
000'vT 000'z 000'2 000’z 000' 000 000’z 000'2 06t'2 00’z 000'E 000’z 000°2 Supunocoy
) [2JOUDD) PUB OARBIS|URLDY
sotusdxy
ol 188 GELEE 18LvS 16V L2 SLE'POL GEE €14'98 =T Lie'es ¥6v 68 £81'28 Bi0'YE 286'ST uiBumyy ss0ID)
A 062 9¢ Y EE PiC g SI0t2 I8¢ 899°€2 GOE 42 vE6 08 [ty d €Po 0T DZ&'1Z 9651 SOJRG JO 1500 (B
12918 656 (1K 0Ly 885'L Bovd 1851 GRE'L 008’1 [ 898'L UL (TR 1noqa PeLuoD
'y 08 159 L'l 269 ove £0s 173 Anuogmg
09K’} o A2 15 18 £l ve zel 8 [:"43 i8 {18 18 soyddng Bupmorg
sl gce 'L suau
I8TVE 659' 8997 'z FIAY [ 1% DAS'Z BLO'T 000'2 891 Lop'L oEr'L Kepurry
see'e 061 6l 064 LT 06L [4:1) 686 8be 895 60T 80Z 602 euoydea)
215" 0st {1539 ogL oct 966 SOIEM
s8Z'04L Lol [¥1% 4 LG'pL 1Z6'ZL £Zo'vl 8s¥'ZL SHLZL £8r'a} V204 se2'0L £00°H4 [-T14 1 salap
ogl'e LE Le BIE e =] 1 S0 I£E ot -1 181 [£:18 yowsoy
g’y  £8g 1o £5€ £6¢ €8¢ £ee zee ] I9c zot e e g
80 ¥4 £92 74 £9z (214 S52 e Zve e (24 8z oz $60] ARMYSS LONBADEOY
SO[ES jo 150D
P08l $ DBEBS $ Ge@l8 § (0COOL S IG65HZI § OIS¥B § ZvUiZi & OVEIVE § GBZ0CE § Z502W § Beel0L € DLBGS S BNy 8§ BWooN
. enuonssy
" |mel T reqmesag | loquisaoN | Jeqoidg | soquieyd 3 | jandny Alnp | sunp { e | udy | uyneil | Amrnugea | Kenuep | uopduaseq J
a10Z i

9502 ‘1 UNBY - FS0T JO 2iBQ
(910H ARLPIS T B0 U} CUMUD LIZOYZE JO Souo) ‘DU OUBUE SYSSEZT NP1 OUBINO LB5RSE
- el d) sjUelons o o

Ljo | afied

3 Xipuaday



APPENDIX "K”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



5000 YONGE STREET, 107T# FLOOR, TORONTO, CANADA M2N 7£9
www. chaitons.com

REFLY TQ: SAM RAPPOS

FILE NO.! 52542
DIRECT: 416-218-1137
FAX: 416-218-1837
EMAIL: samr@chaitons.com
June 14, 2017
VIA COURIER AND REGULAR MAIL
KRG Insurance Brokers Intact Insurance Comipany John Valeriote, ClaimsPro
700-2450 Victoria Park Avenue 700 University Avenue 1101-33 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M2J 4A2 Tororite, ON M5G 0A1 Toronto, ON M5E 1G4

Re: 55 Elm Street and 650 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario

2220277 Ontario Inc., 756597 Ontario Limited, 399130 Oniario Limited, 2296528
Ontario Inc. and 2292470 Ontario Inc.

Intact Insurance Claim 5372711

Intact Insurance Policy Number 501351778
Zaherali Visram, first mortgagee/charge

Dear Sirs/Mesdames,

We are the lawyers for Zaherali Visram. Mr. Visram is the first mortgagee of the property
identified above.

We understand that there are outstanding insurance claims, as detailed in the letters sent
to you by Phil Thompson on behalf of Mr. Visram dated january 25, 2017 and March 22,
2017, copies of which are enclosed herewith.

We also understand that, pursuant to a Direction dated January 20, 2017, a copy of which is
enclosed herewith, parties directed Intact Insurance to pay 50% of any proceeds and
payments due to them from any portion of their insurance claim from January 20, 2017
onwards to Mr. Visram,

We ask that you please provide an update at your earliest possible convenience regarding
the status of the insurance claims, and whether any amounts have been settled or paid in
connection with the insurance claims sirice January 20, 2017,

Yours truly,
CHAITONS LLP

Sam Rappos
LAWYER

Encl.

cc Client (via e-mail)
Phil Thompson (via e-mail)

Doc#3943935v1



Thompson Dymond

e

BUSINESS LAWYERS, CORPCRATE COUNSEL

Phil Thompson
1595 Sixteenth Avenue, Suite 301
Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B IND

Direct line: 905-881-6505 x*2263
Direct fax: 366-861-6578
Email: pracmpsonidithomnpsoniow.ca

Practising in Association, not in Parinership

Our Fije #:4884
January 25, 2017
VIA COURIER AND ORDINARY MAIL

KRG Insurance Brokers
2450 Victoria Park Avenue, Sujte 700
Toronto, ON M2J4A2

and

Intact Insurance Company
700 University Avenue
Toronto, ON M35G 0Al

and

John Valeriote, ClaimsPro
1101-33 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON MSE 1G4

Dear Sirs/Madam:

Re: 55 Eim Street and 650 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario

And re: 2220277 Ontario Inc., 756597 Ontario Limited, 999130 Ontario Limited,
2296528 Ontario Inc. and 2292470 Outario Inc.

And re: Intact Insurance Claim 5372711
And re: Intact Insursnce Policy Number 501351778
And re: Zaherali Visram, first mortgagee/charge

.. wwwihompsonawica




I confirm that we represent Zaherali Visrarn, the holder of the first mortgage/charge on the property
noted above, We have been advised that there are outstanding insurance claims being investigated
and resolved related to the property.

The purpose of this letter is as follows:

1,

To confirm that no claims should be settled or paid without the input and authorization of my
client as first charge/mortgagee.

Some of the relevant insureds have provided a Direction in that regard, a copy of which is
attached. We are writing to bring this Direction to your attention so that we can ensure it is
complied with.

The most recent Certificate of Insurance I have on file is attached. Please provide an up fo
date and current Certificate of Insurance confirming my client as an insured/loss payee as
first mortgagee/chargee.

We would appreciate a brief status report on the status of the claims under consideration, and
the best contact persons for my client to deal with in terms of being kept current on the
Process.

My contact information is noted above.

Mr. Visram’s contact information is ~ tristar@sympatico.ca - 416-886-0512 (cell) - and you have my
authority to deal with him directly.

Thank you and we look forward to hearing from you.

Enclosures

CeC.

Zaherali Visram, via email



Thompson D mond )

A

BUSINESS LAWYERS, CORPQR:\TEHCOUNSEL

Phil Thompson
1595 Sixteenth Avenue, Suite 301
Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3N9

Direct line: 905-881-6505 x*2263
Direct fax; 865-861-6578

Email: pthompsom@thompsontaw. ca

Practising In Association, nat in Parinership

Our File #:4884
March 22, 2017

VIA COURIER AND ORDINARY MAIL

KRG Insurance Brokers
2450 Victoria Park Avenue, Suite 700
Toronto, ON M2J 4A2

and

Intact Insurance Company
700 University Avenue
Toronto, ON M5G 0A]

and

John Valeriote, ClaimsPro
1101-33 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON MS5E 1G4

Dear Sirs/Madam:

Re: 55 Elm Street and 650 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario

And re: 2220277 Ontario Inc., 756597 Ontario Limited, 999130 Ontario Limited,
2296528 Ontario Inc. and 2292470 Ontario Inc.

And re; Intact Insurance Claim 5372711
And re: Intact Insurance Policy Number 501351778
And re: Zaberali Visram, first mortgagec/charge

T . wwwihompsonlawea, - .. o -




I note you have not responded to my letter of January 25, 2017 (copy attached).

Please provide the information and documentation requested in paragraphs numbered 3 and 4 in my

letter. Also, please provide an accounting of all funds paid out under these matters since January
25%, 2017.

Iconfirm my client will be relying upon you to comply with your obligations to the mortgage lenders
on this property, and to my client and further to the attached Direction in particular.

Enclosures

cc. Zuaherali Visram, via email



DIRECTION

TO: Intact Insurance
RE: 756597 Ontario Limited, 999130 Ontario Limited, 2296528 Ontario Inc. &
22924770 Ontario Inc,

Claim No: 5372711

This is to direct you and shall constitute your good and sufficient and irrevocable authority to pay
fifty (50%) percent of any proceeds and payments due to us from any portion of our claim from
this date forward, after the next $200,000.00 paid to us solely, payable in favour of:

Zsherali Visram

Dated at Toronto this 20” day of January 2017

I have the authority o bind the corporations.



APPENDIX “L”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File Number: O — V1~ A 1] -O QCL_-

Superior Court of Justice
Commercial List

FILE/DIRECTION/ORDER

\Uiava N -
) P|aintiﬁ(s)
AND

a2 30 7] ch‘nu\\a Ln

Defendant{s)

Case Management [[] Yes [ ]No by Judga: C/'V_\ML‘@@@’H’L\

Counsel Telephone No: Facsimile No

5?0 (NWWJ\

Eﬁ)rder ] Direction for Registrar {No formal order need be taken out}
[[] Above action transferred to the Commercial List at Toronto (No formal order need be taken out)

(] Adjourned to:
I"] Time Table approved (as follows):

The Receives has, \Omua\/l‘ﬁ’ s W"WW\ 6@2,)c4m\ $o
find Eusa avvas ( Kawes ) and 156547 om‘huuo
\ne, (156 {wﬁmu\D ond_ TE0S2%  pafunie \.(\C.
(22 Do) 0ﬁ\£chb”@{w e Reppmnden®s un
meﬂth’\L Has Ordow ot '}\Ag*‘mfe {7-€V°\m~1 Aated
a)o”l; 30 2015 (Hhe P@vwg*/ O Do ). M@\‘wa
H\J Q%mmdo./ﬁ% N/ v\/ff\ﬂw’ counsel  pdtesnaloed
o %fifm "\x\nm w0 rf;/m;/vwhm\ Madeanals .

| @Wmv’ Km/m& qert™ o —F\FI(’V\/H)” To (ﬂo&?«/we_

i\\O\/ ‘201 ?,@L@ | Q«Méﬁmjz

" Date / Judge's Signature

Md_itiona-l Pages S




Court File Number:

‘Superior Court of Justice
Commercial List

FILEIDIRECTIONIORDER

Judges Endorsment Continued

andcounsel  pent an email u€S~J€4/oLch 1o
Lounsel 14;\/ the Hwnl:&wﬂf— -s*bu’—)/m (AN

M&Vaﬂ“‘ Pﬁ«/* ~H/ch“ Kavias " //7’L“3"‘f7'l’75 o

lomply WAt C Znng I Oclev, | wpudel
Nope “H/N,S could e /9w~—7‘ SN o cnrf /(cufmg
+ho Wmmﬁ to  adddress ang 76//0&) Tl
vHY\oﬂL am% wa ﬂ\ . E/WC//O?W/ aﬂ%@d&k@#_
[ oveo w1l loe Mdma %m ouUy A/’m _ |
I movrow e [ Jeave I ey i Jour }@mo(s’f

| H woia A a./amw M\M/}o ﬁ)yr” FhN. e s nnslon

| e / 743 /mnyf//f/,z?’l' Ho <enruns ness ot %
-lﬁu_/,u/u’ ﬁa c;f/m.OZu paatin A /Qﬁmzm/; OvALL- .
CMheae o Ao M.O?Ma:ﬁ/m 74/1 o ﬁuéa/ta“/ﬁ
Wannola, N0 Laeicy (i oo bt 1o can1ply
/w\nl M@ Y 27 6!/5,1/\ of- f%ﬂﬂ/?ﬁ%’_ﬁu /
Ppmmw DML@/ ox/ﬁfwﬁ/hs (}w,ﬁ a'a) *’f’%cﬁL o
one %fﬁo- i+ 14 ;mm/ﬁm% f/»/muc:;m ~+>_aT4en
| \le/lé(c/h | Lo “H/H% CLVWCM&[O@ Zz e
‘@Lg f\@oe(%/ I H% adm/lm/&Mdm/\ gt

| Page ‘of L[' ' ~ Judges Initials (\)/L———-




Court File Number:

‘Superior Court of Justice
~ Commercial List

FILE'IDIRECTIO'NIDRDER

Judges Endorsment Continued

e [’Mu’f n/D/mM (F s Shegore

wlored Mot %/ﬁ i and WS counsel
mef )MM Mo o A DO s WednosSia
hpmmiea/?i 20/ 6 redp nd o Y /|
Qgﬁw@ 1/4»/17[[6 /’/MLL@VV\O# )’Y’)/JL%W / "ﬁﬂ&( r‘?L‘ |
' :./Yhﬂ /}UQ;I/)Zﬂ %a\L WVC’ haS /Qéém /g's) .
mwn?z/xmw whtin e e Ny Ovdoy” Jodaoy

The ng? Ovde mﬁLL,m@(m o prcldik
o dedivir an aammﬁﬂ"\ do Mo loceic

wind Alseovge  fealiidd 1A vanG proWeds
w20 dbys of Seplew b 20, D018
s eypected Shud wpon Hhor /- edtendanice
W flﬂ(/mLﬁén/’) 20D at 9500 am H .
ﬁw@mmm% ahedl e in bl é’yl/l/u/) (6 NCa "
th’I/\ Hy Pf:/mu Ovdor, o he r‘/fézw Vi
S .Q/\Jﬂa?()f'fgﬂ %+ //)bf Dééﬁfm(&é/‘5 1@;/8'
o lat 5]()(3/01/1/1 W v&aﬂm’“@ﬂfs vanl f/ffl/l/‘é’/

’ A?o) verdd G full (e uniy N Oﬁa//

-,
UL N mmrmds recodved jn mﬁé’cJL
oo Lood _and M// nave d{SQOu/qéa/

Page 3 of )_,rL Judges Initials %-/




Court File Number:

‘Superior Court of Justice
Commercial List

FILE/DIRECTION/ORDER

Judges Endorsment Continued

/M/ (NSt /uf\Cé /DE.E€S f‘fca,frr‘q/ bq

AU ﬂéu/hé’R / r‘esamf o Sho Debin,s
bw Ai g and MLL%//M’SS )ﬂv(f//?,uﬂf?ﬂh
//mm% hnd ouy fhem fo Hie Recelrev
N st In cdee (+ remains unclear

b e lespmdents — - is o he nodeod —
<Nl Hho /Mﬂm@wﬂfs S/ 7O

/hﬂ@(?/u/ v -ﬁu/ T &/WWIV Wl The_

lﬂpmf\u Ovdo v /Oq \Qecemba/ S, 20]%. '

e Ao licant’ S shal] be ent Hod Fo

ﬁ/\/ylm& ot ﬂm#@m/f* acuInSt them .

- lacde, M #D&Pauv ahall Y awandodd .
e Levomdpits fauliuwe To aflend

e/ | )/f/( L KQS”KU %mwm Méu/ /Oo(,w/\p ;

ng H Ao licant, Thoade 0T dve Axec |
!1’ ‘fVZ <7)/3 Lol /)/,u,fa,/O(a ‘fi[r) ) /%OJO/(CJV

N 7")3 ‘?/)/“JA:M 4//1/1 ﬁf’f,ﬁmkéy ‘6 ?O/8L

Page 1’/ of [/[ | Judges Initials SE—
( ' 7



APPENDIX "M’

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant

—and

2220277 ONTARIOQ INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT,R.S.C. 1985, ¢, B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT, R.8.0. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

COSTS OUTLINE

A. Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as court-appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of
the assets, undertakings and properties of 2220277 Ontario Inc., provides the following outline of
legal costs incurred in respect of the contempt proceedings, subsequent to the order as to costs, as
contained in the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated November 29, 2018:

St

Legal Fees (as detailed below) $4.978.80 $7.468.20 $8,298.00
HST $647.24 $970.87 $1,078.74
TOTAL §5.626.04 $8.439.07 $9.376.74




The following points are made in support of the costs sought with reference to the factors set out
in subrule 57.01(1):

1.

The amount claimed and the amount recovered in the proceeding.
n/a

The complexity of the proceeding.

n/a

The importance of the issues.

n/a

The conduct of any party that tended to shorten or lengthen unnecessarily the duration of
the proceeding.

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Penny, dated September 30, 2018, Evan
Karras and certain related parties were required to deliver an accounting of certain
insurance proceeds, and disgorge such insurance proceeds and pay same to the Receiver.
Mr. Karras did not comply with the Order and the Receiver has returned before this Court
on November 29, 2018 (costs of $2,500 were ordered in favour of the Receiver),
December 5, 2018, January 23, 2019, February 15, 2019 and March 6, 2019 seeking Mr.
Karras’ compliance with the Order.

Whether any step in the proceeding was improper, vexatious or unnecessary or taken
through negligence, mistake or excessive caution.

n'a

A party’s denial of or refusal to admit anything that should have been admitted.
n/a

The experience of the party’s lawyer.

Kenneth Kraft 1991
Sara-Ann Van Allen 2008




-3

8. The hours spent, the rates sought for costs and the rate actually charged.!
FEE ITEMS PERSONS HOURS PARTIAL SUBSTANTIAL ACTUAL
(e.5, pleadings, (identify the (specify the | [NOUVNITY | INDBMEITY RATE*
affidavits, cross- lawyers, students hours claimed (specify the
exarninations, and law clerks for each (specify the rate | (specify therate | actualrate of
preparation, hearing) together with their person being sought being sought for each person
year of call, if identified in for each person each person identified in
applicable) column 2) identified in identified in column 2)
column 2) column 2)
Preparation for and | K. Kraft (1991) 1.6 $528 5792 $880
attendance at 9:00am
hearing on December
5, 2018 before Justice
Chiappetta
Preparation for and | S, Van Allen (2008) 1.3 $390 $583 $650
attendance at 9:30am
hearing on January 23,
2019 before Justice
Chiappetta
Preparation for and S. Van Allen (2008) 1.5 $390 $585 $e650
attendance at 9:30am
hearing on February
15, 2019 before Justice
Chiappetta
Preparation for and | S. Van Allen (2008) 2.4 $390 $585 $650
attendance at 9:30am
hearing on March 6,
2019 before Justice
Chiappetta
Preparation of S. Van Allen (2008) 5.4 $390 5585 $650

Fourteenth Report,
dated March 14, 2019

*Specify the rate being charged to the client for each person identified in column 2. If there is a contingency fee
arrangement, state the rate that would have been charged absent such arrangement.

9. Any other matter relevant to the question of costs.

n/a

! Courts have now recognized that the rates suggested by the Civil Rules Committee’s “Information for the
Profession” practice direction, published in July 2005, are out-of-date. Case law from the Court of Appeal for
Ontario has held that partial indemnity rates are more properly calculated at 55-60% of counsel’s actual rates. See
Inter-Leasing Inc. v. Ontario (Revenue), 2014 ONCA 683 at para. 5. The partial indemnity rates given in this table

are therefore 60% of counsel’s actual rates charges to the client.




LAWYER’S CERTIFICATE

I CERTIFY that the hours claimed have been spent and thgt'tle rates shown are correct.

Date: March 28, 2019 Signature of Lawyer

DENTONS CANADA LLP
77 King Street West, Suite 400
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, ON M5K QA1

Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

Tel: 416-863-4374
Fax: (416)863-4592
kenneth.kraft(@dentons.com

Sara-Ann Van Allen (L.SO # 56016C)

Tel:  (416) 863-4402
sara.vanallen@dentons.com

Lawyers for A Farber & Partners Inc.,

Court Appointed Receiver of 2220277
Ontario Inc.




DU OLDIUQ) [/ 7OZEZ SO 41241209Y
panoddy 14n07) “OUJ SIDUIIDG B 42GID] Y A0f S42lmn]

{60 SUO)Ie P US| [EURA BIBS

20vp-£98 (919) 121
(D9109¢ # OST) WIV UBA UNy-BIBS

WO STOTUSPNJ eI IoUGY
265Y-€98 (911)  xeq
PLEP-€98-91F AL

(d6161€ # OS] Pey youuddf
V0 SN NO ‘owoIoy,

obﬁoU ﬂo_ﬁwEoQ,.owﬁo.Ho,H

Q01 AN ISOAN 1990 TUTY £/
41T VAVNVD SNOINAd

ANITLO SLSOD

OLNOYOL LV dIONHNINOD DONIGF4D0dd

(LSTT IVIDUANWINOD)
AIILSAC O LEIN0OD JORITAdNS
OIYVINO
1Jropuodsdy] yoeorddy
DNI ORMVYILNO LLTOTTT IANVHSIA I'ITVHHAHVZ

TD00-T18TT-L1-AD -ON °[1{ Lno7y






Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant

—and —

2220277 ONTARIO INC.

Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.8.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT, R.8.0. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

RECEIVER’S COSTS

A. Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as court-appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of
the assets, undertakings and properties of 2220277 Ontario Inc., provides the following summary
of Receiver’s costs incurred in respect of the contempt proceedings, subsequent to the order as to
costs, as contained in the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated November

29, 2018:

Detail Actual
Receiver’s Fees (as detailed $39,540.00
below)

HST $5,140.20
TOTAL $44.680.20




FEE ITEMS

PERSONS

HOURS

ACTUAL
RATE

TOTAL

Preparation for and
attendance at 9:00am
hearing on December 5,
2018 before Justice
Chiappetta

John Hendriks

Stuart Mitchell

4.7

3.5

$550

$625

$2,585.00

$2,187.50

Preparation for and
meetings with Evan
Karras regarding
documentation on
December 17, 2018 and
January 9, 2019

John Hendriks

1.5

§550

$4,125.00

Receipt and review of
schedule of payments
and supporting
documentation and
preparation of summary
thereof

John Hendriks

Stuart Mitchell

8.3

11.4

$550

$625

$5,115.00

$7,125.00

Preparation for and
attendance at 9:30am
hearing on January 23,
2019 before Justice
Chiappetta

John Hendriks

2.7

3550

$1,485.00

Receipt and review of
schedule of payments
and additional
supporting
documentation and
preparation of summary
thereof

John Hendriks

$550

$6,105.00

Preparation for and
attendance at 9:30am
hearing on February 15,
2019 before Justice
Chiappetta

John Hendriks

1.2

$550

$660.00




Receipt and review of
schedule of payments
and additional
supporting
documentation and
preparation of summary
thereof

Stuart Mitchell

John Hendriks

1.0

3.5

$625

$550

$625.00

$1,925.00

Preparation for and
attendance at 9:30am
hearing on March 6,

2019 before Justice

Chiappetta

John Hendriks

2.0

$550

$1,100.00

Preparation of
Fourteenth Report, dated
March 14, 2019

Stuart Mitchell
John Hendriks

5.3
5.8

$625
$550

$3,312.50
$3,190.00

Total

$39,540.00




DU OLIDIUC) [/ 70CEE JO 4201203

par1oddy 14107 “IUJ SIGUIDJ B 42440 T L0f S4aAmpT

O3 SUOTHP D) TS| [BUBA EIes

2ovt-£98 (91F)  1PL
(D9109S # OST) U]V UBA TUY-BIES

oo suOuapm ey loulay
T651-€98 (911)  xey
PLEP-€98-91F  (IPL

(d6161€ # OST) Wea¥ YIOUURY
IV SN NO ‘owoio],

aIUa)) TOTUIIO(]-0IUOIo]

00F NG 1S9 1921 FUTY £/
dTT VAVNVD SNOINAA

SLSOD HO AUVINIANS SCHAATHOTA

OINOYOL LV GAONINWNOD DNIAIdD0dd

(LSI'T TVIDIAWINOD)
ADLLSO A0 LUNO0D YOTHAdNS
OIYVINO
uapuodsay ueonddy
ONI OTIV.LNO LLTOTTT - pue - INVESIA I'TVHHHVZ

TO00-118T1-L1-AD -ON 2[4 103



APPENDIX "N”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No.: CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE,
(COMMERCIAL LIST)
THE HoNOURABLE WM S TER ) THURSDAY, THE
- )
JUSTICE q CoRaey . ) 22%° DAY OF
)
) NOVEMBER, 2018
BETWEEN:
ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant
and
2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT,R.8.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT, R.5.0. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMEDNED

ORDER

THIS MOTION, originally brought as a Cross-Motion by 650 Bay Limited Partnership
(650 Bay LP”), its general partner, 650 Bay GP Inc. (“650 Bay GP”), and its limited partner, 650
Bay Lalu LP Holdings Inc. (“Lalu Holdings”), (collectively, the “Lalu Parties”), for, inter alia,
an Order permitting the transfer of $200,000 held in trust by Goldman Hine LLP, pursuant to the

Order of the Honourable Dunphy, dated March 6, 2018, was heard this day at the Court House,

330 University Ave., Toronto, Ontario M5G 1R7.



UPON READING the Motion Record for the Cross-Motion of the Lalu Parties, containing
the Notice of Cross-Motion and the Affidavit of Caitlin Barker, sworn August 31, 2018 and the
exhibits attached thereto, the Supplementary Motion Record for the Cross-Motion of the Lalu
Parties, containing the affidavit of Caitlin Barker, sworn November 13, 2018, and the exhibits
attached thereto, the 12" Report of the Receiver, dated February 19, 2018 and the appendices
attached thereto, and upon hearing from the lawyers for the Lalu Parties and the lawyers for the
Receiver, no one appearing for the Respondent, or for Evan Karras, or 9329293 Canada Inc.,

although properly served.

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the sum of $200,000 (the “Trust Funds™), currently being
held in trust by Goldman Hine LLP (“GH LLP"), counsel for the Cross-Moving Parties,
pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Dunphy, dated March 6, 2018, shall be

disbursed forthwith as follows:

a. $70,000 shall be paid to the Receiver in Trust, which funds shall be held in trust by
the Receiver pending further Order of this Honourable Court or the written consent
of both 9329293 Canada Inc. and the Receiver; the Lalu Parties shall have no

further interest in the funds transferred to the Receiver in trust; and

b. $130,000, shall be paid to 650 Bay LP, or as 650 Bay GP may direct, less the
amount of $34,519.20 which shall be paid to GH LLP and any other legal fees owed

or owing to Goldman Hine LLP by the Lalu Parties, or any of them.

ENTERED AT / INSCRIT A TORONTO
ON / BOOK NC:
LE /DANS LE REGISTRE NO:

NOV 73 2018

PER/ PAR: @\/



santed SUIAOWI-SSOI)) S11 10} SIoAme]

€016-L98 (911) 'xBq
7€68-298 (91t) “1_L

WO SUIYUeUIP[oF @)auny 1
(OP8res) Uy 12qoY

¥ AT HSIN ORI “0juo10],
¥z Xog ‘01b 21ng ‘10a1s Leg 10
sstued ‘d 11 ANTH NVINATOD

JRAAHO

OLNOYHOL LV GHONIWINOD HNII3D0Ud

FADLISOL A0 LHNOD HORIAINS
OIYVINO

TO00-LE8TI-LI-ADON 971 107
juapuodsay]

"DONI OIFV.LNO LLZ0TTT

weorddy
IAVHSIA I'TVHIHVZ



APPENDIX "O”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



IN THE MATTER OF AN ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 17.2 OF THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, DATED JULY
29,2016

BETWEEN:

650 BAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and 650 BAY GP INC.

Claimants

and

9329293 CANADA INC. and EVAN KARRAS

Respondents

MINUTES OF SETTLEMENT

WHEREAS 650 Bay Limited Partnership (650 Bay LP”) and its General Partner, 650 Bay GP
Inc. (“650 Bay GP”), have commenced arbitration proceedings (the “Arbitration”) against
9329293 Canada Inc. (“932 Canada™), a Limited Partner in 650 Bay LP, and Evan Karras
(*Karras”), the Principal of 932 Canada,

AND WHEREAS 650 Bay GP Inc. {650 Bay GP”), as General Partner of 650 Bay LP, and, inter
alia, 9329293 Canada Inc. (“932 Canada™), as a Limited Partner in 650 Bay LP, and Evan Karras
(“Karras™), as Principal of 932 Canada, have entered into an Amended and Restated Limited

Partnership Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2016 (the “650 Bay LP Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS 932 Canada is the beneficial owner of one limited partnership unit (an “LP
Unit”) out of a total of 6,501 issued and outstanding LP Units in 650 Bay LP, which sole LP unit
is held by 2220277 Ontario Inc. (“222 Ontario”) as bare trustee and nominee for 932 Canada;



Page 2 of 6

AND WHEREAS A. Farber & Partners Inc. (the “Receiver”) has been appointed receiver of all
of the assets, undertakings and properties of 222 Ontario by order of the Superior Court of Justice

of Ontario;

AND WHEREAS the Claimant, 650 Bay LP, is the sole beneficial owner of properties
municipally known as 57 Elm Street (“57 Elm”™), 59 Elm Street (“59 Eim”) and 61 Elm Street
(61 Elm”), all in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario (collectively, the “Elm Street

Properties™),

AND WHEREAS title to 57 Elm is registered and held by 57 Elm HoldCo Inc. (“57 ElmCo”),
title to 59 Elm is registered and held by 59 Elm HoldCo Inc. (“59 EImCo™) and title to 61 Elm is
registered and held by 61 Elm HoldCo Inc. (“61 EImCo”);

AND WHEREAS the Claimant, 650 Bay GP, is the sole shareholder of each of 57 ElmCe, 59
ElmCo and 61 EImCo (collectively, the “Nominees”), which corporations are the registered title

holders to the Elm Street Properties as nominee and bare trustee for the Claimant, 650 Bay LP;

AND WHEREAS the Claimants and the Respondents have agreed to settle and to resolve all
issues which were, or which could have been, raised in the Arbitration and all other issues which

were, are or could be in dispute between them;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises exchanged below and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties

hereby agree as follows:

1. The Claimant, 650 Bay LP, shall pay the sum of $300,000 (the “Settlement Funds”} to
the Respondent, 932 Canada, or as it may direct in writing, payable in two installments and

subject to the following conditions precedent (collectively, the “Conditions™):

a. The first installment of $100,000 shall be paid immediately upon the receipt by 650
Bay GP of the assignment and transfer form signed by the Receiver in respect to

the LP Unit (the “First Condition™) in accordance with the direction set out in

paragraph 4 below (the “Unit Transfer”); and

b. The second installment of $200,000 shall be paid immediately after both the Unit



Page 3 of 6

Transfer and the closing of the acquisition by 650 Bay Holdco Inc., or by such other
entity as 650 Bay Holdco Inc. may direct in writing, of all the assets, undertakings
and property of 222 Ontario, including property municipally known as 55 Elm
Street/650 Bay Street, in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario (the
“Property”), pursuant to the Approval and Vesting Order of the Honourable Justice
Hainey, dated January 29, 2018 (the “Closing™).

The Settlement Funds shall be held n trust and released as follows;

a. The first installment of $100,000 of the Settlement Funds shall be held in trust by
counsel for 932 Canada and shall be released to 932 Canada upon the satisfaction
of the First Condition or shall be released to 650 Bay GP upon the failure or

frustration of the First Condition; and

b The second instaliment of $200,000 of the Settlement Funds shall be held in trust
by counsel for 650 Bay GP and shall be released to 932 Canada upon the
satisfaction of the Conditions or shall be released to 650 Bay GP upon the failure

or frustration of those Conditions.

For clarity, these Minutes of Settlement are and remain binding on all parties hereto
notwithstanding the non-payment of the Settlement Funds resulting from the failure or

frustration of the Conditions.

The Respondents shall direct and authorize 222 Ontario, in writing, to transfer the LP Unit
to 650 Bay GP, or as 650 Bay GP may direct, and shall provide that direction and
authorization (the “Direction”) to 650 Bay GP on or before 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February
9, 2018.

The Respondents, 932 Canada and Karras, their officers, directors, shareholders and any

related entities, shall:

a. Consent to the refinancing and/or mortgaging of the Elm Street Properties and the
Property by 650 Bay LP, 650 Bay Holdco Inc,, or any related entity, and shall

further consent to any other action reasonably necessary for the Closing; and



10.

11

Page 4 of 6

b. Upon payment of the second installment of the Settlement Funds, shall
acknowledge and agree that they have no interest, whether directly or indirectly,
beneficially or otherwise, in 650 Bay LP, or in any assets, business or affairs of 650
Bay LP, including, but not limited to, the Elm Street Properties, the Nominees and
the Property.

The Arbitration shall be terminated, on consent and without costs, upon the payment of the

Settlement Funds and the delivery of the Direction.

The Claimants and Respondents shall exchange full and final mutual releases, in a form
acceptable to counsel, of all matters arising on or before the date of the releases or which
were, or which could have been, raised in the within arbitration, including all matters
arising from, or in any way related to, the 650 Bay LP Agreement, the Elm Street
Properties, the 650 Bay Street Property, and all documents included by reference therein,
which mutual release shall include Karras, 932 Canada, 650 Bay LP, 650 Bay GP, 650 Bay
Lalu LP Holdings Inc., Lalu Canada Inc. (“Lalu”), 650 Bay Holdco Inc., the Nominees
and their associated and affiliated enﬁties, successors, heirs, assigns, executors,

shareholders, officers, employees, directors, agents and representatives,

Mutual releases shall be held in escrow by counsel for the respective parties until the
second installment of the Settlement Funds has been received by 932 Canada and the

Direction has been received by 650 Bay GP.

These Minutes shall be binding upon and shall accrue to the benefit of the Claimants and
Respondents and their associated and affiliated entities, successors, heirs, assigns,

executors, sharcholders, officers, employees, directors, agents and representatives,

The Parties agree that they have not and shall not assign, or otherwise transfer, any claims,
demands, actions, suits, debts, liens, contracts or damages that are to be released pursuant

to these Minutes of Settlement,

The Respondents agree and undertake not to take any steps that will, or are reasonably
likely to, interfere with the development of the Elm Street Properties and/or the Property

by 650 Bay LP, or for its benefit, including, but not limited to, making submissions to any



12.

13.

i4.

15.

16.

Page S of 6

governmental or regulatory authority contrary to the interests of 650 Bay LP or Lalu.

The Parties agrees not to, directly or indirectly, engage in, permit or authorize any conduct
or pattern of conduct that involves the making or publishing of written or oral statements
or remarks (including, without limitation, the repetition or distribution of derogatory
rumours, allegations, negative reports or comments) which are disparaging, deleterious or
damaging to the integrity, reputation or goodwill of any other Party, its Affiliates or its or
their businesses, which includes any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers,

employees, agents and representatives for purposes of this provision.

The Parties each agree to act in good faith and to take all reasonable steps and execute any
documents that may reasonably be necessary to give effect to the terms and to the intent of

these Minutes of Settlement,

The parties hereto each represent that they are each authorized to enter into these Minutes

of Settlement and to carry out the obligations set out herein.

The parties hereto each acknowledge that they have had the benefit and advice of legal
counsel in connection with these Minutes of Settlement or otherwise that they have been

advised to obtain independent legal advice before executing these Minutes of Settlement.

These Minutes of Settlement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the
parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to

be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have executed and delivered these Minutes of

Settlement as of the date first set forth below.

DATED at Toronto, this 14th day of February, 2018

EVAN KARRAS

>

/s
D Y/



Page 6 of 6

9329293 CANADA INC.

C

s W
7
I have au%{( #d the corporation

650 BAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

c/s

[ have authority to bind the corporation

650 BAY GP INC.

¢/s

[ have authority to bind the corporation



Page 6 0of 6

9329293 CANADA INC.

cfs

I have authority to bind the corporation

650 BAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

N

I have'a\*hority to bind the corporation

650 BAY GP INC.
c/s
Al

I have anthofity to bind the corporation



APPENDIX "P”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant

- and -

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S8.C. 1985, ¢. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.8.0. 1990, ¢. C.43, AS AMENDED

TWELFTH REPORT TO THE COURT OF A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC. INITS
CAPACITY AS COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER OF 2220277 ONTARIO INC,

November 19, 2018

A. GENERAL BACKGROUND

L. On August 1, 2017, pursuant to an order (the “Receivership Order”) of this Honourable
Court (the “Court”), A. Farber & Partners Inc. was appointed receiver (the “Reeeiver”),
pursuant to section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy & Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, ¢. B-3
{“BIA”) and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990 over all of the assets,
undertakings and properties (the “Property”) of 2220277 Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor™), A
copy of the Receivership Order is attached hereto as Appendix “A”,

2, The Debtor is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario,
Evan Karras (“Karras”) is the sole director, (unpaid) employee and allegedly a shareholder

of the Debtor.



“2 .

The Property includes, without limitation, the real property municipally known as 650 Bay
Street and 55 Eim Street located in Toronto, Ontario (the “Real Property”). The Debtor
acquired the Real Property on November 13, 2009,

The Debtor has multiple secured and unsecured creditors. As such, there are various
stakeholders who have an interest in the Debtor’s estate, Eight parties hold
mortgages/charges registered against the Real Property with a total face value of
approximately $13.25 million (additional amounts are alleged to be secured by the
mortgages increasing the total indebtedness to approximately $15 to $20 million). Thete
are also various PPSA registrations against the Debtor (separate from the real property
mortgages), source deduction amounts owing to the Canada Revenue Agency, property

taxes outstanding to the City of Toronto, and unsecured creditors,

B. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

5.

The purpose of this Report is the Twelth Report to the Court of A, Farber & Partners Inc.,
dated November 19, 2018 (the “Twelfth Report™), is to respond to the Cross-Motion
brought by 650 Bay Limited Partnership (the “Partnership”), its general partner, 650 Bay
GP Inc. (the “General Partner”) and its limited partner 650 Bay Lalu LP Holdings Inc.
(the “Limited Partner’), returnable November 22, 2018,

C. DISCLAIMER

6.

In preparing this Twelfth Report the Receiver has relied upon unaudited, draft and/or
internal financial and other information provided by the sole director and officer of the
Debtor, its advisors, and other third-party sources. The Receiver has not independently
reviewed or verified such information, The Receiver has prepared this Twelfth Report for

the sole use of the Court and of the other stakeholders in these proceedings,

D. STALKING HORSE TRANSACTION

7.

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice McEwan, dated November 2, 2017 {the
“Stalking Horse Order”), this Honourable Court approved a stalking horse sale process
in respect of the Real Property and an Agreement of Purchase and Sale, dated October 3,
2017 (the “Purchase Agreement”), between the Receiver and 650 Bay Holdco Inc. (the



10.

11.

12,

-3

“Stalking Horse Bidder”). A copy of the Purchase Agreement is attached hereto as
Appendix “B”.

The Receiver implemented the Stalking Horse Sale Process in accordance with the Stalking
Horse Process Order. No qualified bids, other than the Purchase Agreement, were received.
After the expiry of the Stalking Horse Sale Process, the Receiver executed the Purchase
Agreement on January 10, 2018. The only condition precedent to complete the Transaction

was to obtain an approval and vesting order (“AVO™),

The Honourable Justice Hainey granted the AVO on January 29, 2018. A copy ofthe AVO
is attached hereto as Appendix “C”.

The Transaction was originally scheduled to close on February 9, 2018, however, the
Purchaser requested an extension of the Closing Date (as defined in the Purchase
Agreement) to February 28, 2018, The Purchaser advised the Receiver that a month-end
closing woﬁid simplify its accounting, The Receiver acquiesced, via email, to the

Purchaser’s extension request.

Although the Purchase Agreement was not subject to any financing conditions, the
Purchaser subsequently requested an additional extension of the Closing Date to March 16,
2018, due to its inability to obtain financing to close the Transaction. The Receiver agreed
to the request, on certain terms, including a $300,000 deposit increase and payment of a

$25,000 extension fee.

The Purchaser paid the additional deposit and extension fee to the Receiver on March 1,

2018, and the Receiver worked towards a Closing Date of March 16, 2018.

E. MINUTES OF SEFTLEMENT

13.

In advance of the closing of the Purchase Agreement, the Stalking Horse Bidder wrote to
the Receiver requesting that the Receiver exccute an assignment (the “Assignment”)
providing for the transfer of a limited partnership unit (the “LP Unit”) in the Partnership

to a related party assignee. Based on the documentation provided to the Receiver by the



14.

I5.

16.

17.

18,

19.

-4

Stalking Horse Bidder, the Debtor appeared to hold the LP Unit as nonﬁnee 0f 9329293
Canada Inc. (932 Canada®).

The Partnership beneficially owns the real properties on Elm Street abutting the Real
Property. The General Partner is an affiliate of the Purchaser. Lei Guo is a director of each
of the Purchaser and the Limited Partner. Copies of the Corporate Profile Reports for cach
of the Purchaser and the Limited Pariner are attached hereto as Appendix “D”.

Karras is the sole director and officer of 932 Canada.

The Purchaser’s request arose as a result of Minutes of Settlemeﬁt, dated February 14, 2018
(the “Minutes of Settlement”), executed by Karras, 932 Canada, the Partnership and the
General Partner, The Receiver was not a party to the Minutes of Settlement and did not
participate in their negotiation. The Minutes of Settlement contemplate, among other
things, the transfer of the LP Unit to an affiliate of the Purchaser and the payment of
$300,000 (in two installments) to 932 Canada. A copy of the Minutes of Settlement is
attached as Exhibit “F” to the Affidavit of Caitlin Barker, sworn August 31, 2018 (the
“Barker Affidavit”),

Although the Purchase Agreement did not contain any conditions, on February 9, 2018, the
Stalking Horse Bidder advised the Receiver that the transfer of the LP Unit was a necessary
condition to close its acquisition financing for the Real Property. Due to the absence of
books and records to support the entitlement to the LP Unit, the Receiver was unable to

determine what, if any, interest the Debtor had in the LP Unit and the $300,000 payment.

The Receivers’ concerns with respect to the Assignment and the transfer of the LP Unit
were detailed in the Receiver’s Seventh Repott to the Court, dated March 5, 2018, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Appendix “E”.

The Receiver did not wish to impede the sale of the Real Property to the Stalking Horse
Bidder. Pursuant to the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Dunphy, dated March 6,
2018 (the “Endorsement”), and on the consent of the parties, the Receiver executed the
Assignment providing for the transfer of the LP Unit. The $300,000 settlement payment
was divided as follows: (a) $100,000 was paid to 932 Canada; and (b) the remaining



-5-

$200,000 (the “Trust Funds”) were paid to Goldman Hine LLP, in trust. A copy of the
Endorsement is attached as Exhibit “G” to the Barker Affidavit.

F. TERMINATION OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

20,

21.

22,

On March 6, 2018, at the time of its execution of the Assignment, the Receiver understood
that the transfer of the LP Unit was the only outstanding condition to the Purchaser’s

acquisition financing.

In the afternoon of March 15, 2018, the day before the scheduled Closing Date, the
Purchaser requested a one month extension of the Closing Date, to April 16, 2018.
Ultimately the parties agreed to a one-week extension of the Closing Date, conditional on
the payment of a $40,000 extension fee to cover the carrying costs of the Real Property and
an additional deposit of $300,000.

The Purchaser paid the $40,000 extension fee as required, but failed to pay the additional
$300,000 deposit. The Purchaser’s counsel notified the Receiver’s counsel that the
additional deposit was not going to be paid and no reason was given for the Purchaser’
failure to pay same. After expiry of the 5:00 p.m. payment deadline, the Receiver
terminated the Purchase Agreement and gave notice to the Purchaser that its deposit was
forfeited. A copy of the letter from the Receiver’s counsel is attached as Exhibit “H” to

the Barker Affidavit.

G. TRUST FUNDS

23.

24,

The Receiver was ready, willing and able to the close the fransaction conternplated by the
Purchase Agreement on the Closing Date. The Purchaser is entirely at fault for failing to
meet the agreed conditions for the third requested extension and ultimately walking away

from the transaction.

The Partnership, along with the Limited Partner and General Partner, have brought a
motion seeking to have the Trost Funds paid to them. As noted above, the Partnership and

the Purchaser are related parties.



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

v 6

At the original hearing scheduling the Cross-Motion, Karras, who was represented by

counsel, asserted that he intended to oppose the Partnership’s claim to the Trust Funds.

By email, dated September 16, 2018, Karras’ counsel advised the service list that Karras
disputed the Partnership’s claim to the Trust Funds. Specifically, he noted that Mr. Hine’s
clients should not benefit from their own breach of the Purchase Agreement. A copy of

the email from Wojtek Jaskiewicz, dated September 16, 2018, is attached hereto as

Appendix “F”.

In the Receiver’s view, the Partnership should not benefit from its breach of the Purchase

Agreement and the Trust Funds should be paid to the Receiver, in trust, pending a

determination of the respective entitlements of the Debtor and 932 Canada to the funds.

The Receiver is aware of, and has reported to this Court in respect of, instances in which
Karras disregarded that the various corporate entities which he controls are legally sepatate,
Karras has, from time to time, allocated or diverted receipts and disbursements amongst
those entities without discretion to the detriment of the Debtor’s estate. In such
circumstances, any payment to any company Karras controls will result in further prejudice

to the Debtor’s various creditors.

Based on the Receiver’s review of the Debtor’s limited books and records and the
documentation provided to the Receiver to date, Karras and his companies, at a minimum,

are indebted to the Debtor’s estate in the following amounts:

(a) $810,034 of insurance proceeds that were paid by Intact Insurance Company in
respect of the Real Property and the Debtor’s business interruption losses and never

deposited into the Debtor’s account; and

(b)  $211,582.43 of rent for the pre-receivership period owing by bE SixFifty Hotel Inc.,
a related party that operated the hotel at the Real Property at the time of the

Receiver’s appointment.

Karras has a history of being uncooperative throughout these proceedings. Most recently,

the Receiver has scheduled a motion, returnable November 29, 2018, seeking to hold



31.

32

-7 -

Karras in contempt for breach of the Order of the Honourable Justice Penny, dated
September 20, 2018 (the “September 20 Order”). The September Order requires Karras
to deliver an accounting in respect of the $810,034 insurance proceeds and disgorge all
such funds that were paid in respect of the Debtor’s building claim and interruption losses.
Without the accounting, the Receiver cannot make a final determination as to the Debtor’s
entitlement to such funds. A copy of the Receiver’s Eleventh Repert to the Court, dated
October 23, 2018, filed by the Receiver for the purposes of scheduling the contempt

motion, is attached hereto as Appendix “G” (without appendices).

As Karras has not filed any materials, and it is unclear if he will proceed to oppose the
Cross-Motion at its return date, the Receiver is filing this Twelfth Report to assist the Court

and protect the interest of the Debtor’s estate in the Trust Funds.

In the Receiver’s view, it would be inequitable for the Purchaser to benefit from its own
breach of the Purchase Agreement by obtaining the Trust Funds. The Receiver acted in
good faith in executing the Assignment and consenting to the payment of the initial
$100,000 to Karras. Accordingty, in the circumstances, the Partnership should have no

entitlement to the Trust Funds and instead the Trust Funds should be paid to the Receiver,

in trust,

. RECOMMENDATIONS

33.

The Receiver requests that the Trust Funds be paid to the Receiver, in trust, pending the

determination of the respective entitlements of the Debtor and 932 Canada to the funds.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
THIS 19th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2018.

A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its eapacity
as Court-appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc,
and not in its personal or corporate capacity

7
Néne: John Hendriks
Title: Managing Director



“ouf OLIDIUG) [/ 2077 Ro A241222Y
w&:%m% txc.u QUL SAPUIAD ] TP 43Q4Ds] '} A0 EE@G\M

| WOY SUCIUIPDIUI|[RHRARIES
Z0vP-£98 (91p)  18L
GB%W # OS] W9V e nuv-vIes

Eoo NG UE TSR EREY
765v-698 (911)  xeq
vLEY-€98 (91F)  “IPL

(d6161¢€ # OSD e YIauua)yf

IV0 JSIN NO “0JuoIof,
SIUS)) UOTUTIIO(T-0II0I0 ],

00t 4G Isap 30208 Uty £/
dTT VAVNVD SNOLNAA

NI ORIVINO LLT0TTT 4O HHATHO T
JALNIOddY LENOD SV ALLDVIYD SLE NI “ONI
SHANIYV ¥ HI98VA "V A0 LHOdTH HIATIML

OINO¥OL LV dEDNTNNOD ONIATID0Ud

(ISVT IVIDUAWINOD)
AD1ISAC A0 LANOD HOTHALNS
OIdVINO
juapuodsay jueajddy
DNIOTYV.INO LLTOTTL - pue -

TO00-TT8T1-LT-AD :ON 21 1410

IVISIA I'TVIRHVZ



APPENDIX "Q”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



LEASE

THIS LEASE made as of the 27th day of July, 2016;
BETWEEN:
2226277 ONTARIO INC.

(the “Landlord™)
-and -
bE SixFifty Hotel Inc.

(the “Tenant™)

ARTICLE 1 - INTERPRETATION

1.01 DEFINITIONS

In this Lease, unless otherwise stated, the following terms shal! have the following meanings:

“Additional Rent” means the Tenant's confribution to Qperating Costs, the Residential Portion of Property
Taxes, payments for Services, and all other amounts, and Rental Taxes, excluding Mimimum Rent, payable
by the Tenant in accordance with the terms of this Lease, whether to the Landlord or otherwise;

“Buildings” means all buildings on the Lands and all improvements thereon and thereto and all fixtures and
equipment (whether chattels or fixtures) {but not including tenants' fixtures, improvements or chattels).

“Building Systems” means: (i) the heating, ventilating and air-conditioning equipment and facilities and all
other systems, services, installations and facilities from time to time installed in or servicing the Leased
Premises (or any portion thereof) including, but not limited to, the elevators and escalators and the following
systems, services, installations and facilities: mechanical (including plumbing, sprinkler, drainage and
sewage), electrical and other utilities, lighting, sprinkler, life safety (including fire prevention,
communications, security and surveillance), computer (including environmental, security and lighting
control), ice and snow melting, refuse removal, window washing, and music; and (ii) all machinery,
appliances, equipment, apparatus, components, computer software and appurtenances forming part of or used for
or in connection with any of such systems, services, installations and facilities including, but not limited to,
bailers, motors, generators, fans, pumps, pipes, conduits, ducts, valves, wiring, meters and controls, and the
structures and shafis housing and enclosing any of them,

“Capital Repairs” means repairs to and replacements of structural components of the Leased Premises,
which structural components consist of the foundations, footings, roof, roof membrane, walls, floors,
subfloors, columns, joists, beams, pipes, wires, sewers, water and gas mains, HVAC, electrical and
mechanical systems, load bearing structuresand other repairs and maintenance expenses that are capitalized in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

“Commencement Date” means the date first set forth above.

“Environmental Laws” means all applicable Laws now or hereinafter in existance relating to the natural
environment and public health and safety, worker health and safety, exposure to Hazardous Substances, or to
protection and preservation of the natural environment, including surface or ground water, drinking water
supply, soil, surface or subsurface strata or medium, or ambient air, including, but not limited to: (i) those



-2

relating to the presence, use, production, reporting, licensing, generation, handling, transport, treatment,
storage, disposal, distribution, labeling, testing, processing, discharge, emission, release, threatened release,
control or cleanup of, remedial action, or exposure to, any Hazardous Substance; and {ii) those relating to the
tragsfer of any assets or to any business engaged in the use, production, handling or generation of Hazardous
Substances,

“Hazardous Substances” means any contaminants, pollutants, substances or materials that, when released
into the natural environment, could cause, at some immediate or future time, harm or degradation to the
natural enviromment or risk to human heaith, including such contaminants, pollutants, substances or materials
as are prohibited, controlled or regulated by any Regulatory Authority and any “contaminants”, “dangerous
substances™, “hazardous materials”, “hazardous substances”, “hazardous wastes”, “industrial wastes™, “liquid
wagstes”, “pollutants” and “toxic substances”, all as defined in, referred to or contemplated in any
Environmental Laws.

“Initial Term” means the period described in Section 3.01 herein.

“Lands” means the lands municipally known as 55 Elm Street, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1H3 and 650 Bay
Street, Toronto, Ontario M5G M8,

“Laws” maeans all laws, by-laws, statutes, regulations, codes, orders, standards, rules, policies, ordinances,
directions or enactments of any applicable Regulatory Authority, now or hereafter in force, including the
principles of common law and equity and includes Environmental Laws.

“Leased Premises” means, collectively, the 2™ and 3" floors, the basement level storage areas and the roof,
in the Lands, the Buildings and all access rights and/or easements on other Iands (if any) which service and
provide access to the Lands.

“Lease” means this Lease and all Schedules attached hereto.
“Minimum Rent” means the rent specified in Section 4.01 herein.

“Qperating Costs” means, for any period, the total of all costs and expenses attributable to the maintenance,
repair, replacement, administration, management and operation of the Leased Premises (including the
common areas) during such period including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (a) all charges
for utilities and similar services to the Leased Premises including, without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, water, gas, heat, electrical power or energy, steam or hot water used upon or in respect of the
Leased Premises and for fittings, machinery, apparatus, meters, or other things leased in respect thereof'and
for all work or services performed by any corporation or commission in connection with such public utilities
and similar Services; (b) all costs incurred by the Landlord in connection with the maintenance, repair,
replacement and operation of the Leased Premises (including all Services, equipment, common areas and
other fixtures and appurtenances) and every part thereof, and of complying with all applicable Laws
including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the cost of providing garbage removal and
maintenance services, the cost of heating and cooling and ventilating the Leased Premises and the cost of
maintaining, repairing and replacing all Building Systems, the cost of window cleaning, and any and all other
costs incurred by the Landlord in connection with the maintenance, repair and operation of the Leased
Premises; (c) the cost of providing security, supervision, landscaping, window cleaning, waste collection,
disposal and recycling, and snow removal services, and the costs of machinery, supplies, tools, equipment and
materials used in connection with such services or any rentals thereof, and the amount of salaries, wages and
fringe benefits paid to employees engaged in the maintenance or operation of the Leased Premises and
amounts paid to independent contractors for any services in connection with such maintenance or operation;
(d) the cost of direct supervision and management and indirect expenses, to the extent applicable to the
maintenance and operation of the Leased Premises, and all expenses of every nature incurred in connection
with the management, maintenance and operation of the common areas; (e) the cost of insuring the Leased
Premises; (f) an administrative fee not greater than fifteen percent (5%) of the aggregate of all Operating
Costs; provided that Operating Costs shall exclude: (a) all such costs determined by scparate metering or



-3

assessment, or otherwise incurred for the exclusive benefit of the premises leased by the Tenant or any other
tenant of the Leased Premises and billed to and paid for directly by the Tenant or such other tenant, including
charges to lenants for above-normal utilization of utitities; and (b) taxes upon the income of the Landlord;

“Property Taxes” means all real property taxesrelated to the Residential Portion of the Property Taxes
assessed, local improvement and school taxes, rates, duties, charges, levies and assessments, whether general
or special, charged, assessed or levied by any Reguiatory Authority in respect of the Leased Premises, and
any laxes payable by the Landlord which are imposed in lieu of, or in addition to, any such real Property
Taxes, whether of the foregoing character or not, and whether or not in existence at the commencement of the
Term, and any such real Property Taxes levied or assessed against the Landlord on account of its ownership
of the Leased Premises or its interest therein, but specifically excluding any taxes assessed upon the income
of the Landlord;

“Regulatory Autherity” means any federal, provincial or municipal government, and any government
department, body, ministry, agency, tribunal, commission, board, court, bureau or other authority exercising
executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of, or pertaining to, government.

“Renewal Term” means the period described in Section 3.01 herein,

“Rent” means all Minimum Rent and Additional Rent;

“Rental Taxes” means any and all taxes or dulies imposed upon the Landlord or the Tenant measured by or
based in whole or in part upon the Rent payable under the Lease, whether existing at the date hereof or
hereinafter imposed by any Regulatory Authority, including, without limitation, goods and services tax,
harmonized sales tax, value added tax, business transfer tax, retail sales tax, federal sales tax, excise taxes or
duties, or any tax similar to any of the foregoing.

“Rules and Regulafions” means the rules and regulations promulgated by the Landlord from time to time
pursuant to the terms of this Lease;

“Services” means all water mains, sanitary sewers, storm sewers, electrical and gas lines, cable, internet and
other utilities servicing the Leased Premises.

“Term” means the period described in Section 3.01 herein.

“Transfer” means a direct or indirect assignment of this Lease in whole or in part, a sublease of all or any
part of the Leased Premises, any transaction whereby the rights of the Tenant under this Lease or to the
Prémises are directly or indirectly transferred to another person, any transaction by which any right of use or
occupancy of all or any part of the Leased Premises is shared with or conferred upon any person, any
morigage, charge or encumbrance of this Lease or the Leased Premises or any part thereof, any change of
effective control of the Tenant or any transaction or occurrence whatsoever which has changed or will change
the identity or control of the person having lawful use or occupancy of any part of the Leased Premises.

ARTICLE 2 - DEMISE

2.01 DEMISE

In consideration of the rents, covenants, conditions and agreements hereinafter respectively reserved and
contained, the Landlord hereby demises unto and leases to the Tenant, and the Tenant hereby leases from the
Landlord, for the Term and upon the terms and conditions contained herein, the Leased Premises.



ARTICLE 3 - TERM AND RENEWAL

3.01 TERM

The Term of this Lease shall be five (5) years, commencing on the Commencement Date and terminating on
the expiry of the five (5) year term (the "Initial Term") provided that, unless terminated by written notice
given by either the Tenant or the Landlord prior to the date that is 60 days prior to the end of the Initial Term
or the the then current Renewal Term, this Lease shalt amtomatcially renew on a month to month basis {eacha
"Renewal Term", and together with the Initial Term, the "Term"). The Minimum Rent for each Renewal
Term shall be mwtually agreed upon, provided that it shall not be less than the Minimum Rent as at the end of
the then current Term. Inthe event that the Landlord and the Tenant cannot agree on the Minimum Rent fora
rengwal/extension period at least two months prior to the commencement of such renewal/extension period,
then subject to the foregoing, the Minimum Rent for such renewal/extension period shail be equal to the then
current fair market rental rate for renewing tenants in similar premises in the Toronto, Ontario area for a
similar term as determined by arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Act (Ontario) or any successor or
replacement {egislation.

3.02 PARTIAL MONTHS
If the Term commences on any day other than the first day, or ends on any day other than the last day, of any
calendar month, Minimum Rent, Additional Rent and Operating Costs and any other amounts required to be
paid pursuant to this Lease for the fraction of such month shall be adjusted on a per diem basis for such
morth.

3.03 RENEWAL

The parties hereto may elect to extend this Agreement upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon
in writing and signed by the parties at the time of any such extension.

ARTICLE 4 - RENT

4.01 RENT

The Tenant covenants to pay Rent as provided in this Lease. It is the intention of the parties that the Rent
provided to be paid shall be net to the Landlord and clear of all taxes, costs and charges arising from or
relating to the Leased Premises and that the Tenant shall pay as Additional Rent all charges, impositions and
expenses relating to the Leased Premises, but specifically only including portion of exterior lighting, snow
removal/mainfenance, insurance and a pro rated portion of the residential component of Property Taxes
(except the Landlord's income taxes, and except as otherwise specifically provided) in the manner hereinafter
provided, and the Tenant hereby covenants with the Landlord accordingly. The Landlord may at any time, and
from time to time, require the Tenant to provide to the Landlord either: (a) a series of monthly post-dated
cheques, each cheque in the amount of the monthly instaliment of Rent; or (b) authorization and
documentation required to automatically debit the Tenant's bank account for such amounts. In the event of
any change in the estimates of Additional Rent, the Landlord may require a new series of monthly post-dated
cheques or new documentation (as applicable) for automatic withdrawal. A late fee in the amount of One
Hundred Dollars (8100.00) shall be assessed if payment s not received by the Landlord on or before the 3rd
day of each and every month. If the Tenant fails to pay its Rent by the third day of the month, interest shall
also accrue at the the prime commercial lending rate of the bank of the Tenant plus five percent (5%) per
month {calculated daily) such interest to be calculated from the time such Rent became due until paid by the



Tenant.

402 MINIMUM RENT

The Tenant covenants and agrees to pay, from and after the Commencement Date, to the Landlord at the
oftice of the Landlord, or to such other person or at such other location as the Landlord shali direct by notice
in writing, in lawful money of Canada, without any prior demand therefore and without any deduction,
abatement or set-off whatsoever as annual Minimum Rent the amount of $158,400.00, payable in equal
monthly instaliments in advance on the first day of each and every month during the Term (pro rata for partial
periods), in the amont of $13,200.00 plus HST.

There shall be a rent increase of 2% per annum after the second (2™) year.
4.03 ADDITIONAL RENT

In addition fo the Minimum Rent reserved in favour of the Landlord, the Tenant shall, throughout the Term,
pay to the Landlord in lawful money of Canada, without any deduction, abatement or set-off whatsoever, as
Additional Rent, the following costs;

(a) Operating Costs pro rated for the 2™ and 3" floor of the premises;

b any and all costs relating to the Leased Premises that would otherwise be included in
Operating Costs but are determined by separate metering or assessment of the Leased
Premises;

(c) pro rated Residential portion of Realty Taxes levied, rated, charged or assessed on or in

relation to the Leased Premises; and

{d) all other sums, amounts, costs, cost escalations and charges specified in this Lease to be
payable by the Tenant.

All of the payments set out in this Lease (other than Rental Taxes) shall constitute Minimum Rent or
Additional Rent, and shall be deemed to be and shall be paid as Rent, whether or not any payment 1s payable
to the Landlord or otherwise, and whether or not as compensation to the Landlord for expenses to which it has
been put. The Additional Rent is estimated to be $3.50 per square foot for a total of $12,320 per annum plus
HST, payable in equal monthly installments in advance on the first day of each and every month during the
Term {pro rata for partial periods), in the amount of $1,026.66.

The Minimum Rent and the Additional Rent is currently $14,226.66 monthly plus HST for a total of
$16,076.12,

RENTAIL TAXES

The Tenant will pay to the Landlord the Rental Taxes assessed upon: (a) the Rent; (b} the Landlord; and/or (c)
the Tenant pursuant to the laws, rules and regulations governing the administration of the Rental Taxes by the
Regulatory Authority having jurisdiction, and as such may be amended from time to time during the Term of
this Lease or any extension thereof. The Rental Taxes shall not be deemed to be Additional Rent under this
Lease, but may be recovered by the Landlord as though they were Additional Rent.



4.04 Operating Costs and Realty Taxes

Prior to the commencement of each Term, the Landlord shall estimate the amount of Operating Costs and
Realty Taxes and other recurring Additional Rent payable by the Tenant for such Term and notify the Tenant
in writing of such estimate, providing reasonable detail as to the breakdown and calculation thereof. The
amount so estimated shall be payable in equal monthly installments, in advance, on the first day of each and
every month over the Term in question. From time fo time during the Term, the Landlord may re-estimate the
amounts payable for such Term, in which event the Landlord shall notify the Tenant in writing of such re-
estimate, providing reasonable details as to the breakdown and calculation thereof, and fix monthly
installments for the remaining balance of such Term such that, after giving credit for instaliments paid by the
Tenant on the basis of the previous estimate or estimates, ail Operating Costs, based upon the most recent
estimate by the Landlord, will have been paid upon the expiration of such Term. the Tenant shall pay to the
Landlord as Additional Rent, one-twelfth of such estimated payments in advance during such period together
with the monthly instalments of Minimum Rent.

405 Annunal Readjustment of Additional Rent

Within 60 days after the end of the Term for which the Landlord has estimated the Operating Costs, the
I.andlord shall deliver a statement (the “Statement™) to the Tenant setting out in detail all costs included in the
Landlord’s Operating Costs during such period (as well as the Realty Taxes payable for such period and any
other amounts estimated by the Landlord for such period) and if necessary, an adjustment will be made
between the parties, as follows: (a) if the Tenant has paid more than the amount actually payable by it (the
difference being called the “Excess”), then the Excess will be applied by the Landlord against the next
succeeding instalments of Rent. If there is any Excess for the last year of the Term, the Excess will be
refunded by the Landlord to the Tenant at the time the Statement for the last year of the Term is to be given;
or (b) if the Tenant has paid less than the amount actually payable by it (the difference being called the
“Deficiency”), the Tenant shall pay the Deficiency to the Landlord within 30 days of receiving the Statement
from the Landlord. The Landlord may not issue any subsequent statements in respect of a fiscal peried to
which a Statement relates following the issuance of a Statement except in the case of (a) any typographical
error or computational error evident on the face of the Statement and (b) any reassessment of the Realty Taxes
for the Lands, in which cases the Landlord shall issue a revised Statement on account of the applicable period
and the parties shall make any necessary readjustments on account of the amount payable by the Tenant in
respect of the Leased Premises for such period within 30 days following the Tenants receipt of the revised
Statement, together with a copy of the reassessment. If requested by the Tenant, the Landlord shall provide
copies of receipts of all Operating Costs to the Tenant. Ifthere is any disagreement between the Landlord and
the Tenant regarding the calculation of the Operating Costs then such disagreement shall be decided by
arbitration pursuant to the Arbitration Act of Ontario, as amended from time to time.

4.06 Overholding

If, at the expiration of the Initial Term or any subsequent Renewal Term, the Tenant shatl continue to occupy
the Leased Premises without further written agreement, there shall be no tacit renewal of this Lease, and the
tenancy of the Tenant thereafter shall be from month to month only, and may be terminated by either party on
one (1) month's notice. Rent shali be payable in advance on the first day of each month equal to the sum of
one hundred and fifty percent (100%) of the monthly installment of Minimum Rent payable during the last
year of the Term (plus Additional Rent based on the current period) and otherwise on the same terms and
conditions of this Lease which shall, so far as applicable (but specifically excluding any right to renew or
extend), apply to such monthiy tenancy.



ARTICLE 5 - USE

5.01 USE OF THE LEASED PREMISES

The Leased Premises may be used occupied and used by the Tenant solely for the purpose of operating a
Hotel and restaurant and café with food and alcohol service and any other lawful use ancillary thereto,
without the Landlord’s prior written approval.

5.02 RESTRICTIONS
The Tenant shall not do or permit to be done at the Leased Premises anything which may:
{a) constitute a nuisance;

(b) cause damage to the Leased Premises or suffer any waste, damage, disfiguration or injury to
the Leased Premises, nor permit or suffer any overloading of the floors, roof deck, walls or
any other part of the Leased Premises, and shall not use or permit to be used any part of the
Leased Premises for any illegal or untawful purpose or any dangerous, noxious or offensive
trade or business, and shall not cause or permit any nuisance i, at or on the Leased

Premises;
(c) cause mjury or annoyance 1o occupants of the Building or neighbouring premises;,
() make void any insurance in effect at the Buildings;
(e) constitute a breach of any applicable Law; and
®H comply, and cause all persons visiting or doing business with Tenant on the Leased Premises

to comply, with all Rulés and Regulations made by the Landlord from time to time and of
which notice in writing shall be given to the Tenant. All such Rules and Regulations shall be
deemed to be incorporated into and form part of this Lease.

5.03 Compliance with Law

The Tenant shall, at its own expense, comply and cause all other persons have business with Tenant to
comply, with all Laws affecting the Leased Premises, or the use or occupation thereof including, without
limitation, police, fire and health regulations and requirements of the fire insurance underwriters. Tenant will
comply with all applicable Laws governing the conduct of its business and affairs.

5.04 Surrender of the Leased Premises

At the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease, the Tenant shall peaceably surrender and give up unto
the Landlord vacant possession of the Leased Premises in substantially the same condition and state of repair
as the Tenant is required to maintain the Leased Premises throughout the Term and in accordance with its
obligations herein, reasonable wear and tear excepted, The Tenant covenants and agrees at the expiration or
earlier termination of this Lease at its own expense to remove {rom the Leased Premises and property dispose
of any hazardous substance and warrants that no such Hazardous Substance shall be left on the Leased
Premises. The obligations of the Tenant to remove from the Leased Premises and properly dispose of any
Hazardous Substance will survive the expiration or termination of this Lease and will remain in full force and
effect for the benefit of the Landlord.



-8

ARTICLE 6 - TENANT’S COVENANTS

The Tenant covenants and agrees with the Landlord as follows:
6.01 NET LEASE

It is the intention of the parties that this Lease shall be a net and totally carefree lease to the Landlord.
6,02 TOPAY RENT, UTILITIES AND QPERATING COSTS

(a) The Tenant shall pay Rent as provided in Article 4, including Minimum Rent and Additional
Rent.

{b) The Tenant shall pay promptly when due ali charges, costs, accounts and any other sums
payable by reason of the supply or use of the Services to the Leased Premises. In the event
that any of the Services are charged to the Landlord, the costs thereof shall be included in
Operating Costs or otherwise paid as Additional Rent and paid by the Tenant.

6.03 TO PROCURE AND LICENSES OR PERMITS

The Tenant is required to procure any licenses or permits required for any use made of the Leased Premises
by the Tenant, and upon expiration of this Lease.

6.04 TENANT TAXES

The Tenant shall be liable for all Rental Taxes and other taxes levied against any leasehold interest of the
Tenant or personal property and trade fixtures owned or placed by the Tenant in the Leased Premises.

6.05 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS BY TENANT

The Landlord, its servants, agents and contractors shall be entitled to enter upon the Leased Premises at any
time without notice for the purpose of making emergency repairs, and during normal business hours on
reasonable prior written notice, for the purpose of inspecting and making repairs, alterations or improvements
to the Leased Premises, or for the purpese of having access to the underfloor ducts, or to access panels to
mechanical shafs (which the Tenant agrees not to obstruct). The Tenant shall not be entitled to compensation
for any inconvenience, nuisance or discomfort occasioned thereby. The Landlord, its servants, agents and
contractors may at any time, and from time to time, on reasonable prior written notice, enter upon the Leased
Premises to remove any article or remedy any condition which, in the opinion of the Landlord, would likely
lead to the cancellation of any policy of insurance or presents a risk to the health or safety to persons or to
damage to property. The Landlord will take reasonable precautions and attempt to schedule such work so as
not to unreasonably interfere with the operation of the Tenant's business and to minimize interference with the
Tenant's use and enjoyment of the Leased Premises.

The Tenant shall keep the Leased Premises clean of any debris and will repair and maintain the Leased
Premises in good order and condition, except for reasonable wear and tear, the repairs required of Landlord
pursuant hereto, and maintenance or replacement necessitated as the result of the gross negligence of the
Landlord, its employees, agents, or contractors. The Tenant will not install any equipment which would
exceed or overload the capacity of the utility facilities in the Leased Premises or the other facilities in the
Leased Premises, and agrees that if any equipment installed by the Tenant shall require additional facilities,
such facilities shall be installed, if available, and subject to the Landlord's prior written approval thereof
(which approval may not be unreasonably withheld), at the Tenant's sole cost and expense in accordance with
plans and specifications to be approved in advance by the Landlord, in writing. The Tenant shall, throughout



-9.

the Term, operate, maintain, repair, replace and regulate the Building Systems in such a manner as to
maintain reasonable conditions of ternperature and humidity within the Leased Premises and so as to maintain
the Building Systems in a good and working order,

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, if the Leased Premises, the Building Systems and any
other equipment or the roof or outside walls of the Leased Premises are put in a state of disrepair or are
damaged or destroyed through the negligence, carelessness or misuse of the Tenant, its servants, agents,
employees or anyone permitted by it to be in the Leased Premises, the expense of the necessary repairs,
replacements or alterations shall be borne by the Tenant and paid to the Landlord forthwith on demand as
Additional Rent, plus a sum equal to fifteen percent (15%) thereof for overhead.

6.06 INSURANCE

The Tenant shall, at its sole cost and expense, take out and maintain in full force and effect at all times
throughout the Term the following insurance:

{a) “All Risks™ insurance upon Leased Premises of every description and kind owned by the
Tenant, or for which the Tenant is legally fiable, or which is installed by or on behalf of the
Tenant, within or on the Leased Premises or Leased Premises, including, without limitation,
stock-in-trade, furniture, equipment, partitions, trade fixtures and Leasehold Improvements,
in an amount not less than the full replacement cost thereof from time to time without
deduction for depreciation, subject to a stated amount clause and with a contingent Liability
from enforcement of building by-laws endorsement and an inflation protection endorsement;

{b) general liability and Leased Premises damage insurance, including personal Hiability,
contractual liability, tenants' legal liability, non-owned automobile liability, and owners' and
. contractors' protective insurance coverage with respect to the Leased Premises, which
coverage shall include the business operations conducted by the Tenant. No other person
shall conduct business at the Leased Premises. Such policies shall be written on a
comprehensive basis with coverage for any one occurrence or claim of not less than Five
Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) or such higher limits as the Landlord may reasonably

require from time to time;

{c) broad form comprehensive boiler and machinery insurance on a blanket repair and
replacement basis, with limits for each accident in an amount not less than the full
replacement costs of the Leased Premises, with respect to all boilers and machinery owned or
operated by the Tenant or by others (other than the Landlord) relating to or serving the
Leased Premises;

(d) business interruption insurance in an amount sufficient to cover the Tenant's Rent for a
period of not less than twelve (12) months;

{(e) standard owners' form automobile insurance providing third party Hability insurance with
Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) inclusive limits, and accident benefits insurance, covering
all licensed vehicles owned, leased or operated by or on behalf of the Tenant;

] plate glass insurance with respect to all glass windows and glass doors in or on the Premises
for the full replacement value thereof, and

(h) such other forms of insurance as may be reasonably required by the Landlord from time to
time.



-10-

All such insurance shall be with insurers and shall be upen such terms and conditions as the Landlord
reasonably approves. The insurance described in subections (a) and (¢) shall name as loss payee the Landlord
and anyone clse with an interest in the Leased Premises from time to time designated in writing by the
Landlord, and shall provide that any proceeds recoverable in the event of damage to leasehold improvements
shall be payable to the Landlord, The insurance described in subsections (b) and (d) shall name as an
additional insured the Landlord and anyone else with an interest in the Leased Premises from time to time
designated in writing by the Landlord. The Landlord agrees to make available such proceeds toward repair or
replacement of the insured Leased Premises if this Lease is not terminated pursuant to the terms of this Lease.
All public liability insurance shall contain a provision for cross liability or severability of interest as between
the Landlord and the Tenant.

All of the foregoing insurance policies shall contain a waiver of any right of subrogation or recourse by the
Tenant's insurers against the Landlord or the Landlord's mortgagees, their contractors, agents and employees,
whether or not any loss is caused by the act, omission or negligence of the Landlord, its mortgagees, their
contractors, agents or employees, The Tenant shall obtain from the insurers under such policies undertakings
to notify the Landlord in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to any material change, termination or
cancellation thereof. The Tenant shatl furnish to the Landlord upon written request, certificates of all such
policies. The Tenant agrees that if it fails to take out or to keep in force such insurance or if it fails to provide
a certificate of every policy and evidence of continuation of coverage as herein provided, the Landlord shall
have the right to take out such insurance and pay the premium therefore and, in such event, the Tenant shall
pay to the Landlord the amount paid as premium plus fifteen percent (15%), which payment shall be deemed
to be Additional Rent payable on the first day of the next month following the said payment by the Landlord.

The Landlord shall not be liable or responsible in any way for any loss of or damage or injury to any property
belonging to the Tenant or to employees of the Tenant or to any other person while such property is in, upon
or about the Leased Premises or for any injury (including death) to any person while such person is in, upon
or about the Leased Premises or upon the sidewalks and land adjacent thereto, and, without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, the Landlord shall not be liable for any loss, damage or injury caused by gas,
fumes, vapours, dust, any hazardous material or substance, steam, water, rain or snow which may leak into,
issue or flow from any part of the Leased Premises or caused by other tenants in the Leased Premises or from
the water, steam or drainage pipes or plumbing works of the Leased Premises or from any other place or
quarter or for any loss, damage or injury caused by or attributable to the condition or arrangement of any
electric or other wiring.

The Landlord and Tenant covenant that there shall be no abatement from or reduction of the Rent due
hereunder, nor shall the Tenant be entitled to damages, losses, costs or disbursements from the Landiord
during the Term hereby created on, caused by or on account of fire (except as provided otherwise in this
Lease) water, sprinkler systems, partial or temporary failure of stoppage of heat, lights, elevator, live steam or
plumbing service in or to the Leased Premises, whether due to acts of God, strikes, accidents, the making of
alterations, repairs, renewals, improvements, structural changes to the Premises, or Leased Premises or the
equipment or systems supplying the said services unless same has been caused by the gros negligence or
wilful act or omission of the Landlord or those for whom it is respensible at law, and provided that the said
failure or stoppage be remedied within a reasonable time.

The Tenant shall not have anything upon the Leased Premises or do or omit to do anything in or about the
Leased Premises which will in any way impair or invalidate its obligation of any policy of insurance effected
by the Landlord on on the Leased Premises, and will, if such act or omission occurs, forthwith rectify the
same upon notice by the Landlord, and reimburse the Landlord through an increase in the Tenant’s Additional
Rent for any increase in insurance premiums paid by the Landlord and attributable thereto or to anything
done, or omitted or permitted to be done, by the Tenant or by anyone on the Leased Premises with the
Tenant's permission, or to any unusual or hazardous use by the electrical or other equipment which may
overload the electrical or other service facilities. The Tenant shall at its own expense make whatever changes



-11-

are necessary 1o comply with the reasonable and lawful requirements of insurance underwriters and
governmental authorities having jurisdiction, but no changes shali be made by the Tenant until the Tenant first
submits fo the Landlord plans and specifications for the proposed work and obtains the Landlord’s written
approval fo perform the same.

The Tenant agrees that it will comply with all applicable regulations, orders and requirements of the Canadian
Underwriters Association or any body having similar functions or any liability or fire insurance company by
which the Landlord and/or the Tenant may, in respect of the Leased Premises or any part thereof, be insured,

If any insurance on the Leased Premises against fire or any other risk shall be cancelled by the insurer or if
any application for such insurance be refused by reason of the use or occupation of them, or any part thereof,
by the Tenant or the assignee or subtenant of the Tenant, or by anyone permitted by the Tenant to be upon the
Premises, and the Tenant fails to remedy the condition giving rise to such cancellation or refusal forthwith
after written notice by the Landlord, the Landiord may, at the Tenant's expense, enter upon the Leased
Premises and remedy such condition; provided that in the event the Landlord is unable to remedy such
condition, the Landlord, at its option, may terminate the lease forthwith by leaving upon the Leased Premises
a notice in writing of its intention to terminate the Lease, and upon leaving such notice in writing upon the
Leased Premises, Additional Rent and any other payments for which the Tenant is liable under this Lease
shall be apportioned and paid in full to the date of such termination, and the Tenant shall immediately deliver
up vacant possession of the Premises to the Landlord.

If the occupancy of the Leased Premises, the conduct of business by the Tenant, or any acts or omissions of
the Tenant in the Leased Premises or any part thereof causes or results in any increase in premiums for the
insurance carried from time to time by the Landlord with respect to the Leased Premises, the Tenant shall pay
any such increase in premiums as Additional Rent forthwith after invoices for such additional premiums are
rendered by the Landlord.

6.07 INDEMNIFICATION OF LANDLORD

The Tenant covenants and agrees to indemnify the Landlord and its directors, officers, employees and
representativs and save them harmless from and against any and all losses, damages, expenses, fines,
liabilities, claims, demands, actions, investigations and other proceedings in connection with loss of life,
personal injury and/or damage to or loss of property: (a) arising out of any occurrence in or about the Leased
Premises; (b) occasioned or caused wholly or in part by any negligence, wrongful act or omission of the
Tenant or anyone for whom it is in law responsible; or (¢) arising from any breach or non-performance by the
Tenant of any provision of this Lease. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Tenant is not liable if and to the
extent that any of the losses or claims, actions, demands, liabilitics and expenses is due to the gross
negligence of the Landlord, its employees, or those for whom it is in law responsible, or due to any peril or
hazard against which the Landlord is insured under the terms of the Lease.

The Tenant agrees to promptly notify the Landlord in writing if any investigations, orders, claims, actions or
other proceedings are issued with respect to its operations or with respect to its use or occupancy of the
Leased Premises by any Regulatory Authority, including pursuan to any Environmental Law and/or if any
statutory or civil proceedings are commenced against it by any Regulatory Authoirty or any person under any
Environmental Law.

ARTICLE 7- LANDLORD’S COVENANTS

The Landlord covenants and agrees with the Tenant as follows:

7.01 QUIET ENJOYMENT



-12-

The Tenant may peacefully and quietly have, hold, occupy, possess and enjoy the Leased Premises for the
Term.

7.02  LANDLORD’S TITLE AND AUTHORITY

{a) The Landlord is the sole registered owner of the Leased Premises with good and marketable
title thereto free and clear of all mortgages, charges, encumbsrances, easements, servitudes,
agreements, covenants and restrictions other than those which do not interfere with or restrict
the Tenant from carrying on its business in the Leased Premises or the rights of the Tenant
under this Lease.

{b) The Landlord has full power and authority to enter into this Lease.
7.03 REPAIRS AND OTHER COSTS

The Landlord shatl be responsible to repair only defects, deficiencies, deviations or failures of worksmanship
in that constitute Capital Repairs.

7.04 INSURANCE

The Landlord shall provide and maintain insurance on the whole of the Leased Premises against loss, damage
or destruction caused by fire and extended perils under a standard extended form of fire insurance policy in
such amounts and on such terms and conditions as would be carried by a prudent owner of a similar building,
having regard to the size, age and location of the Leased Premises and the intended demolition of the Leased
Premises for a redevelopment. The amount of insurance to be obtained shall be determined at the sole
discretion of the Landlord. The Landlord may maintain such other insurance in respect of the Leased
Premises and its operation and management as the Landlord determines, acting reasonably. The Tenant shall
not be an insured under the policies with respect to the Landlord's insurance, nor shall it be deemed to have
any insurable interest in the Leased Premises covered by such policies, or any other right or interest in such
policies or their proceeds.

7.05 OBSERVANCE OF LAWS

The Landlord will comply with all Laws applicable to it in relation to the Leased Premises.
7.66 TRANSFER

The Landlord may at any time during the Term transfer any right, title, or interest in or to the Leased Premises
or to the Lease, provided that, if réquested by the Tenant, the Landlord will obtain in favour of the Tenant a
non-disturbance agreement (or, if the Tenant is then in default under this Lease, an acknowledgement) from
any such transferee acknowledging and agreeing to be bound by the terms of this Lease on the transferee's
standard form, acting reasonably.

ARTICLE 8 - ENVIRONMENTAL

8.01 COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Tenant covenants and agrees to comply with all Environmentat Laws and the terms of this Lease relating
to environmental matters affecting its operations and its use and occupancy of the Leased Premises.



-13-
8.02 INDEMNITY

The Tenant covenants and agrees to indemnify and save the Landlord and its directors, officers, employees
and representativs and save them harmless from and against any and all losses, damages, expenses, fines,
liabilities, claims, demands, actions, investigations and other proceedings resulting from, in connection with
or arising in any manner whatsoever out of the failure by the Tenant (and/or those for whom the Tenant is in
law responsibie) to fully comply with all Environmental Laws and this Lease and/or resulting from, or arising
in any manner out of any Hazardous Substance being released into the environment or deposited, discharged,
placed or disposed of in, on or about the Leased Premises by the Tenant and/or those for whom the Tenant 1s
in law respongible. The obligations of the Tenant to indemnify the Landlord will survive the expiration or
termination of thisLlease and will remain in full force and effect for the benefit of the Landlord.

8.03 SITE ASSESSMENTS
The Landlord represents and warrants that it has provided to the Tenant copies of all relevant and material

environmental site assessments and other similar studies or reports which have been prepared or completed by
it or on its behalf in respect of the Leased Premises.

ARTICLE 9 - ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

9.01 ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

The Tenant shall not effect any Transfer of the whole or any part of this Lease or its rights, lLiabilities or
obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Landlord to be given or refused in its sole
discretion and which may be arbitarily withheld or refused. Any consent granted by the Landlord shall be
conditional upon the assignee or sublessee executing a written agreement directly with the Landlord agreeing
to be bound by all the terms of this Lease as if the assignee or sublessee had originally executed this Lease as
Tenant. No consent to any Transfer shall relieve the Tenant from its obligation to pay Rent and to perform all
of the covenants, terms and conditions herein contained. In the event of a Transfer, the Landlord may collect
Rent or sums on account of Rent from the transferee, and apply the net amount collected to the Rent payable
hereunder but no such Transfer or collection or acceptance of the transferee as tenant, shall be deemed to be a
waiver of this covenant. Any transfer or issue by sale, assignment, bequest, inheritance, operation of law, or
other disposition, or by subscription, of any part or all of the corporate shares of the Tenant or any other
corporation, which would result in any change in the effective direct or indirect control of the Tenant, shall be
deemed to be a Transfer

902 CHANGE OF CONTROL

Intentionally Deleted.

ARTICLE 10 - CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION

1001 IMPROVEMENTS BY TENANT

Prior to the the Tenant undertaking any construction, renovation or improvement of any sort or kind on the
Leased Premises, the Tenant must submit detailed plans to the Landlord and obtain the written consent of the
Landlord. If the Landlord approves such plans (approval shall not be unreasonably withheld), the Tenant shall
obtain all certificates, permits, licenses and other authorizations of governmental bodies or authorities which
are necessary to permit the construction of the improvements on the Leased Premises and shall keep the same

in full force and effect at the Tenant's cost.



- 14 -

The Tenant shall negotiate and supervise all contracts for the furnishing of services, fabour, and materials for
the construction of the improvements on the Leased Premises at its cost. The Tenant shall cause all contracts
to be fully and comipletely performed in a good and workmanlike manner, all to the effect that the
improvements shall be fully and completely constructed and installed in accordance with good engineering
and constraction practice. During the course of construction, the Tenant shail, at its cost, keep in full force
and effect a policy of builder's risk and Hability insurance in a sum equal, from time to time, to the amount
expended for construction of the improvements. All risk of loss or damage {0 the improvements during the
course of construction shall be on the Tenant with the proceeds from insurance thereon payable to the Tenant.

Nothing herein shall alter the intent of the parties that the Tenant shall be fully and completely responsible for
all aspects pertaining {o the construction of the improvements of the Leased Premises and for the payment of
all costs associated therewith. The Landlord shall be under no duty to investigate or verify the Tenant's
compliance with the provision herein. Moreover, neither the Tenant nor any third party may construe the
permission granted the Tenant hereunder to create any respensibility on the part of the the Landlord to pay for
any improvements, alterations or repairs occasioned by the the Tenant. The Tenant shall keep the Leased
Premises free and clear of all liens and, should the Tenant fail to do so, or to have any liens removed from the
Leased Premmses within five (5) days of notification to do so by the the Landlord, in addition to all other
remedies avatlable to the Landlord, the Tenant shall indemnify and hold the Landlord harmless for all costs
and expenses, including attorney’s fees, occasioned by the Landlord in having said lien removed from the
Leased Premises; and, such costs and expenses shall be billed to the Tenant monthly and shall be payable by
the Tenant with that month's monthly rental as additional reimbursable expenses fo the Landlord by the
Tenant.

If any construction or other lien or order for the payment of money shall be filed against the Leased Premises
by reason of or arising out of any labour or material furnished to the Tenant or to anyone claiming through the
Tenant, the Tenant, within five (5) days after receipt of notice of the filing thereof, shall cause the same to be
discharged by bonding, deposit, payment, court order or otherwise. The Tenant shall defend all suits to
enforce such lien, or orders, against the Tenant, at the Tenant's sole expense. The Tenant hereby indemnifies
the Landlord against any expense or damage incurred as a result of such liens or orders. If the Tenant shall fail
to discharge any lien, then in addition to any other right or remedy of the Landlord, the Landlord may, but it
shall not be so obligated, discharge the lien by paying the amount claimed to be due into Court and the
amount paid by the Landlord together with all costs and expenses including solicitor's fees incurred for the
discharge of the lien shall be due and payable by the Tenant to the Landlord as Additional Rent on demand.

ARTICLE 11- FIXTURES, ALTERATIONS AND EXPANSION

11.01 FIXTURES, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT

All personal property, furnishings, fixtures, and equipment and all other trade fixtures installed, exclusive of
any and all additions and/or improvements, structural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing, affixed to the
Leased Premises and used in the operation of the Tenant's business made to, in or on the Leased Premises,
susceptible of being removed from the Leased Premises without damage, unless such damage be repaired by
the Tenant, shall remain the property of the Tenant.

1142 INSTALLATION BY TENANT

The Tenant may not make or cause to be made any alterations, additions or improvements to the Leased
Premises and may install or cause to be installed any chattels, trade fixtures, shades, awnings, signs, shelves,
racks, displays, counters, computers, operating equipment, office equipment, telephone systems, alarm
systems, furniture, portable ramps, floor coverings, interior or exterior lighting and mechanical or electrical
systems as the Tenant deems desirable or appropriate without first obtaining the Landlord’s written approval
and consent unless alterations or additions to the structure of the Leased Premises are involved, in which



15

event the Tenant shall first obtain the Landlord’s written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld or unduly delayed. Any such work will be completed by the Tenant in a good and workmanlike
manner and in accordance with all applicable Laws.

11.03 SIGNS
Subject tp the Tennat not being in default under this Lease:

{(a) the Landlord will permit the Tenant fo erect, at its own expense, signs to the exterior of the
Buildings and at the road access point(s) to the Leased Premises, provided such signs are
erected and maintained in accordance with all Laws; and

{b) the Landlord acknowledges and agrees that any and all of the Tenant’s signs bearing the
Tenant’s name, trademarks, trade-names or other symbols are the property of the Tenant and
shall remain the property of the Tenant.

11.04 REMOVAL AND RESTORATION

Subject te the Tenant not being in default under this Lease, the Tenant may, during the Term and upon the
expiry of the Term, remove its chattels, inventory, products, stock in trade, goods for sale, computers,
operating equipment, furniture, telephone systems, alarm systems, displays, trade fixtures, signs, shelves,
racks and office equipment, regardiess of whether same are attached or affixed to the Leased Premises,
provided such property has been installed by the Tenant during the Term and the Tenant causes no damage to
the Leased Premises in such removal or makes good such damage so caused.

ARTICLE 12 - PAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND EXPROPRIATION

12.41 PROPERTY DAMAGE

Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of this Lease, the Landlord shall not be responsible for any loss of or
damage to property of the Tenant or of others located on the Leased Premises, except where caused by the
willful act or omission or gross negligence of the Landlord, or the Landlord's agents, employees or
contractors.

12.02 DAMAGE AND DESTRUCTION

If during the Term the Building shall suffer any structural failure or collapse or be damaged or destroyed by
any cause whatsoever, whether insured againstor not, including, without limitation, fire, lightning, storm, acts
of God or the Queen’s enemies, riots, insurrections or other perils the following provisions shall have effect:

(a) if the Leased Premises are rendered partially unfit for occupancy by the Tenant, the rent
hereby reserved shall abate in the proportion that the part of the Leased Premises so rendered
unfit is of the whole of the Leased Premises until the Leased Premises have been repaired or
restored;

(b) if the Leased Premises are rendered wholly unfit for occupancy by the Tenant, the rent
hereby reserved shall abate until the Leased Premises have been repaired or restored;

{c) notwithstanding the provisions of clauses (a) and (b) of this Section 12.02, (A) the Landlord
shall have the option, exercised by notice in writing to Tenant within 30 days of the date of
such occurrence to terminate this Lease and (B) if the Leased Premises are not capable with
reasonable diligence of being repaired or restored within one hundred and eighty (180) days



- 16 -

of the occurrence of the damage or destruction, then the Tenant may terminate this Lease by
written notice to the other given within thirty (30) days of the date of such occurrence, and if
either such notice is so given, this Lease shall terminate effective as of and from the date of
such occurrence and the Tenant shall within thirty (30) days of such notice surrender the
Leased Premises tc the Landiord and the rent shall be apportioned and shall be payable by
the Tenant only to the date of such oceurrence and the Landlord may re-enter and repossess
the Leased Premises. If within the said period of thirty {30) days neither the Landlord nor
the Tenant give notice terminating this Lease as aforesaid, then upon the expiration of such
thirty (30) day period the Landlord shall promptly repair and restore the Leased Premises;
and

{d) if the Landlord is restoring and repairing the Leased Premises, the Landlord shall do so
promptly within the aforesaid one hundred and eighty (180) days. If, however, the Landlord
fails to substantially complete the repair or restoration within such period, the Tenant shall
have the option to terminate this Lease by providing the Landlord with written notice at any
time not later than 30 days after the end of such 180 day period.

12.03 EXPROPRIATION

If during the Term all or any part of the Leased Premises are taken or expropriated by any lawful
expropriating authority, or purchased under threat of such taking this Lease shall automatically terminate on
the date on which the expropriating authority takes possession of such Leased Premises. Upon any such
taking or purchase, the Landlord shall be entitled to receive and retain the entire award or consideration for
the affected lands and improvements, and the Tenant shall not have nor advance any claim against the
Landlord for the value of its Leased Premises or its leasehold estate or the unexpired Term of the Lease, or for
costs of removal or relocation, or business interruption expensé or any other damages arising out of such
taking or purchase. Nothing herein shall give the Landlord any interest in or preclude the Tenant from
seeking and recovering on its own account from the expropriating authority any award or compensation
attributable to the taking or purchase of the Tenant's improvements, chattels or trade fixtures, or the removal
or relocation of its business and effect, or the interruption of its business.

ARTICLE 13-DEMOQLITION

13.01 DEMOLITION

Notwithstanding any term of this Lease, the Landlord may terminate the Lease at any time after the first 3
years, if it is the Landlord’s intention to sell, demolish, or substantially renovate the Building, The Landlord
shall give the Tenant not less than ninety (90} days written notice of such termination. The Tenant agrees to
vacate the Leased Premises and surrender the unexpired portion of the Term, at the expiry of the above notice
period. Ifthe Landlord demolishes or substantially renovates the Building, the Tenant will not have any rights
to the Leased Premises or in the new or redeveloped Building. The Landlord can exercise the rights under this
Section 13.01 at any time after the Commencement Date. The Landlord shall not be required to provide the
Tenant with any proof with respect to any proposed sale, demolition or renovation of the Building or Leased
Premises. The Landlord shall not be required to compensate the Tenant for: (a) any expenses incurred by the
Tenant as a result of such termination, including expenses incurred in locating new premises or expenses
incurred in having te move to new premises;(b) any leasehold improvements; or (c) any other expenses
incurred by the Tenant in relation to the termination of this Lease.

ARTICLE 14- DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

14.01 LANDLORD’S REMEDIES



.17-

In the event that;

(@
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

®

(g)
(k)

(i)

@

any Rent or other amounts payable by the Tenant hereunder is not paid when due;

the Tenant has breached any of its obligations in this I.ease and, if such breach is capable of
being remedied and is not otherwise listed in this Section 14.01, after notice in writing from
the Landlord to the Tenant: (i) the Tenant fails to remedy such breach within ten (10) days
(or such shorter period as may be provided in this Lease); or (ii) if such breach cannot
reasonably be remedied within ten (10) days or such shorter period, the Tenant fails to
commence to remedy such breach within ten {10} days of such breach, or thereafter fails to
proceed diligently to remedy such breach;

a lien has been filed against the Lands by the Tenant or any person person directly or
indirectly performing work for or on behalf of the Tenant and such lien is not removed
within five (5) days of demand by the Landlord to remove such lien;

the Tenant becomes bankrupt or insolvent or takes the benefit of any statute for bankrupt or
insolvent debtors or makes any proposal, an assignment or arrangement with its creditors, or
any steps are taken or proceedings commenced by any person for the dissolution, winding-up
or other termination of the Tenant's existence or the liquidation of its assets, or a trustee,
receiver, receiver/manager or a person acting in a similar capacity is appointed with respect
to a material portion of the business or assets of the Tenant,

the Tenant makes a sale in bulk of all or a substantial portion of its assets, other than in
conjunction with an assignment or sublease approved by the Landlord,

this Lease or any of the Tenant's assets are taken under a writ of execution and such writ is
not stayed or vacated within fifteen (15) days after the date of such taking;

the Tenant effects a Transfer other than in compliance with the provisions of this Lease;,

the Tenant abandons or attempts to abandon the Leased Premises or the Leased Premises
becomes vacant or substantially unoccupied for a period of five (5) consecutive days or
more or Tenant ceases or threatens to cease to carry on business;

the Tenant moves or commences, attempts or threatens to move substantially all its trade
fixtures, chattels and equipment out of the Leased Premises, out of the ordinary course of
business; or

any insurance policy covering any part of the Leased Premises is, cancelled or adversely
changed (including a substantial premium increase) as a result of any action or omission by
the Tenant or any person for whom it is legally responsible.

then the Landlord shall be entitled to its election (unless the Tenant shall cure such default
prior to such election), to exercise concurrently or successively, any one or more of the
following rights:

(1) Terminate this Lease by giving Tenant notice of termination, in which event this
Lease shall expire and terminate on the date specified in such notice of termination,
with the same force and effect as though the date so specified were the date herein
originally fixed as the termination date of the term of this Lease, and all rights of the
Tenant under this Lease and in and to the Leased Premises shall expire and
terminate, and the Tenant shall remain liable for all obligations under this Lease



(if)

(iii)

(v)

- 18-

arising up to the date of such termination, and the Tenant shall surrender the Leased
Premises to the Landlord on the date specified in such notice; or

Terminate this Lease as provided herein and recover from the Tenant all damages
the Landlord may incur by reason of the Tenant's default, including, without
limitation, a sum which, at the date of such termination, represents the then value of
the excess, if any, of (a) the Minimum Rent, Operating Costs, Property Taxes and all
other sums which would have been payable hereunder by Tenant for the period
commencing with the day following the date of such termination and ending with
the date herein before set for the expiration of the full term hereby granted, over (h)
the aggregate reasonable rental value of the Leased Premises for the same period, all
of which excess sum shall be deemed immediately due and payable; or

Without terminating this Lease, declare immediately due and payable all Minimum
Rent, Operating Costs, Property Taxes and other rents and amounts due and coming
due under this Lease for three months from the termination date, together with all
other amounts previously due, at once, provided, however, that such payment shall
not be deemed a penalty or liquidated damages but shall merely constitute payment
in advance of Rent for the remainder of said term; or

Should the Tenant default on lease obligations past the relevant time periods
permitted hereunder to cure such default, then the Landlord without terminating this
Lease, and with or without notice o the Tenant, the Landlord may in its own name
but as agent for the Tenant enter into and upon and take possession of the Leased
Premises or any part thereof, and, at the Landlord's option, remove persons and
property there from, and such property, if any, may be removed and stored in a
warehouse or elsewhere at the cost of, and for the account of the Tenant, all without
being deemed guilty of trespass or becoming liable for any loss or damage which
may be occasioned thereby, and the Landlord may rent the Leased Premises or any
portion thereof as the agent of Tenant with or without advertisement, and by private
negotiations and for any term upon such terms and conditions as the Landlord may
deem necessary or desirable in order to re-let the Leased Premises. The Landlord
shall attempt to mitigate its losses by attempting to re-let the Leased Premises. Upon
such re-letting, all rentals received by the Landlord from such re-letting shall be
applied: first, to the payment of any indebtedness (other than any rent due
hereunder) from the Tenant to the Landlord; second, to the payment of any costs and
expenses of such re-letting, including, without limitation, brokerage fees and
attorney's fees and costs of alterations and repairs; third, to the payment of rent and
other charges then due and unpaid hereunder; and the residue, if any shall be held by
the Landlord to the extent of and for application in payment of future rent as the
same may become due and payabie hereunder. In re-letting the Leased Premises as
aforesaid, the Landlord may grant rent concessions and the Tenant shall not be
credited therefore. If such rentals received from such re-letting shall at any time or
from time to time be less than sufficient to pay to the Landlord the entire sums then
due from the Tenant hereunder, the Tenant shall pay any such deficiency to the
Landlord. Such deficiency shall, at the Landlord's option, be calculated and paid
monthly. No such re-letting shall be construed as an election by the Landlord to
terminate this Lease unless a written notice of such election has been given to the
Tenant by the Landlord. Notwithstanding any such re-letting without termination the
maximum extent of the the Tenant’s obligation shafl be deemed to be three months
of the current leasehold fees. The Landlord may at any time thereafter elect to



-19-

terminate this Lease for any such previous default provided same has not been
cured; or

(v) Without liability to the Tenant or any other party and without constituting a
constructive or actual eviction, suspend or discontinue furnishing or rendering to the
Tenant any property, material, labour, utilities or other service, whether Landlord is
obligated to furnish or render the same, so long as the Tenant is in default under this
Lease; or

{vi) Allow the Leased Premises to remain unoccupied and collect rent from the Tenant
as it comes due for a maximum of three months of current Jeasehold fees; or

(vii)  Foreclose the security interest described herein, including the immediate taking of
possession of all property on or in the Leased Premises; or

(viii)  Pursue such other remedies as are available at law or equity.

The Landlord's pursuit of any remedy or remedies, including without limitation, any one or more of the
remedies stated herein shall not (1) constitute an election of remedies or preclude pursuit of any other remedy
or remedies provided in this Lease or any other remedy or remedies provided by law or in equity, separately
or concurrently or in any combination, or (2) serve as the basis for any claim of constructive eviction, or allow
the Tenant to withhold any payments under this Lease.

14.02 LANDLORD MAY PERFORM COVENANTS

If the Tenant shall fail to perform any of the covenants or obligations of the Tenant under or in respect of this
Lease, the Landlord may from time to time in its discretion after giving not less than thirty (30) days written
notice thereof to the Tenant, or such shorter period, if any, as is reasonable in the case of an emergency,
perform or cause to be performed any of such covenants or obligations or any part thereof, and for such
purpose may do such things as may be requisite, including, without limitation, entering upon the Leased
Premises upon reasonable prior notice to the Tenant. All expenses incurred and expenditures made by or on
behalf of the Landlord in so doing, shall be collected in the same manner as rent hereunder and shall be paid
by the Tenant with the next instalment of rent falling due hereunder. Nothing in this Section 14.03 shall
require the Landlord to directly or indirectly commence or complete such performance of the Tenant’s
covenants or obligations.

1403 Costs

The Tenant shali pay to the Landlord all damages, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, all legal
fees on a substantial indemnity basis) incurred by the Landlord in enforcing the terms of this Lease, or with
respect to any matter or thing which is the obligation of the Tenant under this Lease, or in respect of which
the Tenant has agreed to insure or to indemnify the Landlord.

14.04 Distress

The Tenant does not contract out of, waive or relinquish any of the provisions of the Commercial Tenancies
Act (Ontario) as it may be amended from time to time or any other existing or future any rule of law (whether
statutory or otherwise).

Notwithstanding ahy provision of this Lease or any provision of any applicable legislation, none of the goods
and chattels of the Tenant on the Premises at any time during the Term shall be exempt from levy by distress
for Rent in arrears, and the Tenant waives any such exemption. If the Landlord makes any claim against the



220 -

goods and chattels of the Tenant by way of distress, this provision may be pleaded as an estoppel against the
Tenant in any action brought to test the right of the Landlord to levy such distress.

ARTICLE 15- ACCESS AND EXHIBITION OF PREMISES
15.61 ACCESS

The Landlord or its agents shall have the right to enter the Leased Premises at all reasonable times on
reasonable notice to the Tenant to examine same and to make such repairs, alterations, improvements or
additions to the Leased Premises as the Landlord may be required to make under the provisions of this Lease,
provided that the Landlord exercises all commercially reasonable means so as not to impair or interfere with
the Tenant’s business operations and the Tenant, at its option, may have an employee or agent present at the
time of such entry.

15.62 EXHIBITION
The Landlord shall have the right to exhibit the Leased Premises to prospective tenants during normal

business hours during the last six (6) months of the Term. The Landlord shall give the Tenant not less than 24
hours prior notice of any intended showing of the Leased Premises to a prospective tenant.

ARTICLE 16 - STATUS STATEMENT, ATTORNMENT, SUBORDINATION

16.01 Status Certificate

The Tenant shall, on five (5) days’ notice from the Landlord, execute and deliver to the Landlord a statement,
or Status Certificate, or Tenant Estoppel, as prepared by the Landlord or Landlord’s mortgagee or Landlord’s
purchaser, in writing directed to the Landlord, their mortgagee or purchaser, and their respective solicitors,
certifying the following; (a) that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect, or, if modified, stating
the modifications and that the same is in full force and effect as modified; (b) the amount of the annual rent
then being paid; (c) the dates to which annual rent, by installments or otherwise, and other Additional Rent or
charges have been paid; and (d) whether or not there is any existing default on the part of the Landlord of
which the Tenant has notice; and (¢) such other reasonable requests regarding the Lease. Provided that in the
event the Tenant neglects or refuses to provide the statement, or Status Certificate, or Tenant Estoppel within
the time limit provided for herein then the Landlord is hereby authorized by the Tenant to complete the
statement, or Status Certificate, or Tenant Estoppel on the Tenant’s behalf.

16.02 Subordination and Non-Disturbance

This Lease and ali of the rights of the Tenant hereunder are and shall at all times be subject and subordinate to
any and all Mortgages and any rencwals or extensions thereof, now or hereinafter in force against the Leased
Premises. Upon the request of the Landlord, the Tenant shall promptly subordiate this Lease and all its rights
hereunder in such form or forms as the Landlord may require to any such Mortgage or Mortgages, and to all
advances made or hereinafter to be made upon the security thereof and will, if required, attorn to the holder
thereof. No subordination by the Tenant shall have the effect of permitting a Mortgagee to disturb the
occupation and possession by the Tenant of the Premises or of affecting the rights of the Tenant pursuant to
the terms of this Lease, provided that the Tenant performs all of its covenants, agreements and conditions
contained in this Lease and contemporancously executes a document of attornment as required by the
Mortgagee. The obligations of the Tenant to so subordinate this Lease shall be conditional upon the delivery
to the Tenant by the Landlord of a non-disturbance agreement in the form of the mortgagee of said Mortgage,

acting reasonably.



291 -

16.03 ATTORNMENT
The Tenant shall, in the event any proceedings are brought for the foreclosure of or in the event of
exercise of any power of sale under any mortgage made by the Landlord covering the Leased Premises,

attorn to the mortgagee or the purchaser upon any such foreclosure or sale and recognize such mortgagee
or purchaser as the landlord under this Lease.

ARTICLE 17 - MISCELLANEOUS

17.61 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Lease {including the Schedules thereto) sets out all the covenants, promises, agreements, conditions and
understandings between the Landlord and the Tenant concerning the leasing of the Leased Premises by the
Tenant from the Landlord and there are no covenants, promises, agreements, conditions or understandings,
either oral or written, between them other than as aforesaid. Except as herein otherwise provided, no
subsequent alteration, amendment, change or addition to this Lease shall be binding upon the Landlord or the
Tenant unless reduced to writing and signed by them.

17.02 NOTICES
Any notice or other communication to be given in connection with this Lease shall be given in writing and

shall be given by personal delivery, by courier, by registered mail or by e-mail transmission addressed to the
recipient at the following address:

To the Tenant at: bE SixFifty Hotel Inc.
650 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1M8
Attention: Stefanos Karayannopoulos

E-mail; info@@besixfifty.com

To the Landlord at: 2220277 Ontario Inc.
650 Bay Street
Toronto, ON MS5G 1M8

Attention; Evan Karras
E-mail: ek@alliancevp.com

or to such other address, individual or e-mail address as may be designated by notice given by either party to
the other. Any such notice or other communication given by personal delivery or courier shall be
conclusively deemed to have been given on the day of actual delivery thereof, or if given by e-mail
communication, on the day of transmittal thereof if given during the normal business hours of the recipient
and on the business day during which such normal business hours next occur if not given during such hours
on any day, or if sent by registered mailed, then on the fifth business day following the date of the mailing.
Any party may change its information for notice by delivery of a notice in accordance with this section.

17.03 REGISTRATION OF LEASE

The Tenant may register this Lease against title to the Lands.



-22.

17.04 WITHHOLDING

The Tenant shall not withhold or deduct any rents due to the Landlord for any reason whatsoever, without the
prior written consent of the Landlord.

17.05 GOVERNING LAW

This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the
laws of Canada applicable therein,

17.06 EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES

To the extent recognizable at law, the parties hereto, in the event of breach and in addition to any and all other
remedies available thereto, may obtain injunctive relief, regardless of whether the injured party can
demonstrate that no adequate remedy exists at law.

17.87 EFFECT OF HEADINGS, ETC.

The division of this Lease into articles and sections and the insertion of headings are for convenience of
reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Lease.

1708 SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Lease, or the application thereof to any circumstances, shall to any extent be, or be
held to be, invalid or unenforceable, then the remaining provisions of this Lease or the application thereof to
other circumstances shall not be affected thereby, and shall be held valid and enforceable to the full extent
permitted by law.

17.09 GRAMMATICAL CHANGES

When the context so requires or permits, the singular number shall be read as if the plural were expressed, and
the neuter gender as if the masculine or feminine, as the case may be, were expressed, and words importing
persons shall include partnerships, firms and corporations and vice versa.

17.16 ACTING REASONABLY
Unless otherwise specifically prbvided, the parties agree to act reasonably in giving any approval or consent,
making any determination or exercising any discretion under this Lease. 1f'and whenever the consent or leave
of either party is required pursuant to the terms hereof for the doing of any thing by the other party, such

consent or leave shall not be unreasonably withheld or unduly delayed, except as otherwise expressly
provided herein.

17.11 SUCCESSORS

All rights and liabilities herein given to or imposed upon the parties hereto shall extend to and bind the
respective successors and permitted assigns of the said parties.

17.12 FORCE MAJEURE

In the event that the Landlord or the Tenant shall be unable to fulfill, or shall be delayed or prevented from



-23-

the fulfillment of, any obligation hereunder by reason of municipal delays in providing necessary approvals or
permits, the other party’s delay in providing approvals as required herein, strikes, third party lockouts, fire,
flood, earthquake, lightning, storm, acts of God or the Queen’s enemies, riots, insurrections or other reasons
of like nature beyond the reasonable control of the party delayed or prevented from fulfilling any obligation
hereunder {excepting any detay or prevention from such fulfillment caused by a lack of funds or other
financial reasons) and provided that such party uses all reasonable diligence to overcome such unavoidable
delay, then, except for the provisions of Article 11, the time period for performance of such an obligation will
be extended for a period equivalent to the duration of such unavoidable delay. Force majeure shall not include
the Tenant’s obligation to pay the Landlord under this Lease,

17.13 TIME
Time shall be of the essence of this Lease.
17.14 COUNTERPARTS AND FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

This Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original
and all of which, taken together, shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. This Lease, or a
counterpart hereof, may be executed and delivered by facsimile transmission and, if so executed and
transmitted, this Lease will be for all purposes as effective and binding as if an originally executed document
was delivered. Any party so executing and delivering this Lease, or a counterpart thereof, by facsimile
transmission shall thereafter deliver an originally executed copy of this Lease or counterpart thereof.

{Balance of page intentionally left blank.}



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease as of the date first written above.

2220277 ONTARIO INC, bE SixFifty Hote! Inc.

By: By:

Nan#' ayﬁarras Nam¥: Stefancd Kerfyannopoulos
T#e” President Title: General Manager




APPENDIX "R’

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Federat Corporation Information - 984549-6 - Online Filing Centre - Corporations Canada - Corporations - Innovation, Science and Economic Develop...

Federal Corporation Information

F_eder'al_ Cbrporation_lhformation - 9845496
Glossary of Terms used on this page
O Note

“This information is available to the public in accordance with Iegis_latidn (see Public

Corporation Number
984549-6

Business Number (BN)
756689899RC0001

Corporate Name
bE SixFifty Hotel Inc.

Status
Active

Governing Legisiation
Canada Business Corporations Act - 2016-07-27

https://strategis.ic.gc.ca/...Dtls.html?corpld=9845496&V_TOKEN=15018549186628&crpNm=be sixfifty&crpNmbr=8bsNmbr=[04/08/2017 9:55:42 AM]



Federal Corporation Information - 984549-6 - Online Filing Centre - Corporations Canada - Corporations - Innovation, Science and Economic Develop...

Registered Office Address

. 650 Bay Street
Toronto ON NI5G 1M8 '
- Canada .

In Note

g Actlve CBCA corporations are required to up_d_aje_tmgnﬂgmatj_qa within 15 days of any
- change Acg,pgr_atlgg_tsﬂ is requued If you are not authorized to update this '

mformatlon you, can etther contact the ‘corporation or contact Q_Qtp_Q.Lan_Qtls_C_aﬂa_d.a We
] _w;H mforrn the corporatlon of its Jgpg_m_g_qb_qgngn_a '

Directors

Minimum 1
Maximum 10

Evan Karras

650 Bay Street
Toronto ON M5G 1M8
Canada

t: Note

Actave CBCA corporattons are reqmred to thm names, | _
_:.-acfdresses etc ) within’ 15 days of any. change A QQ,_Q_Q_I'_a_tJ_Q_D_K_e_M |s required. If you are
not author;zed to update this mformatlon you can either contact the corporation or

-"contact Q_Q_p_o_atjgﬂg_ganada We W|It mfcrm the corpcratlon of its Le_p_qgtmg__o_bﬂgatme

Annual Filings

Annlversary Date (MIVI DD)
07-27

https://strategis.ic.ge.ca/...Dtis htmiZcorpld=9845496&V_TOKEN=1501854918662&crpNm=be sixfifty&crpNmbr=&bsNmbr=[04/08/2017 9:55:42 AM}



Federal Corporation Information - 984549-6 - Online Filing Centre - Corporations Canada - Corporations - Innovation, Science and Economic Develop...

Date of Last Annual Meeting
Not Available

Annual Fllmg Period (MM DD) :
07- 27 to 09-25

' Type of Corporation _ _ _
- Non-distributing corporation with 50 or fewer shareholders

. Status ofAnnuaI angs
2017 - Fied

Corporate Hlstory
Corporate Name sttory

2016-07-’2? to Present bE SixFifty Hotel Inc.

- Certificate of Incorporation
. 2016-07-27

H

https://strategis.ic.gc.ca/...Dtls. htmi?corpld=9845496&V_TOKEN=15018549186628crpNm=be sififtyBerpNmbr=&bsNmbr=[04/08/2017 9:55:42 AM]



Federal Corporation Information - 984549-6 - Online Filing Centre - Corporations Canada - Corporations - Innovation, Science and Economic Develop...

Date Modified: 2017-05-04

https://strategis.ic.gc.ca/.. .Dtls.htmi?corpld=9845496&Y_TOKEN=1501854918662&crpNm=be sixfifty&crpNmbr=&bsNmbr=[04/08/2017 9:55:42 AM]






Request ID: 0205679565
Transaction ID; 65264509
Category ID: (CICCiE

Province of Ontario
Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2017/08/04
Time Report Produced: 09:54:49

Page;

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business

Infermation System,

Director

Ministry of Government Services

Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

3138514 BE SIXFIFTY HOTEL INC.

Corporation Type Corporation Status

FEDERAL CORP WITH SHARE REFER TO JURISDICTION

Registered or Head Office Address

650 BAY STREET

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA MGG 1M8

Principal Place of Business in Ontario

650 BAY STREET

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA M5G 1M8

Activity Classification

NOT AVAILABLE

Date Amalgamated

NOT APPLICABLE

New Amal. Number

NOT APPLICABLE

Revival Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Transferred Qut Date

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Eff.Date
NOT APPLICABLE

Date Commenced
in Ontario

2016/07/27

1

Incorporation Date

2016/07/27

Jurisdiction

CANADA

Former Jurisdiction

NOT APPLICABLE

Amaigamation Ind.

NOT APPLICABLE

MNotice Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Letter Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Continuation Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Cancelllnactive Date

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Term.Date
NOT APPLICABLE

Date Ceased
in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE



Request iD: 020567955
Transaction I; 65264509
Category 1D: {CICC/E

Province of Ontario

Date Report Produced: 2017/08/04
Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced; ($:54:49
Page: 2

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Ontario Business
Information System.

772

Director

Ministry of Government Services
Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

3138514

Corporate Name History

REFER TO JURISDICTION

Current Business Name{s} Exist:

Expired Business Name({s) Exist:

Administrator:
Name {Individual / Corporation)

EVAN

KARRAS

Date Began
2016/07/27
Designation

OFFICER/MANAGER IN ONT.

Corporation Name

BE SIXFIFTY HOTEL INC.

NO

NO

Address

650 BAY STREET

TORONTO
ONTARIO
CANADA M5G 1MB

First Director
NOT APPLICABLE
Officer Type Resident Canadian

NOT APPLICABLE



Request ID: 020567955 Province of Ontario Date Report Preduced:
Transaction ID: 65264509 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced:
Category 1D: {CYCCIE Page:

Certified a true copy of the data as recorded on the Cntario Business
Information System.

g

Director
Ministry of Government Services
Toronto, Ontario

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

3138514 BE SIXFIFTY HOTEL INC.

Last Document Recorded
Act/Code Description Form Date

CIA INITIAL RETURN 2 2016/08/16 {ELECTRONIC FILING])

THIS REPORT SETS OUT THE MOST RECENT iNFORMATiON FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORDED
I THE ONTARIO BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS AT THE DATE AND TIME OF PRINTING, ALL PERSONS WHO ARE RECORDED AS
CURRENT DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMINISTRATORS.

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROFICHE.

The issuance of this certified report in electronic form is authorized by the Ministry of Government Services.

2017/08/04
0%:54:49
3



APPENDIX *S”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant

-and -

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.8.0. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT TO THE FIFTH REPORT TO THE COURT OF
A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC. IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT APPOINTED
RECEIVER OF 2220277 ONTARIO INC.

October 24, 2017

A. GENERAL BACKGROUND

1. This Report is the Second Supplemental Report to the Fifth Report to the Court of A.
Farber & Partners Inc., dated October 11, 2017 (the “Fifth Report™) in its capacity as the
Court-appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of
2220277 Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor”).

2. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings

ascribed to them in the Fifth Report.

B. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

3. The purpose of this Second Supplemental Report to the Fifth Report is to provide an

update to the Court on the status of the Hotel Lease and Restaurant Lease and the



.2

Receiver’s concerns with respect to the ongoing operations of the hotel and restaurant at

the Real Property.

C. DISCLAIMER

4,

In preparing this Second Supplemental Report to the Fifth Report the Receiver has relied
upon unaudited, draft and/or internal financial and other information provided by the sole
director and officer of the Debtor, its advisors, and other third party sources. Farber has
not independently reviewed or verified such information. The Receiver has prepared this
Second Supplemental Report to the Fifth Report for the sole use of the Court and of the

other stakeholders in these proceedings.

D. HOTEL LEASE

5.

Pursuant to the Hotel Lease, bE SixFifty operates the bE SixFifty Hotel at the Real
Property. The Hotel Lease was entered into on July 27, 2016, and a copy is attached as
Appendix “D” to the Fifth Report.

Karras, the directing mind and sole director of the Debtor, is also the sole director of bE

SixFifty.

Upon its appointment, the Receiver’s counsel wrote to bE SixFifty requesting, among
other things, an accounting of all rent paid by bE SixFifty since the commencement of the
Hotel Lease. A copy of the letter from the Receiver’s counsel to bE SixFifty (without
enclosures), dated August 10, 2017, is attached hereto as Appendix “A”.

On or about August 18, 2017, Karras delivered to the Receiver a Rental Revenue
Reconciliation — 2017 (the “Rent Reconcifiation™) which lists various payments
allegedly made by bE SixFifty on behalf of the Debtor and set-off against bE SixFifty’s
2017 rent payments. No supporting documentation, including invoices or proof of
payment, was provided. A copy of the Rent Reconciliation is attached hereto as

Appendix “B”.

In an August 25, 2017 letter, the Receiver’s counsel reiterated its request for an

accounting as well as payment of rent for August 2-31, 2017 and a post-dated cheque for



10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

135.

-3-

September’s rent. A copy of the letter from Receiver’s counsel to bE SixFifty (without

enclosures), dated August 25, 2017, is attached hereto as Appendix “C”.

On September 1, 2017, bE SixFifty paid September’s rent, By letters, dated September 7,
2017 and September 14, 2017, the Receiver’s counsel wrote again to bE SixFifty
demanding payment of August’s rent. A copy of the letters from the Receiver’s counsel
to bE SixFifty, dated September 7, 2017, and September 14, 2017, are attached hereto as
Appendices “D” and “E”, respectively.

By letter, dated September 18, 2017, bE SixFifty responded stating that due to the
payments made on behalf of the Debtor, as set out in the Rent Reconciliation, no rent is
owing for the period of August, 2017. Post-dated cheques for rent for October and
November were provided “under protest”. A copy of the letter from bE SixFifty to
Dentons Canada LLP, dated September 18, 2017, is attached hereto as Appendix “F”.

Upon review of the Rent Reconciliation, the Receiver was not satisfied that all rent for
the period from July 26, 2016 (the commencement date of the Lease) to August 31, 2017,

had been properly set off and was therefore not due and payable.

At its examination of Karras on September 19, 2017, the Receiver requested supporting
documentation in respect of the amounts listed on the Rent Reconciliation. Certain
limited invoices were provided at the time of the examination and Karras undertook to

provide rental reconciliation and rent payment details for 2016.

The Receiver did not receive any further evidence that the payments alleged to have been
paid by bE SixFifty pursuant to the Rent Reconciliation were in fact made and cleared.
Of particular concern are the two payments allegedly made to the Applicant, Zaherali

Visram (*Visram”), in the amounts of $20,000 and $50,000.

Contrary to the representations of Karras and bE SixFifty, the Affidavit of Visram, sworn
May 15, 2017 and filed in this proceeding (the “Visram Affidavit™), states in paragraphs
69-70 that the first cheque, in the amount of $20,000, never cleared. The Receiver has
not received any documentation from bE SixFifty or Karras establishing that the $20,000

payment to Visram cleared.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

-4.

With respect to the $50,000 alleged payment to Visram, the Visram Affidavit states in
paragraphs 71-72 that the cheque was not deposited. The documentation attached to bE
SixFifty’s letter, dated September 18, 2017, includes a processed cheque to Visram for
$50,000 but no evidence showing that the payment cleared.

Based on its review of the limited documentation provided to support the alleged
payments set out in the Rent Reconciliation, its concern that the $70,000 of payments to
Visram did not clear, and the absence of any documentation showing the payment of rent
for 2016, the Receiver instructed its counsel to write to bE SixFifty demanding payment
of all rent for the period from July 27, 2016 (the commencement date of the Hotel Lease)
to August 31, 2017. A copy of the letter from Receiver’s counsel to bE SixFifty, dated
October 4, 2017, is attached hereto as Appendix “G”.

bE SixFifty responded by letter, dated October 16, 2017, stating that the Debtor and bE
SixFifty agreed to a rent abatement for 2016 until the hotel was operational. Attached to
the letter were invoices in respect of certain payments set out in the Rent Reconciliation.
A copy of the letter from bE SixFifty, dated October 16, 2017, is attached hereto as
Appendix “H”. | |

bE SixFifty’s responding letter was the first time the Receiver was made aware of any
rent abatement under the Hotel Lease. Karras previously advised at his examination that
bE SixFifty paid the Debtor’s expenses in 2016 and undertook to provide an accounting
in that regard. The Receiver never received such accounting and bE SixFifty has now
advised the Receiver that rent was not payable in 2016 pursuant to the terms of a lease

amendment.

The Receiver reviewed the documentation provided by bE SixFifty and determined that it
was deficient in establishing that rent was properly offset for a number of reasons.
Although various cheques were provided, the payor’s name was redacted and there was
no evidence that each of the cheques, including the payments to Visram, actually cleared.
In addition, only limited invoices in respect of Toronto Hydro and the HVAC were
attached, and the Receiver has no documentation showing that most of the payments were

in fact made on behalf of, or for the benefit of, the Debtor. For example, the Rent



21.

22.

-5

Reconciliation includes three $5,000 cheques to Keyser Mason Ball LLP (*KMB™), but
the documents KMB produced to the Receiver do not include any invoices or retainer

accounting showing such payments were for the Debtor’s account,

By letter, dated October 18, 2017, the Receiver’s counsel responded to bE SixFifty,
outlining the deficiencies in the documentation and noting that the failure to pay rent
constituted a default under the Hotel Lease and is grounds for terminating the Hotel
Lease. The Recetver’s counsel also requested a copy of the lease amendment(s) setting
out that no rent was payable for 2016. A copy of the letter from the Receiver’s counsel to
bE SixFifty, dated October 18, 2017, is attached hereto as Appendix “I”. No response

has been received as of the date of this Second Supplemental Report.

The Receiver is of the view that bE SixFifty has not established that all rent due from
July 27, 2016, to August 31, 2017, was abated or otherwise properly set off.
Accordingly, all overdue rent appears to remain a receivable owing to the estate such that
bE SixFifty is in default of the Hotel Lease and the Hotel Lease may be terminated

pursuant to its terms.

E. RESTAURANT LEASE

23.

24.

25.

The Restaurant Lease was entered into by the Debtor and the Food Society on April 1,
2017. A copy of the Restaurant Lease is attached as Appendix “E” to the Fifth Report.
Karras initially advised the Receiver that, due to the issues with outstanding work orders
at the Real Property, the Debtor and the Food Society agreed to a full rent abatement until
September 30, 2017.

By letter dated August 4, 2017, the Receiver’s counsel wrote to the Food Society
requesting, among other things, an accounting of all rent paid to the Debtor since the
commencement of the Restaurant Lease and copies of all insurance policies in respect of
the business. A copy of the letter from Receiver’s counsel to the Food Society (without

enclosures), dated August 4, 2017, is attached hereto as Appendix “J”.

On August 18, 20.] 7, Karras provided to the Receiver a copy of a Lease Amendment,

dated April 3, 2017 (the “First Lease Amendment”), which contemplates a full



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

-6-

abatement of rent until September 30, 2017. Karras did not at any time mention

additional rent abatement agreements.

No response was received from the Food Society to the letter from the Receiver’s
counsel. On August 25, 2017, and October 5, 2017, the Receiver’s counsel sent follow up
letters requesting the documents set out in its original letter and all overdue rent. Copies
of the letters from the Receiver’s counsel to the Food Society (without enclosures), dated

August 25, 2017, and October 5, 2017, are attached hereto as Appendices “K” and “L”.

By email dated October 7, 2017, the Food Society responded and provided to the
Receiver a copy of a Lease Amendment, dated July 17, 2017, which provides for a full
rent abatement until December 1, 2017. As noted above, the Receiver was not previously
made aware of any lease amendments beyond the Iirst Lease Amendment. A copy of the

email from Diana Voskanova (“Voskanova”) is attached hereto as Appendix “M”.

The Food Society’s email makes reference to previous correspondence sent to the
Receiver’s counsel. However no such correspondence was received and cach of the
Receiver and its counsel confirmed that no emails were caught by their respective spam

filters.

On October 17, 2017, the Receiver met with Voskanova, the director of the Food Society.
At the meeting Voskanova advised the Receiver that the Food Society does not have any
insurance coverage. The Receiver understands that the Food Society cannot obtain
insurance without an occupancy permit and that an occupancy permit cannot be issued in
light of the outstanding work orders at the Real Property. The Receiver will not be
undertaking the completion of any construction or restoration work at the Real Property

as may he necessary to close the work orders.

By letter dated October 18, 2017, the Receiver’s counsel gave the Food Society notice
that the failure to maintain insurance is a default of the Restaurant Lease and, as a result,
the Restaurant Lease could be terminated pursuant to its terms. A copy of the letter from

Receiver’s counsel to the Food Society, dated October 18, 2017, is attached hereto as



-7

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
THIS 24th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017,

A, Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court

Appointed Receiver of 222027 Ontario Inc.
and pot in its personal or corporate capacity

Per:

N/amé: John Hendriks
Title: Managing Director



QUJ OLIDIUC) [ LZOTTT JO 4241309y
paniioddy 14noy) “oUf StUIADJ B 42940 Y 40f S4aAmDT

Wod* m:OuGOﬁ@QOu JeueATeIES

0ry-€98 (91%)  :IPL
(D9109¢ # DNS'D UIALY UEBA UUY-BIEG

IO SUCIURpI eIy 1ouusy
T6St-£98 (91F)  xeq

PLEV-€98 (914) 1AL

(d6161¢€ # DNST) Wery yjouud)]

1V0 SN NO ‘ojoio]
ANUD)) UOIUTWO(]-OIU0IO ],

00F SUNS 1S9 19N FUTY £/
dT1 VAVNVD SNOLINId

INI OIYVINO LLTOTTT AO AAATADAA
QHINIOAAY LUN0D SV ALIDVAVD SLI NI "ONI
STINLAVI ¥ A3 VA 'V 40 LAO0d T HLATA
AHL OL LHO4dH TVINFINATIAAS ANODIS

OLNOYOL LV dIDONINNOD DNIAIID0OUd

(LSI'T TVIDUAWINOD)
ADLLSAC AO LANO0D HORTAINS
OTYVINO
juapuodsay jueoyjddy
ONI OTEVINO LLTOTCT - pue - INVHSIA I'TVIIHVZ

T200-T1811-L1-AD -ON 3L N0



APPENDIX “T”

TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF
THE RECEIVER



REDENTONS Sara-Ann Van Allen Dentons Canada LLP
. 77 King Street West, Suite 400

sara.vanallen @dentons.com Torento-Dominion Centre

D +1 416 863 4402 Torento, ON, Canada M5K 0A+

KA Salans FMC SNR Denton McKenna Long
dentons.com

December 7, 2017

SENT VIA E-MAIL: info@besixfifty.com; stefancs @besixfifty.comn; ek@alliancevp.com

bE SixFifty Hotel Inc.
650 Bay Street
Toronto ON M5G 1M8

Attention: Evan Karras and Stefano Karayannopoulos (General Manager)

RE: Lease, dated July 27, 2016 (the “Lease”), between 2220277 Ontario inc. (the
“Landlord”) and bE SixFifty Hotel Inc. (the “Tenant”)

As you aware, we are counsel to A, Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as the court-appointed receiver
(the “Receiver”) of the Landiord, All capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings
ascribed to them in the Lease.

Pursuant to the Lease, Rent is payable on the first day of each and every month. The Tenant failed to pay
Rent in the amount of $16,076.12 due December 1, 2017. The failure to pay Rent when due is a default
under the Lease.

On behalf of the Receiver, we hereby demand payment of the averdue Rent in the amount of $16,076.12
on or before December 12, 2017,

As previously communicated to you, and set out in the Second Supplement to the Fifth Report, dated
October 24, 2017, the Tenant has failed to satisfy the Receiver that the Rent payable pursuant to the
Lease was properly set off by payments allegedly made by the Tenant on behalf of the Landiord.

Should you tail to pay December's Rent on or before December 12, 2017, the Receiver reserves its right
to terminate the Lease in accordance with Section 14.01 thereof.

- Yours truly,
Dentons Canagda LLP

Sara-Ann Van Allen
SVAfac
Attachment

c.C. John Hendriks and Stuart Mitchell, A. Farber & Partners Inc.
Alfred Schorr






X4 DENTONS §

Sara-Ann Van Allen Dentons Canada LLP
77 King Street West, Suite 400
sara.vanallen@dentons.com - Taronto-Dominion Centre

D +1 416 863 4402 : Toronto, ON, Canada MSK 0A1

dentons.com

December 15, 2017
SENT VIA E-MAIL: info@besixfifty.com: stefancs@besixfifty.com; ek@alliancevp.com

bE SixFifty Hotel Inc.
650 Bay Street
Toronto ON M5G tM8

Ailtention: Evan Karras and Stefano Karayannopoulos {General Manager)

RE: Notice of Termination of Lease, dated July 27, 2016 {the “Lease”), between 2220277 '
Ontario Inc. {the “Landlord”) and bE SixFifty Hotel Inc. (the “Tenant”)

As you aware, we are counsel to A, Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as the court-appointed receiver
(the "Receiver’) of tne Landlord. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings
ascribed to them in the Lease.

Pursuant to the Lease, Rent is payable on the first day of each and every month. The Tenant failed to pay
Rent in the amount of $16,076.12 due December 1, 2017. By letter dated December 7, 2017, we
demanded payrnent of December's overdue Rent. The failure to pay Rent when due is a default under the
Lease.

On behalf of the Receiver, pursuant to Section 14.01 of the Lease, we hereby give you notice of
termination of the Lease. The termination of the Lease shall take effect at noon on December 18, 2017
and vacant possession delivered to the Receiver in accordance with the terms of the Lease. In this
respect, we direct you specifically to Sections 5.04 and 11.04 of the Lease and the Tenant’s obligations
contained therein.

As previously communicated to you, and set out in the Second Supplement to the Fifth Report, dated
October 24, 2017, the Tenant has failed to satisfy the Receiver that the Rent payable pursuant to the
Lease has been properly set off by payments allegedly made by the Tenant on behalf of the Landlord.

Arrangements o retfieve property belonging to the Tenant and remaining on the Leased Premises may
be made by contacting the Receiver,

This notice of termination is without prejudice to any and all of the Receiver's rights and remedies under
the Lease and at law.

Yours truly,

Dentons @anada LLP

Fa-AmVan Allen
SVA

cc. John Hendriks, A. Farber & Partners Inc.
Alfred Schorr

30947106_3INATDOCS



APPENDIX “U”

- TO THE FIFTEENTH REPORT OF

THE RECEIVER



APPENDIX U
Pagelofl

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF
2220277 ONTARIO INC.
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
as at Match 25, 2619

RECEIPTS

Stalking Horse Bid forfeited deposit
Stalking Horse Bid extension fees
Sale of property to Lanterra
Lanterra Sale extension fee
Receiver Certificate Advances
Court Costs Awatd

Interest

Rent

HST Refunds

HST collected

DISBURSEMENTS

Filing Fee to Official Receiver
Repayment of Receiver's cesnficates
Interest paid on Receiver's certificates
HST Paid

License Fee

Sale Process Advertising

Insurance

Appraisal fees

Property Taxes

Security

Storage

Utilities

Receiver Disbursements

Receiver Fees

Legal Fees

Bankruptey Trustee Retainer
Miscellaneous

RECEIPTS IN EXCESS OF DISBURSEMENTS

Comptised of:
First Morigagee
Cash on Hand

FUNDS HELD IN TRUST
Lalu/Karras settlement
Intact settlement

1,503,705.87
65,000.00
8,500,000.00
57,494.00
700,000.00
2,500.00
9,294.17
42,679.95
150,693.65
5,548.41

Total Receipts $  11,036,916.05

70.00
700,000.00
49,000.00
207,449.64
275.00
22,000.00
171,876.76
21,307.00
151,466.02
83,461.75
11,710.00
23,329.29
7.688.14
714,205.00
714,132.51
30,000.00
385.22

Total Disbursements $  2,908,356.33

$  8,128,559.72

7,100,000.00
1,028,559.72

$8,128,559.72

70,000.00
453,189.00
$523,189,00




DUJ OLIDIUQ) [[TOTTT SO 4201202y
paiioddy 14n00) “ouf S4ouUlnd P 42QIDJ Y L0f SiodmpT

oS SUOTUS P US| [eieA BIes

Z0bP-€98 (91%)  TP1L
(09109 # OST) WAV UERA BWUY-RILS

WO SUCIUAPIFIJ LY (IoUay
65t-£98 (91) xBg

vLEV-€98 (91Y)  IPL
(d6161€ # OST) Perd Yrauuayf

1V0 SN NO ‘ojuoro],
AU HOIUTWO(J-01U0I0 T,

00F 2mS 1S9 1990 Sury £/
dT1 VAVNVD SNOLNAA

‘ONI OREV.INO LLTOTTT AO SAAIADTA
THLINIOAdY LENOD SV ALIDVAVD SLI NI "DNI
SHINLYYd ¥ JHIEVA 'V JO LHO4JAT HINTILAA

OINOUOL LV TAINTWNOD DNIATADOUd

(LSTT TVIDUYAININGD)
ADLLSACL A0 LYN0D ONIAdNS
OIYVINO
yuapuodsay] juedddy
*ONI OTAV.INO LLT0TIT - pug - INVHSIA I'TVIAHVZ

TO00-TISIT-LT-AD *ON 21 3IR07)



TAB 3



Court File No, CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:

ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant

AND

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN HENDRIKS

I, John Hendriks, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT of the City of Toronto, in the Province of
Ontario, MAKE OATH AND STATE AS FOLLOWS:

1. I am a Trustee at A. Farber & Partners Inc. and, as such, have knowledge of the matters

to which I hereinafter depose.

2. A. Farber & Partners Inc. (“Receiver”) was appointed Receiver over all the assets,

undertakings and properties of 2220277 Ontario Inc. pursuant to an Order of this Court made on
August 1, 2017,

3. The Receiver has rendered an invoice for the period of January 1, 2019 to March 24,

2019 in the total amount of $126,619.38. A summary of time is attached herewith as Exhibit 1.

A copy of the invoice rendered is attached as Exhibit 2.



4, The total of the Receiver’s fees as outlined in Exhibit 1 is $110,937.50 together with
disbursements of $1,260.00 and H.S.T. of $14,421.88, the sum of which equals $126,619.38.

The average hourly rate in respect of time as outlined in Exhibit 1 is $528.27.

5. This Affidavit is made in support of a motion to, infer alia, seek approval of the

foregoing fees and disbursements as fair and reasonable.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the
City of Torghtg, in the
Province of Gintario,

this 27 dgy of March, 2019

7

Com){lissioner Yor Teking Affidavits

STUART FREDERIC MITCHELL, A Commissiorier, etc.,
Province of Ontario, for A, Farbor & Purtners Inc.
Expires: November 3, 2021.

7

John Héndtiks, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT



EXHIBIT 1

THIS IS EXHIBIT “1” TO
THE AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN HENDRIKS
SWORN BEFORE/ME THIS 27"

DAY OF M géﬂ, 2019

Adl!

STUART FREDERC MITCHELL, A Comemissiorer, ett.
Province of Onterio, for A. Furber & Pariners bnc.
Expires: Kovember 3, 2021.



JANUARY 1, 2019 TO MARCH 24, 2019

A.FARBER & PARTNERS INC.

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
SUMMARY OF RECEIVER'S FEES

EXHIBIT 1

Name Rate Per Hour Total Hours Total Fees
S. Mitchell $625.00 85501 8 53,437.50
. Hendriks $550.00 91601 % 50,380.00
N. Litwack $425.00 2401 % 1,020.00
A, Binelli $200,00 2401 % 480.00
E. Odeh $200.00 470 | $ 940.00
L. Lloyd-Key $200.00 0.60 | $ 120.00
S, Samoilov $200.00 1880 | $ 3,760.00
G. Schmidt $200,00 400} % 800.00
Total 21000 | $ 110,937.50
Awverage hourly rate $ 52827



EXHIBIT 2

THIS IS EXHIBIT “2” TO

THE AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN HENDRIKS

1 A Commissiondr, Kte. \__~

STUART FREDERIC MITCHELL, A Commissionies, eft..
Provinea of Ontario, for A. Forber & Partners lac.
Expires; November 3, 2021,



FARB=R

March 27, 2019

650 Bay Hotel (2220277 Ontario Inc.)

650 Bay Strest

Toronto, ON M7A 2A3

invoice No. 15578

150 York Street, Suite 1600
Toronto, ON, Canada, M&H 385
T 1.865.776.8777

F. 416,486.3839

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED BY A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC. for the period of
January 1, 2019 to March 24, 2019:

DATE

01/01/2019

01/02/2019

01/02/2019

01/02/2019

01/02/2019

farbergroup.com

SERVICE STAFF

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchel!
Phone calls and email correspondence with W
Smulowitz and G Feller having to do with requests of
Lanterra for changes to the Purchase Agreement and
for site visits.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Meeting Mitchell re status of report and discussion of
non-real estate issues to be addressed and timing of
seeking direction/Court approval for distribution; call
from Visram on status of offer; Coluccio re insurance;
Schmidt re interested party query; call Tertigas re HVAC
repairs, costs to date and future costs assuming
rmid-February closing

Consulting fees - Corporate Bineli
Document production.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Working with S Van Allen, J Hendriks and K Kraft
throughout the day on the Motion Record including the
13th Report of Receiver and the draft Order, with the
intentions of trying to file the Motion and serve it by
January 4th. Email correspondence and phone calis
with S Van Allen and lawyers at Chaitons acting on
behalf of Visram wanting to see the Purchase and Sale
Agraement with Lanterra and issues about
confidentiality. Approve and pay a number of invoices to
do with maintenance of the hotel site. Continue to
correspond with prospective buyers.

Consuiting fees - Corporate Litwack
Updated sale process tracking schedule; assisted with
review and revision of recelver's thirteenth repori to
court.

© (DTG Global Advisory



FARB=R

01/02/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Update service list and website; Respond to interested
party queries via email.

01/02/2019 Banking - Corporate Samoliov
Banking, posting.

01/03/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Emails from Crawtord and foliow up with Dentons and
respond to Crawford re their request for and FO filing
on their behalf to the City of Torente re plumbing;
extensive revisions to the report and filling in blanks with
Litwack re sales process contacts and to Dentons for
review; emails from/to Karras and Dentons re Karras
deferring January 7 meeting to January 9

01/03/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitcheli
Telephone calt with B Chaiton regarding the distribution
amount proposed to be made to Visram on closing of
the sale to Lanterra; as well as confidentiality issues in
terms of Visram and Chaitons and the information in the
APA. Emall exchanges with Crawford & Co regarding
the FOIA Applications for subrogation litigation. E
Karras email regarding the January 7th meeting to take
place with J Hendriks and production of outstanding
documents. Fee Affidavit approval. Review several
redrafted 13th Report verslons and provide comments
to staff and lawyers. Correspondence regarding the
Justice Chiappetta meetings and Productions Order to E

Karras.

0170372019 Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting.

01/04/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Prepare first draft of offer summary and emails with
Dantons re same; prepare estimated reserve from
closing proceeds and what funds would be available to
pay to first secured after closing; emails and edits on
same after emalls and calls with Dentons and Mitchell;
ongoing revisions to 13th report and finalize affidavit
and redacted affidavit of Receiver fees; emails and
reschedule meeting with Karras to January 9 per his

request

01/04/2018  Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Continue to work on and attempt to finalize the Motion
Record for the January 21st Hearing, including the 13th
Report, Statement of Receipts and Disbursements,
Exhibits and draft Order. Correspondence with E
Karras, .} Hendriks and S Van Allen regarding
attendance and document production in compliance with
the Order of Justice Chiappetta. Work on the status
report requested by Justice Chiappetta for the January

@[;T‘(:x Giobal Advisory

| arbesgrou.co



FARB=R

23 Hearing in respect of the Contempt Application
regarding E Karras. Final review and approval cf the
Statements of Receipts and Disbursements and bank
reconciliation.

01/04/2018  Banking - Corporate Samoifov
Banking, posting.

01/07/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Telephone conversation with W Smulowitz regarding a
request for the Environmental Engineering Consultants’
report copy which was to have been sent pursuant to
the APA as well as a new request by Lanterra for a
further site visit. Approve the account and charges
submitted by J Tertigas for security, HVAC repairs and
supervisory access attendances. Review the Summary
of Offers Exhibit for the 13th Report as prepared by J
Hendriks and provide comments. Further review and
approve the Motion Record draft for the January 21st
Hearing. Correspondence with L Pillon of Stikemans
and S Van Allen of Dentons regarding the draft
Amending Agreement and comments on the Vesting
Order as proposed. Work with K Kraft on a draft
response to Stikemans. Ask S Van Allen to respond to
the email we received from H Mannis apparently acting
on behalf of E Karras.

01/07/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Ongoing edits to report; draft offer summary and
distribute to Mitchell and Dentons for comments; update
estimate of funds available for distribution on closing
from comments from Mitchsll and Dentons; Tertigas re
securlty, December billing and HYAC repairs; Mitchell
and Dentons re information requests from Lanterra,
changes to amending agreement, etc; email from K.-
Page re interest in property; preliminary review of the
{ anterra Phase 1 investigation

01/07/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Litwack
Emails with Dentons, S Mitchell and J Hendriks
regarding correspondence from lawyer from an
interested party; various discussions with § Mitchell
regarding same.

01/07/2019  Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting.
01/07/2019 Banking - Corporate Lioyd-Key

Bank reconciliation for December 2018.

01/08/2018 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Telephone calis and email exchanges with W Smulowitz
representing Lanterra regarding production to the
Receiver of the Environmental Engineer Consulting
Report and a request to attend at the site for further

S ‘©BTG‘Glc.|bal..t\dvisor.y

" farbergroup.com



FARB=R

01/08/2019

01/08/2018

01/08/2019

01/09/2018

01/09/2019

" farbergroup.com

environmental tests. Correspondence and phane calls
with 8 Van Allen and lawyers at Stikemans regarding
issues in respect of their further proposed Amending
Agreement and request to view details of the 13th
Report of Receiver. Again, review amendments to and
approve and finally execute the further APA Amending
Agreement as well as the 13th Report and Motion
Record including the draft Order. Then conference call
with 8 Van Allen, K Kraft and J Hendriks regarding
those documents, reports and agreements and further
requests of Stikemans and Lanterra. Review the revised
version and approve for sending to Stikemans. Read the
environmental report of Consuiting Engineers as finally
produced by W Smulowitz. Continue correspondence
with all the lawyers and staff trying very hard to finalize
the Agreement with Lanterra and the Motion Record
until midnight whereupon matters remained unresolved.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Ongoing edits to report and to offer summary including
redactions as necessary; emails Mitchell and Dentons re
ongoing Lanterra requests for Amending Agreement
and changes thereto

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting.

Consulting fees - Corporate Binelli
Document production.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
From very early in the morning and all day and late in
the evening Innumerable emails and phone calls in
respect of the following: Lanterra insistence now for
access to do an inspection versus previous
environmenta! test access request by Lanterra and its
lawyers at Stikemans; further proposed revisions to the
Amending Agreement; correspondence from S Rappos
of Chaitons on behalf of Visram regarding the January
21st Motion and proposed distribution to his client;
finalize and again execute the FINAL Amending
Agreement and the 13th Report and upon success
instruct lawyers to serve the Motion Record late in the
day.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Review previous materials from Karras and prepare
questions for today's meeting; meeting Karras re
property/receivership/sales process questions generally
and discuss issues he is having coliecting information,
more information to come on Friday and timing of
January 21 attendance ordered by Chiappstta; debrief
with Mitchell re Karras meeting; emails Dentons,
purchaser and Tertigas re walk-through access
requested for today; final comments on draft motion and

() 575 Globas Advisory




FARB=R

01/09/2019

0110/2019

0110/2019

01/10/2018

0111142019

01/11/2019

01/14/2019

01/14/2019

order and finalize and sign report and to Van Allen for
service; Mitchelt and Samoifov re status of CRA audit of
Receiver's HST ITC refund claim; preliminary review of
updated accounting and the legal invoices Karras
emailed to me during our meeting this aftemoon

Banking - Corporate Samaoilov
Phane call to CRA following up HST audit.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchelt
Review email from L Plllon with queries regarding the
CRA deemed trust claims and the adeguacy of the
proposed reserve. Review emall from S Rappos
regarding the quantum of the proposed distribution to
Visram. Discuss and direct S Van Allen and J Hendriks
for replies to the lawyers at Stkkemans and Chaitons,
Review draft of the available funds at closing
reconciliatiort prepared by J Hendriks and provide my
comments and instruct it be sent to Chaitons on the
basis of strict confidentiality.

Consuiting fees - Carporate Hendriks
Emails Dentons and Mitchell re ongoing queries from
Stikemans re priorities and the reserve; updates to draft
potential interim distribution calculation and to Dentons
and Mitcheli for comments;

Banking - Corporate Samoitov
Banking, posting.

Consuiting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Updates to estimate distribution schedule from Mitchell
comments; call from new interested party wanting
access to data room notwithstanding signed deal at
Court for approval and scheduled to close in February;
call from interested party and CA from them fo access
dataroom notwithstanding signed Lanterra deal subject
to Court approval and closing; email to Karras to follow
up information that was to be received from accountants

today

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Work with J Hendriks to finalize the draft confidential
funds distribution recongiliation and send same to
Dentons and to Chaitons for comments.

Consulting fees - Corporate Binelli
Update website with Motion Record, returnable January

21, 2019.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Correspondence with S Van Allen in respect of the
email from J Kasozi, lawyer for a mortgagee wanting to
know undisclosed, sealed details in respect of the
Lanterra APA. Discussions about the Receiver

. @ 8'1’6‘(3!01).11 Advisory

' far'rgroup'.cm



FARB=R

preferring not to reveal that information and how to
respond. Direct staff on updating the website with the
new Motion Record. General BIA compliance, bank
reconciliation review and ensuring all matters under
Administration are current.

01/15/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Binelli re website updates; Van Allen and Mitchell re
subsequent mortgagee queries on sale; email to/from
Karras re his meeting with accountant last Friday
rescheduled to today re Intact document production;
Van Allen and Mitchell re Chaitons' request for increase
in interim distribution in draft Court order and re KMB
advice that Karras wants to apply to Court to terminate
the receivership

01/15/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
J Hendriks and S Van Allen discussions in respect of us
having received no response to the document
praduction ongoeing request of E Karras as required by
Justice Chiappetta. Work with J Hendriks regarding
preparation of an analysis and a brief Update Memo to
be provided to Justice Chiappetta on January 23, as
Ordered. S Rappos and S Van Allen correspondence
regarding the propesed distribution to Visram ic be
approved in Court next week, Correspondence from
Wojtek at KMB as well as S Van Allen in respect of £
Karras reporting that the mortgages's have banded
together and plan to bring a Motion next week to
discharge the Receiver and to void the Agreement with
Lanterra. Emall correspondence with W Smulowitz and
J Hendriks in respect of the request by Lanterra for a
survey and other documentation related to the hotel site.

01/16/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Email re purchaser request for any site plan materials in
addition to what is in dataroom

01/16/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Review letter from S Rappos of Chaitons regarding the
Visram payout amount as well as the deletion of the
without prejudice provision request. Other letter from a
S Rappos regarding production, at last, of the Visram
GSA and supporting evidence, which had been
requested well over one year ago.

01/M17/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Discuss with J Hendriks and S Van Allen preparation of
a memo to Justice Chiappetta for the January 23rd
Hearing regarding the E Karras Contempt Motion.
Phone call from Andy Ng, of Homegate Global Capital
and prepare an email in respect thereof.

01/18/2018 Consulting'fees - Corporate Hendriks
Email from KMB via Van Allen requesting confirmation

.férbergroupléom i . _@a&ﬂﬁldbai Advisory




FARB=R

01/1812019

01/18/2019

01/21/2019

01/21/2019

that Karras has completed productions and email to Van
Alten advising that is not the case; detailed review and
summary of the doeuments provided by Karras and
cross reference to his most recent spreadsheet and
provide comments on adequacy of documents produced
and the numerous areas where nothing produced;
forward same to Mitchell and Dentons; arrange site visit
requested by purchaser; website updates with Schmiadt;
Dentons re purchaser request to assign agresment and
amend vesting order to a related party

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Wojtek of KMB and S Van Allen discugsions regarding
the 9:30 am Hearing before Justice Chiappetta on
January 23rd and in particular whether attendance is
necessary and if all the documents needed have been
provided. W Smulowitz email and phone call requesting
a further site visit next Monday so that he may obtain
demalition quotes; and arrange same with J Tertigas.
Prepare for the Court Approval Hearing next Monday
and discuss same with S Van Allen and J Hendriks.
Discussion with and then review of draft prepared by J
Hendriks of a summary anaiysis and brief text memo for
submission to Justice Chiappetia on January 23rd to
satisfy her Order that we provide an Update Report.
Consider ematl from L Pilion with a last-minute request
to change the name of the Purchaser on the Vesting
Ordar to ancther designate of Lanterra; then discuss
same with S Van Allen and provide written comments.

Consutlting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Document formatting; Update website.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Receive debriefing from J Hendriks regarding the Court
Hearing this morning, approval of the Vesting Order and
Asset Purchase Agreement as well as our fees, recaipts
and disbursements and activities. Discuss with J
Hendriks the brief Update Report to be provided to
Justice Chiappetta this week in connection with the E
Karras Contempt Mation; then subsequently email my
thoughts on the draft to Dentons in order to prepare for
the conference call tomorrow morning directing Counsel
oh attendance at the January 23rd Hearing. Receive
and review the Order and Endorsement received at
Court today and direct staff to have it posted to our
website.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Prepare for and attend Court re sale approval order,
debrief with Mitchell: orders and endorsement from
Justice Chiappetta and to Binelli to post on website;
update summary of documents to date, applicability of
same, outstanding, etc and prepare time line of dealing
with Karras in anticipation of 'update’ requested by

@ BTG Global Advisory

'farbergou.co'm



FARB=R

Justice Chiappetta on January 23; circulate same to
Mitchell and Dentons and meeting Mitchell with
comments

01/22/2019  Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Work with J Hendriks on the draft Update Report o
Justice Chiappeita in the E Karras Contempt matter;
then conference call with § Van Allen, K Kraft and J
Hendriks to review same, revise it and prepare
everyone for the Hearing tomorrow morning. Later in the
day review and further amend then finalize the Report
Update to be provided to Justice Chiappetta in the
morning.

01/22/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Call Mitchell and Dentons re contempt motion hearing
and summary of status for update requested by
Chiappetta; copies of orders and to Schmidt to update
website; review and comment on van Allen
amengments to timeline of dealing with Karras re
contempt motion

01/22/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Update website.
01/22/2019  Banking - Corporate Samoilov

Baking, posting.

01/23/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchelt
Meet with J Hendriks and be debriefed regarding the
resuits of the Justice Chiappetta Contempt of E Karras
Chambers Mearing this morning. Read her
Endorsement and instructed to be posted on our
wehsite and then direct Denton's and J Hendriks on
proceeding to send the outstanding document lists to
KMB, lawyers for E Karras.

01/23/2019 Consulting fess - Corporate Hendriks
Prepare for and attend contempt motion update before
Justice Chiappetta; debrief with Mitchell; subsequent
discussions with Dentons, KMB and Kasras re same;
endorsement from Van Allen and to Schmidt for website

01/24/2018 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Meet with J Hendriks to work on the accounting
summary of outstanding documents to send fo E Karras
and KMB as Ordered by Justice Chiappetta. Then
review the revised draft and arrange for it to be sentto
Dentons; and then correspond about same with S Van
Allen: ultimately finalizing same and directing that
Dentons send it directly to KMB, lawyers for E Karras.
Telephone cali from Andy Ng, of Homegate Capital,
regarding his ongoing interest to purchase the hotel site
and his request to be introduced to Lanterra directly. As
agreed | contacted W Smulowitz and provided him with

EES @ﬂfaﬁiobalf\dvisc-ry

" farbergroup.com . )



FARB=R

01/24/2019

01/24/2019

01/24/2019

01/25/2019

01/28/2019

01/30/2019

01/30/2019

01/31/2019

01312019

02/01/2018

the contact information for Mr, Ng, shculd he wish to
communicate.

Consulling fees - Corporate Hendriks
Update accounting summary from Karras' January 9
listing re documents outstanding and request for
additional documents needed {o verify Karras verbal
advice; finalize and to Van Allen to circulate to KMB and
Karras by tomorrow as per order of Justice Chiappetta;

Consulting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Update website.

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Baking, posting.

Consulting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Update website.

Banking - Corporate Samoilov

Banking, posting.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchel!
Correspondence during the evening and the day with J
Hendriks, E Karras, J Terligas and security parsonnel in
respect of the broken window at the hotel site,
vandalism, security needs, maintenance and repairs to
ensure that the cold is kept out and the heat and water
are maintained. Telephone call with W Smulowitz in
respect of the anticipated February 15th closing of the
sale to Lanterra.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Statement and emails with City of Toronto re timing of
sale and payment of property taxes; email from Karras
re broken window and follow up with Tertigas to address
especially due to the cold

Consuiting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Review receipts and disbursements, bank reconciliation
and ensure BIA and Court compliance with the
administration. Correspondence with lawyers at
Dentons and staff in respect of the upcoming closing of
the sale to Lanterra and any requirements of the
Receiver in anticipation thereof, Telephone call with H
Chaiton regarding Visram.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Follow up re broken window at premises, security report
and fix; emails re party still interested if deal does not
close; invoice from Firstbrook and email to Colluci re
impact of planned Feb 15 sale on the Feb premium

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Web updates with Schmidt; update report on broken

OEiCowm avvisory

“farbergrotip.com



FARB=R

02/01/2018

02/01/2018

02/01/2019

02/01/2019

02/04/2018

02/04/2019

02/05/2019

02/05/2019

02/06/2019

window from Tert & Ross; Tert & Ross January invoice,
complete FOI request form on behalf of Intact as
approved by Van Allen

Consuiting fees - Corporate Litwack
Correspondence with party looking for update on sale
process; revised case website language for posting.

Consulting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Update website.
Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell

Correspondence with § Van Allen regarding Crawford
and Co's request for us to complete the FOIA
Application in respect of the subrogation claim. L
Samoilov emails to follow up on the HST audit. Email
exchanges with W Smulowitz about performing the DSS
environmental work requested by Lanterra; correspond
with lawyers at Dentons and J Hendriks about this and
consider the need for an Indemnification Agreement,

Banking - Corpérate Samoilov
Phone call to CRA following up HST audit.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Call from Visram and email to Dentons re expected
timing of closing and flow of funds including the
Court-approved interim payment; email Dentons re
direction of funds on closing; email to City requesting
payout statement as of February 15 and per diem;
emails Mitcheli re Lanterra request to conduct
environmental testing before closing;

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchel!
Correspondence with W Smulowitz after having spoken
to Jawyers at Dentons to advise that no, the Receiver
will not allow Lanterra to perform the DSS work as
requested. Work with J Hendriks and S Van Allen on the
analysis of funds to be aliocated for payments and for
distribution to Visram, and the City regarding taxes and
so0 on all in anticipation of the closing of the sale to
Lanterra.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Emails Tert & Ross and Firstbrook and forward to
Samoilov for payment; emails re City of Toronto
property tax payout on planned Feb 15, 2019 closing

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Phone call to CRA re. HST audit. Banking, posting.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Email from/to Dentons re purchaser request for
extension to Feb 28; update to projected costs and per
diems and provide comments to Denton on Receiver

f—
@ BTG Globol Adwistry

farbergroup.com -



FARB=R

position before and after Dentons call with Stikemans

02/06/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Numercus emails between me, S Van Alien, K Kraft, J
Hendriks and L Pillon of Stkemans, lawyer for Lanterra,
regarding a request by the Buyer for an extension to
close on February 28th instead of February 25th;
including discussions on the need for an increased
deposit, increased interest charges and other terms to
be put into an Amending Agreement. Corespondence
with N Edell regarding payout of the Receiver
Ceriificates now being deferred to February 28th.

02/06/2019 Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Prepare and forward to CRA requested documentation
re. HST audit.

02/07/2019 Consulling faes - Corporate Hendriks

Fmails with Mitchelt and Dentons re final agreement to
extend closing.

02/07/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Emails with L Pillon of Stikemans regarding the
Amending Agreement with Lanterra resuiting from the
closing extension request. Direct J Hendriks and
Dentons to inform Chaitons and the Receiver Lender
and N Edell to update them on the closing extension.

02/07/2018  Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting.

02/08/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Binelli
Document production.

02/08/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Hendriks

Emait to Karras re accounting, support and explanations
for non-productions/effort to abtain documents due by
end of day; call Receiver Certificate funder re extension
of closing; Litwack re purchaser request for additional
documents including insurance forms; email to Dentons
re no report/accounting/supporting documents received
from Karras as of 5:30 p.m.

02/08/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Litwack
Email correspondence regarding request to look into
status of data room from purchaser; liaised with admin
staff and confirmed accessibility for same; discussions
with J Hendriks regarding insurance information request
from purchaser.

02/08/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Correspondence with N Litwack, W Smulowitz and J
Hendriks regarding a renewed access to the Data Room
request by Lanterra in particular to learn of certain
information needed for insurance coverage. J Hendriks

R @E’F“Gﬁlobal Ad\'ismy

" farbergroup.com



FARB=R

correspondence with E Karras regarding the Order of
Justice Chiappsetta requiring delivery of certain
documents to us by teday and instruct Dentons to
confirm the non-compliance in writing to KMB, lawyers
for E Karras,

02/09/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Preliminary review of email received today from Karras
re accounting and his direction that Receiver shouid go
find the mortgage documents itself, forward to Dentons
and Mitchell

02/08/2019 Consuilting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Review email, with lengthy attachments, from E Karras
to do with the most recent spreadsheet and document
production as ordered by Justice Chiappetta; then direct
J Hendriks and S Van Alien on responding.

02/11/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Detailed review of materiais and new schedule of
accounting of Intact proceeds from Karras and fry to
source missing malerials from other sources; draft
summary of respense and to Dentons for review; email
comments on schadule from/to Dentons; emails and
review of final extension agreement, sign and forward to
Dentons

02/11/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Correspond with Dentons about the form of the
Amending Agreement for Lanterra to sign in connection
with its extension request and resuitant complications.
Discussions regarding the latest spreadsheet and
document production by E Karras, the noted
deficiencies and directing staff and lawyers to draft a
response including to E Karras and to KMB. Organize a
conference call with Dentons and J Hendriks for
tomorrow to settle on the form of response.

02/12/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Cali Bentons re accounting provided by Karras and
Receiver's review thereof in preparation for Justice
Chiappetta on Friday; calt Milchell and Dentons re
same; email fromito Karras confirming receipt of email
over the weekend; updates to Receiver's surmmary
schedule per comments from Mitchell and Dentons;
email City of Toronto re extended closing date

02/12/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Review further email from E Karras in respect of his
submission a few days ago; then review the detailed
comments appended to the spreadsheet by J. Hendriks
and prepare for conference call. Conference call with J
Hendriks and § Van Allen to settle on how to respond
and what to state in the ongoing exchanges with E
Karras, his lawyers KMB and the requested update

* farbergroup.com S ' ' : o (D E7T Grobul Advisory




FARB=R
reports for Justice Chiappeita.

02/13/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
ongoing updates to Receiver position/summary on
Karras productions to date under the contempt action
endorsements; Tertigas re extended closing and
necessity for extended security; new claims (2017 and
2018) on two alleged 55 Eim Street accounts that ‘were
missad’ by City of Toronto that they want paid on
closing of the sale; to Schmidt to compare to what was
previously paid by Receiver, which accounts Receiver
was aware of and to request back up from City; call from
Ramachandran re potential structures of stalking horse
bid

02/13/2018 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
City of Toronto, J Hendriks and G Schmidt emails
regarding the outstanding utility accounts previously not
disclosed. Further emails between Farber and Dentons
regarding the latest E Karras submission and the
upceming Contempt Hearing, inciuding a cost
submission to Justice Chiappetta. S Van Allen and KMB
emails reviewing her email and attachment to W
Jaskiewicz and provide comments thereon.

02/14/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Receiver funding review with Samailov; emails Van
Allen re timing of extension carrying costs payments;
Dentons re speaking peints to report to Justice
Chiappetta tomorrow; emaiis Dentons and KMB re relief
being sought at tomorrow’s contempt hearing; costs
submissions summary as requested by Dentons; follow
up with Samoilov re receipt of additional deposit re

extended closing

02/14/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Locate specific invoices as per L Samoilov's request.

02142619 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Correspond with J Hendriks and § Van Allen regarding
the amendments needed to the draft Statement of
Adjustments necessitated by the extended closing date
requested by Lanterra. Correspond with Dentons, KMB
and Farber staff regarding the Contempt Hearing update
set for tomorrow in front of Justice Chiappetia. Receive
the increased Lanterra deposit and direct staff on
banking and accounting for same,

02/14/2019 - Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting.

02/16/2019  Consuiting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Review comments last night from Karras on Receiver's
notes re document productions; update schedule for
Justice Chiappefta in response to same; prepare for and

i @E‘Fgﬁmbai Advisory '

© - farbergroup.com



FARB=R

. meeting Dentons, Karras and KMB thereafter re records

02/15/2019

02/19/2019

02/20/2019

02/20/2019

02/20/2019

02/21/2019

022112019

02/22/2019

farbergroup.com - .

attend before Justice Chiappetta re contempt moticn;

and closing timing; call from Visram re closing; update
of call from Visram fo Dentons and version to Rappos re
extension; Visram and Rappos re request {o purchaser
to release the deposit now so portion of Court-approved
interim distribution to Visram may be made; Dentons re
Lanterra request to assign agreement fo a newco,

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Receive from KMB last-minute updated comments from
E Karras on the Receiver's notes about the deficiencies
in the status of the accounting as {o be reported at the
Court Hearing today. Received from Stikemans request
for a formal Assignment of the Asset Purchase
Agreement from Lanterra to a related party and instruct
Dentons accordingly, Review the Endorsement of
Justice Chiappetta made this moring. Correspond with
J Handriks and S Van Allen ahout the telephone call
received today from A Visram upset about the extension
to February 28th which he apparently had no knowledge
of and direct Dentons and Farber to communicate same
to S Rappos at Chaitons but otherwlise to take no action.

Banking - Corporate Samoliov
Phone call from CRA re. HST audit.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Call from Murphy re interested party and status of
existing Court-approved offer

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting.

Banking - Corporate Lioyd-Key
Bank reconciliation for January.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Schmidt re new property tax accounts recently ‘located’
by City of Toronto; preliminary review of draft statement
of adjustments from Dentons; Samoilov re interest
credit due to purchaser; updates to statement of
adjustments

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Received from Dentons and review the draft revised
Statement of Adjustments and updated accruals; then
direct on interest calculation updates and other matters

and provide comments.

Constulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Ongoing calis, emails and document review to update
statement of adjustments; coordinate with Schmidt and
Tertigas re planned sale for next week and need for
utilities cut offs and transfer of security to purchaser after

LT @E?MGQGIGIDQII Advisory



FARB=R

closing; calls and emails City of Toronto re the two old
arrears accounts recently linked to 650 Bay

02/22/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Continue working on and commenting on the draft
Statement of Adjustments Including accruals and
consider the related commenits throughout the day by S
Van Alien, K Kraft, J Hendriks and L. Samoilov.

02/22/2019 Banking - Corporate Samoillov
Banking.
02i25/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Schmidt

Contact Enbridge and Toronto Hydro to arrange final
meter readings; Respond to third party enguiry.

02/25/2019 Constilting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Ongoing calis and emails with counsels re closing
adjustments, closing documents, etc; query from party
interested in buying property if current bid does not
close

02/26/2019  Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Arrange utility readings and direct staff including
correspondence with S Van Allen, J Hendriks and S
Godery regarding even further revisions to the draft
Statement of Adjustments. Email correspondence with
N Edeli on the anticipated payout now scheduled for
March 1. S Rappos correspondence attaching a
Direction from Visram for the Distribution Order.
Correspond with Dentons on the various closing
documents, review same and proposed amendments
and finally approved for execution. As well direct
regarding the key hand over after closing and the
confirmation of the closing proceeds being held in
escrow pending registration of the title change.

02/26/2019  Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Schmidt re meter readings and hand-over of accounts
upon closing scheduled for Thursday; City of Toronto
updates on property taxes; follow up with City re new
assessments on recently linked utility accounts and
confirm the older one was before the unpaid balances
became charges an the property and that the more
recent one will be reversed as premises were vacant in
2017, meeting Mitchell re closing and re outstanding
issues re Karras; calls and emails Dentons re changes
to approach for statement of adjustments and various
closing documents; prepare documents for Samoilov to
prepare cheques due immediately after closing re
Court-approved fees, 2017/2018 property tax arrears,
funding certificates with interest accrued to closing,
secured distribution approved by Court and redirection
of a portion to Chaitons signed by Visram; call from
Visram on status and timing of cheques fo be available

o @B?Gh{]lobal.'\tiviscry

"farbegrou;).co _




FARB=R

02/27/2019

02/27/2019

02/27/2019

02/28/2018

02/28/2019

02/28/2019

03/01/2019

after closing, call from Tertigas re premises hand-over

matters;

Consulting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Confirmed final meter reading dotails with Toronto
Hydro.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks

Numerous calls and emails throughout day and review,
amend, finalize, sign and deliver closing documents fo
Dentons; same re additional undertaking requested by
Stikemans; Tertigas and Schmidt re hand-over upon
closing tomorrow; issue with closing documents re some
in personal name versus name of the Receiver,

Banking - Corporate Samgoilov
Banking, posting.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Numerous calls and emails throughout day leading up to
closing late afternoen; Mitchell and Samoilov re
confirming funds received to close and preparation of
wire fransfers and cheques to be issued tomorrow; calls
and email from Visram re expected timing of closing and
avallability of funds he requires for another matter
scheduled to close today; call Firstbrock re cancelling
insurance and preparation and submission of change
form and relief from final payment that was due Feb 26
but sould not be prorated; Mitchell and Samoilov re HST
audit stili outstanding and further follow up requested by
CRA,; Pillon and Tertigas re property hand-over issues

Consuiting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Supervise the lawyers, staff, bankers and bookkeepers
on the sale to Lanterra closing which finally was
completed very fate in the afternoon. Subsequent email
exchange with § Van Allen setting cut the remaining
issues to be concluded in order for us to eventually
proceed for discharge; and schedule a meeting for early
next week to confer on that and to plan for what Is now
an Aprit 8th Hearing, the March 19th Hearing date
having been changed to April 8th in an effort o, in the
interim, finalize all matters and hopefully move for a
Distribution Order and Discharge Order in April,

Banking - Corporate Samoilav
Banking, posting.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Post-closing transfer issues re security, insurance and
utilities to purchaser with Tertigas and Schmidt;
Samoilov and CIBC re cheques/wires of Receiver
dishursements from closing proceeds; meeting Visram
re secured debt partial repayment and repayment of
Receiver Certificate #1; Samoilov re payment of 2017

() E7G Gtobal Awisary

= farbergroup.com



FARB=R

and 201 properly faxes, receipt and forward to
purchaser as requested; Mitchell and Dentons re
moving date of distribution hearing and re next week's
contempt hearing

03/01/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchsill
Receive through J Hendriks the email from E Karras
with yet another updated spreadsheet and support
documents; then review and comment on same,

03/01/2018 Consulting fees - Corporate Schmidt
Telephone cals to Toronto Hydro, Enbridge & City of
Torarto to ensure final meter readings were complete
and provide them with new owner details.

03/01/2019 Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting; atiend City Hall to pay a Property Tax;
attend CIBC to pick up the bank drafts.

03/04/2019  Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Review the Bank Reports provided by L Samoilov.
Review J Hendriks summary comments on the latest E
Karras submissions and prepare for a conference call
with .J Hendriks, S Van Allen and K Kraft with respect to
the Hearing for the Contempt Motion in front of Justice
Chiappetta on Wednesday morning. Have the
conference ¢all. Work with J Hendriks and then review
his draft analysis of the remaining cash, accruals and
anticipated further distributions needed; and the legal
opinions required from Dentons regarding the CRA
Trust claims versus the priority claimed by Visram under
his first Mortgage Charge. Review the legal and
Receiver Bills of Costs for submission to Justice
Chiappeita this Wednesday at the Hearing.

03/04/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Emait and photos from Tertigas re closing last
Thursday, follow ups from Tertigas re purchaser has not
contacted them for security transfer and taking over the
keys; preliminary review of additional documents and
new schedule provided by Karras on Friday night,
further review and summary of the documenits {o
Mitchell; updates to schedule and forward to Dentons in
preparation of call; call Dentons and Mitchell re
contempt motion; email Dentons re CRA potential
priorities; prepare summary of Intact receipts and
allocations to the coverage lines/entities and to Mitchell
and Dentons for comment

03/04/2019 Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting.

03/05/2019 Consulting fees - Corporale Mitchell
Work with J Hendriks to refine the commentary on what
we accept and what we do not accept from E Karras, in

- ' @B;E;Glcbal Advisory '

farbergroup.com’



FARB=R

03/05/2019

03/05/2019

03/06/2019

03/06/2018

03/06/2019

03/06/2019

03/07/2018

03/07/2019

terms of his accounting and support documents as
renderad. Work with S Van Allen to refine the precise
details to he conveyed by her to Justice Chiappetia at
the Contempt Hearing tomormrow morning.

Consulting fees - Corporate Handriks
Updates to Receiver costs summary on contempt
motion requested by Dentons re additional hearing; HST
with Samoilov, site keys and passses with Tert & Ross;
review of lega! cots outline and planned speaking points
from Van Allen for tomorrow's status report to Justice
Chiappetta; emails Mitchell and Dentons re Karras level
of compliance to the contempt motion inciuding order to
disgorge the pre-receivership receipts

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posting; phone cali to CRA to confirm RTO001
ace. balance.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell

Read the Endorsement of Justice Chiappetta following
the Hearing this morning on the E Karras Contempt
Maotion matter and be debriefed on that Hearing by J
Hendriks. Phone cail from W Smutowitz to discuss post
closing matters.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Prepare for hearing with updates to summary of review
of documents provided to date and tracing to payment
advices provided by Karras; attend contempt hearing
before Justice Chiappetta including her ordered stand
down and discussions with Jaskiewicz and Karras;
discussions Mitchell re same; call from City and emails
City and Samoilov re arrears payment clearing; email
via Schmidt re request to co-develop property

Consulting fees - Corporate Binelli
Update website and client file with most recent Court
documents.

Banking - Corporate Samoilov

Phone call to Cify of Toronto - collections following up
on property tax payment; review e-mail from M, Barci
from the City of Toronto re. the same.

Consuiting fees - Corporate Qudsh
Made amendments to Estimated Funds document as
instrucied by Stuart.

Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Meeting Mitchell re funds on hand schedule and
updates with Odeh; Mitchell re updated SRD and follow
up with Samailov; Mitchell re Intact proceeds aliocations
and updates to schedule; Mitchell re Justice Chiappetta
order for Receiver to prepare report for Karras

(BTG ciobat Advisary

~ " farbergroup.com



FARB=R

response; Mitchell and Samoilov re bankruptcy retainer

03/07/2019 Consuiting fess - Corporate Binetii
Document production.
03/07/2018  Consulting fees - Corporate Mitcheli

Review, edits, and amend the four spreadshest drafts
prepared by J Hendriks: the Statement of Receipts and
Disbursement; the Estimated Potential Funds Available;
the Intact damages payments made Allocation; and the
Analysis of information provided by E Karras in respect
of alieged payments claimed to have been made using
the Intact settlement proceeds and on behalf of 222.

03/08/2019  Consuiting fees - Corporate Odeh
Making & number of changes to Estimated Statement of
Receipts and Disbursements as instructed by Stuart M.

03/08/2019 Consulting fees - Carporate Hendriks
Ongoing edits to cash on hand, Intact insurance
proceeds afiocations and status update with cagh on
hand and potential receipts and disbursements for
Mitchell and his upcoming discussion with Chaiton re
same; detailed summary of Receiver position on
documents provided by Karras pursuant to the contempt
motion as ordered by Justice Chiappetta and to Mitchell
for review; Edell re Receiver Certificale wire payment
confirmations

03/08/2018  Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Continue working on and revising the four spreadsheets
including the Statement of Receipts and Disbursement,
the Funds Avaiiable Analysis, the Intact payments
analysis, and the E Karras alleged payments on behalf
of 222 summary. Finalize those four spreadsheets then
email them to the lawyers at Dentons and Chaitons for
discussion purposes.

03/08/2019 Banking - Corporate Sameilov
Update R&D for March 08, 2019; banking, posting.

0311/2019  Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
Ongoing updates to polential distribution, SRD, Intact
proceeds allocations and review of Karras
documentation schedules with Mitchell and Odeh,
forward to Dentons for tomorrow's meeting; Lanterra re

security hand-over;

03/11/201¢ Consuiting fees - Corporate Qdeh
Make amendments to document in relation to EK claims
including amending amounts, reformatting and making
amendments to the text as per instructions from Stuart

M.

0371172019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Mitchell

o ()EG Globa Advisary

“farbergroup.com -



FARB=R

Continue working onh revising and conferring with about
the four spreadsheets prepared to map out what needs
to be done to complete the Receivership.

0311272019 Consulting fees - Corporate Hendriks
prepare for and attend extended mesting with Mitchell
and Dentons re status, outstanding items, contesmpt and
document production issues, other issues to resolve by
April 8 hearing, etc; updates to schedulss as discussed
and re-circulate

03/12/2019 Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchel!
Prepare for and then attend an 11 a.m. meeting at the
offices of Dentons with J Hendriks, S Van Allen and K
Kraft which asted until 2 p.m. to review the four
spreadshests; work on a sworn Report in respect of E
Karras and the Contempt Motion as ordered by Justice
Chiappetta; work on the Court Report and Motion
Record for the April 8th Hearing. J Hendriks and J
Tertigas emails regarding the final cleanup of accounts
for the maintenance, security and other matters reiated
to the real property.

03/M2i2018 Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking, posiing.

03/13/2018 Consuiting fees - Corporate Mitcheil
Approve and pay the final invoices from suppliers of
maintenance and securify. Meet H Chalton and in detail
review the four spreadsheets prepared which set out the
financial information needed at this juncture and seek
his concurrence on the planned approach for the next
Motion scheduled for April 8th. Subsequently debrief
Dentons lawyers and J Hendriks on the meeting with H
Chaiton. Review the draft Report to Court on the
Contempt matter and answer 8 Van Allen’s queries.

03/13/2019 Banking - Corporate Samoitov
Banking, posting.

03/14/2019 Consuliing fees - Corporate QOdeh
Add digital signature to court report, convert document

to PDF and emailed to sclicitors.

03/14/2019 Consuiting fees - Corporate Mitchel!
Emails to and from lawyers at KMB and Dentons and
Chaltons regarding the settlernent offer now having
been made by E. Karras in respact of the trust funds
held by the Receiver. Further review, edit and advise
Dentons on the 14th Report to Court and continue to
work on it throughout the day in an effort to finalize it
and serve it. Email documents to H Chaiton, at his
request, so he can review same with Visram regarding
the proposed {rust fund proceedings.

S @BTO Gloval A(ivisury.

farbergroup.com -



FARB=R

03/14/2019

0315/2019

03/18/2019

031872018

03/18/2018

03/20/2018

03/20/2018

03/21/2019

03/21/2019

03/21£2019

03/22/2019

03/22/2019

03/23/2019

03/24/2019

farergroup.co'm :

Banking - Corporate Lloyd-Key
Bank reconciliation for February 2019.

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking.

Consulting fees - Cotporate Binelli
Update the website.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchel!

A Visram and € Rappos correspondence and then
involving S Van Allen wanting information on E Karrras'
holdings and the Receivers funds held in trust.
Generally, start working on the 15th Court Report,

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking. Prepare T2 short for Dec 31, 2018; banking.

Consuiting fees - Corporate Odeh
Prepared draft SRD and 246(2) report for interim
Receiver Report.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Work on the 15th Report to Court and tha Motion
Record. Reviewed Dentons legal opinion on A Visram's

GSA.

Consulling fees - Corporate Qdeh
Scanned and saved letter from City of Toronto,
Discussion with Stuart M, emailed to solicitor to forward
o purchaser.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Work on the 15th Court Repart and Motion Record and
related Exhibils, Discussions with KMB and Dentons
regarding a verbal settlement offer made by E Karras
and direct that the offer be put in writing.

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Banking.
Consuiting fees - Corporate Mitchell

Continue to work on the revised 15th Report fogsther
with the draft Order and Exhibits and attachments and
provide further edits and proposed notes fo draft to the
lawyers and staff working on this including S Van Allen
and J Hendriks and K Kraft.

Banking - Corporate Samoilov
Phone call to CRA following up HST refund.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell
Working on the 15th Report to Court.

Consulting fees - Corporate Mitchell

@B.?EJ Global Advisory




FARB=R

Consider further edits and the further revised draft 15th
Court Report, review what § Van Allen provided and
confinue to amend and provide comments.

Total for Services $ 110,837.50

Expenses: Photocopiss, faxes, etc. {inciuding HST)
Total for Expenses 1.260.00

Subtotal
HST 14.421.88

Current AmountDue § 126,610.38

HST#136800752RT0001
A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC,
850 BAY HOTEL (2220277 ONTARIO INC.)
SUMMARY OF TIME INCURRED
JANUARY 1, 2012 TO MARCH 24, 2019
Name Total Hours Rate Per Hour Billing
S. Mitchell 85.50 $625.00 $53,437.50
J. Hendriks 91.60 $550.00 $50,380.00
N. Litwack 240 $425.00 $1,020.00
A. Binelli 240 $200.00 $480.00
E. Odeh 4.70 $200.00 $940.00
L. Lioyd-Key 0.60 $200.00 $120.00
3. Samoilov 18.80 $200.00 $3,760.00
G. Schmidt 4.00 $200.00 $800.00
Total 210.00 average rate $110,937.50
' $528.27

'farbergrou;')'.corri” B : A - S ) I @E}%dclobal Advisory




DUJ OLIDIUQ ££Z2022Z JO 1241902y
pauloddy 34no0;) “ouj SAau3pd ¥ 3qD,] Y 10 SIoAmDT

t02'SUOIUBP @ Ua|[eURA BIeS

20v-€98 (9TY) I8l
(D9T09S # OST) US|V UBA UUY-RIEeS

Eoo.mcowcob@tmt_v_.Em::mv_
2657-€98 (9TY)  :xed
v/EY-€98-9TY 9L

(dBTBTE # OST) Hed3 Ylauusy

TVO MSIN NO ‘owiolo]
91lua) uolulwod-03uo.io |

00% NS 1S3\ 198415 BuIy 2/
d171 YAvNv2 SNOLN3A

(6TOZ ‘LT YoIRIN UIOMS)
SMIYANIH NHOC 40 LIAVAI44V

OLNOHOL 1V d3FON3ININOD ONIdF300dd

(LSI17 IVIDYEININOD)
3211SNC 40 19N0D "J01¥3dNS
OIYV1NO

Juspuodsay
"ONI OI4VLNO /.20¢¢2¢

T1O00-TT8TT-LT-AD :ON 3]14 Un0D

1ueol|ddy

WVHSIA INTVY3HVYZ



TAB 4



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:
ZAHERALI VISRAM

Applicant

—and -

2220277 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT,R.S.C. 1985 C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT,R.S.0. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN SALMAS
(Sworn March 28, 2019)

I, JOHN SALMAS, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, SWEAR AND

SAY AS FOLLOWS:

1. I am a Partner with Dentons Canada LLP (“Dentons”), as such, I have knowledge of the

matters to which I hereinafter depose.

2. Pursuant to an Order dated August 1, 2017 (the “Receivership Order”), A. Farber &
Partners Inc. was appointed as receiver (the “Receiver”) of the assets, properties and

undertakings of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

3. The Receiver retained Dentons as counsel to advise it with regard to the matters related to

its appointment and the exercise of its powers and performance of its duties.



-

The Receivership Order provides at paragraph 17 that the Receiver, and counsel to the
Receiver, shall be paid their reasonable fees and disbursements at their standard rates and

charges.

The fees and disbursements of Dentons for the period of January 1, 2019 to February 28,
2019 (the “Fee Period”), are sct out in the invoices rendered to the Receiver
(collectively, the “Invoices”). The Invoices are a fair and accurate description of the
services provided, the disbursements incurred and the amounts charged by Dentons.

Attached and marked as Exhibit “A” hereto are the Invoices.

Attached and marked as Exhibit “B” hereto is a schedule summarizing the Invoices, the
total billable hours charged per invoice, the total fees charged per invoice along with the

average hourly rate charged per invoice.

Attached and marked as Exhibit “C” hereto is a schedule summarizing the respective
years of call and standard billing rates of each of the lawyers at Dentons who acted for

the Receiver.

To the best of my knowledge, the rates charged by Dentons throughout the course of
these proceedings are comparable to the rates charged by other law firms in the Toronto

market for the provision of similar services.

I make this affidavit in support of the motion for, among other things, approval of the

fees and disbursements of the Receiver’s counsel and for no other or improper purpose.



SWORN before me at the City of Toronto )
in the Province of Ontario, this 28th day of
March, 2019.

A Commisgi*eﬂerfgr}l%king Affidavits, etc. JWSALMAS



THIS IS EXHIBIT "A" REFERRED TO IN THE
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF JOHN SALMAS
SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 28th DAY OF MARCH,

2019.

A Com\ﬁlﬂ‘ﬁﬁTaking Affidavits, etc.




.“

X% DENTONS |

Dentons Canada LLP

77 King Streat West, Suite 400
Toronto-Dominlon Cenire
Toronto, ON, Canada M5K 0A1

T 416 883 4511
F 416 863 4592

K H Salans FMC SNR Dantan McKanna Long

denions.com
A. Farber & Partners Inc. INVOICE # 3405379
150 York Street
Suite 1600 GST/HST # R121996078
Attention: Stuart Mitchel
Date Matter Number Lawyer
January 31, 2015 559456-000003 Michael Davies
A, Farber 8 Partners Inc.
Re; A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed
Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc,

Prafessional Fees 35,898.00

Disbursements 920.45

HST (13.0%) on $36,818.45 4,786.40

Total Amount Due 5 4160485 CAD
DENTONS CANADA LLP

Per: %—l{ P

Michael Davies

Cherues payabte to Dentons Canada LLP
and malied to the abave noted address,

Wire Transfer:

Bank of Montreai

ist Canadian Place, Toronto, ON
Swift Code; BOFMCAM2

Bank ID: 001 Transit: 00022

CAD Funds Bank Account : 0004-324

Payment Optlons:
Cheques: Internet Banking:

Accepted at most financial institutions. Your payee Is Dentons Canada LLP and
your aceount rumber is 559456, Please emall us at
£dm.Accounting@dentons.com referencing invoice number and payment

amount.
Credit Card:

Payments are accepted via telephone, email or fax, We accept
American Express, MasterCard or Visa (please circk one).

Card No,

Expiry Date:
Cardholder Name:

Signature:

Please email us at AR.Canada@dentons.com referencing Invoice number and paymaent amount.
Payment due on recelpt. Interest will be charged st the rate of 1.3% per anhum on ail outstanding amounts over 30 days.

We are very grateful to have you as a client and a ppreciate your business.

Please provide your feedback to us at www.dentons.com/en/clientfeedbackcanado



DENTONS CANADA LLP
A. Farber & Partners Inc.

Re: A, Farber & Partners inc. In its capacity as Court Appointed

Receiver of 2220277 Ontarlo Inc,

INVOICE 3405379
Page 2of6

Matter # 559456-000003

Invoice Detail

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in connection with the above noted matter:

Date

ID

Description of Work

Hours

05-Dec-18
02-Jan-19

02-Jan-19
02-fan-19
03-lan-19

(¢3-lan-19

0D4-jan-19

04-Jan-19

05-}an-19
07-Jan-19

5G
SV

AF
KK
SV

KK

sV

KK

MDB
5V

Correspondence regarding sale closing with Sara-Ann Van Allen

Draft notice of motion, Review revised report and email to John
Hendriks and Stuart Mitchell, Review and respond to emails regarding
distribution.  Review and finalize appendices. Review updated
subsearch in respect of real property. Review and respond to email
from Stuart Mitchell regarding update from Chaitons. Review and
respond to email from John Hendriks regarding call with Visram.
Update service list and forward to Stikemans. Emails regarding call
with Stikemans.

Obtain updated parcel register and forward same to Sara Van Allen.
E-mails on various issues.

Review and respond to various ematls regarding the Thirteenth Report
and distribution. Receipt and review of revised Thirteenth Report from
John Hendriks. Revise Thirteenth Report and email to Farber. Emails
regarding Crawford & Co Freedom of Information Reguest.

E-mails related to distrdbution issues, Crawford & Co Freedom of
Information request, and discussions with Visram and Chaitons. Further
e-mails related to report issues and on Karras compliance with records’
production,

Review and respond to various emails regarding 13th Report,
distribution and R&D. Revise Report and email. Review and revise draft
notice of motion and email, Further revise Report and Notice of
Motion, Emails regarding booking March motion date and prepare
request form. Call with Stikemans regarding vesting order and sale
transaction.

Working on draft report and numerous related e-mail exchanges on
issues to be addressed and to follow up on Evan Karras compliance
issues and to determine appropriate reserves. E-mail exchanges with
Scatt Brasil and conference call with him and Liz Pillon and Sara-Ann
Van Allen to discuss transaction and court issues to approve Lanterra
transaction,

Engage in affidavit re court application.

Review and consider email from Stikemans regarding amending
agreement and AVO. Email to Stikemans regarding service list. Receipt
and review of summary of offers and email to John Hendriks regarding
same. Emall to Farber regarding amending agreement and other
matters. Review and respond to various emails from Stuart Mitchel!
and Ken Kraft regarding amending agreement and order. Review email
from John Hendriks regarding tax arrears and amend report. Emails
regarding motion date booked . Emails regarding email from Howard

0.2
33

0.2
0.4
43

0.8

4,0

i4

0.4
4.6



DENTONS CANADA LLP
A. Farber & Partnersinc,

Re: A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed

Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

INVOICE 3405379
Page 3of6

Matter # 559456-000003

Date

1D

Description of Work

Hours

07-lan-19

08-Jan-19

08-Jan-19

09-Jan-19

09-Jan-19

09-Jan-19

10-Jan-18

10-jan-19

KK

sV

KK

sV

5G

KK

Y

KK

Manis and email to Howard Manis. Revise amending agreement,
Review and respond to emails regarding site testing. Emails regarding
responding email to Stikemans and send same,

Numerous e-mails and review draft amending agreement and related
e-malls. and responses. '

Review emails from Stikermans regarding service list and amending
agreement,  Revise service list and forward to Stikemans. Review
environmental report. Various emails regarding amending agreement.
Review further email from Stikemans regarding service list and amend
same. Review and revise offer summary and email to John Hendriks
regarding same, Call with Stuart Mitchell and John Hendriks regarding
amending agreement, Review and finalize motion record.

Review report revisions and confidential appendix draft on previous
offers, Various e-mails on lanterra amendments. Review Phase 1
summary. E-mails around amending agreement and telephone calf with
Stuart Mitchell, John Hendriks, and Sara-Ann Van Allen. Review and
consider proposed note. Exchanges related to site access issues and
whether limited to inspection or including testing,

Various emails regarding walkthrough and amending agreement. Call
with Stikemans regarding amending agreement. Email to Stuart
Mitchell regarding call with Stikemans. Receipt and review of revised
amending agreement and further revise. Forward amending agreement
to Stuart Mitchell . Emails to and from Seher Godhar regarding
inspection rights. Call from Stuart Mitchell. Email to Stikemans
regarding amending agreement . Recelpt of executed amending
agreement, Revise and finalize 13th Report. Call from Stuart Mitchell
regarding Report and further revise. Finalize notice of motion and draft
orders. Review motion record. Review motion record scan. Emall to
service list,

Correspondence regarding inspection and environmental testing by the
Purchaser with Sara-Ann Van Alfen.

Numerous e-mails related to Lanterra access request and to finalizing
draft further amendment to purchase agreement and reviewing
proposed language related to obligations and from Chaitons in regard
to Visram's position. Reviewing revisions to and finalizing of 13th
report.

Emails regarding deemed trust amounts. Email to Liz Pillon regarding
deemed trust amounts, Email from Sam Rappos regarding distribution.
Review reconciliation of distribution amounts. Call with Sam Rappos
regarding distribution. Discussion with Ken Kraft regarding contempt
hearing. Email to John Hendriks regarding meeting with Evan Karras.

E-mails related to reserve and H5T issues, Brief update discussion with
Michael Davies on borrowing limits under current order. Follow up on
meeting with Karras. Review proposed distribution schedule and
provide comments.

0.8

35

2.0

45

0.5

0.7

0.5

0.5



DENTONS CANADA LLP
A. Farber & Partners inc.

Re: A, Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appainted

Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc,

INVOICE 3405379
Page 4 of 6

Matter # 559456-000003

Date

1D

Description of Work

Hours

11-lan-19

1l-Jan-19

12-jan-1%

14-jan-19

14-Jan-19

15-jan-19

15-lan-138

16-Jan-19

16-lan-19

17-Jan-19

17-Jan-19
18-Jan-19

18-jan-19

19-lan-19

SV

KK

KK

sV

KK

SV

KK

sV

KK

sV

KK
SV

KK

KK

Review revised distribution reconciliation and emails regarding same.
Email to Sam Rappos regarding reconciliation and review responding
email. Forward reconciliation to Sam Rappos. Review and respond to
email from Stuart Mitchell regarding environmental report and email
from Ken Kraft regarding same.

Review draft of updated distribution schedule. E-mails related to
environmental report.

John Hendriks update on status of information received from Evan
Karras.

Review and respond to email from Joan Kasozi and emails to and from
Stuart Mitchell regarding same. Call from ALPA Stairs and email to
Stikemans regarding same.

E-mail exchanges related to requests from subsequent mortgagees to
know purchase price.

Review email from lJohn Hendriks regarding documents from Evan
Karras. Review and respond to emall from Sam Rappos regarding
distribution. Cali from Wojtek Jaskiewicz regarding motion to terminate
receivership, discuss with Ken Kraft and emall to Farber regarding
same, Call from Lilllana Ferreira regarding distribution amount. Call
from the City of Toronto regarding payment of property taxes,

Update from John Hendriks on Evan Karras' production of records
related to Intact proceeds. Sam Rappos note requesting additional
distributions. Sara-Ann Van Allen update on discussions with Wojtek
laskiewicz and on follow up with Farbers.

Review and respond to email from KMB regarding motion to terminate
receivership. Receipt and review of GSA from Sam Rappos, emails and
discussion with Ken Kraft regarding same.

E-rnails related to distribution issues and production of GSA in favour of
Visram. Discussion with Sara-Ann Van Allen to confirm if G5A provides
any issues related to enforceability opinion on security previously
provided to Receiver.

Email from and call to Liz Pillon regarding court appearance. Review
email from Stuart Mitchell regarding prospective purchaser. Emalls
regarding freedom of information form and discuss same with John
Valoriete.

Various e-mails.

Review and respond to email from Wojtek Jaskiewicz regarding
contempt hearing. Prepare for Monday’s motion for vesting order.
Prepare draft orders. Review revised AVO from Liz Pillon and emails
regarding same. :
Updates in regard to information received from Evan Karras and what
remains to be pursued. Discussion in regard to Monday's attendance. E-
mails.

E-mails.

0.4

0.3

0.1

0.4

03

0.7

0.5

0.5

04

0.5

0.3
1.5

0.4

0.3



DENTONS CANADA LLP
A, Farber & Partnersinc.

Re: A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed

Recejver of 2220277 Ontario Inc,

INVOICE 3405379
PageSof6

Matter # 559456-000003

Date

D

Description of Work

Hours

20-Jan-19

21-Jan-19

21-lan-1%

21-Jan-19

22-Jan-19

22-lan-19
22-fan-19

23-klan-19

23-lan-19
24-Jan-19

24-jan-19

24-1an-19

25-Jan-19
30-Jan-19

KK

sV

EC

KK

Y

5G
KK

SV

KK
SV

EC

KK

KK
sV

Review follow up on Karras productions and chart from him and lohn
Hendriks' comments. ’

Prepare draft orders. Attend court on motion for vesting order, Review
email from John Hendriks regarding documentation received from
Karras.

Preparation for and attendance of telephone call with Andrew Sheiner
with respect to the Road Allowance and email correspondence in
respect of same.

Discussion with Sara-Ann Van Allen in regard to today's attendance.
Review materials from John Hendriks to prepare report for Justice
Chiappetta.

Revise and finalize memorandum regarding status of document
production. Call with Wojtek Jaskiewicz regarding 9:30 appearance.
Calt with Stuart Mitchell and John Hendriks regarding status update
with Justice Chiappetta. Email memorandum on status update to
Woijtek laskiewicz and review and respond to email in response.
Review spreadsheets in respect of document productions.

Correspondence regarding the AVO and closing agenda,

Working on update note for Justice Chiappetta, Discussion with Sara-
Ann Van Allen. Conference call with Stuart Mitchell, john Hendriks and
Sara-Ann Van Allen to review position for tomorrow's attendance
before Justice Chiappetta to follow on contempt motion. Review
revised draft of update and related e-mail exchanges including with
Woijtek Jaskiewicz.

Prepare for and attend 9:30 a.m. hearing before justice Chiapetta in
respect of contempt proceedings.

Follow up in regard to today's attendance before Justice Chiappetta.

Review spreadsheet from lohn Hendriks with respect to outstanding
documentation and email regarding same. Discussion with Ken Kraft
regarding 9:30 appearance,

Email correspondence with Andrew Sheiner with respect to the
proposed easement and operating agreement in connection with the
road, ‘

Follow up with Sara-Ann Van Allen on yesterday's attendance and next
steps. John Hendriks note. and related e-mail exchanges on following
up with KMB/Evan Karras on additional documents needed to provide 2
full accounting.

Follow up on additional documentation required from Evan Karras.
Review email from John Hendriks regarding property taxes. Review
emall frorm Evan Karras regarding broken window.

Total

0.3

2.5

0.6

0.6

23

0.3
15

1.3

0.3
0.4

0.2

0.4

0.1
0.2

50.6

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES $  35,898.00



'DENTONS CANADA LLP INVOICE 3405379

A, Farber & Partners Inc. Pagebof 6
Re: A, Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed
Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc. Matter # 559456-000003

TAXABLE DISBURSEMENTS

Computerized Title Search S 40,55

Conference Call charges 7.69

Courier & Delivery 193.29

External Document Reproduction 374.42

Photocopy & Printing Charges 239.50

Process Server Fees 65.00
TOTAL TAXABLE DISBURSEMENTS S 920.45
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 920.45
TOTAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS S 36,818.45
TAXES

HST {13.0%) on Professional Fees of $35,898.00 S  4,666.74

HST (13.0%) on Taxable Disbursements of 5920.45 _ 119.66
TOTAL TAXES , 4,786.40

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE S$...41,604.85 CAD






KREDENTONS Dentons Canada LLP
" 77 King Streel Wes?, Suile 400

Toronte-Dominion Centre
Teronta, ON, Canada M5K 0A1

T416 863 4511
F 416 B&3 4592

F K Salans FMC SNR Denton McKenna Long

dentons.com

A. Farber & Partners Inc. INVOICE # 3414812
150 York Street

Suite 1600 GST/HST # R121996078
Toronto, ON M5H 3S5 QST # 1086862448 TQ 0001
Attention: Stuart Mitchell

Date Matter Number Lawyer
March 13, 2019 559456-000003 Michael Davies

A. Farber & Partners Inc.
Re: A, Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed
Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

Professional Fees S 47,077.00

Disbursements 378.16

HST (13.0%) on 547,455.16 6,169.17

Total Amount Due $  53,624,33 CAD
DENTONS CANADA LLP

Per: MW‘VO

Michael Davies




DENTONS CANADA LLP INVOICE 3414812

A, Farber & Partners Inc. Page 2 of 8
Re: A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed
Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc. Matter # 559456-000003
Payment QOplions:
Cheques: Intemet Banking:
Cheques payable to Dentons Canada LLP Accepted at most financial institutions, Your payee is Dentons Canada LLP and
and malled to the above noted address. your account number Is 559456, Please emall us at
Edm.Accaunting@dentons.com referencing invoice number and payment
amount.
Wire Trapsfer: Interac e-Transfer:
Bank of Montreal a-Transfer funds to AR.Canada@dentons,com refarencing inveice number In
Ist Canadian Place, Toronto, ON message. Please use matter number referenced on your invoice as the password.
Swift Code: BOFMCAM2 Alternatively, send password to AR.Canada@dentons.com in separate emait,
Bank {D: 001 Transit: Q0022
CAD Fundds Bank Account : 0004-324
Credit Card;
Payments are accepted via telephone, email or fax. We accept Amerlcan Express, MasterCard or Visa [please circle one).
Card No, Expiry Date: Card Verification Code {CVC):
Amount: Cardholder Namae:
Slgnature:

Please emal] us at AR.Canada@dentans.com referencing Invoice number and payment amount,
Payment due on receipt. Interest will be charged at the rate of 1,3% per annum on all outstanding amounts over 30 days.




DENTONS CANADA LLP
A. Farber & Partners ine,

Re: A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed

Recelver of 2220277 Ontario inc.

INVOICE 3414812
Page 3 of 8

Matter # 559456-000003

tnvoice Detail

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in connection with the above noted matter:

Date ID Description of Work Hours

30-Jan-19 KK Update on property taxes. 0.1

01-Feb-13 KK E-mails related tc freedom of information request. 0.1

03-Feb-19 KK Review and consider request to conduct environmental testing. 0.3

04-Feb-19 5G Correspondence with Sara-Ann Van Allen regarding testing and 0.7
Purchase Agreement. review of Purchase Agreement thereto.

04-Feb-19 KK E-mails in regard to environmental testing request and to follow up on 0.3
closing agenda issues and on payment terms.

06-Feb-19 SV Call from Liz Plllon regarding extension of closing date and various 0.6
erails regarding same. Email to Liz Pillon regarding closing extension.
Receipt and review of closing agenda.

06-Feb-19 KK E-mails refated to Lanterra request to extend closing date and consider 0.5
appropriate terms to be included in amending agreement.

07-Feb-19 SV Call from Liz Pillon regarding closing extension and emails regarding 0.5
same. Review draft closing agenda and emails regarding same.

07-Feb-19 SG Review of purchase agreements, closing agenda and PIN, 1.5
Correspondence to Sara-Ann Van Allen theseto.

07-Feb-19 KK E-matils related to amending agreement terms to extend closing date. 0.4
Review draft closing agenda.

08-Feb-19 SV Review and respond to emails from Seher Goderya regarding closing 0.3
agenda.

08-Feb-19 SG Correspondence regarding changes to closing agenda with Sara-Ann 0.2
Van Allen.

09-Feb-19 5G Revising Closing Agenda. 1.0

09-Feb-19 KK E-mails related to apparent non-delivery of materials from Evan Karras. 0.3

10-Feb-19 KK E-mail from John Hendriks with infermation from Evan Karras. 0.3

11-Feb-19 SV Receipt and review of spreadsheet from Evan Karras. Review 0.8
comments from John Hendriks and Ken Kraft on spreadsheet. Various
emails regarding appearance before Justice Chiapetta. Discussion with
Ken Kraft regarding contempt hearing and consider same.

11-Feb-19 SG Review of fourth amending agreement, revision of closing agenda 1.0
accordingly and correspondence to purchaser’s counsel,

11-Feb-19 KK E-mails, Review draft amending agreement. Updates on accounting 1.0
that Evan Karras provided and review lohn Hendriks comments. E-
mails. Discussion with Sara-Ann Van Allen, Closing agenda update.

12-Feb-13 SV Call with Farber regarding productions from Evan Karras. Review and 2.5

consider spreadsheet summarizing status of productions and email
regarding comments on same. Review invoices and draft costs outline



BENTONS CANADA LLP
A. Farber & Partners Inc,

Re: A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed

Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

INVOICE 3414812
Page 4 of 8

Matter # 559456-000003

Date

1D

Description of Work

Hours

12-Feb-19

12-Feb-19

12-Feb-19

13-Feb-19

13-Feb-19
13-Feb-19

14-Feb-19

14-Feb-19
14-Feb-19
14-Feb-18

15-Feb-19

15-Feb-19

5G

cC

KK

Y

cc
KK

sV

SG
cC
KK

sV

SG

for contempt hearing. Receipt of executed amending agreement.
Review email from Seher Goderya regarding closing agenda.

Correspondence with Cathy Charlton regarding closing. Meeting with
Cathy Charlton regarding draft documents.

E-mail communications and office conference with Seher Goderya and
reviewing documents.

E-mail exchanges. Review updated accounting and notes to draft.
Follow up with Sara-Ann Van Allen,

Revise costs outline. Call with lohn Hendriks regarding accounting.
Comments on spreadsheet and emails regarding same, Email to KMB
regarding accounting.

Completing title search and reviewing documents.

Update discussion with Sara-Ann Van Allen in regard to attendance this
Friday before Justice Chiappetta. Review revised spreadsheet from
John Hendriks to update "accounting” received from Evan Karras and
telephone call with him to review. Stuart Mitchell e-mail. Receive
updated spreadsheet from John Hendriks. Review and comment on
draft note to Wojtek Jaskiewicz to accompany updated spreadsheet
and additional e-mail exchanges related to accompanying note to
clarify that Receiver is reserving rights to pursue expenditures that may
have been improper.

Discussion with John Hendriks regarding costs outline. Emails to and
from Ken Kraft regarding costs outline and revise same . Review
Receiver’'s summary of costs and revise. Draft email regarding oral
submissions before Justice Chiappetta and review and respond to
emails regarding same. Further revise submissions, Review and
respond to email from Wojtek jaskiewicz regarding next day’s 9:30
appearance. Finalize costs outline and summary. Emails regarding
deposit wire transfer. Prepare for 9:30 attendance. Email from Wojtek
Jaskiewicz regarding comments on spreadsheet and emails regarding
same.

Discussion regarding statement of adjustments with Cathy Charlton
Reviewing documents and completing searches.

Varlous e-mails related to additional deposit and to tomorrow's
attendance on Evan Karras compliance issues, Review draft submissions
and follow up with Sara-Ann Van Allen and John Hendriks in relation to
points to be made before Justice Chiappetta. Review Evan Karras
comments on spreadsheet. Amending agreement foliow up.

Attend 9:30 appearance hefore lustice Chiappetta regarding contempt
proceedings. Review email from Seher Goderya regarding assignment
of APS and emails to and from Farber regarding same. Review and
respond to email fram John Hendriks regarding closing extension,
Review and respond to various emails regarding closing extension.

Correspondence to Sara-Ann Van Allen regarding assignment
Instructions.

05

0.8

0.5

1.5

1.4
0.8

3.5

0.2
0.8
0.9

13

0.3



DENTONS CANADA LLP
A. Farber & Partners Inc.

Re: A. Farber & Partners inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed

Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

INVOICE 3414812
Page5of8

Matter # 559456-000003

Date

1D

Description of Work

Hours

15-Feb-19

15-Feb-19

18-Feb-19
19-Feb-18

19-Feb-19

19-Feb-19

20-Feb-19

20-Feb-19

20-Feb-15

21-Feb-19

21-Feb-19

21-Feb-19

21-Feb-19
22-Feb-15

22-Feb-19

cC

KK

KK
SV

5G

cC

sV

SG
cC

sV

SG

cC

KK
SV

56

Reviewing documents, e-mail communications with Seher Goderya,
reviewing property tax statement and checking municipal addresses
and assessment roli numbers.

E-malls related to closing extension and Visram request to access
deposit. Update on compliance with outstanding matters by Evan
Karras and review John Hendriks' comments to Evan's notes,

E-mail and review updated closing agenda.

Review revised closing agenda and emails to and from Seher Goderya
regarding same,

Correspondence regarding closing agenda and correspondence to
Cathy Charlton,

E-maill communications with Seher Goderya, drafting electronic
Application to register Vesting Order, reviewing title search, reviewing
closing agenda, preparing documents and updating Seher Goderya on
the status. :

Consider motion for advice and directions regarding trust funds and
draft materials for same, Review draft applicatlon for vesting order and
email from Seher Goderya regarding statement of adjustments.

Correpsondence regarding outstanding matters for closing.

Reviewing the Agreement of Purchase and Sale and Amendments.
Sending draft Application and updated parcel register to Scott 8rasil,
drafting the Statement of Adjustments, reviewing revisions to the
Application, e-mail communications with Seher Goderya and Scott
Brasil and drafting documents.

Draft Fourteenth Report. Review and respond to emails from Cathy
Charleton and Seher Goderya regarding statement of adjustments and
closing documents.,

Discussion with Cathy Charlton, review of final numbers and comments
on emall and statement of adjustments to Cathy Charlton.

Telephone conversations and e-mail communications with Maggie Pang
about the pre-approval of the Application for Vesting Order, reviewing
final version of the Application, reviewing Agreement of Purchase and
Sale and Amending Agreements, reviewing status of the realty tax and
utility payments, drafting Statement of Adjustments, e-mail
communications with Sara Van Allen about the information that we
require in order to complete the Statement of Adjustments and
drafting documents. E-mail communications with Seher Goderya.

Various e-mails.

Call from John Hendriks regarding statement of adjustments and
review same. Emails to and from Seher Goderya regarding closing
documents. Review email from John Hendriks regarding statement of

adjustments.

Review of correspondence, discussion with Cathy regarding statement
of adjustments and correspondence thereto with client.

1.3

0.4

0.3
0.2

0.5

24

0.6

0.2
3.0

4.3

1.0

5.3

0.3
0.5

2.0



DENTONS CANADA LLP
A. Farber & Partners inc.

Re: A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed

Recelver of 2220277 Ontario inc.

INVOICE 3414812
Page6of 8

Matter # 555456-000003

Date

8

Description of Work

Hours

22-Feb-19

22-Feb-19

23-Feb-19

23-Feb-19
24-Feb-19

24-Feb-19

25-Feb-19

25-Feb-15

25-Feb-19

25-Feb-19
26-Feb-19

26-Feb-19

26-Feb-15

26-Feb-19

27-Feb-19

CcC

KK

SV

KK
SG

cc

sV

SG

cC

KK
SV

5G

cC

KK

5V

Preparing  documents, telephone  conversation and  e-mail
communications with Scott Brasil about our revisions to the closing
documents, e-mail communications with john Hendricks about the
adjustments, finalizing the Statement of Adjustments and meeting with
Seher Goderya to review draft documents,

E-mail exchanges related to statement of adjustments and utility
arrears.

Review email from Seher Goderya regarding statement of adjustments
and review same.

Update e-mail on closing matters.

Reviewing, revising and drafting closing documents and
correspondence with Cathy Charlton and Sara Allen.

E-mail communications with Seher Goderya and finalizing closing
documents for execution.

Review and revise closing documents and email to Seher Goderya
regarding same . Review revised Receiver's Certificate. Call from lohn
Hendriks regarding statement of adjustments. Review email fram
Seher Goderya regarding closing documents. Review and respond to
emails regarding statement of adjustments,

Correspondence with Sara Allen and Scott Brasil re closing documents,
Correspondence with client regarding statement of adjustments,
Correspondence with Scott Brasi regarding revised documents.

Preparing escrow letter and completing closing documents, meeting
with Seher Goderya to review the closing documents and the revisions
to the Statement of Adjustments and preparing files for closing.

Updates on closing matters.

Varlous emails regarding statement of adjustments and consider same.
Review emails regarding tax amounts ocutstanding. Review emails from
Seher Goderya and Scott Brasil regarding closing documents. Message
from John Hendriks. Review and respond to email from Sam Rappos
regarding closing proceeds. Call from Sam Rappos regarding clesing and
upcoming motion. Review email from Scott Brasil regarding statement
of adjustments, Review email from Seher regarding closing documents,
Review and respond to emails from John Hendriks regarding closing
documents. Review emails regarding statement of adjustments.

Correspondence with purchaser's counsel regarding closing documents
and tax amounts, continuing review of documents and negotiation,

Reviewing revisions to the 5Statement of Adjustments, e-mail
communications with Seher Gaderya and reviewing closing documents.

Further closing related e-mails and on whether amending agreement
necessary to address change in way property taxes were adjusted.

Call with John Hendriks regarding closing documents. Call with Seher
Goderya regarding closing documents. Review emails regarding closing
documents. Review revised closing documents. Receipt of executed

5.0

0.3

0.2

0.1
3.0

1.8

1.8

2.5

3.3

0.3
1.8

3.0

i3

0.4

1.0



DENTONS CANADA LLP
A. Farber & Partners Inc,

Re: A, Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed

Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

INVOICE 3414812
Page 7 0f 8

Matter # 559456-000003

Date

)]

Description of Work

Hours

27-Feb-19

27-Feb-19

27-Feb-18

27-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

28-Feb-19

5G

IE

cC

KK

Y

SG

cc

KK

closing documents fram client and Scott Brasil. Review email from Ken
Kraft to Chaitons.

Correspondence regarding closing with client and instructions to cathy
Chariton and resolving outstanding matters as to closing.

Order certificates of status for Lanterra Developments ltd., Bay Elm
Lanterra Inc., and Bay Elm 650 Inc. Order and obtained certified limited
partnerships report for Bay Elm Lanterra LP. Prepare email to Cathy
Charlton and Seher Goderya forwarding same,

Completing documents, e-mail communications with Scott Brasil and
Maggie Pang, e-mail communications and telephone conversation with
Seher Goderya, ordering and reviewing corporate and partnership
searches, completing searches and e-mail communications with Sara
Van Allen. Meeting with John Hendriks to obtain executed documents,
reviewing documents, completing escrow letter and sending
documents in to Scott Brasil,

E-mails related to closing issues. Briefly review revisions to final
documentation. Update to Harvey Chaiton/Sam Rappos on transaction
status.

Various emails regarding closing.  Assist with closing arrangements,
Discussions with Seher Goderya regarding closing and Receiver's
Certificate. Finalize and circulate Receiver's Certificate. Discussion with
Ken Kraft regarding March 19th motion and email to Stuart Mitchell
and John Hendriks regarding same. Review responding email from
Stuart Mitchell and Ken Kraft. Emails from and to Chaitons and Wojtek
lasklewicz regarding closing of transaction.

Correspondence regarding closing documents to purchaser's counsel,
attending to and completing closing.

Telephone conversations and e-mail communications with Maggie Pang
and Scott Brasil about the completion of the closing documents and
completing closing.

Closing related e-mails. Discussion with Sara-Ann Van Allen on follow
up to Karras contempt matters and approach to deal with remaining
assets and March 19 motion date. Follow up with Stuart Mitchell and
lohn Hendriks on next steps. Discuss hearing dates with Sara-Ann Van
Allen.

Total

0.4

30

0.3

25

1.5

2.0

1.0

85.3

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES $ 47,077.00

TAXABLE DISBURSEMENTS

Computerized Title Search 5 40.55
Photocopy & Printing Charges 187.00

Searches

150.61



DENTONS CANADA LLP

A. Farber & Partners Inc.

Re: A, Farber & Partners inc. in its capacity as Court Appointed
Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.

INVOICE 3414812
Page Bof8

Matter # 559456-000003

TOTAL TAXABLE DISBURSEMENTS
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
TOTAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

TAXES
HST {13.0%) on Professional Fees of $47,077.00
HST (13.0%) on Taxable Disbursements of $378.16

TOTAL TAXES

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

$

$

378.16

6,120.01
43.16

378.16

$ 47,455.15

6,169.17

S __53,62433 CAD



THIS IS EXHIBIT "B" REFERRED TO IN THE
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF JOHN SALMAS
SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 28th DAY OF MARCH,
2019. [

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits, etc.




EXHIBIT “B”

Summary of Invoices and Calculation of Average Hourly Billing Rates of Dentons Canada

The Period of January 1, 2019 to February 28, 2019

LLP

4 January 31,

nany 3405379 | 35.898.00 920.45 478640 | 506 | 66167 | 41,604.85
Ma;g’fgw’ 3414812 | 47.077.00 378.16 6.169.17 | 853 | 52140 | $3,624.33
Total: $82.975.00 | $1298.61 | $1095557 | 1359 | $591.54 | $95,229.18




THIS IS EXHIBIT "C" REFERRED TO IN THE
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF JOHN SALMAS
SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 28th DAY OF MARCH,
2019.

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits, etc.




EXHIBIT “C”

Standard Billing Rates of Dentons Canada LLP

Rate Year of Call
Michael Davies $960.00 1977
Kenneth Kraft $900.00 1991
Sara-Ann Van Allen $650.00 2008
Seher Goderya $585.00 2012
Esme Cragg $560.00 2013
Cathy Charlton $360.00 Law Clerk
Annette Fournier $315.00 Law Clerk

Janeil Erskine $112.00 Corporate Searcher



DUJ OLIDIUQ £LZ0ZZZ JO 1901220
parutoddy 34n0y “oUf S12ULIDJ B J3qUDy Y J0f SuadmpT]

0D STOJUSP@)UR[[EUBA RIS

Z0vP-£98 (91%) 2L
(D9109S # OST) WV URA TTBY-BIES

WOD SUCIUAPIJely ouuay
7657-£98 (91F)  Xej
PLEP-£98-91F  IRL

(d6161€ # OST) Jed3 yjouudy|

1V0 JSIN NO ‘ojuoxo],
OIUS) UOTUTTO(]-0JUCIO |

00¥ 2¥NS oM 10018 Fury £/
dT1 VAVNVD SNOINAd

(6107 ‘8T YdIBN TIOMS)
SVIN'TVS NHOTI A0 LIAVALAAV

OINOYMOL LV JHIONHNNOD DNIIID0dd

(LSI'T TVIDUANINOD)
ADLLSAC A0 LUNO0D YOTHAINS
OIYVINO
juapuodsay yueotjddy
"ONI OIIV.INO LLT0TTT - pue - INVISIA VIVITHVZ

TO00-TI8T1-L1-A) -ON S[L] H0D



TAB 5



Court File No. CV-17-11811-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

THE HONOURABLE ) MONDAY, THE 8th
)
JUSTICE ) DAY OF APRIL, 2019
BETWEEN:
ZAHERALI VISRAM
Applicant
—and —

2220277 ONTARIO INC.

Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.S.C. 1985 C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED

ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by A. Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as the court
appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of 2220277
Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor”), for an order directing the payment of trust funds held by the
Receiver and granting certain other relief, was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto,

Ontario.

ON READING the Fourteenth Report of the Receiver, dated March 14, 2019 (the
“Fourteenth Report”), the Fifteenth Report of the Receiver, dated March 28, 2019 (the
“Fifteenth Report”), and the Affidavits of John Hendriks, sworn March 27, 2019, and John

Salmas, sworn March 28, 2019 (together, the “Fee Affidavits”), and on hearing the submissions



of counsel for the Receiver, Evan Karras, Zaherali Visram (“Visram™) and any other party

appearing:
SERVICE

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the timing and method of service of the Notice of Motion
and Motion Record be and is hereby abridged and validated and this Motion is properly

returnable today.
RECEIVER’S ACTIVITIES AND REPORTS

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Fourteenth Report, the Fifteenth Report, and the

activities and conduct of the Receiver described in each report, be and are hereby approved.
RECEIPTS & DISBURSEMENTS

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
dated March 25, 2019, be and is hereby approved.

FEE APPROVAL

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver, for the period
from January 1, 2019, to March 24, 2019, and its counsel, for the period from January 1, 2019, to
February 28, 2019, as set out in the Fifteenth Report and the Fee Affidavits, be and are hereby

approved.
DISTRIBUTIONS

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized and directed to
distribute an additional $500,000 to Visram in partial satisfaction of the Debtor’s indebtedness.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and is hereby authorized, without further
Court Order, to distribute additional funds to Visram, in such amount(s) and at such time(s) as

the Receiver may determine, in its discretion, up to a maximum aggregate amount of $9,018,721.



INSURANCE PROCEEDS

7. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS the Receiver to pay the $453,189.90 of
insurance proceeds (the “Insurance Proceeds”) held in trust by the Receiver to the Debtor’s
estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective

priorities.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that 756597 Ontario Limited (“756
Ontario”), 2296528 Ontario Inc. (“229 Ontario”), Evan Karras and any other related party have

no right, claim or entitlement to the Insurance Proceeds.

9. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a
joint and several basis, to pay $109,215.30 to the Receiver, which payment shall be received
within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order and paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution

amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities.
COSTS

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that Evan Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and
several basis, to pay costs to the Receiver in the amount of $54,056.94, which funds shall be
available for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective
priorities. Such costs shall be paid forthwith and no later than thirty (30) days from the date of
this Order.

SETTLEMENT FUNDS

11.  THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS the Receiver to pay the $70,000 (the
“Settlement Funds”) held in trust by the Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst

the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities.

12. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that 9329293 Canada Inc., Evan Karras

and any other related party have no right, claim or entitlement to the Settlement Funds.



BE SIXFIFTY RENT

13.  THIS COURT ORDERS that bE SixFifty Hotel Inc. (“bE SixFifty”) shall deliver to the
Receiver within ten (10) days of the date of the Order:

(a)

(b)

verifiable evidence of bE SixFifty’s set off claim in respect of the pre-receivership
rent totalling $211,582.43 (the “Overdue Rent”) owing by bE SixFifty to the
Debtor pursuant to the Lease, dated July 27, 2016, including copies of invoices
and proof of payment by bE SixFifty, and payment of rent for the period of
December 1-17, 2017 (totalling $8,815.94) for distribution amongst the Debtor’s

creditors in accordance with their respective priorities; or

payment to the Receiver of $220,398.37, on account of the Overdue Rent and rent
for the period of December 1-17, 2017, for distribution amongst the Debtor’s

creditors in accordance with their respective priorities.




UL OLIDIUQ) [/ TOTTT SO 424199y
pauroddy 14no)) “ouf SA2UpDJ B A2GAD.] Y AOf SAdAMDT

05" SUOJUIPW)US[[BUBA BIES

0PP-€98 (91+)  ‘IPL
(D9109S # OST) UI[V UBA UUY-BIBS

WO SUOJUIP)IJery I_auudy]
T6St-€98 (911)  xeq
vLEV-€98-9TF IL

(d6T61€ # OST) Wery yrouudd|

IV0 SN NO ‘ojuolo],
A1ud)) UOIUIWO(]-0UOIO ],

00 NS ISIM 1021S SUTY L/
d'TT VAVNVD SNOLNAd

JAAIO

OINOYOL LV A4ONHIWINOD DONIAIID0dd

SO0QLYNIY ghieeese

(LSI'T TVIDIAININOD)
AILLSAC 4O LIANO0D d01ddAdNS
OLIVINO
judpuodsay yuedddy
‘ONI OIIVILNO LLTOTTT - pue - INVISIA I'TVHIAHVZ

TO00-TISLI-LI-AD *ON 3[4 31n07)


mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com
mailto:sara.vanallen@dentons.com

U OLDIUQ £L707C f0 4281090y

papdioddy 1m0 “ouf SAULDJ B 42G4D ] Y 40 S4almp]

TUOY SUDIUSPIUS[[BUBA EIES

0bt-€98 (91F)  _L
(D9109S # OST) WAV UBA UUY-EIEG

oD SUOIUSPW eIy Joutay
T6SH-£98 (91F)  Xej
PLEY-L98-91F ‘2L

(d6161€ # OST) Wers[ oundyy

IVO SN NO ‘oo,
217037 UOTUTWO([-0TUOI0 ],

00F S1Ng 1S9 921G Fury £/,
dTTVAVNYD SNOLNHA

(6107 ‘g 1udy ajqeumior)

THOOAY NOILLOI

OLNOYOL LV TAINIHNWOD DNIAFdHID20dd

(LSI'T TVIDUAINIAOD)

AIDLLSALC AO LHN0D JOTHHANS

- OIYVINO

$OOULYNEL 602£€28¢

Juapuodsay

ONI OIIVINO LLTOCTL

TD00-11811-L1-AD :ON d]L1 MNOD

!@Qﬁ]

juedtddy
NVHESIA T'TVIdHVZ



	Insert from: "Notice of Motion - March 2019.pdf"
	If necessary, abridging the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion Record and validating service thereof; 

	Approving the Receiver’s Fourteenth Report to the Court, dated March 14, 2019 (the “Fourteenth Report”), the Receiver’s Fifteenth Report to the Court, dated March 28, 2019 (the “Fifteenth Report”), and the activities and conduct of the Receiver described in each report;

	Approving the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, dated March 25, 2019 (the “R&D”);

	Approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver for the period from January 1, 2019, to March 24, 2019, and its counsel, for the period from January 1, 2019, to February 28, 2019, as described in the Fifteenth Report and the affidavits as to fees filed in respect of the Receiver’s motion; 

	Authorizing and directing the Receiver to distribute an additional $500,000 to Zaherali Visram (“Visram”) in partial satisfaction of the Debtor’s indebtedness; 

	Authorizing the Receiver, without further Court Order, to distribute additional funds to Visram, in such amount(s) and at such time(s) as the Receiver may determine, up to a maximum aggregate amount of $9,018,721; 

	Directing the Receiver to pay the $453,189.90 of insurance proceeds (the “Insurance Proceeds”) held in trust by the Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities, and declaring that 756597 Ontario Limited (“756 Ontario”), 2296528 Ontario Inc. (“229 Ontario”), Evan Karras (“Karras”) and any other related party have no right, claim or entitlement to the Insurance Proceeds; 

	Directing Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and several basis, to pay $109,215.30 to the Receiver on account of misdirected pre-receivership insurance proceeds, which payment shall be received within twenty (20) days of the date of the Order and paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities; 

	Directing Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and several basis, to pay costs to the Receiver in the amount of $54,056.94, which shall be paid forthwith, and no later than thirty (30) days from the date of the Order, and paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities; 

	Directing the Receiver to pay the $70,000 (the “Settlement Funds”) held in trust by the Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities, and declaring that 9329293 Canada Inc. (“932 Canada”), Karras and any other related party have no right, claim or entitlement to the Settlement Funds; 

	Directing bE SixFifty Hotel Inc. (“bE SixFifty”) to deliver to the Receiver, within ten (10) days of the date of the Order, (a) verifiable evidence of bE SixFifty’s set off claim in respect of the Overdue Rent (defined below), including copies of invoices and proof of payment by bE SixFifty, or (b) payment to the Receiver of the Overdue Rent of $211,582.43, plus rent in the amount of $8,815.94 for the period of December 1-17, 2017, totaling $220,398.37, for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities; and

	Such further and other relief that the Receiver may request and this Honourable Court may consider just.

	Background

	Pursuant to the Receivership Order, Farber was appointed as Receiver of the Property;

	The Property included the real property municipally known as 650 Bay Street and 55 Elm Street located in downtown Toronto, Ontario (the “Real Property”);

	On February 28, 2019, pursuant to the Approval and Vesting Order of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated January 21, 2019, the Real Property was sold for $8,500,000 to a third party;

	Eight parties, including the Applicant, held mortgages/charges registered against the Real Property with a total face value of approximately $13.25 million (additional amounts are alleged to be secured by the mortgages increasing the total indebtedness to approximately $15 to $20 million);

	On March 28, 2019, pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated January 21, 2019 (the “January 21 Order”), the Receiver filed an assignment in bankruptcy on behalf of the Debtor.

	Distribution

	Visram, the Applicant in this proceeding, holds the first and second mortgages registered on title to the Real Property;

	In addition to the two mortgages, the Debtor executed and delivered to Visram a General Security Agreement, dated May 27, 2015. Visram registered a financing statement pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) (“PPSA”), on May 27, 2015, against the proper name of the Debtor claiming a security interest over all collateral classes except “consumer goods”;

	There are currently no PPSA registrations in priority to Visram’s registration, however there were three (3) PPSA registrations in priority to Visram’s registration as of the date of the Receivership Order.  Each of these secured parties will be served with the Receiver’s Motion Record; 

	Visram claims to be owed under the first and second mortgages, at a minimum, $9,018,721.19 as of February 16, 2018.  Interest has continued to accrue thereafter;

	The total quantum of Visram’s claim has been contested in this proceeding;

	To date, pursuant to previous Orders of this Honourable Court, the Receiver has distributed $7,100,000 to Visram in respect his mortgage security, on a without prejudice basis and subject to an accounting;  

	The Receiver requests authority to:

	make a third interim distribution to Visram in the total amount of $500,000; and

	in the Receiver’s discretion, make subsequent distributions to Visram, without further Court Order, up to a maximum amount of $9,018,721;   


	Insurance Proceeds

	In March, 2016 (prior to the Receivership Order), a flood at the Real Property caused substantial water damage to the building;

	At the time of the flood, two restaurants, operated by related parties, and a boutique hotel operated by the Debtor as bE SixFifty Hotel occupied the Real Property;

	The Debtor and other insured parties filed a claim under their joint policy with their insurer, Intact Insurance Company (“Intact”), in respect of the damage to the building and contents, and also business interruption losses;

	Prior to the receivership, Intact paid a portion of the insureds’ claim, totalling $810,033.68 (the “Pre-Receivership Intact Payments”), to 756 Ontario and other companies controlled by Karras.  None of these funds were paid to the Debtor;  

	Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Penny, dated September 20, 2018 (the “September 20 Order”), Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario were required to deliver to the Receiver an accounting of all Pre-Receivership Intact Payments and disgorge such funds and deliver them to the Receiver, in trust;

	Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario failed to comply with the September 20 Order and the Receiver returned before the Court on five (5) separate occasions seeking compliance with same;

	Karras ultimately provided to the Receiver a final spreadsheet with a list of payments totalling $1,129,153.76 that Karras claims were made on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor;

	The Receiver reviewed the information and documentation and determined that Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario failed to establish that $679,802.32 of the alleged payments were spent on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor;

	As of the date of the Receivership Order, certain repair costs and a significant portion of the business interruption claims remained unpaid.  Pursuant to the September 20 Order, Intact paid the $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds to the Receiver, in trust, in full and final satisfaction of the outstanding insurance claim;

	The remaining issue is the allocation of the Insurance Proceeds amongst the Debtor, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario;  

	To date,  Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario have received insurance proceeds totalling $810,034, however, based on the Receiver’s review of the information provided by Karras and the expert report prepared in respect of the insurance claim, such parties are only entitled to $700,817.94 of the total insurance proceeds;

	As a result, Karras and his related companies:

	owe to the Debtor’s estate payment in the amount of $109,215.30 (ie. $810,033.68 - $700,818.38); and

	have no entitlement to the remaining $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds held in trust;


	Accordingly, the Receiver recommends to this Honourable Court that:

	each of Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario be required to pay $109,215.30 to the Receiver on account of misdirected Pre-Receivership Intact Payments for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors; and 

	the Receiver be directed to pay the entirety of the $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors;


	Costs

	The Receiver has incurred significant costs in bringing a Contempt Motion due to Karras’ failure to comply with the September 20 Order and has spent considerable time reviewing and reconciling the various versions of payment summaries and alleged supporting documentation provided by Karras, meeting with Karras to discuss the information, attending court on five (5) separate occasions to seek compliance with the September 20 Order and preparing the Fourteenth Report;

	The costs outline and summary of Receiver’s costs, each attached to the Fifteenth Report, show that the total professional fees in addressing this issue, since November 29, 2018, exceed $54,056.94;

	The Receiver requests a joint and several costs award against Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario in the amount of $54,056.94;

	LP Settlement Funds 

	Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Hainey, dated November 22, 2018 (the “November 22 Order”), the Receiver is holding the Settlement Funds, totalling $70,000, in trust;

	The Settlement Funds were paid pursuant to Minutes of Settlement entered into by Karras, 932 Canada (a company Karras is the sole officer and director of) and certain third parties (the “Lalu Parties”), which contemplated the transfer of a limited partnership unit (the “LP Unit”) (apparently held by the Debtor as nominee) to a related party assignee  and the payment of $300,000 (in two installments) to 932 Canada;

	Due to the absence of books and records, the Receiver was unable to determine what, if any, interest the Debtor had in the LP Unit and the $300,000 payment;

	Pursuant to the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Dunphy, dated March 6, 2018, and on the consent of the parties, including Karras, the Receiver executed the Assignment providing for the transfer of the LP Unit. The $300,000 settlement payment was divided as follows: (a) $100,000 was paid to 932 Canada; and (b) the remaining $200,000 was paid to Goldman Hine LLP, in trust;

	On November 22, 2018, the Lalu Parties brought a motion seeking to obtain payment of the $200,000.  The Receiver objected to the motion and the parties ultimately consented to the terms of the November 22 Order providing for the payment of the $70,000 Settlement Funds to the Receiver, in trust;

	Karras and 932 Canada did not file any materials or oppose the Lalu Parties’ motion seeking repayment of the $200,000 and, as such, they cannot now assert any interest in those funds;

	In addition, Karras and the various companies which he controls owe substantial sums of money to the Debtor;

	In these circumstances, it would be unconscionable for Karras or 932 Canada, a company which he controls, to receive any of the Settlement Funds;

	Accordingly the Receiver requests this Honourable Court order that the Settlement Funds be paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst its creditors in accordance with their respective priorities;

	Hotel Rent

	Pursuant to the Lease, dated July 27, 2016 (“Lease”), bE SixFifty leased a portion of the Real Property until the termination of the Lease by the Receiver (for non-payment of rent) on December 18, 2017.  The commencement date of the Lease was July 27, 2016 (the “Commencement Date”);  

	Karras is the sole director and the controlling mind of bE SixFifty;  

	The Lease provided for monthly rent in the amount of $16,076.12, however there is no indication in the Debtor’s records that any rent was paid prior to the Receiver’s appointment on August 1, 2017;

	The Receiver requested documentation from bE SixFifty establishing that rent for the period from July 26, 2016 (the Commencement Date), to August 31, 2017, in the total amount of $211,582.43 (the “Overdue Rent”) was in fact paid to the Debtor;

	bE SixFifty responded by providing a schedule purporting to show the set-off of all Overdue Rent and representing to the Receiver that the parties agreed to a full abatement for 2016, during which time the hotel was not operational.

	To date, despite repeated requests by the Receiver, bE SixFifty has failed to provide credible documentation to the Receiver evidencing the payment or setoff of any rent prior to the date of the Receivership Order.  Accordingly, the Receiver is not satisfied that the Overdue Rent was abated or otherwise properly set off;

	The Receiver requests that this Honourable Court direct bE SixFifty to deliver to the Receiver verifiable evidence of bE SixFifty’s set off claim in respect of the Overdue Rent, including copies of invoices and proof of payment by bE SixFifty, or payment to the Receiver of the Overdue Rent and the rent for the period of December 1-17, 2017;

	Fees and R&D 

	The Receiver’s R&D, dated March 25, 2019, is attached as Appendix “U” to the Fifteenth Report;

	The Receiver’s fees and those of its counsel are detailed in the Fifteenth Report and the affidavits as to fees filed in respect of this motion; 

	Other Grounds

	Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada);

	Rules 2.03, 3.02, 16.01 and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario); and

	Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

	The Fourteenth Report;

	The Fifteenth Report;

	the Affidavit of John Salmas, sworn March 28, 2019;

	the Affidavit of John Hendriks, sworn March 27, 2019; and

	Such further and other material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

	March 28, 2019
�
	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	 Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc., Court Appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.
�
	TO: SERVICE LIST
�
	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	

	 Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc., Court Appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.


	Insert from: "Notice of Motion - March 2019.pdf"
	If necessary, abridging the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion Record and validating service thereof; 

	Approving the Receiver’s Fourteenth Report to the Court, dated March 14, 2019 (the “Fourteenth Report”), the Receiver’s Fifteenth Report to the Court, dated March 28, 2019 (the “Fifteenth Report”), and the activities and conduct of the Receiver described in each report;

	Approving the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, dated March 25, 2019 (the “R&D”);

	Approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver for the period from January 1, 2019, to March 24, 2019, and its counsel, for the period from January 1, 2019, to February 28, 2019, as described in the Fifteenth Report and the affidavits as to fees filed in respect of the Receiver’s motion; 

	Authorizing and directing the Receiver to distribute an additional $500,000 to Zaherali Visram (“Visram”) in partial satisfaction of the Debtor’s indebtedness; 

	Authorizing the Receiver, without further Court Order, to distribute additional funds to Visram, in such amount(s) and at such time(s) as the Receiver may determine, up to a maximum aggregate amount of $9,018,721; 

	Directing the Receiver to pay the $453,189.90 of insurance proceeds (the “Insurance Proceeds”) held in trust by the Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities, and declaring that 756597 Ontario Limited (“756 Ontario”), 2296528 Ontario Inc. (“229 Ontario”), Evan Karras (“Karras”) and any other related party have no right, claim or entitlement to the Insurance Proceeds; 

	Directing Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and several basis, to pay $109,215.30 to the Receiver on account of misdirected pre-receivership insurance proceeds, which payment shall be received within twenty (20) days of the date of the Order and paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities; 

	Directing Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario, on a joint and several basis, to pay costs to the Receiver in the amount of $54,056.94, which shall be paid forthwith, and no later than thirty (30) days from the date of the Order, and paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities; 

	Directing the Receiver to pay the $70,000 (the “Settlement Funds”) held in trust by the Receiver to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities, and declaring that 9329293 Canada Inc. (“932 Canada”), Karras and any other related party have no right, claim or entitlement to the Settlement Funds; 

	Directing bE SixFifty Hotel Inc. (“bE SixFifty”) to deliver to the Receiver, within ten (10) days of the date of the Order:

	verifiable evidence of bE SixFifty’s set off claim in respect of the Overdue Rent (defined below), including copies of invoices and proof of payment by bE SixFifty, and payment of rent in the amount of $8,815.94 for the period of December 1-17, 2017 (“December’s Rent”): or

	payment to the Receiver of the Overdue Rent of $211,582.43, plus December’s Rent, totalling $220,398.37, for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors in accordance with their respective priorities; and


	Such further and other relief that the Receiver may request and this Honourable Court may consider just.

	Background

	Pursuant to the Receivership Order, Farber was appointed as Receiver of the Property;

	The Property included the real property municipally known as 650 Bay Street and 55 Elm Street located in downtown Toronto, Ontario (the “Real Property”);

	On February 28, 2019, pursuant to the Approval and Vesting Order of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated January 21, 2019, the Real Property was sold for $8,500,000 to a third party;

	Eight parties, including the Applicant, held mortgages/charges registered against the Real Property with a total face value of approximately $13.25 million (additional amounts are alleged to be secured by the mortgages increasing the total indebtedness to approximately $15 to $20 million);

	On March 28, 2019, pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Chiappetta, dated January 21, 2019 (the “January 21 Order”), the Receiver filed an assignment in bankruptcy on behalf of the Debtor.

	Distribution

	Visram, the Applicant in this proceeding, holds the first and second mortgages registered on title to the Real Property;

	In addition to the two mortgages, the Debtor executed and delivered to Visram a General Security Agreement, dated May 27, 2015. Visram registered a financing statement pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) (“PPSA”), on May 27, 2015, against the proper name of the Debtor claiming a security interest over all collateral classes except “consumer goods”;

	There are currently no PPSA registrations in priority to Visram’s registration, however there were three (3) PPSA registrations in priority to Visram’s registration as of the date of the Receivership Order.  Each of these secured parties will be served with the Receiver’s Motion Record; 

	Visram claims to be owed under the first and second mortgages, at a minimum, $9,018,721.19 as of February 16, 2018.  Interest has continued to accrue thereafter;

	The total quantum of Visram’s claim has been contested in this proceeding;

	To date, pursuant to previous Orders of this Honourable Court, the Receiver has distributed $7,100,000 to Visram in respect his mortgage security, on a without prejudice basis and subject to an accounting;  

	The Receiver requests authority to:

	make a third interim distribution to Visram in the total amount of $500,000; and

	in the Receiver’s discretion, make subsequent distributions to Visram, without further Court Order, up to a maximum amount of $9,018,721;   


	Insurance Proceeds

	In March, 2016 (prior to the Receivership Order), a flood at the Real Property caused substantial water damage to the building;

	At the time of the flood, two restaurants, operated by related parties, and a boutique hotel operated by the Debtor as bE SixFifty Hotel occupied the Real Property;

	The Debtor and other insured parties filed a claim under their joint policy with their insurer, Intact Insurance Company (“Intact”), in respect of the damage to the building and contents, and also business interruption losses;

	Prior to the receivership, Intact paid a portion of the insureds’ claim, totalling $810,033.68 (the “Pre-Receivership Intact Payments”), to 756 Ontario and other companies controlled by Karras.  None of these funds were paid to the Debtor;  

	Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Penny, dated September 20, 2018 (the “September 20 Order”), Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario were required to deliver to the Receiver an accounting of all Pre-Receivership Intact Payments and disgorge such funds and deliver them to the Receiver, in trust;

	Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario failed to comply with the September 20 Order and the Receiver returned before the Court on five (5) separate occasions seeking compliance with same;

	Karras ultimately provided to the Receiver a final spreadsheet with a list of payments totalling $1,129,153.76 that Karras claims were made on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor;

	The Receiver reviewed the information and documentation and determined that Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario failed to establish that $679,802.32 of the alleged payments were spent on behalf of or for the benefit of the Debtor;

	As of the date of the Receivership Order, certain repair costs and a significant portion of the business interruption claims remained unpaid.  Pursuant to the September 20 Order, Intact paid the $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds to the Receiver, in trust, in full and final satisfaction of the outstanding insurance claim;

	The remaining issue is the allocation of the Insurance Proceeds amongst the Debtor, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario;  

	To date,  Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario have received insurance proceeds totalling $810,034, however, based on the Receiver’s review of the information provided by Karras and the expert report prepared in respect of the insurance claim, such parties are only entitled to $700,817.94 of the total insurance proceeds;

	As a result, Karras and his related companies:

	owe to the Debtor’s estate payment in the amount of $109,215.30 (ie. $810,033.68 - $700,818.38); and

	have no entitlement to the remaining $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds held in trust;


	Accordingly, the Receiver recommends to this Honourable Court that:

	each of Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario be required to pay $109,215.30 to the Receiver on account of misdirected Pre-Receivership Intact Payments for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors; and 

	the Receiver be directed to pay the entirety of the $453,189.90 Insurance Proceeds to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst the Debtor’s creditors;


	Costs

	The Receiver has incurred significant costs in bringing a Contempt Motion due to Karras’ failure to comply with the September 20 Order and has spent considerable time reviewing and reconciling the various versions of payment summaries and alleged supporting documentation provided by Karras, meeting with Karras to discuss the information, attending court on five (5) separate occasions to seek compliance with the September 20 Order and preparing the Fourteenth Report;

	The costs outline and summary of Receiver’s costs, each attached to the Fifteenth Report, show that the total professional fees in addressing this issue, since November 29, 2018, exceed $54,056.94;

	The Receiver requests a joint and several costs award against Karras, 756 Ontario and 229 Ontario in the amount of $54,056.94;

	LP Settlement Funds 

	Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Hainey, dated November 22, 2018 (the “November 22 Order”), the Receiver is holding the Settlement Funds, totalling $70,000, in trust;

	The Settlement Funds were paid pursuant to Minutes of Settlement entered into by Karras, 932 Canada (a company Karras is the sole officer and director of) and certain third parties (the “Lalu Parties”), which contemplated the transfer of a limited partnership unit (the “LP Unit”) (apparently held by the Debtor as nominee) to a related party assignee  and the payment of $300,000 (in two installments) to 932 Canada;

	Due to the absence of books and records, the Receiver was unable to determine what, if any, interest the Debtor had in the LP Unit and the $300,000 payment;

	Pursuant to the Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Dunphy, dated March 6, 2018, and on the consent of the parties, including Karras, the Receiver executed the Assignment providing for the transfer of the LP Unit. The $300,000 settlement payment was divided as follows: (a) $100,000 was paid to 932 Canada; and (b) the remaining $200,000 was paid to Goldman Hine LLP, in trust;

	On November 22, 2018, the Lalu Parties brought a motion seeking to obtain payment of the $200,000.  The Receiver objected to the motion and the parties ultimately consented to the terms of the November 22 Order providing for the payment of the $70,000 Settlement Funds to the Receiver, in trust;

	Karras and 932 Canada did not file any materials or oppose the Lalu Parties’ motion seeking repayment of the $200,000 and, as such, they cannot now assert any interest in those funds;

	In addition, Karras and the various companies which he controls owe substantial sums of money to the Debtor;

	In these circumstances, it would be unconscionable for Karras or 932 Canada, a company which he controls, to receive any of the Settlement Funds;

	Accordingly the Receiver requests this Honourable Court order that the Settlement Funds be paid to the Debtor’s estate for distribution amongst its creditors in accordance with their respective priorities;

	Hotel Rent

	Pursuant to the Lease, dated July 27, 2016 (“Lease”), bE SixFifty leased a portion of the Real Property until the termination of the Lease by the Receiver (for non-payment of rent) on December 18, 2017.  The commencement date of the Lease was July 27, 2016 (the “Commencement Date”);  

	Karras is the sole director and the controlling mind of bE SixFifty;  

	The Lease provided for monthly rent in the amount of $16,076.12, however there is no indication in the Debtor’s records that any rent was paid prior to the Receiver’s appointment on August 1, 2017;

	The Receiver requested documentation from bE SixFifty establishing that rent for the period from July 26, 2016 (the Commencement Date), to August 31, 2017, in the total amount of $211,582.43 (the “Overdue Rent”) was in fact paid to the Debtor;

	bE SixFifty responded by providing a schedule purporting to show the set-off of all Overdue Rent and representing to the Receiver that the parties agreed to a full abatement for 2016, during which time the hotel was not operational.

	To date, despite repeated requests by the Receiver, bE SixFifty has failed to provide credible documentation to the Receiver evidencing the payment or setoff of any rent prior to the date of the Receivership Order.  Accordingly, the Receiver is not satisfied that the Overdue Rent was abated or otherwise properly set off;

	In addition, bE SixFifty failed to pay December’s Rent to the Receiver for the period of December 1-17, 2017;

	The Receiver requests that this Honourable Court direct bE SixFifty to deliver to the Receiver verifiable evidence of bE SixFifty’s set off claim in respect of the Overdue Rent, including copies of invoices and proof of payment by bE SixFifty and pay December’s Rent, or pay to the Receiver all outstanding rent (Overdue Rent and December’s Rent), totalling $220,398.37; 

	Fees and R&D 

	The Receiver’s R&D, dated March 25, 2019, is attached as Appendix “U” to the Fifteenth Report;

	The Receiver’s fees and those of its counsel are detailed in the Fifteenth Report and the affidavits as to fees filed in respect of this motion; 

	Other Grounds

	Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada);

	Rules 2.03, 3.02, 16.01 and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario); and

	Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

	The Fourteenth Report;

	The Fifteenth Report;

	the Affidavit of John Salmas, sworn March 28, 2019;

	the Affidavit of John Hendriks, sworn March 27, 2019; and

	Such further and other material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

	March 28, 2019
�
	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	 Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc., Court Appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.
�
	TO: SERVICE LIST
�
	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	

	 Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc., Court Appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.


	Insert from: "draft Order - March 2019.pdf"
	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc., Court Appointed Receiver of 2220277 Ontario Inc.



